09 WC 4336

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:, Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))}
COUNTY OF MACON ) ] Reverse [ Second Injury Fund (§8¢e)18)
PTD/Fatal denied
Modify |:| None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

LONIE GINGER, E- 5 I E}y CC @ E. 5 5

Petitioner.
Vs. NO: 09 WC 4336
TA BRINKOETTER & SONS,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

This matter comes to the Commission on remand from the Appellate Court of Illinois. At
arbitration the Arbitrator found Petitioner proved causation of a condition of ill-being of his
lumbar spine from a compensable accident on July 11, 2008. The Arbitrator awarded him 62
weeks temporary total disability benefits, 67&4/7 weeks maintenance, $31,581.39 in medical
expenses, 225 weeks of permanent partial disability benefits representing loss of the use of 45%
of the person-as-a-whole, and ordered Respondent to provide vocational rehabilitation services.
Both parties sought review of the Decision of the Arbitrator. Respondent preserved the issues of
causation, medical expenses, temporary total disability, permanent partial disability,
maintenance, vocational rehabilitation, and “inconsistent award.” Petitioner only preserved the
issue of the nature and extent of Petitioner’s permanent disability. He argued he is permanently

and totally disabled from work.

The Commission affirmed and adopted the Decision of the Arbitrator. Respondent
appealed to the Circuit Court which confirmed the Decision of the Commission. Respondent
then appealed to the Appellate Court which found the Commission decision was interlocutory
and the Circuit Court did not have jurisdiction hear the matter because “the Commission ordered
the employer to provide the claimant with rehabilitation services. The Commission’s decision,
however, does not specify a plan for rehabilitation services to be rendered. Determination of the
specific rehabilitation program requires further deliberation by either the litigants or the
Arbitrator. ‘The case reached the circuit court, therefore, before administrative involvement in
the case had been terminated.”” The Appellate Court then remanded the case back to the
Commission for “further proceedings.”



09 WC 4336

Page 2 151\%@@@155

Presumably, the Appellate Court remanded the case for the Commission to “specify a
plan for rehabilitation services™ in order to make the award final and ripe for review on appeal.
However, upon reconsideration of the issue upon remand, the Commission concludes that the
simultaneous award of permanent partial disability benefits (here 45% of the person-as-a-whole),
and requiring Respondent to provide vocational rehabilitation services is inconsistent and
inappropriate. The award of permanent partial disability presumes that the claimant has reached
maximum medical improvement and that his permanent impairment and future earning potential
can be determined at the time of the award. On the other hand, the award of vocational
rehabilitation services presumes that such services may foster the claimant’s ability to obtain
suitable but unspecified employment and therefore his future earning potential has yet to be
determined. The claimant’s future earning capacity would likely be based on the success of the
rehabilitation services provided. In addition, upon completion of vocational rehabilitation, it is
certainly possible that a claimant would be able to find suitable employment and in that instance
a wage differential award may actually be more appropriate than a permanent partial disability
award. Therefore, in order to make the award consistent, final, and appealable the Commission

vacates the portion of the award that requires Respondent to provide vocational rehabilitation
services.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMMISSION, that the requirement that
Respondent provide vocational services in the award of the Arbitrator issued in this claim on
January 10, 2012 is hereby vacated and all other portions of the award are affirmed.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 4 - 2015 %M&« W pfota

Ruth W. White

i

0-1/28/13 ;
46 Charles J. DeVriendt




09 WC 4336

Page 3 15IWCCOL55

SPECIAL CONCURRING OPINION

This case was scheduled for Oral Arguments on January 28, 2015, before a three-member
panel of the Commission including members Charles J. DeVriendt, Ruth W, White and Daniel R.
Donohoo, at which time Oral Arguments were either heard, waived or denied. Subsequent to
Oral Arguments and prior to the departure of Daniel R. Donohoo on February 23, 2015, a
majority of the panel members had reached agreement as to the results set forth in this decision
and opinion, as evidenced by the internal Decision worksheet initialed by the entire three
member panel, but no formal written decision was signed and issued prior to Commissioner
Donohoo’s departure.

Although [ was not a member of the panel in question at the time Oral Arguments were
heard, waived or denied, and I did not participate in the agreement reached by the majority in
this case, 1 have reviewed the Decision worksheet showing how Commissioner Donohoo voted
in this case, as well as the provisions of the Supreme Court in Zeigler v. Industrial Commission,
51 111.2d 137, 281 N.E.2d 342 (1972), which authorizes signature of a Decision by a member of
the Commission who did not participate in the Decision. Accordingly, I am signing this

Decision in order that it may issue.

oshua D. Luskin




09 WC 9552

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. l:l Affirm with changes |:| Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF ROCK ) I:' Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
ISLAND [ ] PTD/Fatat denied
Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

MARIA OLMOS-GARCIA,

pesioner, 15IWCC0156

VS, NO: 09 WC 9552

X-PAC,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causation, medical expenses, and
the nature and extent of Petitioner’s permanent disability and being advised of the facts and law,
modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Deciston of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner $6,415.75 in medical expenses and 50 weeks of
permanent partial disability benefits representing 10% loss of the use of the person-as-a-whole.
The Commission agrees with the Decision of the Arbitrator regarding the issue of causal
connection and affirms that portion of the decision. However, after our review of the entire
record before us, the Commission modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator to reduce the medical
expense award to $916.75 and to reduce the permanent partial disability award to 25 weeks of
benefits representing 5% loss of the use of the person-as-a-whole.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

1. The parties stipulated that Petitioner suffered a work-related accident on August 27, 2008
in which she was struck by a falling wooden crate and pinned between the crate and
tires. She did not seek medical treatment until September 3, 2008 when Respondent sent
to its preferred medical clinic.



09 WC 9552
Page 2

18IWCCOo1: 2

Petitioner continued to treat at the clinic until she was released to full duty on September
17, 2008. However, Petitioner testified her low back pain got “worse and worse™ and she
returned to the clinic on January 9, 2009,

b

3. Petitioner treated with medication, physical therapy, and epidural steroid injections with
little to no benefit. Petitioner also testified she had chiropractic treatment between
February 27, 2009 and July 19, 2009, which did provide substantial relief. However, the
record before the Commission only includes two notes from a chiropractor dated
February 17, 2009 and March 18, 2009 respectively in which her permanent impairment
was rated. There were no actual chiropractic treatment records in the transcript.

4. Petitioner was referred for a consultation with a neurosurgeon, Dr. Ridenour, whom she
saw on March 5, 2009. Dr. Ridenour diagnosed degenerative disc space changes at L5-
S1 with minimal lateral recess narrowing. He realized that she exhausted conservative
treatment, but noted that performing surgery for the very modest objective findings is
rarely, if ever, helpful and she had no benefit from the epidural. He concluded she was
not a surgical candidate.

5. On June 26, 2009, Petitioner presented to Dr. Zelby for a medical examination at
Respondent’s request pursuant to Section, 12 of the Act. Petitioner complained of
persistent pain in the low back, left buttock, left inguinal region and the left leg
circumferentially, primarily above the knee but occasionally below the knee. “Her
symptoms are exacerbated by everything.” She reported no prior episodes of these types
of symptoms.

6. On examination, Dr. Zelby noted mild tenderness to deep palpitation of the lumbar spine,
positive lying left straight leg raises in the back only, and diminished sensation in the
entire left leg. Otherwise his examination appeared to be normal.

7. Dr. Zelby also noted inconsistent behavior responses “for pain on simulation, diminished
pain on distraction, and non-anatomic sensory changes.” The MRI showed degenerative
disc disease at L5-S1with a moderate loss of disc height and mild degenerative endplate
changes, miniscule bulging at L4-5, a broad-based disc/osteophyte complex abutting the
ventral sac centrally at L5-S1, degenerative changes in the facets, mild thickening if the
ligamentum flavum, mild right greater that left later recess stenosis, and moderate right
greater than left foraminal stenosis.

8. Dr. Zelby opined that Petitioner’s symptoms and response to treatment were consistent
with a soft tissue strain. Her current symptoms could not be explained by objective
medical findings. She was neurologically intact except for non-anatomic sensory
changes. Based on the fairly mild degenerative disc disease at L5-S1 it was difficult to
find a medical cause for her subjective complaints. Her current complaints were not
related to her work accident. She was at maximum medical improvement for any
condition associated with the work injury. She suffered only a modest temporary partial
disability and no permanent partial disability. She is able to return to work at full duty.



09 WC 9552
Page 3

15IWCC0156

9. On August 21, 2009, Petitioner presented on her own to Dr. Lane of Comprehensive
Orthopedics. She indicted she needed a second opinion regarding a neurosurgeon’s
opinion that surgery was not needed for her workers’ compensation claim. Dr. Lane
noted Petitioner had been seen by several orthopedic surgeons for her back and she had
an MRI which showed no herniations. He diagnosed chronic low back pain that was not
relieved by conservative measures. He advised her to return to the pain clinic. If she
were dissatisfied she should go to another pain clinic or to a chiropractor, which helped
her in the past. There was nothing he could offer her. He did not know whether the
condition was work related.

10. On February 20, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Milas for a medical examination on the
recommendation of her lawyer. He interpreted the 2009 MRI as showing a “large”
central herniated disc at L5-S1. Dr. Milas evaluated that her impairment rating was 13%
of the person-as-a-whole, and opined the impairment and her work accident was the
direct result of her impairment. She should have a permanent 10-lb restriction with no
repetitive bending, stooping, or twisting and should be evaluated by a spine center.

11. Dr. Milas testified by deposition on August 27, 2012 and testified he would recommend
additional treatment including a repeat MRI and if the herniated disc was still present a
laminectomy, discectomy, and possible fusion at L5-S1. He also incorrectly testified that
Dr. Ridenour saw her “and recommended an operative approach.”

12. Petitioner returned to Dr. Zelby for a second Section 12 medical examination. She
reported she felt the same as she did three years ago. She had constant 7-10/10 pain in
the low back, and left buttock with radiation and numbness in the left leg and
occasionally in the right leg. He had about a year of chiropractic treatment but had not
had any treatment for two years because her lawyer at the time advised her not to because
workers’ compensation was not paying. She got another lawyer who sent her to another
doctor. She has not worked since the accident because she has a 10-1b restriction.

13. Dr. Zelby’s examination appears to have been identical to the examination in 2009. He
noted that currently, she reported “a constellation of ongoing subjective complaints with
no plausible cause found in the diagnostic studies.” In fact there was no objective
evidence of any ongoing medical condition. His opinions from 2009 remained
unchanged. She suffered only a soft tissue strain which would have required only 3-4
weeks of restricted duty. There was no medical reason why Petitioner could not pursue
any vocational activities.

The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner $6,415.75, representing all the medical expenses for
which Petitioner submitted bills. However, Petitioner did not submit any treatment records to
confirm her alleged chiropractic treatment. Therefore Petitioner has failed to sustain her burden
of proving any chiropractic treatment was reasonable or necessary or related to her work
accident. Accordingly, the Commission vacates $5,499.00 of the medical award representing the
portion of the award corresponding with the alleged chiropractic treatment.



09 WC 9552
Page 4

15IWCCo156

Regarding the permanency award, the Commission finds the opinion of Dr. Milas
unpersuasive. His characterization that Petitioner had a “large” herniation was clearly at odds
with the interpretation of every other doctor who examined Petitioner and reviewed her MRI
His recommendation for surgery was also directly contrary to the opinions of three other
surgeons, Dr. Ridenour, Dr. Lane, and Dr. Zelby, each of whom unequivocally opined that
Petitioner was not a surgical candidate because of the minimal objective findings.

In addition, the Commission has serious reservations about Petitioner’s credibility. Her
allegation that she did not seek any medical treatment for 2'2 years despite “constant 7-10/10
pain” is simply not believable. In addition, Dr. Zelby found significant symptom magnification
and non-organic pain responses, further putting Petitioner’s credibility into question. It is also
interesting to note that despite her report of “constant 7-10/10” pain and despite Dr. Milas’
recommendation, Petitioner did not seek prospective medical treatment. The Commission
concludes that Petitioner suffered a soft-tissue injury in the work accident on August 27, 2008
and reduces her permanent partial disability award to the loss of 5% of the person-as-a-whole.

Finally, the Arbitrator awarded Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits at a
weekly rate of $268.67. The accident occurred on August 27, 2008. The Decision of the
Arbitrator indicates that Petitioner was single with one dependent child. Based on the date of
accident and the fact that Petitioner had one dependent, the current minimum permanent partial
disability rate would be $237.67. Apparently, the benefit rate used by the Arbitrator was based
on the assumption that Petitioner had two dependents. However, that assumption is contrary to
the Arbitrator’s findings. Even though Respondent did not preserve the issue of benefit rate on
review, the Commission has an obligation to correct any errors that become apparent in our
review of the entire record. Therefore, the Commission further modifies the Decision of the
Arbitrator to use the correct benefit rate based on the findings of the Arbitrator.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $237.67 per week for a period of 25 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the
Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the permanent loss of the use of 5% of the
person-as-a-whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $916.75 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act pursuant to the applicable
medical fee schedule.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



09 WC 9552

Page 5 ESKWC@@B.56

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $7,800.00. The party commencing the proceeding for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in the Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 4 - 2015 /‘M« 4 Mw&—

Ruth W. White

RWW/dw {'Cf{’éj/ /"//"/ /Qﬂ

0-1/28/15
46 Charles J. DeVriendt

SPECIAL CONCURRING OPINION

This case was scheduled for Oral Arguments on January 28, 2015, before a three-member
panel of the Commission including members Charles J. DeVriendt, Ruth W. White and Daniel R.
Donohoo, at which time Oral Arguments were either heard, waived or denied. Subsequent to
Oral Arguments and prior to the departure of Daniel R. Donohoo on February 23, 2015, a
majority of the panel members had reached agreement as to the results set forth in this decision
and opinion, as evidenced by the internal Decision worksheet initialed by the entire three
member panel, but no formal written decision was signed and issued prior to Commissioner
Donohoo’s departure.

Although I was not a member of the panel in question at the time Oral Arguments were
heard, waived or denied, and I did not participate in the agreement reached by the majority in
this case, [ have reviewed the Decision worksheet showing how Commissioner Donchoo voted
in this case, as well as the provisions of the Supreme Court in Zeigler v. Industrial Commission,
51 Hl.2d 137, 281 N.E.2d 342 (1972), which authorizes signature of a Decision by a member of
the. Commission who did not participate in the Decision. Accordingly, | am signing this
Decision in order that it may issue.

shua D. Luskin



ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

18IWCCoLI56

OLMOS-GARCIA, MARIA T Case# 0Q9WCO009552

Employee/Petitioner

XPAC
Employer/Respondent

On 11/12/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0568 WINSTEIN KAVENSKY & WALLACE
CRAIG KAVENSKY

224 18TH ST

ROCK ISLAND, IL 61201

0507 RUSIN MACIOROWSKI! & FRIEDMAN LTD
JIGAR DESAI

10 8 RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1530
CHICAGO, IL 60606



1BIUCC01LE6

L 4 v ot

T g 1f
e ) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
[ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
None of the above

1SS,
COUNTY OF ROCK ISLAND )

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
MARIA T. OLMOS-GARCIA, Case # 09 WC 09552
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: NONE.
XPAC .

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joann M. Fratianni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of Rock Island, on October 9, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. [[] Was Respondent operating under and subject to the [linois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

[] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

[] What was the date of the accident?

[] Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

[ s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

] What were Petitioner's earnings?

[] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[T] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

<] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

[} What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD "] Maintenance CTTD

L. X What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. [ ] Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. []1s Respondent due any credit?

0. [_] Other

“-mQomMmUuOw

7

TCArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



FINDINGS 1 5 b ﬁ; @C @ 1 5 6

On August 27, 2008, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $17,680.00; the average weekly wage was $340.00.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 32 years of age, single with one dependent child.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has in part paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 0.00 for TTD, $ 0.00 for TPD, $ 0.00 for maintenance, and $ 0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $ 0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $268.67/week for 50 weeks, because the
injuries sustained caused the 10% loss to her person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical service of $6,415.75, as provided in Section 8(a} of the
Act, and subject to the provisions of the medical fee schedule as created in 8.2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;

however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

q/’-’z’rv—j-)'\ W November 4,2013
} N M. FRATIANNI Date
/Sighature of Arbitrator

iCArbDec p.2 “Q\f 12 er?}




. . .. ofi 8 A
Arbitration Decision E 5 T ¥ @ % TR S
09 WC 09552 Lot el @ L &

Page Three

F. Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

On August 27, 2008, a forklift truck backed into Petitioner and pinned her between a crate and a stack of tires. The crate

struck Petitioner in her left thigh and hip area pushing her into a wall, and causing her to experience pain in her left thigh
and hip.

Following this accident, Petitioner reported it to her supervisor, and then continued to work. When her symptoms
increased, Respondent sent her for medical treatment at Genesis Occupational Health on September 3, 2008. A history
was recorded consistent with her testimony of injury, and Petitioner complained the left leg pain has been persistent since
the accident, with occasional heavy lifting at work increasing her leg pain significantly. Dr. Yankey diagnosed a contusion

and strain of the left leg and hip, and prescribed stretching exercises, ice packs and light duty work with a 15 pound
weight restriction.

Petitioner then remained on those work restrictions until September 17, 2008, when she was released to regular work, and
instructed to continue with home exercises. On September 24, 2008, Dr. Yankey noted the left leg and hip were improved,

but she continued to experience intermittent symptoms. Dr. Yankey felt at that time Petitioner had reached maximum
medical improvement.

Petitioner testificd as she continued to work, her symptoms worsened. She then returned to Genesis Occupational Health
on January 9, 2009, with complaints of pain off and on and since worsening. Dr. Brasel prescribed a 20 pound weight
lifting restriction with rare bending, stooping and twisting, along with physical therapy. Petitioner underwent physical
therapy from January 16, 2009 through February 9, 2009. While in therapy, Petitioner was prescribed a TENS unit by Dr.
Brasel, along with an MRI. The MRI was performed on February 10, 2009, and revealed a herniated disc at L5-581 which
could account for right and left sided symptomatology.

Following the MRI, the clinic stopped all physical therapy and referred her for pain management at Genesis Medical
Center. She saw Dr. Swanson who administered an intralaminar epidural steroid injection on February 19, 2009.

Following this injection, Petitioner experienced an adverse reaction and saw Dr. Ade, her family physician, on February
27, 2009. Petitioner thereafter declined a second injection.

Petitioner was also referred by the clinic to see Dr. Ridenour, a neurosurgeon. Petitioner saw Dr. Ridenour on March 3,
2009, who diagnosed a herniated disc at L5-S1. Dr. Ridenour did not feel Petitioner was a surgical candidate even though
conservative treatment failed as she did not respond to the epidural steroid injection. Dr. Ridenour also found that patients
with similar findings either saw no or transient improvement to their symptoms following such injections.

Petitioner last saw Genesis Occupational Health on April 3, 2009. At that time her complaints were mostly localized on
the left side. She was also diagnosed with a L5-S1 herniated nucleus pulposus with left radiculopathy, and was released to
return to return to work with restrictions of occasional bending, twisting, and stooping with no lifting over 20 pounds.

Petitioner Lhen sought treatment with Dr. Richards, a chiropractor. She first saw Dr. Richards on February 17, 2009 and
her treatments concluded on July 17,2009,



Arbitration Decision

09 WC 09552 E \;«f T C‘* C [3 E
Page Four =-‘ 2

Petitioner was also seen by Dr. Milas, who testified by evidence deposition that the herniated disc was causally related to
the accidental injury of August 27, 2008. Dr. Milas noted moderate weakness of plantar flexion on the left ankle,, and the
ankle jerk was significantly diminished as compared to the right. Lumbar motion was restricted in ail directions and a
mild pelvic tilt was noted. Dr. Milas felt Petitioner should be referred to a recognized spine center for appropriate
evaluation and treatment and did not see any likelihood of spontaneous improvement within the foreseeable future. Dr.
Milas felt she should be working with a 10 pound weight lifting limit which he felt was permanent.

'

¢

The only physician in this matter not to diagnose a herniated disc was Dr. Zelby. Dr. Zelby examined Petitioner at the

request of Respondent and felt at best she suffered a strain. No explanation is tendered as to why Dr. Zelby stands alone
with this diagnosis.

Petitioner testified she continues to experience pain in her left leg and hip which radiates down her leg.

Based upon the above, the Arbitrator finds that the above condition of ill-being is causally related to the accidental injury
of August 27, 2008, and that condition of ill-being, mainly a herniated disc at L5-81, is now permanent in nature.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

Petitioner introduced into evidence the following medical charge that were incurred after this accident:

Trinity Medical Center $ 3501.75
Dr. David Ade $ 206.00
Quad Cities Wellness and Rehabilitation $5,499.00
Comprehensive Orthopedics $ 209.00

These charges total $6,415.75.
See findings of this Arbitrator in “F” and “L" above.

Based upon said findings, the Arbitrator further finds the above charges to represent reasonable and necessary medical

care and treatment caused by this accidental injury, and finds Respondent to be liable to Petitioner for same, subject to the
medical fee schedule of Section 8.2 of the Act.



13 WC 8352

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [_] Affirm and adopt tno changes) [ ] tnjured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. Affirm with correction of [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
computational and clerical errors
COUNTY OF WILL ) I___' Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D Modify % None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Keith Maffia,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 13 WC 8352
Con-Way Freight, 1 5 I w C C 0 1 5 7
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by Respondent herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection and nature and
extent of permanent disability and being advised of the facts and law, corrects the computational
and clerical errors in the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The Commission notes that on the Request for Hearing form, the parties stipulated that
Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from February 14, 2013 to February 23, 2013, a
period of 1-3/7 weeks, and that Petitioner was temporarily partially disabled from February 24,
2013 to May 27, 2013, a period of 13-2/7 weeks. At the arbitration hearing, the parties agreed
that all TTD and TPD benefits were paid at the correct rate, that there was no underpayment or
overpayment and that everything had been paid (Tr 8). The Arbitrator did not note the above in
his Decision. The Commission corrects the clerical error by adding the above to the Decision of
the Arbitrator. The Commission further notes that the Arbitrator gave Respondent credit of
$650.99 for TTD benefits paid and $5,854.11 for TPD benefits paid. The Commission will not
consider these credit amounts in the calculation of the bond as there was no award of temporary
total disability benefits or temporarily partially disability benefits from which to deduct credits.



Wi 15IWCC0157

The Commission further notes that the Arbitrator awarded permanent disability of
12.5% loss of use of the left arm, which is 31.625 weeks, not the 31.25 weeks awarded. The
Commission corrects this computational error to 31.625 weeks. The Commission otherwise
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed February 24, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted with the above noted clerical
and computational corrections.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $683.54 per week for a period of 31.625 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for
the reason that the injuries sustained caused the permanent disability of the left arm to the extent
of 12.5%.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.
The Commission notes that Respondent paid $650.99 for temporary total disability benefits and
$5,854.11 for temporarily partially disability benefits.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $21,700.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

,/
DATED: MAR 4 - 2015 /a/ /
002/26/15 Mario Basurto

® _Lipl, Tt

Stephj}v J. Mathis
N

David L. Gore




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

MAFFIA, KEITH Case# 13WC008352

15IVCCO015%7

CON-WAY FREIGHT
Employer/Respondent

On 2/24/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0154 KROL BONGIORNO & GIVEN LTD
CHARLIE GIVEN

120 N LASALLE ST SWITE 1150
CHICAGO, IL 60602

0560 RUSIN MACIOROWSKI & FRIEDMAN LTD
LINDSEY BEACH

10 § RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1530
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF WILL )

l:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

IZ None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Keith Maffia Case # 13 WC 8352

S'“P‘OY“"P“NO""' 1 5 I W C C 0 1 5 7 Consolidated cases: ___

Con-Way Freight
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gregory Dollison, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New Lenox, lllinois, on December 9, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator
hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?

[:] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

I:' What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?

] TPD [] Maintenance JTTD
What is the nature and extent of the injury?

15
M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N

Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

SCZomEPpUOD

7

ICArbDec 210 100 W. Randoiph Street 8#8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Ta[l:ﬁ'ee 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwec il gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCCO015%

~ OnFebruary 13, 2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent,

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $59,240.48,; the average weekly wage was $1,139.24.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 43 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner /zas received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $650.99 for TTD, $5,854.11 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $6,505.10.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $683.54/week for 31.25 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused 12-1/2% loss of the left arm, as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner compensation that has accrued from February 13, 2013 through December 9,
2013, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

RuLEs REGARDING ArpEaLs Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of

Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

7 |

reg 28 10

ICArbDec p.2



Attachment to Arbitrator Decision
(13 WC 8352)

FINDINGS OF FACT 1 5 IW CC 0 1 5 7

Petitioner's Testimony at Hearing

Keith Maffia (“Petitioner”) is claiming an accidental left arm injury on February 13, 2013, while employed with
Con-Way Freight (“Respondent™) as a Truck Driver Sales Representative, At the time of the accident, Petitioner
was 43 years old and had worked for Respondent since 2002,

Petitioner testified that on the day of his accident, he was trying to move some overhead bars from a trailer

when he pulled on a piece of equipment and felt a pain in his left arm near his elbow. Petitioner testified that he
also heard a “snapping” sound.

Petitioner is a 1987 graduate of Steinmetz High School in Chicago. He did not attend college but did receive a
certificate after attending truck driving school. Petitioner does have a current CDL. Before working for
Respondent, Petitioner worked for other transportation companies. Specifically, Petitioner worked as a Driver

and Dock Worker five years for Consolidated Freightways and worked as a Spotter for CR England for three
years.

As of the hearing date, Petitioner works his regular duties as a Truck Driver Sales Representative with
Respondent. In his normal shift he works around 12 to 14 hours per day and he is required to line haul drive on
a daily basis from his terminal in Joliet, Illinois, to the terminal in Freemont, Indiana, a round trip of 366 miles.
Petitioner testified that he drives approximately 6.5 hours during the day and the remainder of his shift is spent
loading and unloading the trailer by hand and forklift.

Petitioner testified that since his return to work full duty he has noticed an increase in pain and symptoms in his
left elbow and biceps. He testified that he notices an increase in pain while cranking the landing gear and using
the converter dolly. He has to use his right arm now to crank the landing gear and he has a hard time lifting and
pulling the converter dolly that weighs 500 pounds. He is required to use the converter dolly 4-6 times per day.
Petitioner testified that he has a hard time getting into and out of the tractor due to the left arm pain. Petitioner

struggles while lifting heavy product and has to ask for assistance in lifting the heavier items, including
plywood.

Petitioner testified that he notices an increase in left biceps pain when driving for long periods of time. Straight
arm extension causes an increase in left biceps pain. Petitioner owns and rides 2 motorcycle and he testified that
he now has to make stops every 45 minutes while riding the motorcycle due to left biceps pain. He volunteers
on the weekends at a food pantry and he is now unable to lift heavier boxes that he used to lift without problem.
Petitioner testified that he experiences difficulty being intimate with his wife due to an increase in left biceps
pain. Petitioner controls his pain with over the counter Aleve and Ibuprofen.

Medical Records

Petitioner’s first medical treatment was at Meridian Medical Associates on the date of the accident. X-rays of
his left elbow revealed a possible loose body within the elbow joint. The doctor suspected a biceps rupture and
referred Petitioner to Dr Michacl Cohen for further evaluation. (PX1)



Dr Cohen examined Petitioner on February 14, 2013. Dr Cohen diagnosed a partial distal biceps tear and
* prescribed a MRI of the left elbow. The MRI revealed a high grade partial tear to the distal biceps tendon as it
inserts on the left radial tuberosity. Dr Cohen recommended a conservative course of treatment and placed

Petitioner in a hinge elbow brace. (PX1)
18IWCCO015%

On February 27, 2013, Petitioner sought a second opinion at MK Orthopedics, with Dr Mukund Komanduri. Dr
Komanduri prescribed surgery to repair the distal biceps tendon on an emergency basis. He indicated that time
is of the essence when performing surgery on a biceps rupture. (PX2)

Petitioner declined the surgery and continued treatment with Dr Cohen. On March 8, 2013, Dr Cohen unlocked
the hinge brace and prescribed a course of physical therapy (PX1). Petitioner completed 33 sessions of physical
therapy through May 23, 2013 at ATI Physical Therapy (PX3).

Dr Cohen allowed a full duty work release effective May 28, 2013. Dr Cohen discharged Petitioner at
maximum medical improvement on June 17, 2013, (PX1)

On August 16, 2013, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Keith Rezin, a board certified orthopedic surgeon, for the
purpose of obtaining an impairment rating. At the time of the examination, Petitioner had been found to have
reached maximum medical improvement and had returned to work at full duty. Using the AMA Guidelines to
Evaluation of Permanent Impairment, Dr. Rezin determined that Petitioner had a diagnosis of distal biceps
tendon injury, Class 1. Dr. Rezin further determined that Petitioner had a functional history grade modifier of 1
and a physical examination grade modifier of 1. The clinical studies grade modifier was not used as it was used
in determining the diagnosis. Therefore, Dr. Rezin concluded that the net adjustment was 0, resulting in a 5%
impairment to the upper extremity which translates to a 3% impairment to the whole person. (RX 1)

With respect to (F.) Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury, the
Arbitrator finds as follows:

Petitioner testified that before this accident he never had problems with his left arm. Immediately after the
accident on February 13, 2013, he had pain in the left elbow and biceps. Petitioner obtained medical treatment
on the date of the accident at Meridian Medical Associates. The doctor suspected a biceps rupture and referred
Petitioner to Dr Cohen for further evaluation.

On August 16, 2013, Petitioner was examined by Dr Keith Rezin, a Section 12 independent medical examiner
hired by Respondent to perform an impairment rating. Dr Rezin performed an examination and gave an
impairment rating of 5% loss of the left upper extremity. Dr Rezin found that Petitioner’s current left elbow and
left biceps condition is related to the work accident of February 13, 2013. (RX1)

The Arbitrator, relying on the medical records and Petitioner’s credible testimony, finds that a causal

connection exists between Petitioner’s present condition of ill-being and the work accident of February 13,
2013,

With respect to (L.) What is the nature and extent of Petitioner’s injury, the Arbitrator finds as follows;

Pursuant to Section 8.1b of the Act, the following criteria and factors must be weighed in determining the level
of permanent partial disability, for accidental injuries occurring on or after September 1, 2011:



(a) A physician licensed to ;'aée ;eﬂngng Qtl’mﬁe?preparing a permanent partial

disability impairment report shall include an evaluation of medically defined and professionally
appropriate measurements of impairment that include, but are not limited to: loss of range of motion;
loss of strength; measured atrophy of tissue mass consistent with the injury; and any other
measurements that establish the nature and extent of the impairment.

(b) Also, the Commission shall base its determination on the following factors:
(1) The reported level of impairment;
(iiy  The occupation of the injured employee;
(iii)  The age of the employee at the time of injury;
(iv)  The employee’s future earning capacity; and
(v)  Evidence of disability corroborated by medical records.

With regards to paragraph (i) of Section 8.1(b) of the Act:

i. Dr Keith Rezin’s AMA report and deposition were admitted into evidence as
Respondent’s Exhibit 1. Dr Rezin concluded that Petitioner’s impairment is 5% of the
left upper extremity, or 3% whole person impairment.

With regards to paragraph (ii) of Section 8.1(b) of the Act:

ii. Petitioner continues to be employed in his pre-injury employment as a Truck Driver Sales
Representative with Respondent. The Arbitrator takes judicial notice that this position
involves heavy work and concludes Petitioner’s permanent partial disability (“PPD”) will
be larger than an individual who performs lighter work.

With regards to paragraph (iii) of Section 8.1(b) of the Act:

iii. Petitioner is 44-years old. The Arbitrator considers Petitioner to be a younger individual
and concludes that Petitioner will likely have to live and work for a longer period of time
than an older individual with the same injuries.

With regards to paragraph (iv) of Section 8.1(b) of the Act:

iv. At the present time, there is no evidence that Petitioner’s future earning capacity has
diminished as a result of this injury. Petitioner continues to work with Respondent
driving a truck. Petitioner has remained in a full duty capacity with Respondent.

With regards to paragraph (v) of Section 8.1(b) of the Act:

V. Evidence of disability in Petitioner’s treating medical records finds that MRI of his left
elbow performed on February 20, 2013, revealed a high grade partial tear to the distal
biceps tendon as it inserts on the left radial tuberosity. Dr Cohen prescribed a
conservative course of treatment and placed Petitioner in a hinge elbow brace through
March 8, 2013. Petitioner completed 33 sessions of physical therapy through May 23,
2013 at ATI Physical Therapy. Dr Cohen allowed a full duty work release effective May
28, 2013 and discharged Petitioner at maximum medical improvement on Junc 17, 2013.
At the August 16, 2013 PPI rating examination with Dr Rezin, Petitioner had continucd

5



10IWCCO015'%7

complaints of weakness with supination of the forearm and with elbow flexion. Petitioner
made subjective complaints of pain with repetitive and vigorous activities,

The determination of PPD is not simply a calculation, but an evaluation of all five factors as stated in the Act. In
making this evaluation of PPD, consideration is not given to any single enumerated factor as the sole
determinant. Therefore, after applying Section 8.1b of the Act, 820 ILCS 305/8.1b and considering the
relevance and weight of all these factors, including Dr Rezin’s AMA impairment rating, the Arbitrator

concludes that Petitioner has sustained a 12-1/2% permanent loss of the left arm, or 31.25 weeks of PPD
benefits.



13 WC 10480

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
}8S. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8())
COUNTY OF WILL ) [ ] Reverse [_] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[_] pTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Robert Snedeker,
Petitioner,
Vs,
NO: 13 WC 10480
Badger Daylighting,

Respondent, 15IWCC0158

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, temporary total disability,
causal connection, medical expenses, wage rate, penalties and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed August 11, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 4 - 2615 /

Mario asurto

MB/mam

0:1/22/15 gi 5’ W
43

David L. Gore

Stephen Mathis




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

SNEDEKER, ROBERT Case## 13WC010480

15IWCCO158

BADGER DAYLIGHTING
Employer/Respondent

On 8/11/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date
of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2208 CAPRON & AVGERINOS PC
DANIEL F CAPRON

55 W MONROE ST SUITE 900
CHICAGO, IL 60803

0532 HOLECEK & ASSOCIATES
KENNETH SMITH

161 N CLARK ST SWNTE 800
CHICAGO, IL 60601



15IWCCO0158

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. I:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) El Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Robert Snedeker Case # 13 WC 10480
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A

Badger Daylighting
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Barbara N. Flores, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city
of New Lenox, on June 6, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers’ Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:’ Was there an employee-employer relationship?

& Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s employment by Respondent?
What was the date of the accident?

|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
What were Petitioner’s earnings?

|:| What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner’s marital status at the time of the accident?

~SrmommYUOW

D Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

D Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. |Z What temporary benefits are in dispute?
OJTPD [ Maintenance X TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. []1s Respondent due any credit?
0. [[] Other

ICArbDecl9(b} 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee. . gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoriu 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084

7~




FINDINGS 15IWCC0158

On the date of accident, March 11, 2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the
Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment as
explained infra.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident as explained infra.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $N/A, the average weekly wage was SN/A as explained infra.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 47 years of age, married with no dependent children.

Respondent has paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $39,646.77 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $3,000.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $42,646.77.

Respondent is entitled to a credit $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

As explained in the Arbitration Decision Addendum, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to establish that
he sustained a compensable accident at work. By extension, all remaining issues are rendered moot and all
requested benefits and compensation are denied.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however
if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

2

Auqust 5, 2014

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec19(b) NG 11 7_“\&



15IWCC0158

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION ADDENDUM

19(b)
Robert Snedeker Case # 13 WC 10480
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: N/A
Badger Daylighting
Employer/Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT

The issues in dispute relate to Petitioner’s right knee condition and include accident, causal connection, and
Petitioner’s earnings and average weekly wage, as well as Petitioner’s entitlement to a period of temporary total
disability benefits beginning on March 23, 2013 through June 6, 2014. Arbitrator’s Exhibit! (“AX") 1. The
parties did not raise any other issues at this hearing. AXI.

Background

Petitioner testified that he graduated from Frost HS in 1983 and then went to work as a heavy equipment
operator as a material handler and ran a combination front end loader/excavator. He eventually joined Local
150 of the Operating Engineers in 2001 and has been a member in good standing since that time. Since 2001,
Petitioner worked for a variety of employers as assigned by the union dispatch hall.

Previously, Petitioner sustained an injury to his right knee in 1991. He had an ACL reconstruction, recuperated
from the injury, and he was eventually released to return to work unrestricted. Petitioner had no medical
treatment for the right knee from 1992 until 2011.

Prior to filing the above-captioned claim, Petitioner acknowledged on cross examination regarding several prior
personal injury and workers’ compensation claims filed against various employers and defendants, including
Respondent, since 1999 in both Illinois and Wisconsin. Tr. at 46-50; RX3. Petitioner was unable to recall the
injury or reason for some of these claims.

In November 2011, Petitioner went to work for Respondent. He explained that Respondent uses a new way of
excavating using high pressure water called “hydro-vac’ing” that allows one to more safely excavate around
utilities. Petitioner testified that he was hired by Respondent as an operating engineer. At this time, Petitioner
sustained a right ankle injury approximately 1-2 weeks after beginning work for Respondent. That accident

involved the CNA insurance company and did not involve Traveler’s, the workers’ compensation insurer in this
case.

Petitioner testified that he had surgery on the right ankle on May 17, 2012 with Dr. Primus. Petitioner then
returned to work on or about January 13, 2013. Thereafter, Dr. Primus ordered a functional capacity evaluation.
PX6. The functional capacity evaluation completed on February 8, 2013 reflects that was released to heavy

! The Arbitrator similarly references the parties’ exhibits herein. Petitioner’s exhibits are denominated “PX” and Respondent’s

exhibits are denominated “RX” with a corresponding number as identified by each party. The arbitration hearing transcript is
denominated “Tr. at page(s).”

1



Snedeker v. Badger Davlighting

15IWCC0158 13 WC 10480

level work and the results of the evaluation were deemed valid. PX1. Specifically, Petitioner showed the ability
to lift from the floor to 69 pounds, from knee level to 90 pounds, and from hip to shoulder level to 90 pounds.
/d. He was also able to lift overhead up to 90 pounds, carry up to 55 pounds, push up to 55 pounds with the
upper extremities, pull up to 75 pounds with the upper extremities, and stand continuously up to 50 minutes
prior to a voluntarily short sitting break. Id. Thus, the evaluator determined that Petitioner was unable to
continuously stand for 8-10 hours as indicated in his job description. /4. Dr. Primus determined that Petitioner
had reached maximum medical improvement on February 15, 2013. PX6.

Petitioner testified that he returned to work and performed maintenance on trucks, greased trucks, and installed
equipment, hoses and vacuum lines. Petitioner testified that he was still being paid at union scale at that time,
which was $45.10 per hour. He testified that he was able to perform this work without difficulty.

On cross examination, Petitioner testified that he returned to work for Respondent in J anuary 2013 after his first
accident and was paid for training at home after that accident for six weeks. From March 2012 through May
2012, Petitioner testified that he was not paid which is why he had to get an attorney. See also RX4.

He also testified that when he returned to work in 2012 he had to re-take certification tests for Respondent even
though they had not yet expired. Petitioner acknowledged that when he went back to the office in Channahon
he was performing office work, which is not work that he would perform as an operator. When returned to
work in 2013, Petitioner testified that he had restrictions that prevented him from performing his full duties as
an operator and that no one has released him back to full duty work as an operator because of his knee. He
further acknowledged that when he came back he did not actually work as an operator although he testified that
he worked with Scott Schultz as a vac truck operator a week before he was laid off, He also testified that he
did work on a vac truck for some days during the 48 hour work week in 2013 and that he filed a grievance for 8
hours of pay. Petitioner testified that he believed that he completed his vac truck training.

Between his first accident to the ankle up through just before his second accident to the right knee, Petitioner
testified that no one released him to go back to work full duty. He was released by Dr. Primus with the
restrictions of no standing at length after the functional capacity evaluation. Petitioner testified that when he
returned to work in March 2013, he did so as a mechanic to work on semi trucks and not as a swamper or

operator. Petitioner acknowledged that he sustained the alleged right knee accident during the first or second
week that he returned to work for Respondent afier his ankle accident.

As of March 11, 2013, Petitioner acknowledged that the majority of the rooms at Respondent’s facility in which
he was working had cameras. He testified that he was not aware whether there were cameras in the facility prior
to his March accident, but acknowledged that his alleged knee injury occurred in an office in the middle of the

building that was supposed to be for Joe, a supervisor. Petitioner testified that the task of building storage
shelving is something that he did as an operator.

Petitioner testified that 40 hours per week constitutes a work week within his trade as an operating engineer,
which is not guaranteed, and an operating engineer can work a lot more or less in 2 week. He explained that this
depends on the customer’s demand, scheduling, weather, unforeseen circumstances like trucks breaking down,
etc. He also testified that, while 40 hours of work per week was not guaranteed, operating engineers are
guaranteed eight (8) hours per day if they go to work on a given work day.

Petitioner submitted portions of the union contract providing that a normal workday shall constitute eight hours
at determined start-time intervals, and that all employees shall be obligated to report for work each day Monday

2



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151WC00158 13 WC 10480

through Friday. PX2. If the employee is not timely notified pursuant to the union contract that no work will be

available the following day and the employee appears for work, he shall be paid pursuant to the terms of the
union contract, /d.

Petitioner testified that when he returned to work for Respondent in January 2013, he worked 48 hours the first
week and that Respondent tried to give him 24 hours per week and then 20 hours a week.

March 11, 2013

At trial, Petitioner testified that he went into the office and there were boxes there. He was assigned to put

together sheet metal cabinets. Petitioner testified that Joe, a manager of some sort, brought in tools and told him
what to do.

Petitioner was shown Respondent’s Exhibit 7, which is comprised of two photographs taken by Joe later on
March 11, 2013 showing the cabinet’s shipping box with two metal panels directly in front of it and in
alignment with the box. In relation to this exhibit, the following exchange occurred on direct examination:

Q Okay. And the - - that metal piece that’s laying on the floor directly in front of the cardboard box, is
that one of the metal shelves?

That’s one of the sides of the panels. Walls to the cabinets.
That’s part of what you were assembling?
That’s part of what 1 was assembling.

Okay. Very well. Tell us what happened.

0 > O »

Like I said they were all over the place. There were more on the floor than what was in this picture
[RX7]. 1was down on my knees assembling they're like littie sheet metal screws you have to tighten
them together. I was kneeling on one of the part cabinet and 1 went to stand up to grab another piece
of the cabinet, and when 1 stood up, the cabinet took off like a surfboard, the panel and it slid across
carpet similar to this and my leg went out, | heard a pop and I sat back down - - I fell back down.

Tr. at 35-36. Petitioner testified that he heard a pop and felt a heartbeat-type pulse in his right knee. He

testified that he called Joe and told him what happened. Since that time, Petitioner testified that his right knee
has never been symptom-free.

Several photographs of the cabinet parts and sheet metal panels were offered into evidence from Petitioner and
Respondent. See PX4, RX7. Petitioner testified that he took his own pictures of the sheet metal after the
accident as he was sitting in the chair while waiting for Joe to tell him whether to go to the doctor. See PX4.
Petitioner testified that the purpose of taking theses photos was to show where he slipped and that he showed

these pictures to Joe. Id. He also acknowledged that Respondent’s Exhibit 7 depicts the area where the accident
took place and of the sheet metal panels on the floor. /d.

In relation to alleged accident itself, the following exchange occurred on cross examination:

Q Describe what you were doing immediately before the accident in terms of were you slanding up, were
you sitting down



o 0 >

>

15IWCCO158 T Huths

I"d have to work to put these together. Laying the boxes down getting them ready to open up the boxes
quite heavy.

Okay. And is this one or 2 pieces of shelves on the floor in regards to Respondent’s Exhibit No. 77

That's two shelves - - that looks like one box and one box is not opened. There were several that
needed to be installed.

In regards to the shelving on the floor, is that one or two pieces do you know?

That looks like it’s 2 pieces to me.

Were you sitting, kneeling or standing right before the accident occurred?

I was on top of the metal screws fastening them together. If you look right here this is being pieced
together right there where the 2 pieces are where that lip is, that was being bolted together. That’s
what I was doing.

... [The Arbitrator notes that the Petitioner marked four locations between the two sheets of metal on
the floor where there would be bolts or screws indicating the areas that Petitioner was in the process of
fastening when he was allegedly injured.]

Right, you got to kneel to fasten, to do it.

THE ARBITRATOR: Were you kneeling on one of them?

Yes, on top of them.

THE ARBITRATOR: On both of them?

I was on top of one of them.

I believe that’s a picture of a wall prior to my injury.
THE ARBITRATOR: What is a picture of a wall prior to your injury?

A wall of the unit. 1 believe I stepped on only one before it was fastened together. I believe this is a
picture of it afier it was assembled.

Is it your testimony then that there was only 1 piece of the sheet metal on the floor?

No, it was all over the place. You can see right here more laying right there. [Speculative testimony
stricken]

So there were several pieces of sheet metal?

Yes, sir.
So you weren’t in the process of fastening any sheet metal before the injury, is that correct?

4



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

13 WC 10480
A 1 wasn’t in the process of fastening - -
Q Let me ask the question another way. At any point in time before the accident, had you actually got

bolts out and start installing them in any of the sheet metal?
A I do not recall. I just recall slipping on the sheet metal and took off like a surfboard.

But you were kneeling prior to slipping?

I believe I was kneeling or getting down to kneel to put a piece together, yeah. It was getting - - it was
being assembled. Going through the process of assembling.

Tr. at 72-79. Further cross examination included Petitioner’s testimony that the metal panel was under one foot,
he stood on the metal panel and slipped, and he did not recall whether he was trying to get off the metal panel on
which he was standing when his foot slipped. Tr. at 79-80.

Petitioner completed a written accident report on March 11, 2013 indicating that he was injured while
“constructing cabenettry (sic) in Joes office.” PX3. In the portion requesting a description of the accident and
the equipment/materials/tools involved, Petitioner indicated “Ladder, power drill, hand tools. Was laying on
side and kneeling fastening bolts together, stood up and twisted knee[.]” Id. Petitioner also identified the cause
of the accident to be “manuvering around obsticals (sic) and slipprey (sic) surfaces.” /d.

On cross examination, Petitioner testified that regarding an additional page that he wrote after he got back from
the doctor on March 11, 2013 at Respondent’s request. RX1. He indicated that “I was assembling new steel
storage cabinetts (sic) for the Badger office and was attempting to stand up and not bend the edges of cabinetts
(sic) and twisted right knee in process. Was wearing ankle brace at time of injury.” /d. Petitioner
acknowledged that this handwritten statement does not mention slipping on the sheet metal.

Petitioner was also questioned on cross examination and re-direct examination about the the position of the
sheet metal at the time of the accident, whether both pieces of sheet metal for the cabinet were bolted together at
the time of the accident, and what the exact mechanism of injury was that caused him to twist his knee. See also
RX7. Petitioner testified on cross examination that at the time of his accident he is not sure if he was fastening
the bolts, all he recalls is that a piece of sheet metal slipped out “like a surf board.” He testified that he was
either kneeling or starting to kneel when it slipped. He also testified that he was standing with his right foot on
the sheet metal when it slipped and that the only way that he could get to the sheet metal was by standing on it.
Then Petitioner testified that he was getting up from a position on the floor when the sheet metal slipped. He
also testified that he wore a right ankle brace and that his foot dragged with sheet metal when he was getting up,
which is when the sheet metal slid. On re-direct examination, Petitioner testified that the first photograph in

Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 shows the piece of metal that slipped like a surfboard and he believes that the indentation
visible in the metal shows where he slipped and boot went with it

Petitioner acknowledged that Joe was out of the room for about 10 minutes during which time his accident
occurred. He did not know if there were any cameras in this room at the time of the accident.

Medical Treatment

Petitioner testified that he went to Concentra Medical Center as directed by Respondent. The Concentra
medical records reflect Petitioner’s report that “[h]e slipped and twisted his right knee at work today.” PX5. He

5



15IWCC0158 =" "nuwehs

described that he was “[s]tanding up from kneeling position an (sic) foot slipped on and knee twisted and
popped.” Id. The clinic physician diagnosed Petitioner with a right knee sprain. /d. He was instructed to use a
flexible knee brace and ice his knee, prescribed Naproxen 550 mg, and released to modified duty work with no

lifting/pushing/pulling over 10 pounds, no prolonged standing/walking longer than tolerated, and no squatting/
kneeling or climbing stairs or ladders. /d.

Petitioner testified that he had just recently been under care of Dr. Primus for his ankle and he returned to him
for follow up as directed by Concentra. The medical records reflect that Petitioner saw Dr. Primus on March 19,
2013 reporting that he “injured his knee while at work he had a slip and fall when his right leg slide (sic) lateral
with associated ‘pop’. He states the metal sheet metal (sic) slide under his feel (sic) causing the accident.”

PX6. Dr. Primus diagnosed Petitioner with acute traumatic knee pain and effusion rule out meniscal or ACL
tear, and ordered a right knee MRI. /d. He also restricted Petitioner from use of the right lower extremity. Id.
Petitioner returned to see Dr. Primus on May 14, 2013 with no improvement. Id.

Petitioner underwent the recommended MRI on May 13, 2013. /d. The interpreting radiologist noted the
following: (1) extensive postoperative changes including a metal artifact along the lateral aspect of the knee that
precludes optimal evaluation of the lateral compartment cartilage and lateral collateral ligament structures as
well as portions of the lateral meniscus; (2) inability to visualize the ACL which appears to be completely torn,
possibly a chronic finding with a lack of the typical associated bone bruises that would mitigate against an acute
process and which he recommended should be clinically correlated; (3) troclear chondromalacia and mild
localized lateral femoral condyle chondromalacia; (4) mild areas of marrow edema involving the tibial plateau
that might be chronic or acute, a probably Segond fracture of the lateral aspect of the lateral plateau with
marrow edema at this site on the STIR coronal sequence suggesting that it was acute and with the presence of an

ACL tear suggesting that it might be acute also; and (5) no obvious meniscal tear identified, but again
evaluation was limited. /d.

On June 14, 2013, Dr. Primus reviewed Petitioner’s right knee MRI, diagnosed Petitioner with a knee strain and
ACL tear, and recommended right knee arthroscopy and/or ligament reconstruction surgery. /d. Dr. Primus
maintained his diagnoses and recommendation for surgery as of Petitioner’s visit on July 9, 2013 at which time

he also noted that Petitioner’s physical examination remained essentially unchanged and kept Petitioner
restricted to light duty work. /d.

Respondent’s Section 12 — Dr. Hopkinson

Petitioner then went to William Hopkinson, M.D. (“Dr. Hopkinson™) at Loyola on July 19, 2013 as
Respondent’s request. PX7. Petitioner provided “a history of injuring his right knee on March 11 or March 16,
2013. He states that he was constructing metal cabinets in an office and while stepping on the metal cabinet, the

cabinet shelf slipped on the rug floor twisting his right knee.” /d. Dr. Hopkinson reviewed various medical
records, examined Petitioner and rendered several opinions. d.

Dr. Hopkinson diagnosed Petitioner with right knee instability secondary to an anterior cruciate ligament tear,
and mild tricompartmental osteoarthritis. Id. He noted that the medical documentation that he reviewed
supported a causal relationship between the accident in which Petitioner twisted his knee causing valgus stress
and his ACL tear. /d. He noted that Petitioner’s prior ACL repair in 1991 with a full duty return to work did

not affect his new injury to the right knee. Jd. Dr. Hopkinson also restricted Petitioner to light duty work and
agreed with Dr. Primus’ recommendation for surgery. Id.



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151wC00158 13 WC 10480

Continued Medical Treatment

Dr. Primus performed the recommended right knee surgery on July 24, 2013. PX6. Specifically, Petitioner
underwent an arthroscopy, partial medial meniscectomy, ACL reconstruction, chondroplasty, and synovectomy.
fd. Petitioner continued to follow up with Dr. Primus from August 6, 2013 through ___ during which time he

remained off work. /d. Dr. Primus also aspirated Petitioner’s right knee to drain fluid on August 6, 2013 and
August 20, 2013. /d.

Dr. Primus ordered physical therapy on August 20, 2013, which Petitioner testified that he underwent over many
months. See PX6. As of October 8, 2013, Dr. Primus released Petitioner back to modified duty work with no
use of the right lower extremity. /d. As of December 17, 2013, Dr. Primus released Petitioner to sedentary
work only. Jd. Beginning January 28, 2014, Dr. Primus ordered continued physical therapy and light duty work
with no lifting/carrying over 20 pounds, no driving or standing over 20 minutes, and limited stairs, ladders,
pushing, pulling, bending and stooping. /4. On March 7, 2014, Petitioner saw Dr. Primus reporting that he was
scheduled for an independent medical evaluation and that he had continued knee pain, popping of the hamstring,
daily swelling, numbness and weakness. /d.

Second Section 12 Examination — Dr. Dorning

On March 12, 2014, Petitioner submitted to a second independent medical evaluation with Michael Dorning,

D.0O. (“Dr. Domning”) at MES Solutions at Respondent’s request. PX8. Petitioner provided a history that “he
was at work on March 11, 2013 and slipped on some metal sheeting, twisting his knee and feeling a pop.” Id.
Dr. Dorning reviewed various medical records, examined Petitioner and rendered several opinions. /d,

Dr. Dorning diagnosed Petitioner as 7 2 months status post repeat right ACL reconstruction. /d. He opined
that, in reviewing Dr. Primus’ medical records, there was a causal relationship between Petitioner’s accident at
work and his injury. /d. He restricted Petitioner to sedentary level work, indicated that no further medical
treatment was necessary at that time, and that Petitioner should undergo a functional capacity evaluation to
determine Petitioner’s work capabilities. /d. He also indicated that Petitioner would be at maximum medical
improvement nine months status post surgery. /d.

Continued Medical Treatment

Petitioner returned to Dr. Primus on April 18, 2014 at which time he decreased Petitioner's work restrictions

slightly to include no lifting/carrying over 20 pounds, limited ladders, and occasional use of stairs, pushing,
pulling, bending and stooping. I/d. PX6.

Petitioner last saw Dr. Primus on May 23, 2014 at which time he reported soreness, numbness, and weakness in
his right knee. PX9. He also reported some cramping in the hamstring, increased pain with weather changes,
and difficulty sleeping. Id. After an examination and reviewing Dr. Dorning’s Section 12 report, Dr. Primus
placed Petitioner at maximum medical improvement and imposed permanent work restrictions with no lifting or
carrying over 20 pounds, limited use of ladders, limited squatting/kneeling/crawling, occasional use of stairs,
and occasional bending, stooping, pushing, pulling, and repetitive grasping. /d.



Snedeker v. Badaer Daylighting

151WC00158 13 WC 10480

Additional Information

Petitioner testified that he has not had any accidents or injuries since March 11, 2013. Regarding his current
condition, he stated that his right knee is weaker, it swells, burns and throbs, and he experiences instability; it is
not “normal.” Petitioner also testified that he experiences tingling and that his knee falls asleep a lot. Petitioner
testified that he is now going to look for other employment within Dr. Primus’ restrictions.

Petitioner added that he has no certifications, skills or training other than what he has mentioned today; he only
knows how to build dirt roads, knows construction, and has experience performing physical work. Petitioner

also testified that, however, that he was a supervisor for a while which required field work supervising concrete
finishers in which he performed estimates.

Petitioner testified that to his knowledge there is no light duty work available for him, but he has not looked for
any such work,

Patrick Young

Mr. Young was called as a witness by Petitioner. He testified that he is employed as the business agent for
Local 150 and has been so employed for seven years. Previously, Mr. Young was an operating engineer for 20
years. Mr. Young testified that he knows Petitioner and understands that Petitioner claims an injury to his right
knee and that he has a prior right ankle injury.

Mr. Young has a referral hiring hall that dispatches operators when a work order is called in specifying the
operator that is needed. Mr. Young is made aware of operators once they are dispatched through a list of

dispatches located in his office. He is responsible for the Will County jurisdiction as a business agent, which
includes Respondent.

Mr. Young testified that he assumes that when Petitioner was first dispatched to Respondent before his ankle
injury, he was dispatched to a job with Respondent in Kankakee County as a vac truck operator. Between that

original dispatch and this injury, Mr. Young testified that he is not aware that Petitioner’s designation as a vac
truck operator has changed.

Mr. Young also testified that, as an operating engineer, a work week is deemed 40 hours per week 8 hours per
day (once you start work), Monday-Friday, with 1 % pay on Saturdays and double time pay on Sundays. The

hours of an engineer can vary due to weather, the length of the job itself, etc., but there is an 8 hour guarantee.
40 hours of work per week is not guaranteed. See PX2. Mr. Young testified that the union contract with these

provisions has been in effect since 2010. Jd. Mr. Young testified that the hourly rate of pay that applied to a
vac truck operator during 2011 through 2013 was $46.10 per hour.

Mr. Young also testified that when someone is laid off, the business agent may be made aware of a lay off if the
employee wants to file a grievance.

On cross examination, Mr. Young testified that Respondent only hires hydro-vac operators and that the term
“swamper” is laborers’ terminology. He testified that he did have interaction with Respondent in 2011-2013
and that it would contact Local 150 when it needed operators. Mr. Young also testified that there is an oiler
classification and those workers are only dispatched out on cranes to be an extra set of “eyes-and-ears” for an



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151w000158 13 WC 10480

operator during which time the oiler learns about equipment on a job. The oiler’s duties are to check the oil and
equipment on a job. However, Mr. Young was not aware that Petitioner was ever dispatched as an oiler.

Mr. Young also testified that Respondent has an internal program for operating engineers and that operators are
paid according to different scales before they complete Respondent’s program and afterward. Mr. Young was
not aware of Petitioner’s actual earnings from March 2012 through 2013.

Mr. Young testified that after Petitioner sustained his first accident, he was called in by Mr. Schultz indicating
that Respondent was bringing Petitioner back to work in an office. He did not elaborate what type of work Mr.

Schultz told him Petitioner would be doing, but testified that office work is within in the regular job duties of an
operator.

Mr. Young denied that Mr. Schultz told him that Petitioner would be performing light duty, but acknowledged
that at some point Petitioner’s counsel told him that Petitioner would be returning to light duty work. He also
testified that he was not aware that Petitioner had light duty restrictions when Petitioner returned to work in
early 2013. He explained that the union hall has policy in place for putting injured employees on a light duty
list, which was never done in Petitioner’s case. Workers on the light duty list are paid differently depending on

what work they are doing. While he has been the business agent, Mr. Young testified that he has not been asked
to place a light duty engineer.

Scott Schulz

Mr. Schulz was called as a witness by Respondent. He is employed by Respondent as the area manager in
Joliet, Illinois and was so employed in 2010.

Mr. Schulz testified that Respondent is a non-destructive hydrovac company with an office located in
Channahon, lllinois. He testified that Respondent hires out of the union hall. When newly hired, operators are
hired as “helpers” and they are mentored and supposed to learn from an operator that has been working for
Respondent. Mr. Schulz explained that it usually takes 4-6 weeks of mentorship before Respondent deems the
helper ready to go on a truck and that helpers are not paid the same as operators. In November of 2011, Mr.
Schulz testified that helpers earned $38.10 per hour and when the helper completed Respondent’s training he
earned $46.10 per hour. Mr. Schulz testified that these rates were in effect from March 2012 to March 2013.

In terms of the operator job, Mr. Schulz testified that there are some lifting requirements and the individual must
stand on their feet all day and be able to climb up and down ladders.

Mir. Schulz also testified that Petitioner started working for Respondent on November 9, 2011 and was injured
on November 17, 2011. He explained that Petitioner was employed as a helper, but did not complete the
required training to become an operator. After the November of 2011 injury, Petitioner did come back to work

for Respondent. He also testified that Petitioner was never released to become an operator working for
Respondent.

Mr. Schulz testified that Petitioner returned to work after the 2011 accident, but not physically. He explained
that in 2012 Petitioner was performing online training at home and that the pay periods noted in 2012 were for
the training work at home; Petitioner did not physically come back to the will county office to report for work.
See RX4. Respondent submitted Petitioner’s time sheets and wage reports from March 24, 2012 through March
16,2013. RX4. On cross examination, Mr. Schulz testified about Petitioner’s rate of pay as reflected in those

8



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151WCC0158 13 WC 10480

records and noted that it was a mistake that Petitioner would have been paid $47 per hour from May 2012 until
March 2013.

Mr. Schulz testified that when Petitioner was brought back to work in 2013, he was not brought back as a
helper, but rather he was brought back to perform sedentary work in the office. Mr. Schulz testified that a
special exception was made to bring Petitioner back to work and he explained that a helper jobisnota
sedentary job. A helper job would require Petitioner to go out to a truck and help the operator. Mr. Schulz
testified that he had no conversation in early 2013with the union hall about Petitioner returning to work and that
when Petitioner did return to work in early 2013 he was returned to the office to perform computer work on-site
in Channahon. On cross examination, Mr. Schulz testified that originally the union hall dispatched Petitioner to
Respondent as a vac operator and he acknowledged that the training program he described is internal. He
acknowledged that the individual hired through the union hall would have already been through the training
program of the Local 150 operating engineers.

While Petitioner worked in 2013, Mr. Schulz testified that he understood that Petitioner was under light duty
restrictions with sedentary work requiring that he not to be on his feet at all and he was also restricted from
standing over two hours at a time. He could not recall whether there were weight restrictions, but testified that
Petitioner was unable to perform the job as a helper with the restrictions as he understood them. Mr. Schulz
also testified that after Petitioner returned to work in January 2013 through the date of his injury in March 2013
he was not maintaining trucks. He also testified that in March 2013 the Channahon facility had surveillance
cameras except two locations; his office and the room next door.

Joe Duszynski

Mr. Duszynski was called as a witness by Respondent. Mr. Duszynski testified that he was hired around
December 17, 2012 by Respondent as a Field Supervisor and was so employed in March of 2013. Mr.
Duszynski was not employed by Respondent when the ankle injury occurred.

When Petitioner returned to Respondent in 2013, Mr. Duszynski testified that Petitioner was not working full
time. Mr. Duszynski testified that Petitioner was on light duty work restrictions and performing office work
when he first came back. Mr. Duszynski testified that Petitioner’s light duty restrictions prevented him from
performing the duties of an operator or helper. He explained that a helper assists the operator with remote
hoses, getting things into and out of the truck, digging, etc. An operator runs the truck and operates the dig
wand and vacuum system. When Petitioner returned to work there was no light duty operator or helper work.

Mr. Duszynski testified that they created a job for Petitioner and that his job duties did not change after he came

back to work. Petitioner was not in charge of repairing any of Respondent’s trucks and he was exclusively
assigned to work at the office in Channahon.

Mr. Duszynski also testified that he was working for Respondent on the claimed date of accident. He testified
that he gave Petitioner an assignment to put a cabinet together which was located in a storage room. Petitioner
started working around 9:00 a.m. Mr. Duszynski testified that there were some cameras located at the
Channahon facility, but not in the office (at the time the storage room) and Mr. Schultz’s office. Mr. Duszynski
testified that he does not believe that Petitioner worked in that particular room before March 11, 2013.

10



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151WCCO],58 13 WC 10480

Mr. Duszynski explained that when Petitioner began building the shelf on March 11, 2013 he was initially in the
room, but left after he received a phone call and walked to the other end of the building. Prior to leaving the
room, Mr. Duszynski testified that he only saw Petitioner taking things out, not fastening things together.

When Mr. Duszynski left the room, Petitioner called for him to come back down because he had hurt himself.
M. Duszynski was approximately thirty feet from the room at this time. When Mr. Duszynski returned to the
room, Petitioner told him that he had slipped and twisted his knee. Petitioner was sitting in the room at the
time. Mr. Duszynski testified that he was gone from the room approximately three minutes.

After Petitioner informed Mr. Duszynski of the accident, he went immediately back into the room and took
photographs when they returned from the immediate care facility. See RX7. Mr. Duszynski testified that the

room was the same from when he came back into the room after Petitioner reported the accident and that he did
not move any sheet metal or the chair.

As part of the investigation, Mr. Duszynski also had Petitioner complete an incident report. See RX1. Mr.
Duszynski testified that Petitioner told him that he was on one knee and standing up and slipped and twisted his
knee. He could not recall whether he saw any bolts or tools when he went back into the room. Mr. Duszynski
completed certain portions of the incident report and indicated at that time that Petitioner was “assembling a
cabinet for an office. He said he stepped on a panel that he laid on the floor and twisted his knee.” RX1. In
another note, Mr. Duszynski indicated that he had Petitioner “working on putting together a cabinet to go in an
office. He had emptied the contents of the box, and was sitting in a chair reading directions when I left the room
to take a phone call. I was out of the room for approx. 3 minutes when {Petitioner] asked me to come back into
the room. When I walked in the room, [Petitioner] was sitting in the chair and said he had stepped on one of the
pieces of the cabinet that he had laid on the floor and sprained his knee. I have him an ice pack from my lunch
box to put on his knee, and after 10 minutes or so, he said he wanted to go to the clinic to get it looked at.” Id.
To Mr. Duszynski’s knowledge, the accident was not witnessed.

On cross examination, Mr. Duszynski testified that he was not privy to Petitioner’s pay or how he was brought
back to work through the union hall. He was Petitioner’s direct supervisor along with Mr. Schulz, who is Mr.

Duszynski’s boss. Mr. Duszynski acknowledged that he assigned the work to Petitioner in the camera-less room
and that the report was completed after they returned from clinic.

11



Snedeker v. Badger Daylighting

151WC00158 13 WC 10480

ISSUES AND CONCLUSIONS

The Arbitrator hereby incorporates by reference the Findings of Fact delineated above and the Arbitrator’s and
parties’ exhibits are made a part of the Commission’s file. After reviewing the evidence and due deliberation,
the Arbitrator finds on the issues presented at trial as follows:

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision relating to Issue (C), whether an accident occurred that arose out
of and in the course of Petitioner’s emplovment by Respondent, the Arbitrator finds the following:

In consideration of all of the evidence submitted and after careful deliberation over the testimony proffered at
trial, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner has failed to establish that he sustained a compensable accident at work
on March 11, 2013 as claimed.

An employee’s injury is compensable under the Act only if it arises out of and in the course of the employment.
820 ILCS 305/2 (LEXIS 2003). The “in the course of employment” element refers to “[iInjuries sustained on an
employer’s premises, or at a place where the claimant might reasonably have been while performing his duties,
and while a claimant is at work....” Merropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago v. IWCC, 407
lIL. App. 3d 1010, 1013-14 (1st Dist. 2011). The “‘arising out of’ component refers to the origin or cause of the
claimant’s injury and requires that the risk be connected with, or incidental to, the employment so as to create a
causal connection between the employment and the accidental injury.” Metropolitan Water Reclamation
District, 407 Ill. App. 3d at 1013-14 (citing Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. Industrial Comm’n, 129 11 2d 52, 58 (1.
Sup. Ct. 1989)). A claimant must prove both elements were present (i.e., that an injury arose out of and
occurred in the course of his employment) to establish that his injury is compensable. University of Mllinois v.
Industrial Comm’n, 365 1lI. App. 3d 906, 910 (1st Dist. 2006).

The parties’ dispute centers on the “arising out of” component and whether Petitioner suffered a twisting injury
to his right knee at all, not whether the opinions of Dr. Primus, Dr. Hopkinson and Dr. Dorning (that a twisting
injury could cause a complete ACL tear) are persuasive. Indeed, the physicians agree that a twisting injury
could cause Petitioner’s right knee condition in whole or in part. However, “[1]iability cannot be premised upon
imagination, speculation or conjecture but must arise from facts established by a preponderance of the
evidence.” [Hlinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 265 Ill. App. 3d 681, 685 (1st Dist. 1994). “Expert
opinions must be supported by facts and are only as valid as the facts underlying them.” Gross v. lll. Workers'
Comp. Comm’n, 2011 IL App (4th) 100615WC, *16-17, 960 N.E.2d 587, 594 (4th Dist. 2011) (citing Inre
Joseph S., 339 Ill. App. 3d 599, 607, 791 N.E.2d 80, 87, 274 III. Dec. 284 (2003)). Given that the physicians
accept Petitioner’s reported history inclusive of a twisting mechanism of injury as true, the evidence submitted
regarding whether he actually twisted his right knee must first be addressed.

Petitioner testimony about how he twisted his right knee in the short period of minutes that Mr. Duszynski was
out of the room varied from direct to cross examination. On direct examination, Petitioner was clear that he
“was down on [his] knees assembling they’re like little sheet metal screws you have to tighten them together. J
was kneeling on one of the part cabinet and I went to stand up to grab another piece of the cabinet, and when I
stood up, the cabinet took off like a surfboard, the panel and it slid across carpef similar to this and my leg went
out, I heard a pop and I sat back down - - I fell back down.” Tr. at 35-36 (emphasis added). On cross
examination, Petitioner’s responses were less clear and evasive. He eventually testified that he was kneeling on
one of the metal panels on the floor on which he believed that he stepped, but before it was fastened together
with the other metal panel. He added his belief that the photographs in Respondent's Exhibit No. 7 show the
two panels after they had been assembled. On further questioning as to whether Petitioner had actually fastened

12



1 5 I w CC 0 1 5 8 Snedeker v. Badq%%%

the two panels together at any of the four points where bolts would be placed, he testified that he could not
recall and reiterated that “I just recall slipping on the sheet metal and ook off like a surfboard.” Tr. at 72-79
(emphasis added). On further cross examination questioning, Petitioner testified that he believed that he “was

kneeling or getting down to kneel to put a piece together...” in the cabinet assembly process when he slipped.
Tr. at 72-79 (emphasis added).

Petitioner’s testimony about the two metal sheets having been placed together on the floor, but not yet fastened,
and that “the sheet metal” (without specifying whether it was one panel, both panels, or one wholly or partially
fastened set of panels) skidded or took off like a surfboard is incongruent with the photographs that Petitioner
took himself. Both of Petitioner’s photographs show the metal panels on the floor in perfect alignment with the
shipping box behind it. PX4. If Petitioner’s testimony is to be believed, these photographs were taken within
minutes of his accident. Yet, if the metal panels were to have skidded “like a surfboard” across the carpet they
presumably would not be in such concordant alignment with the shipping box. Indeed, Mr. Duszynski’s
photographs taken later the same day also show the metal panels on the floor in a similarly concordant
alignment with the shipping box behind it. RX7. It does not seem plausible that the metal panel or panels could
have remained in such alignment with the shipping box if they had skidded across the floor some distance.

After careful consideration of all of the evidence submitted at triai—particularly Petitioner’s testimony, Mr.
Duszynski’s testimony, the medical records, and the photographs—the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s
testimony about the accident is simply not credible. His testimony is inconsistent during direct examination and
cross examination, contradicted by the testimony of Mr. Duszynski, and implausible given the improbably
perfect alignment of the metal panels on the ground to the shipping box if the panel actually skidded across the
floor any distance. Moreover, it is not plausible in consideration of all the evidence in this case including
Petitioner’s own experience with an ACL reconstruction surgery in 1991 that he could have sustained a

complete ACL tear on March 11, 2013—a painful event—and have only minimal swelling noted by a physician
within an hour of the alleged acute event.

Based on all of the foregoing, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to establish that he sustained a

compensable accident at work on March 11, 2013 as claimed. By extension, all other issues are rendered moot
and all requested benefits and compensation are denied.

13



12 WC 21071

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) & Affirm and adopt (no changes) l:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) D Reverse ':I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Anthony R. Holstine,

15IWCC0159

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 12 WC 21071
Affordable Roofing,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident,
temporary total disability, causal connection, permanent partial disability, temporary partial
disability, average weekly wage, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission
hereby adopts the Arbitrator’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed February 11, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.



12 WC 21071

- 15IWCC0159

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court,

DATED: MAR 4- 201
DLG/gaf

0O: 2/26/15
45

V Mathis

Mario Basurto




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

1519CC0159

CORRECTED
HOLSTINE, ANTHONY R Case# 12WC021071

Employee/Petitioner

AFFORDABLE ROOFING
Employer/Respondent

On 2/11/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Iliinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.11% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0560 WIEDNER & McAULIFFE LTD
RUSSELL P STANDLEE

ONE N FRANKLIN ST SWITE 1900
CHICAGO, IL 60606

0238 LAW OFFICES OF WOLF & WOLFE
BILL JENSEN

25 E WASHINGTON ST SUITE 700
CHICAGQ, IL 60602




STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ njured Warkers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. l:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILL ) |1 Second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
D None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMI

CORRECTED ARBITRATION DECISION Sﬁf% W CC @ 1 5 ¢

Anthony R. Holstine Case# 12 WC 21071
Employee/Petitioner

v, Consolidated cases:

Affordable Roofing
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Falcioni, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
New Lenox, on November 18, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby
makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
[_] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

‘Zl [s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

|:| What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

|:| Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

—rmommoow  p

K. [X] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
TPD [ 1 Maintenance TTD
L. L__l What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [X] Other Wage loss pursuant to Section 8(d)1

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www. twee.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/957-7292  Springfield 217/783-7084



15IWCC0159

On 5/28/10, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $ 82,004.12; the average weekly wage was $ 1,577.01
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 45 years of age, married with O dependent children,

Petitioner lras received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 93,121.69 for TTD, $ -0- for TPD, $ -0-_for maintenance, and $ 0.00
for other benefits, for a total credit of $ 93,121.69

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $1,051.34/week for 97-3/4 weeks,
commencing June 14, 2010 through April 25,2012, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary partial disability benefits of $ 814.97/week for 29 2/7 weeks,
commencing May 1, 2012 through November 21, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits, of $664.72 for 250 weeks because the
injuries sustained resulted in the loss of use of the person as a whole to the extent of 50% thereof pursuant to
Section 8(d)(2) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Comumission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

, ,, A_g-lb/ é ,)_,éc;—:::b 91:&1,4.4/5, ‘/( SLOf}‘

Signature of Arbitrator Date

ICArbDec p. 2 ?EE‘ 1 1 ?_W\fb



i\;&glgll-;g;stine v. Affordable Roofing ﬂ 5 I ?J C C @ 1 5 @

FACTS

The petitioner, a 45 year old roofer, was employed by the respondent, with the exception
of two years, since 1984. He described his activities of a roofer as including manipulating
wheelbarrows weighing 250 to 300 pounds containing tear off materials, manipulating a mop,
and rearranging hot tar, the end of which weighed anywhere between 35 to 40 pounds. He
described climbing ladders, heights between 12 to 40 feet, multiple times per day and
manipulating or adjusting those ladders.

In addition to his work for the respondent, the petitioner worked a part-time position as a
janitor or caretaker for a church campground, concwrent employment known to the respondent.

Petitioner testified that on May 28, 2010 he sustained an injury to his right hip when he
jumped from a truck to the street after which he experienced pain in his right hip and back. A
coworker, Jim Waojcik, testified that immediately after the occurrence, the petitioner had
remarked to him that he had injured himself. Petitioner testified to having worked sporadically
five days subsequent to the occurrence before seeking medical attention from Dreyer Medical
Center. He attended Dreyer Medical Center as, from previous work injuries and company
policy, it was known to him that that was the industrial clinic where the respondent sent its

employees. That fact was confirmed by one of the respondent’s co-owners, Witness William
Wade.

On May 29, 2010, Petitioner returned to the residence where he had worked the day before to pick up
some clay dirt that had been offered to him by the owner of the residence. He acknowledged picking up
twenty-five to thirty-five 5-gallon buckets of the dirt that weighed 40 to 50 pounds and then putting them
in the back of his truck. He then drove home and unloaded the buckets that day. Later that week, he
emptied the buckets.

The petitioner was diagnosed with a fracture of the femoral head. He was put on non-
weight bearing and subsequently referred for physical therapy. He performed physical therapy
for approximately 12 weeks after which he was transitioned to work hardening. (PX 1). He was
released to full duty by Dr. Jacobs-El of Dreyer Medical Clinic as a result of the examination of
March 7, 2011. The Petitioner testified he was still experiencing pain at this point.

The petitioner was seen by Dr. Shane Nho at the request of the respondent’s carrier on
March 11, 2011. Dr. Nho concluded that in addition to the fracture, the petitioner had sustained
aright hip labral tear secondary to femoral acetabular impingement.

In response to respondent’s inquiries, the doctor confirmed that the petitioner’s
complaints were related to the work injury and recommended that the petitioner undergo a labral
repair and acetabular trimming as well as a femoral osteochondroplasty. According to the
doctor’s opinion, the petitioner was unable to return to roofer’s work at that time as a result of
that evaluation. (PX 2).

The respondent referred the petitioner for a functional capacity evaluation which was

conducted on March 24, 2011 the result of which questioned the petitioner’s ability to return to
full duty as a roofer. (PX 3).



15IWCCOL59

As the petitioner did not hear back from the respondent’s carrier after the FCE or the
independent medical examination by Dr. Nho, petitioner contacted the Respondent’s carrier
concerning the results and need for further care. It was not until then were they made known to
the petitioner. The representatives of the respondent hand-delivered the results of both to his
home in person and discouraged him from showing either to his personally selected physician.

The petitioner then first exercised his right of a medical opinion, seeking medical
attention at the Castle Orthopedic Group. He was advised by Castle that they did not treat his
condition and referred him to Dr. Domb of Hinsdale Orthopedics.

He first sought treatment with Dr. Domb on June 20, 2011. After reading the MRI that
had previously been performed at the request of Dreyer Medical, Dr. Domb concurred with the
diagnosis of the respondent’s expert, Dr. Nho, and recommended surgery to repair the torn
labrum. (PX 4).

Dr. Domb performed surgery on August 10, 2011 to repair the right hip labral tear
performing an arthroscopic labral debridement, femoroplasty and capsular release. (PX 4).

Post-operatively, the petitioner underwent physical therapy and was eventually
transitioned to work hardening at the beginning of 2012. He returned to Dr. Domb’s office on
February 2 due to continuing right hip complaints and was administered a right hip
fluoroscopically guided injection on February 3. (PX 4).

Petitioner underwent a functional capacity evaluation on February 22. The therapist
performing the evaluation noted that a detailed job description of a roofer was not available. The
evaluation was deemed to be valid and indicated that the petitioner was capable of performing at
the very heavy physical demand level. During the evaluation, the petitioner reported right hip
pain discomfort with many of the lifting activities. He demonstrated the ability to bend, stoop,
squat, crouch and climb stairs at the occasional basis. (PX 3).

Petitioner was evaluated at Dr. Domb’s office on February 28, 2012 at which time he was
allowed to return to work with no lifting or carrying greater than 40 pounds with only occasionat
bending, squatting or kneeling and only very occasional ladder work. (PX 4).

Respondent terminated temporary disability based upon an opinion rendered by Dr.
Shane Nho who did not reevaluate the petitioner in person but reviewed the results of the
February 22 FCE. (R X1 and Nho Dep x 3). The petitioner had been terminated by the
respondent in October, 2011 after the accident.

By May, 2012, the petitioner had been permitted by his physician to return to restricted
part-time work for the campground for which he earned $14.50/ hour working 15 hours per
week.

In September, 2012, the petitioner requested from the respondent, through his counsel,
job placement or vocational assistance (PX 6) and said request was ignored.

The petitioner testified that as of November 22, 2012, he was able to supplement his part
time work as a janitor for a church campground with another janitorial job with a church
daycare. By that time, the campground provided 20 to 25 hours of work per week at $14.50. The
Loving Hands Day Care aliowed him 20 hours of work per week at an hourly rate of $12.50,
The petitioner continues to perform the same two part-time jobs as of the date of his testimony.
The parties stipulated that he averages $575.25 working 40-45 hours between the two jobs.



15I%WCCQ159

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of
petitioner’s employment by respondent?

ISSUES

Is petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to
the injury?

Has the petitioner sustained diminished earning capacity
entitling him to temporary partial disability benefits pursuant
to Section 8(a) and permanent diminished earning capacity
pursuant to Section 8(d)1?

On the issue of the cccurrence of the accident, the Arbitrator finds the following
facts:

Petitioner testified he sustained an injury to his right hip and leg as a result of jumping off
a truck bed while at work on May 28, 2010. Petitioner finished his shift, but his pain continued
over the ensuing weekend. Upon his return to work the following week, he reported the
accident, in conformance with company policy acknowledged by respondent Witness Wade, to
part-owner Bill Triscilla. Mr. Triscilla was not called to testify by the respondent. Over the
course of the following 13 days, the petitioner continued to perform his work for the respondent,
albeit according to his testimony, in pain for a total of five days in that period.

The petitioner sought medical attention from the Dreyer Medical Clinic, which part-
owner of the respondent, Witness Bill Wade, confirmed was the respondent’s company clinic for
work injuries. There, the petitioner gave a consistent history of injury having sustained an injury
to his right leg while hopping off a truck. Consistent with his testimony, he reported that since
the date of the injury, his pain had become more severe. (PX 1).

Petitioner’s witness, James Wojcik, was questioned on cross-examination concerning the
accident. He confirmed that he was at the jobsite on the day of the occurrence and witnessed the
petitioner experiencing pain as a result of the episode subsequently reported.

There was no testimony nor medical records offered by the respondent that would
provide an alternative explanation for the petitioner’s condition of ill-being.

The petitioner was subsequently referred to Dr. Shane Nho by the carrier for the
respondent. Dr. Nho was expressly questioned by the respondent carrier whether the condition
was related to a work injury, to which he answered in the affirmative. (PX 2). Further, the
doctor confirmed that the mechanism of injury as described by the petitioner was sufficient
explanation for the petitioner’s diagnosed labral tear and fracture. (PX 2).

Based on the record as a whole, the Arbitrator finds that the petitioner has sustained his
burden of proof that he sustained an injury while working on May 28, 2010. The evidence of
said accidental injury presented by the petitioner has gone unrebutted by the respondent.

Wherefore, the Arbitrator concludes that the petitioner did in fact sustain an accidental
injury while at work as described on May 28, 2010 which arose out of his employment.



15IWCC0159

Regarding the issue of causal connection, the Arbitrator finds the following facts:

The findings and conclusions with reference to the occurrence of an accident are hereby
incorporated and included by reference in connection with the Arbitrator’s findings with respect
to the issue of causal connection.

The petitioner reported a consistent history of injury to respondent’s conipany clinic,
Dreyer Clinic, when he first sought medical attention on June 14, 2010. (PX 1). Moreover, there
is nothing in the Dreyer Clinic records, or any other medical records in evidence describing the
petitioner’s subsequent medical treatment that would explain or provide an alternative cause or
explanation of the petitioner’s diagnosed condition, intervening or otherwise, (PX 1).

The petitioner was evaluated at the request of respondent’s carrier by Dr. Shane Nho on
March 11, 2011. There, the doctor answered in the affirmative to the question submitted by the
carrier, “Has the treatment to date been reasonable and necessary for the reported injury?” (PX 2)
Further, in response to the inquiry, was Mr. Holstine’s current condition related to the work
injury, Dr. Nho provided the following response: Given the petitioner’s mechanism of injury it
is certainly possible that the patient may have sustained the hip labral tear and a fracture of the
femoral head and necessary concurrently . . . the imaging studies are all consistent with a hip
labral tear, secondary to the underlying femoral acetabula impingement. (PX 2).

When the petitioner failed to improve, he sought a second opinion from Dr. Benjamin
Domb, at which time he gave a consistent history of injury. (PX 4). Based upon his evaluation
of the petitioner and a review of the previous MRI performed at the direction of Dreyer Clinic,
Dr. Domb concluded that the right labral tear, and the resolved subchondral fracture of the
femoral head, were caused by the “work-related injury.” (PX 4)

Wherefore, based on the record as a whole, the Arbitrator concludes that the petitioner’s

current condition of ill-being is causally related to the work injury as described as occurring on
May 28, 2010.



15I%WCC01E0

On the issues relating to temporary partial disability benefits pursuaat to 8(a) AND
whether the petitioner has expericnced diminished earning capacity pursuant to Section
8(d)1, the Arbitrator finds the following facts:

The petitioner testified that prior to his work injury and for some time, in addition to his
employment with the respondent, he was employed part time for a campground owned by the
Community of Christ Church. The petitioner’s position with the campground was that of a
handyman, or janitor. It is undisputed by the respondent that between the petitioner’s jobs with
the respondent and the campground, he earned an average of $1,577.01 per week.

The petitioner testified that after his surgery of August 10, 2011, and after having
undergone approximately 15 weeks of physical therapy and a subsequent period of some six
weeks of work hardening, he underwent a Functional Capacity Evaluation on February 22, 2012.
(PX 4 &3). The physical therapist performing the Functional Capacity Evaluation specifically
noted that a detailed job description (of a roofer) was not available at the time of the study. The
FCE report itself is blank in those sections which call for a job information source. (PX 3). The
results of the FCE were deemed to be valid and the petitioner reportedly was performing at what
was characterized as a very heavy physical demand level. (PX 5).

The petitioner described the essential functions of his job which included lifting and
moving wheelbarrows containing debris weighing 250-300 pounds. He described manipulating
tar-ladened mops on a repetitive basts weighing 35-40 pounds. He described repetitive lifting
and climbing ladders ranging in height from 10 to 40 feet on a daily basis, frequently while
carrying tools or equipment. He described while standing on a roof’s edge, holding an extension
ladder away from the structure while tools or equipment were hoisted up to the roof using a
wheel as with a “dumbwaiter.”

With the exception of walking up and down 3 stairs during the FCE, none of these
functions were tested or evaluated. (RX 5)

Dr. Domb testified that the petitioner was examined on February 2, 2012, about 3 weeks
prior to the FCE, and to address the petitioner’s complaints of pain, the doctor recommended a
second cortisone injection which was administered to the petitioner on February 3, 2012.

The petitioner was examined on February 28 at which time the FCE results were
reviewed. (PX7). Dr. Domb testified that the FCE was deemed valid which means the petitioner
was giving a full effort. (PX 7 at 45-46). The petitioner was told by his doctor that returning to
work as a roofer will just aggravate him over time increasing his need for a total hip replacement.
He was given restrictions of occasional bending, squatting or kneeling and only very occasional
ladder work. (PX4) He was allowed to return to his work at the campground.

The restrictions were made permanent during an examination conducted on April 25,
2012. He was permitted to perform his work for the campground. (PX 4)

Dr. Domb later testified that the FCE was one component to consider in assessing the
petitioner’s level of work ability and restrictions. He testified that he also took into consideration
not only the petitioner’s reported level of pain while performing the FCE, but also the fact that
working at the very heavy level would cause progressive deterioration of the hip condition over
time which he wanted to prevent. (PX 7 at 30)

Dr. Domb testified that when he last evaluated the petitioner on August 9, 2012, the work
restrictions were increased to a 50 pound lifting restriction. He recommended no climbing of
ladders (PX7 at 63) and that the petitioner should continue to work at the medium level
permanently. (PX 7 at 29)



15I%WCCO189

The petitioner’s medium work and lifting restrictions were last re-affirmed by his
treatring physicians on November 12, 2013.

Dr. Shane Nho testified on behalf of the respondent. Dr. Niio examined the petitioner on
one occasion, five months before the repair of the labral tear performed by Dr. Domb. (RX 1 at
21). After the surgery, Dr. Nho’s information concerning the petitioner was admittedly limited
to the operative report and the Functional Capacity Evaluation supplied by the respondent’s
carrier as he had not re-examined him. (Rx 1 at 21)

Dr. Nho’s knowledge of the duties required of a roofer was limited to the fact that they
replace rogfs. (Rx 1 at 10). Dr. Nho agreed with Dr. Domb’s opinion that given the effects of
his work injury, the petitioner is likely to experience arthritic changes in his hip more than one
who had not sustained such an injury. (Rx 1 at 29).

Dr. Nho acknowledged that while performing certain portions of the FCE, including
lifting and carrying, the petitioner reported pain going down the side and front right of his hip
and into his leg. (RX 1 at 30). When questioned whether it was appropriate to release a patient
who reportedly is capable of performing a particular lift or carry on a single occasion during
which he experiences pain, Dr. Nho testified, it depends on how significant the pain is. (RX 1 at
30).

Dr. Nho acknowledged that he released the petitioner to return to full duties as a roofer
based upon the FCE despite not knowing what the duties of a roofer were, without a job
description of a roofer and without having evaluated the petitioner but one time, five months
before Dr. Domb’s surgery to repair the labral tear. (PX 1 at 39-40).

After having been released to medium duty with restrictions which allowed for 40 pounds
lifting and occasional bending, squatting and kneeling and only occasional climbing of ladders,
the petitioner sought, through counsel, the assistance of job placement services/vocational
rehabilitation. (PX6). That request was ignored. The petitioner continued to perform his duties
as a janitor for the church campground as the duties performed there fell within the restrictions
placed upon him by Dr. Domb. That job was part time allowing him work for 20 to 25 hours per
week.

The peiitioner looked for work within the restrictions placed upon him by his treating
physician on his own and eventually located a job with Loving Arms Day Care as a janitor,
similar to the work he performed for the church campground. The job started November 22,
2012 and allowed him 20 hours per week.

The respondent produced testimony from a Steven Landrum that he observed the
petitioner standing on a work plank after having climbed approximately 14 steps on October 13,
2013. He estimated that the petitioner was at the job for a total of 15 to 20 minutes, The
petitioner freely admitted that he was at the job on the date observed by Mr. Landrum,
performing activity on the work plank for 15 to 20 minutes fixing electrical wire. He was not
paid for that effort.

Petitioner also volunteered that he was on the same job on another date for approximately
eight hours. He did not, however, climb a ladder at that time but accessed the work plank by
way of a second-story loft. He said he was paid $320.

The petitioner offered the testimony of Jim Wojcik, who confirmed the petitioner worked
two side jobs for him since the work accident. One involved payment of $800.00 and another
payment of some $320.00. He said the first was a job refurbishing a basement.



15IWCC0O1B9

The second was one day, performing work at the site described by Witness Landrum.
The petitioner did not climb a ladder on the day he was paid. The day he was observed by
Witness Landrum he was not paid.

Mr. Wojcik testified that he had offered the petitioner work as a safety monitor on a job
that he picked up in Chicago. That position, if accepted, would have paid the petitioner $40.00
per hour. Witness Wojcik testified the petitioner turned down that offer and at least two others
because he felt he would be unable to walk or stand all day.

The respondent produced the testimony of William Wade, one of the owners of the
respondent. Mr. Wade confirmed that while the respondent was disputing accident, the company
policy was for any employee injured to report it to his partner, Bill Triscila, the individual to
whom the petitioner testified he reported his injury. Although Mr. Triscila was still part-owner
of the respondent, he was not present to testifiy. Witness Wade offered no testimony concerning
side jobs the petitioner was alleged to have performed or any other activity the petitioner
performed in contradiction to his doctor’s work restrictions.

The Arbitrator notes that the opinion upon which the respondent argues that the petitioner
can return to work as a roofer, that of Dr. Nho, is itself based upon incomplete or insufficient
information. Not only did Dr. Nho not evaluate the petitioner after the performance of surgery,
surgery he joined in recommending, but his sole basis for his opinion was the FCE. That test did
not have a description of a roofer nor did it test for the essential functions of that job. Dr. Nho
admitted during his testimony that the only thing he knows about the job of a roofer was that
they replace roofs. He acknowledged that the FCE was the only thing he has (RX 1 at 35-36).

Dr. Domb testified that the FCE was one factor one uses in determining the level of work
an individual may return to after treatment. He must take into account what things cause the
individual pain while doing them. (PX7 at 29-30)

The Arbitrator notes that the therapist who performed the FCE expressly provided the
petitioner reported primarily right hip pain/discomfort with many of the lifting activities and that
he demonstrated bending/ stooping, squatting, crouching and climbing stairs (no ladder climbing
tested) at the “occasional basis™. (PX 5) It is undisputed that the FCE was considered valid. Dr.
Nho appears to have ignored or dismissed the therapist’s observation is arriving at his opinion

Dr. Domb testified that he released the petitioner to the lower level of work and otherwise
restricted him because he had pain when he tried to work at higher physical demand levels...”]
did not want him working in pain.” (PX 7 at 30)

Dr. Domb testified to another factor he considered; that working at that higher demand
level would cause progressive deterioration of his hip over time and I wanted to prevent that as
well. (PX7 30-31)

The Arbitrator concludes that the petitioner has returned to work within the restrictions
placed upon him by his treating physician. Those restrictions take into account the level of
activity the petitioner can safely perform work and perform without pain on a repetitive basis.
Dr. Domb testified his restrictions also will help to delay further aggravation of his hip condition
and an eventual hip replacement

The restriction make return to work as a roofer impossible. The petitioner, without the
benefit of assistance he requested from the respondent, made a diligent search for work within
his restrictions. His doctors permitted a return to work at his position as janitor for a
campground, so he looked for and located a similar position with a day care facility.



15IWCC0159

In doing so, he has put together two part-time jobs, both which fall within his permanent
restrictions, into a full 40 hour plus work week. The Arbitrator expressly finds that between his
two jobs, the petitioner has proven he has achieved or secured suitable employment as
contemplated by Section 8(d) (1

The petitioner testified that on or about May 1, 2012 he returned to work for the church
campground and continues his employment with the campground working 20 to 25 hours per
week earning $14.50 per hour. Beginning on or about November 21, 2012, he began work for
Loving Arms Day Care for an additional 20 hours per week at $12.50 per hour. It has been
stipulated by the parties that the petitioner, between his two part-time employers, currently
averages some $575.25 per week. The parties further stipulated that had the petitioner not
sustained his injury and continued to perform his work for the respondent and the campground,
he would be earning $1,599.01 per week. The Arbitrator further notes that Petitioner declined

three job offers for jobs in the $40.00/hr range that appeared to be within the physical restrictions
imposed by Dr. Domb.

Wherefore, based on the record as a whole, the Arbitrator hereby finds that the petitioner
has proven he has become incapacitated from his usual and customary line of employment and is

entitled to a loss of use of the person as a whole pursuant to Section 8(d)(2) of 50% of the person
as a whole.



10 WC 10707

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF DU PAGE ) D Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
] pTo/Fatal denied
I:’ Maodify IZ] None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Donald J. Carlsen,

15IWCC0160

Petitioner,
vs, NO: 10 WC 10707
City of Naperville,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issues of accident, medical expenses, causal
connection, temporary total disability, permanent partial disability, and being advised of the facts
and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed September 15, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

No bond is required for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent. The
party commencing the proceedings for review in the C ﬁnt Court shall file with the Commission

a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Cou g f
DATED: MAR 4- 2010 | % [
ore
DLG/gaf
0: 2/26/15 W
® Step% M

Mario Basurto




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

CARLSEN, DONALD J Case# 10WC010707

Employee/Petitioner

CITY OF NAPERVILLE is51wCe 0180

Employer/Respondent

On 9/15/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.04% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0863 ANCEL GLINK

W BRITT ISALY

140 S DEARBORN ST 6THFL
CHICAGO, IL 60603

4357 CITY OF NAPERVILLE LEGAL DEPT
KRISTEN N FOLEY

400 § EAGLE 8T
NAPERVILLE, IL 60540



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
_ COUNTY OF DUPAGE )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
D Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION § 5 iwg { 01 ﬁ

DONALD J. CARLSEN Case # 10 WC 10707

Employee/Petitioner

v

CITY OF NAPERVILLE

Employer/Respondent

Consolidated cases: none

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Wheaton, on August 13, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

<Al D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Qccupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
[ ] What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD [[] Maintenance X TTD

[X| What is the nature and extent of the injury?

. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
D Is Respondent due any credit?

D Other

ICArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randoiph Street #3-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.if. gov
Dowasiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 30%671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084

SR EOTmMUO®

s

ocz gt




15IWCC0160

On December 17, 2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did 1ot sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of the allegation of accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $145,994.68; the average weekly wage was $2,807.69.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 49 years of age, married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner /ias received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent &as paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $any amount paid under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

For reasons set forth in the attached decision, benefits under the Act are denied.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

S
/471@/4/6/ T-15-20iy

Signatdre of Arbitrator Date

e

ICArbDec p. 2



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

DONALD J. CARLSEN, )
Petitioner, ; 1 5 i ?UT @ C @ :ﬂ. 6 @
Vs, ; No. 10 WC 10707

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ;
Respondent. ;

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The claimant is a right hand dominant man, 49 years old at the time of the
asserted date of loss in 2009 and medical treatment in 2009 and 2010. He testified he
became employed with the city of Naperville in 1985 and worked at a series of different
positions with the city until his job was eliminated due to a general reduction in force at
approximately the end of 2009. He asserts carpal tunnel syndrome incurred through
repetitive trauma with an effective accident date of December 17, 2009.

The petitioner testified he worked as an administrative analyst for the Public
Works and Police departments from 1985 to 1987, and then as a management analyst
until 1990. He was appointed as an interim city manager from 1990 to 1991. After that
he was the data manager from 1991 to 1996, and then the IT manager from 1996 to 2006.
At that point he became the management services business director until that position was
eliminated in approximately November 2009. The petitioner testified the management
services business director was a management level job, primarily involving desk work
and the duties included supervision of fifty people as well as writing software.

Mr. Robert Marshall was called to testify. He had served as the Naperville City
Manager from 2005 through 2012 and at the time of trial he was the chief of police for
Naperville. He has known the petitioner since the 1980s in the course of city business.
He testified the claimant's duties as management services business director involved
global supervision of three departments, including general leadership duties such as
meetings, strategic planning, budgeting, and administering personnel to include general
and specific oversight, evaluations and counseling. Mr. Marshall noted the job involved
on-site leadership, department planning, personnel meetings, phone conversations,
attendance at City Council hearings, and meetings and interviews with vendors and
employees. He characterized the primary duties of the job involving verbal discussion
and directorship, with some but intermittent typing, not like data entry or a position as a
front-line programmer. It did not involve any activities involving heavy equipment,



Donald Carlsen v. City of Naperville, 10 WC 10707

power tools, forceful gripping or use of the thumb. ﬂ_ 5 E i,ﬁ] CC @ 1 6 @

Mr. Marshall testified that in 2009 Naperville hired a strategic consultant to
review its city departments and processes. On November 12, 2009, the consultant
recommended targeted reduction of approximately fifteen percent of the total city
workforce, including the elimination of the claimant's position. The petitioner was
informed of the decision that day. On November 19, 2009, the petitioner reported the
allegation of the work-related injury, describing a date of loss of May 1, 2009; prior to
that time, the claimant had been treating through his group insurance provider as a non-
work-related concern. See Respondent's Deposition Group Exhibit 2. Mr. Marshall
testified that the city had a very liberal light duty program for on the job injuries and
could certainly have accommodated the claimant postoperatively. Mr. Marshall testified
that the claimant left the city for his surgery and never returned, but was paid salary
through the end of January 2010; however, Mr. Marshall was uncertain how much of the

payment through January 31, 2010 was pursuant to the severance agreement and how
much was accrued sick time.

The petitioner acknowledged his job involved no forcible gripping or usage of
vibratory tools and that he did attend meetings of staff, employees, city council, and other
directors, though he disagreed with Mr. Marshall as to the extent of the time spent in
meetings. The petitioner testified he also did reading and research, which varied per day
from half an hour up to three to four hours depending on the issue and level of research
required. The petitioner testified he was an occasional smoker which had begun in his
mid-twenties or early thirties. The petitioner asserted a substantial amount of typing
including computer programming and email interaction.

The medical records demonstrate that the claimant presented to Dr. Chris Huang
at DuPage Medical Group on October 30, 2009, See generally PX3. Dr. Huang noted a
diagnosis of bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome with a history of symptoms in the right
hand going back a year, worsening over the last six months, with left hand symptoms
beginning about three months prior to the appointment. The petitioner reported he had
been treating with his family physician for several months and had been prescribed a
brace for the right wrist, which had not helped. An EMG study had been performed on
September 8, 2009; the actual report is not present, but Dr. Huang noted the test showed
moderate right carpal tunnel syndrome and mild lefi carpal tunnel syndrome.
Examination showed a positive Tinel's sign on the right and but negative on the left side.
Following evaluation, Dr. Huang recommended right sided carpal tunnel release. PX3.

On December 17, 2009, the claimant underwent right carpal tunnel release
surgery with Dr. Huang. No complications were noted. PX3. On December 29, 2009,
Dr. Huang saw the petitioner. The petitioner reported relief of the nighttime symptoms
and reported doing well. Dr. Huang encouraged the petitioner to use his hand as much as
possible and instructed him on scar massage. PX3.

On January 26, 2010, the petitioner reported complete resolution of his nighttime
symptoms and finger numbness and reported his left hand was asymptomatic at that time.

38}



Donald Carlsen v. City of Naperville, 10 WC 10707

qar :
13TWCCD180
Dr. Huang recommended ongoing scar massage on the right side and discharged him

from care, noting the claimant should follow up if his symptoms recurred on the left side

or if he had any questions or concerns regarding the right sided surgery. PX3. The
claimant never returned to Dr. Huang.

On February 8, 2010, the petitioner saw Dr. Michael Vender at the respondent's
request pursuant to Section 12 of the Act. Following Dr. Vender's review of the medical
records and examination of the petitioner, he concurred with the diagnosis of right carpal
tunnel syndrome and the surgery. Dr. Vender opined that the surgery had successfully
resolved the condition and no further medical care was needed on the right side, and
given the lack of symptoms or complaints on the left side, treatment on the left hand was
unnecessary. Dr. Vender opined the petitioner's sedentary office duties would have
involved no forceful activity and would have neither caused nor contributed to the
development of the carpal tunnel syndrome.

On December 29, 2011, the claimant saw Dr. James Schlenker at the petitioner’s
attorney's request pursuant to Section 12 of the Act. Following his examination, Dr.
Schienker noted that the left sided symptoms had recently increased in severity but the
right hand symptoms had resolved. He assessed the petitioner with bilateral carpal tunnel
syndrome, and was at MMI for the right hand. He opined the left side could benefit from

further care. He opined the petitioner's work duties did play a role in the development of
the condition.

The claimant testified that following his termination from employment at the City
of Naperville, he performed several different consulting jobs and then secured a position
as the Chief Information Officer for DuPage County at the beginning of August 2010,
where he continued to work through the date of trial. This position involves management
of the computer systems for the county and is approximately 50% keyboarding with the
rest of the time involved in meetings, phone calls, and other administrative tasks. He
asserted having some slight symptoms in the left hand but other than the meeting with Dr.
Schlenker has pursued no treatment since 2010 for either hand and expressed no interest
in scheduling or seeking care for the left hand at the time of trial.

Depositions of Dr, Schienker and Dr. Vender were conducted on May 24, 2012,

and on July 9, 2012, respectively; each maintained their causal opinion during deposition.
See PX4, RX1. Dr. Huang did not provide a causation report and was not deposed.

OPINION AND ORDER

A claimant has the burden of proving by the preponderance of credibie evidence
all elements of the claim, including that the alleged injury arose out of and in the course
of employment. See, e.g., Parro v. Industrial Commission, 260 IlL.App.3d 551 (1* Dist,
1993). Here, the petitioner relies on a repetitive trauma theory to demonstrate accident
and causal connection. In cases relying on thc repetitive trauma concept, as opposed to
an acute injury, the claimant generally relies on medical testimony to cstablish the

(S8 ]



Donald Carlsen v. City of Naperville, 10 WC 10707 1 5 I e Q C ﬁ i 6 @
d ud

relationship between the claimant’s work and the claimed disability; such an allegation
must demonstrate that the injury arose out of repetitive activities and that the state of ill-
being complained of is not simply a product of the aging process or of a pre-existing or
degenerative condition. See, e.g., Peoria County Bellwood v. Industrial Commission, 115
111.2d 524 (1987); Quaker Oats Co. v. Industrial Commission, 414 111. 326 (1953). When
the question is one specifically within the purview of experts, expert medical testimony is
mandatory to show that the claimant’s work activities caused the condition of which the
employee complains. See, e.g., Nunn v. Industrial Commission, 157 IL.App.3d 470, 478
(4" Dist. 1987). The causation of carpal tunnel syndrome via repetitive trauma has been
deemed to fall in this area. Johnson v. Industrial Commission, 89 111.2d 438 (1982).

The Arbitrator first notes the treating physician, Dr. Huang, did not make a causal
assessment and does not reference the claimant's work activities at all; his testimony was
not sought. While treating physicians are usually given a degree of deference, in this
case the treating physician did not provide an opinion on which to base a determination.
An examination of the evidence depositions of the examining physicians shows that Dr.
Schlenker testified that his affirmative opinion was based on his understanding that the
claimant's employment involved "mostly computer work" for 8 hours a day, 40 hours a
week, and the petitioner "has virtually no other tasks besides running a computer." See
PX4 p.9 and also pp.46-47. Based upon those facts, Dr. Schlenker opined the claimant's
medical condition was attributable to the work activities. PX4 p.16.

However, the claimant admitted having a significant number of job duties beyond
programming, and the extent of his computer usage was further disputed by the credible
testimony of Mr. Marshall. The Arbitrator notes the claimant's description of his
keyboard usage is consistent with a data entry worker or computer programmer, but the
claimant's undisputed rank and his own description of his managerial duties as well as the
number of supervisees and subordinates he had suggest a far more administrative
position. The Arbitrator finds Dr. Schlenker's causal opinion is based on an incomplete
and inaccurate description of the petitioner’s employment. Given that Dr. Shlenker's
analysis of the kinds of stressors the petitioner was exposed to was based on flawed

information, its reliability is in serious question, and the Arbitrator finds his opinion to
lack credibility.

While work can cause or contribute to the development of carpal tunnel
syndrome, it can also develop idiopathically and there are multiple idiopathic conditions
which cause or contribute to the development of this condition; the claimant has or was
exposed to several of these, including age, body mass index, high cholesterol and
smoking. As Dr. Schlenker's opinion is both unreliable and coniradicted, the Arbitrator
finds the claimant has failed to prove to a medical and surgical certainty that his
condition is causally linked to his employment.

The Arbitrator notes all medical expenses were paid through the claimant's group
health insurance. The request for 8(j) credit and a hold harmless order, as well as the

disputed issues regarding temporary and permanent disability, are rendered moot by the
above findings as to accident and causal relationship.



11 WC 34038

Pdge 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) [ ] Reverse [ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION
LAWRENCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,
VS. NO: 11 WC 34038
ILLINOIS CEMENT COMPANY, 1 5 I w C C 0 1 6 1
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal
connection, notice, medical, temporary total disability, and permanent partial disability, and
being advised of the facts and applicable law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator,
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

So that the record is clear, and there is no mistake as to the intentions or actions of the
Commission, we have considered the record in its entirety. We have reviewed the facts of the
matter, both from a legal and a medical/legal perspective. The Commission has considered all of
the testimony, exhibits, pleadings and arguments submitted by the parties.

The Petitioner alleged two separate work-related incidents. The first incident occurred
July 29, 2010 (11 WC 37451) and the second on May 9, 2011 (11 WC 34038). The cases were
consolidated at hearing and a single decision was issued. The Arbitrator found the July 29, 2010
accident compensable and also found that Petitioner failed to prove a work-related accident
occurring on May 9, 2011.

The Commission affirms and adopts the Arbitrator’s decision relating to case 11 WC
34038 finding Petitioner failed to prove a work-related accident occurring on May 9, 2011.



151WCCO161

A separate decision has been issued for case 11 WC 37451.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 2, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in C"f!mt Court.

DATED: MAR 9- 2015

MlchaeI\J Brennan

T omatTondl

/Thomas J. Tyrrell /’ "/

K..u{,u(

Kevin W. Lamboﬁ'n hd

—



; ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
: NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

WILLIAMS, LAWRENCE Case# 11WC034038

Employee/Petitioner

11WC037451

ILLINOIS CEMENT COMPANY LLC 1 5 I w CC 0 1 6 1

Employer/Respondent

On 7/2/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1824 STRONG LAW OFFICES
TODD STRONG

3100 N KNOXVILLE AVE
PEQORIA, IL 61603

1872 SPIEGEL & CAHILL PC

MILES P CAHILL

15 SPINNING WHEEL RD SUITE 107
HINSDALE, IL 60521



15IWCC0161

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers™ Benefit Fund (§-:l(d))
)SS. [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LaS8alle ) EI Second Injury Fund (§8(2)18)
[E None of the 2bove

ILLINQOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Lawrence Williams Case # 11 WC 34038
Emplovee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 11 WC 37451

{llincis Cement Company LLC

Emplover/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was mailed to each

party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Comumission, in the city of

QOttzawe, on May 28, 2044. After reviewing 21! of the evidence presented. the Arbitrator hereby maltes

findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DiSFUTED ISSUES

A, [:I Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an emplovee-employer relationship?

@ Did an accident nceur that arns2 out of and in the conrse of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timelv notice of the accident given to Respondent?

|E Is Petitioner's current condition of ili-being causally related to the injury?

[ ] What were Petitioner's carnings?

|:| What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

@ Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent

paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. IZ] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
X TPD ] Maintenance X TTD
I IE What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. IE Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ 1 Other

“rmomEo 0w

ICArbDec 210 1001V, Randolph Streer £8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312 814-6611  Toll-free 866 352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il.gov

Downsizse sficcs: Collingeilly £18 2422450 Proriz 300 871-3019  Raclfer2 015 087.7202  Soringiield 217 7257024



f | 1DLuU00161
FINDINGS -
On 7/28/10 & §/2/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On T/XQ/10. Petitionsr did sustain zn 2ccident that arosz out of 2nd in the course of amoloyment,

On 5/9/11. Petitioner did nof sustain an accident that arose out of and in the cousse of employment.
Timely notice of this aceident wae given to Respondant,

Petitioner's current condition of ill-bzing is in part causally related o the 7/29/10 accident.

In the year preceding the injury. Petitioner earned $87,333.86: the average weekly wage was $1,102.57.
Qn the date of accident. Petitioner was 67 years of age, married with O dependent children.

Petitioner fras received all reasonable and necessarv medical services.

Respondent /ias nof paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ for TTD, $C for TPD. $0 for maintenance, and $C in nonoccupational
indemnity disability benefits, and $0 in other benefits. for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $@ under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner’s claim for TTD / Maintenance benefits is denied based on the Arbitrator’s finding of no accident on
3/9/11 and no causation with regard to the Petitioner’s cervical condition.

Respondent shall pay ressonable and necessary medicel servicss limitad only to treatmeant of Petitionsr’s le

(SIS 59 - - AN

epicondylitis, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act. Petitioner’s claim for medical expenses related to his
cervical condition is denied based on the finding with regard to causation and accident,

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $661.54/week for 25.3 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the 109 loss of the left arm . as provided in Section %(¢) of the Act.

The Petition for Penalties and Attorneys Fees is denied based on the findings on the issues of accident and

ey

.
Causalion.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Peririon for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be eniered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbimrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,

X o ) L e T
if an smployes's appeal rasults in either no change or a dacreass in this awerd, interact shall not accrya.

" e hhhuwes

W/M 6/30/14

Signature of Arbitrator Date

Williams v. IL Cement Co., 11 WC 34038, 11 WC 37451 - ICAbD2c p. 2 JU\_ 2 - 7‘“\&




b

iawrence Williams v. [IL Cement Ca., LLC. c C 6
Case Nogs. 11T WC 27451 & 11 WC 34038 1 5 I w 0 1 1
Attachment to Arbitration Decision

Page lof 3

FINDINGS QF FACT

Petitioner originally filed four Applications for Adjustment of Claim. which were consolidated at the time of
this arbitration hearing. On Petitioner’s motion. the Arbitrator dismissed the Application for Adjustment of
Claim on case number 11 WC 33840 and 11 WC 37475, The remaining claims are for 11 WC 37451 regarding
a date of accident of May 9. 2011 and 11 WC 37451, which regards a date of accident of July 29. 2010. The
parties have also indicted to this Arbitrator that there are ov -erlapping issues of causal connection between the
,-.a-mm-nnn- LT F"ao:--! accidant i 1:«3::1-::: Far nnrnogas nF ndinrial aconomy and hapates af tha as arhnﬂtno— jecta

of causation, there will bie one arbitration decision issuad for the ™wo remaining claims.

Although tha parties indicatad at the beginning of the arbitration heering, thet the iceues in dispute are accident.
causation. TTD/maintenance, medical expenses. credit, penalties/artorney fees, and permanency - the central
issue in dispuie is whether or not ihe petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to his allegad cervical

11..5,".,;.:- ora :qusq”n s antad tn H-‘n allamrad ﬂﬂﬂvf‘b‘rlf tnvnﬁae ha Sus?"_avrlafl oy Tnhr ’79? 2010 z_nifor the ﬂ!eged

R Skt e e e L Tl

accident of May 9. 2011, or a combination of both.

he parties have stipulated that the Petitioner sustained an accident on July 29, 2010. The Petitioner testified
that he slipped and fell while in the course of his employment on that day with an outstretched left arm when he
tripped and fell on a concrete riser on the sidewalk leading into the empioyer‘s administrative office.

Fe-Fi 4. +* 1 J& F - T
Pziiticner’s job duties at include driving a truck as well as manusl labor at Respondent’s mining operation. He

does not perform over-the-road truck driving duties, but rather drives a truck in a quarry operation driving loads
of limestone back and forth batween the quarry entrance and a processing plant. The Petitionar described his
job duties and specifically described the driving conditions that he is frequently asked to bs expossd to up to and
including large ruts in the gravel and limestone surfaces of the roadway as well as an extreme vibratory nature
of the truck in which he operaies.

Following the incident on July 29, 2010, Petitioner reported to Illlinois Valley Community Hospital
Occupational Health Clinic on September 7. 2010. His initial diagnosis was left elbow epicondylitis. Petitioner
continued to work without restrictions.

On February 13, 2011, Petitioner underwent an IME with Dr. John Fermnandez. who confirmed the diagnosis of
Left elbow lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Femandez opined that the condition was causally related to the event from
July 20, 2010, Dr, Farnandez indicated Petitioner could return to truck driving, but had restrictions of 10 to 20
pounds of force and restrictions from significant amounts of repetition or use of tools with his hands. Dr.
Fernandez further added that he believed there would be no permanent impairment due to the Petitioner’s
epicondylitis.

On March 1, 2011, Petitioner began treatment with Dr. Robert Mitchell. Dr. Mitchell confirmed the diagnosis
of lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Mitchell gave Petitioner a cortisone injection in the elbow and preseribed physical
therany, On March 2, 2011 Petitioner wee algo pla.ﬂnr‘ nn l1crh1' duty restrictions of lifting greater than 10

Ve mams e d saal LE-V4

pounds. On March 29, 201 1, Petitioner was released to return to regular work by Dr. Mitchell.

Petitioner testified that on May 9, 2011, he was using a shovel at work when his left elbow began te swell and
experienced pain in his neck, with pain radiating down to his fingers. Petitioner testified that he provided notice
to his co-workers regarding this incident. Petitioner continued to work. He testified that he then went on
vacation from May 31, 2011 through June 12, 2011, Petitioner then saw Dr. Mitchell on June 28, 2011, whose
records indicate the Petition complained of a heavy, burning sensation in his lateral epicondyle and pain with



Lawrence Williams v, [L Cement Co., LLC. 1

Case Nos. 11 WC 27451 & 11 WC 34038 '5 l w CC 0 1 6
Attachment to Arbitration Decistan 1
Page lof 3

-

range of motion of his left shoulder with tendness over the lateral epicondyle with a small amount of swelling.
Dr. Mitchell gave Petitioner work restrictions of no lifting greater than 10 pounds and provided Petitioner with
another cortisone injection. On July 19. 2011, Dr. Mitchell notes continued pain in Petitioner's left etbow with
numbness shooting down to his fingers. Dr. Mitchell continued Petitioner’s light duty work restrictions and
ordered an EMG. On August 11, 2011, Dr. Mitchell notes that the Petitioner’s EMG was positive for double
crush with C-7 radiculopathy, left carpal tunne! syndrome and mild left cubital tunnel syndrome. At this time.
Dr. Mitchell’s records indicate Petitioner was complaining of paraesthesias in his left upper extremity and
radiating pain from his shoulder and neck. At that time. Dr. Mitchell refers Petitioner to follow up with a spine
surgecn for an evaluation of Petitioner’s nech. Dr. Mitchell later testified via evidence deposition that the
Petitioner’s left arm epicondylitis was related to his alleged accidents, but that these conditions had resolved and
he had no permanent restrictions as a result of these conditions. Dr. Mitchell did not give any opinion regarding
Ratsfimman

a al 1] AsFommad +4 + 1y taly 1 s
Petiticner’s alleged neck condition and deferred 10 the spine spacizlists on that metter,

soreness and swelling. Dr. Mitchell's records from June 28, 2011 indicate Petitioner had full active znd passive

Petitioner followed up his neck treatment with Dr. Richard Kube at the Prairie Spine and Pain Institute on
August 30, 2011. Dr. Kube’s records indicate an assessment of cervicalgia, degenerative disc disease, spinal
stenosis and brachial neuritis. Dr. Kube noted that an MRI indicated an annular tear at C5-C6. Dr. Kube
ultimately recommended surgery for Petitioner’s cervical condition. According to Petitioner’s testimony, any
further treatment for his cervical condition was denied by Respondent. Dr. Kube testified via evidence
deposition thet he belisved the incident fom May, 2011 wes either 8 ceusstive factor or an agaravetion of

Petitioner’s underlving cervical condition.

On December 1, 2011, Dr. Kern Singh performed an IMFE at the request of Respondent. In his initial report, he
indicated that he believed the Petitioner sustained an aggravation of his underlying degenerative cervical
condition as the result of his alleged worlk injuries. On December 19, 2011, Dr. Singh prepared an addendum
report essentially retracting his apinion with regard to the issue of causation based an his review of tha

Petitioner’s medical records. Dr. Singh subsequently testified via evidence deposition that his opinion on
causation changed because of the gap in the Petitioner’s complaints of neck pain, which began in July, 2011.

On February 16, 2012, Petition saw Dr. Mark Lorenz of Hinsdale Orthopaedics on referral from Dr. Kube. Dr.
Lorenz diagnosed & herniation at C5-C6. Dr. Lorenz ultimately performed surgery on March 20, 2012 involving
a diskectomy and fusion at C3-C6. Dr, Loranz testified in his evidencs daposition that ha baljavad ths
Petitioner’s cervical condition was a result of his injury from July 29, 2010. Following Petitioner’s surgery. Dr.
Lorenz had Petitioner off work through July 9, 2012. On July 9. 2012, Dr. Lorenz released Petitioner to light
duty work and Petitioner worked light duty for Respondent from September 21, 2012 through Novenber 28.
2012.

In November. 2012, Petitioner’s restrictions wers inereased to restrict him from quarry driving, no lifting mor
than 30 pounds and no exposure to vibration. Petitioner testified that he has been unsuccessful in looking for
work within those restrictions. He underwent a vocational assessment by Bob Hammond - a vocational
counselor selected by Petitioner’s attorney. Mr. Hammond did not believe the Petitioner could find work given

his restrictions. Respondent retained Natalie Maurin as their vocational expert. Ms. Maurin believed that the
Petitioner was capable of finding work within his restrictions,

The medical records and Petitioner’s testimony during cross examination revealed that the Petitioner has been
working at the Cedar Creek Ranch, where he had been observed painting. Petitioner also testified that he has

ridden all terrain vehicles, and can load/unload, ride and aperate a boat without problems to his neck.




Case Nos. 11 WC 27451 & 11 WC 34438
Attachment to Arbitration Decision
Page3 of 3

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW - - 1 5 I w C C 0 1 6 1

1. The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has not met his burden of proof regarding the issue of whether he
sustained an accident on May 9, 2011. This finding is based primarily on the medical records on or around that
date. The parties stipulated that the Petitioner sustained an accident on July 29, 2010 involving his left elbow
and that is supported by the contemporaneous medical records. However, the Arbitrator notes that there are no
medical records contemporansous with Petitioner’s alleged incident from May 9, 2011. In closely reviewing the
Patitionar’s trezting medical records from Dr. Mitchell, the first time Petitioner complained of any nack
condition was after his MRI results were reviewed by Dr. Mitchell on August 11, 2011. This is over 3 months
after the alleged incident from May, 9, 2011. The Arbitrator finds it highly incredible that the Petitioner injured
hic neck on May 9, 2011, took a 12 day vacation, continved to work, but had no neclk complaints vntil 3 months
later. At most, the records support that the incident on May 9, 2011 was 2 continuation of the Petitioner’s

- complaints from his July 29, 2010 incident involving his left arm. For these reasons, the Arbitrator finds that
the Petitioner did not sustzin an accident on May 0, 2011,

2. With regard to the issue of causation, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has proven that he sustained a
left lateral epicondylitis injury, which is causally related to his J uly 29, 2010 accident. However, Petitioner has
not met his burden of proof with regard te the issue of whether his cervical condition ic causally related to either
the alleged incident on July 29, 2010 or his alleged accident from May 9, 2011. In support of this finding, the
Arbitrator again refers to a close analysis of the Petitioner’s treating medical records, which do not documerit
eny complaints of neck pein until August 11,2011 — the dete Dr. Mitchell reviswed Patitigner’s MRI resnlts,
This notation of neck complaint is almost a year following the July 29, 2010 incident and 3 months following
the alleged May 9. 2011 incident. Given the notable gap in time with regard to the Petitioner’s neck complaints
end his 2lleged accident dates, the Arbitrator finds no ceusal cennection between the neck condition and the
Petitioner’s alleged accidents.

2. Based on the Asbitretor *s findings on the issues of accident and causation, the Petitioner’s cleim for TTD
and maintenance benefits are denied. In support of this finding, the Arbitrator notes that the Petitioner was
tal:en off work due to his cervical condition, which is not causally related to his alleged accidents.

4. Based on the Arbitrator’s findings above, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s medical treatment limited
to his left epicondylitis was reasonable and necessary. Respondent shall pay for any medical expenses related to
treatmant of the Petitionar’s left epicondylitis, subject te the fee schedule and in accordancs with Saction 8 of
the Act. Petitioner’s request for payment of expenses related to the treatment of his cervical condition is denied.

3. With regard to the issue of permenency, the Arbitrator finds that as a result of his accident from July 29,
2010, the Petitioner sustained an injury to his left arm resulting in left laterally epicondylitis. Petitioner
underwent conservative treatment and a series of injections in his arm for this condition. Petitioner was able to
raturn to work full duty following his freatment for this conditien. Accerdingly, the Arbitrator awerds the
Patitioner 10% loss of use of his left arm pursuant to the Act. Furthermore, the Arbitrator notes that the
Petitioner’s inability to return to work and his current physical restrictions are due to his unralated cervical
condition.

6. Based on the findings above and the issues in dispute, the Petition for Penalties and Attorney Fees is denied.



Lawrence Witliams v. IL Cement Co.,LLC.

A6IWCCo161




11 WC 33739
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) |:| Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. D Affirm with changes

COUNTY OF COOK ) Reverse

D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
[ second injury Fund (§8¢e)18)

|:| PTD/Fatal denied
|:| Modify & None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

PATRICIA BOGACKI,
Petitioner,

Vs. NO: 11 WC 33739

SAM'S CLUB, ISIWCCOI 62
Respondent,

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein and
notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, notice,
medical, temporary total disability (TTD), causal connection, and permanent partial disability
(PPD), and being advised of the facts and applicable law, reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator
for the reasons stated below. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission,
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ili.Dec. 794 (1980).

The Commission finds Patricia Bogacki sustained a work-related accident arising out of
and in the course of her employment on February 13, 2009 and provided timely notice of same.
The Commission finds Petitioner’s bilateral shoulder condition is causally related to the work
accident. The Commission awards Petitioner outstanding medical expenses of $777.15. The
Commission further finds Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment as recommended
by Dr. Anthony Romeo, Respondent’s Section 12 examiner.

So that the record is clear, and there is no mistake as 1o the intentions or actions of this
Commission, we have considered the record in its entirety. We have reviewed the facts of the



11 WC 33739

Page 2 < 01 62

matter, both from a legal and a medical/legal perspective. We have considered all of the
testimony, exhibits, pleadings and arguments submitted by the Petitioner and the Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. According to the Application for Adjustment of Claim filed on September 1, 2011,
the Petitioner was a 40 year old, single female with no dependants under the age of
18. The Petitioner alleged internal derangement and tendon tears to her bilateral arms
as the result of pulling together shopping carts while at work on February 13, 2009.

2. Ms. Bogacki was employed by Sam’s Club as a checkout supervisor for 7 years. She
was also employed by Harley-Davidson as an account payable representative. On
February 13, 2009, she felt a sharp, shooting pain in both shoulders while pulling
together two shopping carts at Sam’s. T.12. The incident occurred between 7:30 p.m.
and 7:45 p.m. She reported it to her supervisor, Elvia Romero. The door greater,
Maria Nitti, was also present and asked the Petitioner if she was okay as she was
holding her arms. T.14. Petitioner assumed that a report was filled out. /d.

3. Petitioner work at Harley-Davidson from 8 am. to 5 p.m. and then Sam’s in the
evenings and on weekends. She has worked two jobs from 2001 through November
2011, working between 70 and 90 hours per week. T.34.

4, An Associate Accident Review Form was not completed until July 25, 2009. The
injury date was listed as March 13, 2009. Her return to work date was listed as July
26, 2009. PX.8. According to the Associate Statement completed on July 25, 2009,
Petitioner reported that she told either her co-worker or a cashier of the incident. She
stated that she “kinda™ reported the injury. She did not report the injury immediately
because she could not afford to not work. /d.

5. The Petitioner called Raul Vial and Elvia Romero as witnesses on her behalf. Mr.
Vial is the Asset Protection Manager for Sam’s Club. He testified that not all
accidents get reported in a written manner. T.49. He stated that by policy the form is
to be completed within 7 days of the accident, which does not always happen. T.54.
He did not hear any contradictions between Petitioner’s testimony and the report.
T.55.

6. Ms. Elvia Romero works in personnel and testified pursuant to Petitioner’s subpoena.
T.58. She only remembered the Petitioner coming to her and saying she got hurt at
work. T.59. She was not positive if an accident report was filled out after the
accident. T.60. She noticed that after February 13, 2009, Ms. Bogacki was not able to
do a lot of lifting with her shoulder or arm, and she did not have this issue prior to
February 13, 2009. T.62. She does not recall an incident occurring on July 25, 2009.
T.67.



11 WC 33739 151WC00162

Page 3

7. On cross-examination, Ms. Romero did not recall the exact date Petitioner reported
the incident to her. T.64. It is company procedure to fill out the accident report as
soon as the accident is reported. T.65. The report was filled out on July 25, 2009,
which she stated was likely the date of the accident. /d.

8. Petitioner testified that she did not seek medical treatment the day of the accident as
she thought she pulled something and it would heal with time. T.15. She first sought
medical treatment on March 14, 2009.

9. Petitioner had a prior history of shoulder pain. She was seen by Dr. Robert Demke of
Barrington Orthopedic Specialists on July 18, 2006 for discomfort in her neck and
shoulder. She had symptoms in her right shoulder, right arm and shoulder blade. Dr.
Demke noted Petitioner had multiple myofascial restrictions in her neck and
scapulohumeral joint. Her symptoms were due to the overuse of her right shoulder
due to extreme working conditions, which included working two jobs over 60 hours a
week. Dr. Demke noted that her symptoms would continue until she adjusted her
work schedule. Physical therapy was recommended. Petitioner was also seen by Dr.
Demke on November 3, 2008 for pain in her right shoulder area and into her neck.
PX.3.

10. Petitioner presented to Alexian Brothers on March 14, 2009 for right shoulder pain
and right arm pain that radiated to the right side of her neck. It was listed as not
work-related. PX.1. The record further indicated that Petitioner did a lot of heavy
lifting at work. She was diagnosed with shoulder blade pain and a shoulder sprain.

11. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Demke on April 2, 2009. The handwritten record indicated
that Petitioner sprained her right shoulder about 3 weeks prior. The diagnosis was a
right shoulder sprain. RX.4. Petitioner testified that she was having pain in her
shoulders when she lifted things. T.18.

12. Petitioner underwent an MRI of the right shoulder on April 4, 2009 at Alexian
Brothers. The MRI revealed mild tendinopathy of the supraspinatus tendon. No
rotator cuff tears were detected. PX.3.

13. Petitioner presented to Alexian Brothers on June 28, 2009 for numbness and tingling
into her hands and forearms. It was noted this was not work-related. She did not have
any muscle or joint pain. She reported right anterior shoulder pain upon awakening 5
days prior. She had throbbing anterior right shoulder pain. She admitted to heavy
lifting at work. She was diagnosed with a shoulder sprain. PX.1,

14. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Demke on September 3, 2009 for right shoulder pain and
cervical posterior neck pain. She reported right posterior shoulder pain along the



11 WC 33739 151WCC(}]_ b2

Page 4

medial border of her scapula which had been present since December 2006 after
sleeping on a new pillow. Her pain started to radiate to the left about a month ago. It
was again noted to not be work related. She had a positive Hawkins and Neer sign.
The impression was right medial scapular pain. PX.3.

15. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Daryl Luke of Barrington Orthopedic Specialist on
November 3, 2009. She had a new condition and complained of bilateral shoulder
pain after a work injury 9 months prior. Her left shoulder range of motion with active
flexion was to 100 degrees with pain and her abduction was 80 degrees. Her internal
rotation was up the back to the back pocket and her external rotation was to 40
degrees, She had a positive Hawkins and Neer sign. Her right shoulder revealed
active range of motion to 100 degrees and abduction to 80 degrees. Her internal
rotation was up the back to the back pocket and external rotation was to 40 degrees.
She had a positive Hawkins and Neers sign. X-ray of the left and right shoulder
revealed degenerative joint disease of the acromioclavicular joint, type 2 acromion.
The assessment was shoulder impingement. PX.3.

16. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Luke on November 24, 2009. She was post bilateral
subacromial bursal injections for impingement syndrome which was secondary to a
work-related injury. Her left shoulder had improved more than her right. Her right
shoulder was somewhat stiff and painful. The impression was bilateral shoulder
impingement with poor shoulder range of motion. PX.3.

17. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Demke on December 1, 2009 for right medial scapular
pain. She reported a constant stiff, shooting pain in her right shoulder blade with
intermittent numbness and tingling in the upper back that radiated to her right neck
area. The pain started 3 years ago and had become progressively worse. She also had
right hand numbness. She had a trigger point injection in September 2009 that lasted
2 months. Physical therapy for her right shoulder provided moderate relief. The
diagnosis was shoulder impingement. PX.3.

18. Petitioner contacted Dr. Luke’s office on February 10, 2010 and reported that her
boyfriend grabbed both of her shoulders between 10 and 15 times and she was now
having increased pain in the shoulder. PX.3.

19. Petitioner underwent an MRI of the left shoulder on February 18, 2010 at Open MRI.
The MRI revealed stress changes of the AC joint without definite AC separation, and
mild rotator cuff tendinosis without a rotator cuff tear. PX.3.

20. Petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. Anthony Romeo on April 30,
2010 at the request of the Respondent. Dr. Romeo diagnosed Petitioner with
impingement syndrome and bicipital tendinitis, right shoulder greater than left.
Based on the lack of prior shoulder issues, her current condition was causally related




11 WC 33739 151“000162

Page 5

to the work injury. Her subjective complaints were supported by objective findings.
She could either live with her condition or undergo surgical intervention. He found no
evidence of symptom magnification. PX.3.

21. Dr. Luke performed an arthroscopy of the right shoulder, debridement of the superior
labral fraying, arthroscopic subacromial decompression, and mini open bicep
tenodesis on May 21, 2010. There was mild fraying of the superior labrum posterior
to the bicep tendon. The rotator cuff was intact. PX.3.

22. Dr. Luke performed an arthroscopy of the left shoulder, debridement of anterior and
posterior labral fraying, arthroscopic subacromial decompression and mini open bicep
tenodesis on November 24, 2010. There was no evidence of glenhumeral joint
arthiritis. The anterior and posterior labrum showed some fraying. The bicep tendon
was intact, though there was some mild fraying within the bicipital groove, but no
evidence of a tear or redness. There was no evidence of a rotator cuff tear. The bicep
tendon was partially retracted. PX.3.

23. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Luke on December 14, 2010. He noted Petitioner was
improving with physical therapy and had rapid improvement with range of motion
and symptoms with the left shoulder compared to the right. She was off work, but
wanted to retum to work in a restricted fashion. Her anterior pain had resolved on
both sides. Passively, her left shoulder forward flexion was to 90 degrees, abduction
to 80 degrees, internal rotation to 40 degrees and external rotation to 70 degrees. She
had no pain with passive range of motion until the limits. Her right shoulder revealed
active forward flexion to 160 degrees, abduction to 120 degrees, internal rotation to
the lJumbar spine and external rotation to 80 degrees. Her strength was diminished in
all planes 4/5. She had a negative Crossover, Speed, O’Brien, Hawkins and
Impingement. She was to continue with her left arm in a sling. She was returned to
work on December 15, 2010 with a 5 pound lifting restriction. PX.3.

24. Petitioner underwent physical therapy on December 29, 2010. Her right active range
of motion with flexion was to 130 degrees, abduction was 105 degrees, internal range
of motion was 52 degrees and her external rotation was 72 degrees. On January 3,
2011, her left shoulder active range of motion on flexion was to 105 degrees, passive
to 120 degrees, abduction to 80 degrees, passive to 108 degrees, internal rotation to
66 degrees and external rotation to 38 degrees. PX.3.

25, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Luke on January 4, 2011. She reported a significant
increase in bilateral shoulder pain after being assaulted by her boyfriend. On January
3, 2011, her boyfriend pulled both of her arms again and hit her in the face. She had
bicipital groove tenderness in both shoulders. Her range of motion of the left shoulder
was 100 degrees on forward flexion, 90 degrees of abduction and external rotation to
70 degrees. She had no pain with passive range of motion of the left shoulder to the




11 WC 33739 15£WCUU1&)2

Page 6

limits. She had normal strength distal to the shoulder and elbow region on the left.
There were no provocative signs to the left shoulder. Her right shoulder range of
motion was 140 degrees of forward flexion, 100 of abduction, and external rotation to
70 degrees. There were no provocative signs. Her strength was 4/5 in all planes of
the right shoulder. PX.3.

26. Ms. Bogacki testified that after the domestic violence incident, her pain would spike
for a little bit (8 to 9 hours) and then go back to the normal levels of pain. T.31

27. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Jonathan Dunn on January 21, 2011 as Dr. Luke was out
of the office. She had worsening left shoulder pain afier being assaulted by her
boyfriend. Her pain had worsened since she last saw Dr. Luke on January 4, 2011,
Examination revealed mild to moderate distress. She had significant tenderness over
the bicipital groove of her left shoulder. Her active forward elevation was limited to
80 degrees on the left. Her active abduction on the left was to 40 degrees. She had
limited external rotation at 10 degrees on the left. She had significant pain with any
passive range of motion of her shoulder even with the elbow kept at her side. Her
strength was reduced in the biceps, triceps, infraspinatus and subscapularis. She
appeared to have lost motion and was more uncomfortable. She received an injection.
An MRI of the left shoulder was recommended due to the significant pain. He was
concerned about the possibility of failure of the biceps tenodesis or worsening
shoulder pain due to this new injury. Her presentation also included adhesive
capsulitis as a cause of her worsening shoulder pain as well as complex regional pain
syndrome. PX.3.

28. Petitioner underwent an MRI of the left shoulder on January 26, 2011 at Open MRI,
There was no evidence of a bicep tendon tear, recurrent labral tear or rotator cuff tear.
She had worsening rotator cuff tendinosis. There was fluid in the
subacromial/subdeltoid bursa. She had moderate effusion of the acromioclavicular
joint postoperative change and worsening surrounding bone marrow edema. There
was small glenohumeral joint effusion. PX.3.

29. Ms. Bogacki was seen by Dr. Luke on March 8, 2011. She had a left bicep tendon
cortisone injection which provided 20 percent improvement of her left anterior
shoulder pain. Her active flexion of the left shoulder was 150 degrees and abduction
was 80 degrees. Her bicep strength was 4/5. She had a positive Yergason, Speed,
O’Brien and Hawkins. She had a negative Neer, Drop and Crossover. The right
shoulder revealed active flexion to 170 degrees and abduction to 100 degrees. The
Crossover, Speed, O’Brien, Hawkins, and Neer were all negative. PX.3.

30. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Luke on April 19, 2011. She reported that her right
shoulder was much improved compared to the previous visit. She still had good days
and bad days. She had bicipital groove tenderness in the left shoulder. Her active



11 WC 33739 1515’?000162

Page 7

flexion was 0 to 110 degrees and abduction to 90 degrees. External rotation was to
60 degrees. Her bicep strength was 4/5. She had a positive Yergason, Speed, O’Brien,
and Hawkins sign. Her Neer, Drop Arm and Crossover tests were negative. The right
shoulder had no tenderness. Her active flexion was 150 degrees, and abduction was
110 degrees. Her external rotation was to 70 degrees. The Crossover, Speed,
O’Brien, Hawkins, and Neer were all negative. The diagnosis was left shoulder pain.
PX.3.

31. According to the nurse’s note from Barrington Orthopedics dated June 6, 2011, the
Petitioner called and reported that she reinjured her right shoulder at work when she
Jammed her shoulder on the exit door. She had increased pain and pain with flexion
and abduction. PX.3.

32. Petitioner was seen by Dr. Anthony Romeo on June 14, 2011 to determine her left
shoulder treatment. He noted Petitioner could either live with her current situation, go
to physical therapy and have injections and take anti-inflammatory medication, or
undergo a left shoulder arthroscopy, subacromial decompression, distal clavicle
resection, evaluation of her rotator cuff and revision open bicep tenodesis. He
recommended a repeat MRI to evaluate her rotator cuff. She was to continue her light
duty restrictions. PX.3.

33. Petitioner underwent an MRI of the left shoulder on June 23, 2011 at Open Advanced
MRI. There were post bicep tenodesis changes, but the bicep tendon appeared to be
attached to the anterior aspect of the humeral head with a screw. There was mild
degeneration of the acromioclavicular joint. Her rotator cuff was intact. There was
some degeneration of the glenoid labrum. PX.3.

34, Petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. Prasant Atluri of Hand
Surgery Assaciates on August 9, 2011. She complained of numbness and tingling in
both upper extremities. Examination revealed no snapping or crepitus. There was no
atrophy when inspected from behind. She had pain with palpation throughout both
shoulders, paraspinal, and the supraciavicular area. She reported pain with any rotator
cuff testing. She had 5/5 strength in her left shoulder, which seemed slightly weaker
than the right. He noted the June 23, 2011 MRI of the left shoulder was of poor
quality; however, no rotator cuff tears were seen. His impression was bilateral
shoulder pain and numbness and tingling in the bilateral upper extremities. He noted
the specific nature of her shoulder pain was unclear at the time. The intra-operative
findings did not reveal significant evidence for adhesive capsulitis. He noted that the
pre-operative physical findings as well as the response to cortisone injections and
improvement in the right shoulder following the subacromial decompression with a
biceps tenodesis was suggestive that she may have had impingement syndrome along
with biceps tendon related pain in the right shoulder. The pre-operative physical
findings as well as the partial temporary relief following the cortisone injections into



11 WC 33739

Page 8

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

15IWCCo16g

the left shoulder were suggestive of some contribution of impingement syndrome to
the left shoulder. However, the incomplete relief following the injection and failure to
improve postoperatively suggested the left shoulder pain may not represent
mechanical shoulder pathology. The numbness and tingling in both shoulders was of
unclear etiology. The electrodiagnostic studies were not consistent with her subjective
complaints. He stated that the treatment had been reasonable and appropriate. He
noted that pushing two carts together with her arms outstretched and abducted would
not be expected to contribute to the development of shoulder impingement. It could
have contributed to bicep tendinitis. Her initial bilateral shoulder pain would be
considered work related. She had no ongoing condition related to her work injury.
She was at MMI. She needed no work restrictions. He noted that the increase in
shoulder complaints following a domestic violence incident aggravated her shoulder
condition and caused the numbness and tingling in the upper extremities. She did not
need surgery. PX.3.

Petitioner last worked for Sam’s Club on November 11, 2011. T.31. She continues to
work at her accounting job. T.33.

On September 11, 2012, Dr. Luke authored a letter to Petitioner’s attorney. He opined
that Petitioner’s present state of ill-being with respect to both shoulders was a direct
result of the work injury. The domestic violence incident that occurred one time may
have aggravated her underlying shoulder issues but did not cause her present state of
ill-being. She could work full-duty with a chronic lifting restriction of 5 to 10 pounds
to both upper extremities. Her chronic pain most likely would not abate with or
without any further surgical or nonsurgical intervention. He recommended pain
management. PX.3.

Petitioner was seen Dr. Luke on March 26, 2013 for bilateral shoulder pain that was
intermittent and worsening. There was no radiation. She had been able to work full-
duty at her desk job. She reported that right shoulder trigger points were now
occurring on the left shoulder. Dr. Luke did not feel her shoulder pain would ever
resolve completely. The assessment was bilateral chronic shoulder pain. He
recommended an evaluation by Dr. Romeo and if he did not recommend surgery then
Dr. Luke would recommend pain management. PX.3

Petitioner currently experiences continuous pain in both shoulders. She has problems
sleeping at night. T.32. She takes Tramadol once daily. /d. She can no longer
participate in sports without having pain. She has help carrying the groceries and
doing the laundry. T.33. She cannot exercise as much and has lost muscle tone. Id.
Her pain is not tolerable and she would like to undergo surgery. T.34.

Dr. Luke was deposed May 24, 2013 and is a board certified orthopedic surgeon.
During the January 4, 2011 examination he noted Petitioner’s shoulder pain worsened



1591IwCCy162
I]);g\:/;l 33739

the day prior due to the domestic violence. He stated that this event did not break any
causal connection. PX.11. pg.29.

40. Dr. Luke testified that he is recommending either surgery, live with the pain, or pain
management. PX.11. pg.40. The history of domestic abuse did not change his
opinion, it was a temporary aggravation. The treatment he is recommending is
causally related to the accident. PX.11. pg.42.

41. Dr. Prasant Atluri was deposed on March 20, 2013 and is a board certified orthopedic
surgeon with a certificate of added qualifications of surgery of the hand. RX.1. He
performed a Section 12 examination of the Petitioner on July 26, 2011. He stated that
the mechanism of injury could have caused pain in her biceps. He could not explain
her shoulder pain in the left shoulder. RX.1.pg.17. He stated that some of her
complaints could be attributable to the work incident. RX.1.pg.19. Her post-operative
complaints, by 6 months, were not related to her work accident. RX.1. pg.20. As of
July 2011, she was at MMI. She could work fuli-duty and without any specific
restriction. /d. He stated that pulling on the arm 10 to 15 times could be a plausible
contributing factor for the development of Petitioner’s upper extremity pain. RX.1.
pg.24. He did not recommend any further treatment or surgery. RX.1. pg.25.

42. On cross-examination, he testified that he did not recommend a medical work up to
clarify the pain. RX.1. pg.32. He thought her treatment was reasonable and necessary.
He noted petitioner was complaining of bilateral shoulder pain prior to the domestic
abuse issue. RX.1. pg.35. He could not state whether the domestic abuse was a
temporary or permanent aggravation as he did not see any point at which it was
indicated that her pain had decreased to her prior level. RX.1. pg.36. He was not
aware that both Dr. Luke and Dr. Romeo have recommended another arthroscopic
surgery. RX.1. pg.37. He stated that her initial bilateral shoulder pain would be
considered related to the work injury.

The Commission is not bound by the Arbitrator's findings, and may properly determine
the credibility of witnesses, weigh their testimony and assess the weight to be given to the
evidence. R.A. Cullinan & Sons v. Industrial Comm'n, 216 111. App. 3d 1048, 1054, 575 N.E.2d
1240, 159 Ili. Dec. 180 (1991). It is the province of the Commission to weigh the evidence and
draw reasonable inferences therefrom. Niles Police Department v, Industrial Comm'n, 83 Ill. 24
528, 533-34, 416 N.E.2d 243, 245, 48 11l. Dec. 212 (1981). Interpretation of medical testimony is
particularly within the province of the Commission. 4. O. Smith Corp. v, Industrial Comm’n, 51
Ill. 2d 533, 536-37, 283 N.E.2d 875, 877 (1972).

For an accidental injury to be compensable under the Act, a Petitioner must show such
injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment. Eagle Discount Supermarket, 82 111. 2d
at 337-38, 412 N.E.2d at 496; Nabisco Brands, Inc. v. Industrial Comm’n, 266 11l. App. 3d 1103,
1106, 641 N.E.2d 578, 581, 204 Iil. Dec. 354 (1994)."Arising out of" refers to the requisite
causal connection between the employment and the injury. In other words, the injury must have



11 WC 33739 156IWCC0162

Page 10

had its origins in some risk incidental to the employment. See Eagle Discount Supermarket, 82
I1l. 2d at 338, 412 N.E.2d at 496; William G. Ceas & Co., 261 1ll. App. 3d at 636, 633 N.E.2d at
998. "In the course of" refers to the time, place, and circumstances under which the accident
occurred. See William G. Ceas & Co., 261 1lI. App. 3d at 636, 633 N.E.2d at 998. Whether the
claimant suffered from a compensable accident is a question of fact to be determined by
the Commission. National Freight Industries v. Illinois Workers' Compensation Comm’n,
2013 IL App (5th) 120043 WC, 9 26, 993 N.E.2d 473.

[A] claimant's testimony, standing alone, may support an award where all of the facts and
circumstances do not preponderate in favor of the opposite conclusion.
Seiber v. Industrial Com., 82 1ll. 2d 87, 89, 411 N.E.2d 249, 250, 1980 Iil. LEXIS 400, 1, 44 III.
Dec. 280, 281 (Ill. 1980). The Commission finds the totality of the evidence supports that
Petitioner sustained a compensable accident on February 13, 2009. The Commission relies on the
Petitioner’s consistent history of accident, and the opinions from the medical doctors, including
Respondent’s Section 12 examiners who found that the mechanism of injury was consistent with
Petitioner’s condition of ill-being.

Furthermore, causal connection between work duties and a condition may be established
by a chain of events including Petitioner's ability to perform the duties before the date of the
accident, and inability to perform the same duties following that date. The Petitioner’s testimony
that she encountered difficulty performing her job duties after February 13, 2009 was not
rebutted. Rather, Petitioner’s witness, Ms, Romero testified that she noticed Petitioner was
unable to do a lot of lifting with her shoulder or arm after February 13, 2009. Further, the
medical records beginning March 14, 2009 indicate right shoulder pain and that she performed
heavy lifting at work. While the Petitioner had prior shoulder issues, no evidence was introduced
to support that Petitioner’s pre-existing condition prohibited her from performing her job duties.
Rather, the evidence establishes that the Petitioner was able to work two job working up to 90
hours per week, every week.

The Commission notes that the medical records reveal that Petitioner was involved in two
domestic altercations that involved her shoulders., The Commission does not find that either of
those incidents break the chain of causal connection. While the records reflect Petitioner had
domestic violence incidents, the records immediately before and after the incidents do not reflect
any significant change in her condition.

The first incident was reported in Dr. Luke’s record dated February 10, 2010. Petitioner
reported increased shoulder pain. The medical records just prior to that incident indicate that
Petitioner was experiencing shoulder pain and had poor range of motion. She was also
undergoing physical therapy. There is no indication that this event significantly altered her
condition or the recommended course of treatment. The second event was documented in Dr.
Luke’s January 4, 2011 record. Petitioner reported significant increase in shoulder pain as a
result of the assault. The Commission notes, however, that the Petitioner underwent surgery on
November 24, 2010 and Dr. Luke stated that shoulder pain was to be expected following surgery.
Further, the Petitioner had just been returned to work in mid-December. The medical records



11 WC 33739 15EWCC@162

Page 11

from December 2010 reveal that Petitioner did not have full range of motion and had diminished
strength.

While the Petitioner testified that this incident caused her pain to spike, the Commission
finds that it did not significantly alter her condition or the course of treatment. The Petitioner
was still under active medical treatment prior to the assault and her condition had not stabilized.
Further, Dr. Luke testified that pulling the arms strained the shoulder, but did not cause any
stress changes in the shoulder. He testified that the domestic violence did not break any causal
connection. The Commission finds Dr. Luke’s opinion persuasive in that he had a lengthy history
treating the Petitioner and was familiar with her complaints before and after the surgery.
Further, the MRI dated January 26, 2011 revealed joint effusion, which was not present in the
subsequent MRI dated June 23, 2011. The MRIs support Dr. Luke’s opinion that the domestic
violence incidents caused a temporary aggravation, at most.

The Commission finds Dr. Atluri’s opinion not persuasive. Dr. Romeo found causal
connection on two occasions. Dr. Atluri noted that Petitioner had pain, but did not perform a
work-up to determine the cause of the pain. The Commission finds Dr. Atluri’s opinion generic
in that he finds that 6 months post-op her pain was not related to the original accident despite
conceding that the mechanism of injury was consistent with her complaints. Therefore, the
Petitioner established accident and causal connection.

The Commission also finds that Petitioner provided timely notice of her injury. Section
6(c) of the Act requires the claimant to give notice of the accident "to the employer as soon as
practicable, but not later than 45 days after the accident." 820 ILCS 305/6(c). Section 6(c) further
provides that "[n]o defect or inaccuracy of such notice shail be a bar to the maintenance of
proceedings on arbitration or otherwise by the employee unless the employer proves that he is
unduly prejudiced in such proceedings by such defect or inaccuracy.” /d.

Whether the claimant gave timely notice required by section 6(c) of the Act is a finding
to be made by the Commission which will not be disturbed on appeal unless it is against the
manifest weight of the evidence. Gano Electric Contracting v. Industrial Comm’n, 260 111. App.
3d 92, 95, 631 N.E.2d 724, 727, 197 Ill. Dec. 502 (1994). The purpose of the notice requirement
is "both to protect the employer against fraudulent claims by giving him an opportunity to
investigate promptly and ascertain the facts of the alleged accident and to allow him to minimize
his liability by affording the injured employee immediate medical treatment." United States Steel
Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n, 32 1ll. 2d 68, 75, 203 N.E.2d 569, 573 (1964). The notice is
jurisdictional, and the failure of the claimant to give notice will bar his claim. Thrall Car
Manufacturing Co. v. Industrial Comm'n, 64 1ll. 2d 459, 465, 356 N.E.2d 516, 519, 1 Ill. Dec.
328 (1976). However, a claim is only barred if no notice whatsoever has been given. Silica Sand
Transport, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n, 197 1ll. App. 3d 640, 651, 554 N.E.2d 734, 742, 143 II.
Dec. 799 (1990). "If some notice has been given, but the notice is defective or inaccurate, then
the employer must show that he has been unduly prejudiced.” /d.




Page 12 15IWCC016Q

The Commission finds that the Petitioner provided timely notice of the accident to her
supervisor, Ms. Romero. Ms. Romero testified that she recalled that the Petitioner mentioned to
her that she got hurt at work. While an accident report was not filled out until July 25, 2009, Ms.
Romero testified that she did not recall an incident occurring on July 25, 2009. She further
testified that Petitioner was unable to do a lot of lifting after February 13, 2009. While it was
company policy to fill out an accident report immediately following an accident, Raul Vial, the
Asset Protection Manager for the Respondent, testified that this did not always happen. Further,
the Commission finds that the Respondent offered no evidence that it was unduly prejudiced,
assuming notice had been found to not be timely.

The Commission further awards Petitioner prospective medical treatment as
recommended by Dr. Romeo. The Petitioner is also entitled to medical expenses totaling
$777.15.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed on July 29, 2014, is hereby reversed for the reasons stated above.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $777.15 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act and subject to the medical fee
schedule.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent authorize and
pay for prospective medical treatment as recommended by Dr, Romeo.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



11 WC 33739

Page 13 15IWCCOI 62

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $900.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 9 - 2615

MJB/tdm

o
:1- f W
052 ihomasJ Tyrrell

0: 1-6-15

Dissent

I respectfully dissent from the Majority’s decision. I would affirm and adopt Arbitrator
Doherty’s decision. The Arbitrator’s findings are thorough and persuasive. I would affirm this

decision in its entirety.

Kevin W. Lambo#p




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

BOGACKI, PATRICIA Case# 11WC033739

Employee/Petitioner

SAM'S CLUB 151IW 000162
Employer/Respondent

On 7/29/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1042 LAW OFFICE OF OSVALDO RODRIGUEZ PC
7704 W NORTH AVE
ELMWOQOD PARK, IL 60707

0560 WIEDNER & McAULIFFE LTD
JUSTIN SCHOOLEY

ONE N FRANKLIN ST SUITE 1800
CHICAGO, IL 60606



15IWCCO160

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] 1njured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))

COUNTY OF Cook ) [ 1 Second Injury Fund (§8()18)
Xx None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Patricia Bogacki Case # 11 WC 33739
Employee/Petitioner
V. Consolidated cases:
Sam's Club

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Doherty, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Chicago,
on June 5, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the
disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. |Z Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. [] What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. |:| What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

I D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. [_] What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[ TPD [C] Maintenance ] TTD
M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

M. |:| Is Respondent due any credit?

0. Other Nature and Extent

ICArbDec!9(b) 2/10 100 . Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwce.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346.3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7282 Springfleld 217/783-7084




- 15IWCCo169

On 2/13/2009, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of her employment.
In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $51,072.84; the average weekly wage was $982.17.
On the date of alleged accident, Petitioner was 40 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Based on the finding of no accident, no findings are made on the remaining disputed issues. SEE DECISION

ORDER

Based on the Arbitrator’s finding of no accident, all benefits are denied. SEE DECISION

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Signature of Arbitrator

Qﬁ%dnﬂth&a, 7{&?//7/

ICArbDec] 9(b)

JuL 29 201



16IWCC0162

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner testified that on 2/13/09 she worked as a check out supervisor for Respondent Sam’s Club and
had been so employed for 7 years. Her job duties included supervising the cashiers, returning
merchandise from the front end of the store to the shelves and general supervision of the check out area.
Petitioner testified that these job duties required her to lift up to 50 pounds, move a maximum of 10
shopping carts simultaneously, load merchandise into customer cars and team lifts with cashiers.

Petitioner testified that she worked concurrently at Harley performing a desk job including computer work
and light filing. The job did not require lifting. Petitioner worked at Harley during the day and at Sam’s

club at night and on weekends. Petitioner worked between 70 and 90 hours per week between the two
jobs.

Petitioner testified that on 2/13/09, she was working for Respondent Sam’s Club at the store front getting
ready for the close of the store. Accordingly, she was in the process of moving all empty carts to the front
of the store. Petitioner testified that she had her left hand on the handle of the cart to her left and her right
hand on the handle of the cart to her right as she tried to force the two carts together. Petitioner testified

that while forcing the two carts together she felt a sharp shooting pain in both shoulders. Petitioner
testified that the incident occurred between 7:30 and 7:45 pm.

Petitioner further testified that the incident was observed by the front door greeter Maria Nitti who asked
Petitioner if she was “okay”. Petitioner further testified that she reported the incident to an available
supervisor, Elvia Romero, “right away.” Petitioner assumed Ms. Romero completed a report but she was
not certain. RX 2 is an “Associate Accident Review Form.” The form indicates that Elvia Romero took
the information and that Kathiean Maacon entered the report into the system. The date of injury is listed
as 3/13/09 and indicates an initial treatment date of 3/13/09. The report indicates a “treatment notification
date” of 3/13/09 and a “date reported to store/location” of 7/25/09. RX 2. The report contains an accident
history consistent with Petitioner’s trial testimony.

Petitioner called Elvia Romero to testify pursuant to subpoena. Ms. Romero stated that she had no
discussions with Petitioner or her counsel prior to trial. Ms. Romero testified that she was working with
Petitioner in the same store location in 2009. With regard to an accident, Ms. Romero could not testify
that the accident occurred on the date of 2/13/09 but rather testified “I guess all I remember about her
having an accident is she came to me and she said she got hurt—at work.” T. 59. Ms. Romero testified
that she followed procedure and completed the required paperwork and submitted the paperwork to Ms.
Maacon. T. 61. She testified that after 2/13/09 she noticed Petitioner was “not able to do a lot of lifting.
She wasn’t able to do a lot with her arm or shoulder or just her whole arm.” T. 62. She does not recall
Petitioner having this problem before her accident. Ms. Romero further testified that Petitioner was
“doing something with the shopping carts. She was pushing them or pulling them apart when she heard
something like snap on her shoulder or hurt on her shoulder, a pain.” Finally, she testified that this
occurred “the day that she reported the incident.” T. 63.

Petitioner called Paul Vial as an adverse witness at trial. Mr. Vial is an asset protection manager for
Respondent. He did not work at the same store with Petitioner at the time of her accident. Mr. Vial’s job
duties include overseeing compliance with the store safety program and to ensure the completion of
accident reports. He conceded that not all reports are completed in a written manner. T. 49. Mr. Vial



15IWCC0162

testified that he reviewed RX 2 and that it contains a consistent incident description with first medical
care on 3/14/09. Ms. Maacon entered the claim into the reporting system. Respondent did not call Mr.
Vial in its case and performed no cross exam of this witness.

Petitioner testified that she thought the pain would resolve on its own so she did not seek medical
treatment immediately. Petitioner testified that she was asked if she wanted medical treatment but
responded that she would wait to see if the pain subsided on its own.

Petitioner’s first date of treatment for her shoulder complaints was on 3/14/09 when she went on her own
to Alexian Brothers. PX 1. The hand written notes from that visit indicate chronic/inactive conditions
including “shoulder blade pain x — yrs.” The number of years is not discernable on the records. The date
of onset is listed at 3/10/09. The written history reads, “right ant shoulder pain upon awakening 5 d ago.
Throbbing ant R shoulder pain with rad to amm and hand, exac by movement, improved with ice, constant
2/10. Patient admits to heavy lifting at work.” PX 1. Exam showed tenderness and impingement on the
right shoulder and trapezius. Petitioner was diagnosed with right shoulder sprain and prescribed a heating
pad, massage and Tylenol. PX 1. No work restrictions were provided.

Petitioner next saw Dr. Demke for her right shoulder complaints on 4/2/09. Regarding her prior medical
treatment, Petitioner testified that prior to February 13, 2009, she had some treatment for carpal tunnel
and elbow problems as well as neck problems but denied treatment for her either shoulder. T. 20-21. Dr.
Demke’s records reflect that on 1/17/06, Petitioner complained of neck pain. A 2/19/06 cervical MRI was
performed due to long term neck pain and the results were negative. Petitioner was sent to physical
therapy. On 7/18/06, Petitioner presented to R&S Physical Therapy, reporting that in December 2003,
she began having discomfort in her neck and shoulder. Pain was noted mostly in the right side of her
neck, but was noted to also extend into the night shoulder and right arm and right shoulder blade.
Petitioner reported working many hours but was not sure how the problem started. RX 4. Dr. Demke’s
records further reflect that on November 3, 2008, Petitioner presented to Dr. Demke reporting pain in her

right shoulder area into the neck. No history of injury was reported. Petitioner was diagnosed with a
parascapular sprain. RX 4.

On 4/2/09, Dr. Demke’s records note that Petitioner reported a sprain to her right shoulder 3 weeks
earlier. Petitioner testified that she told Dr. Demke that she had shooting pain in her shoulders when
lifting. A right shoulder MRI was ordered and performed on 4/4/09. The MRI results indicated “mild
tendinopathy of the supraspinatus tendon. No rotator cuff tear detected.” RX 4. Petitioner testified that
Dr. Demke prescribed pain medication and advised Petitioner that her right shoulder complaints could
heal with medication but that she should return to see him if she did not improve. Petitioner testified that
her pain did not improve so Dr. Demke referred her to Dr. Luke for further treatment in September 2009.

Petitioner did not seek treatment between April and September 2009 while waiting for the pain to subside
on its own.

On 9/3/09 Petitioner saw Dr. Luke who noted “Patient complains of right posterior shoulder pain along
the medial border of her scapula since 12/2006 after seeping on a new pillow. The pain radiates up her
neck. About a month ago, the pain has started to radiate to the left scapula. The pain is worse with
turning her head, writing, and lifting her arms. She has seen an orthopedic surgeon in 2006 for the above
complaints. Ex-rays and MRI of the cervical spine reported no abnormalities. She had a trial of physical
therapy that gave some pain relief. ...” RX 4. Right shoulder range of motion was limited due to pain on



15IWCC0162

exam. Under the diagnosis of right shoulder pain and posterior cervical neck pain Dr. Luke administered
injection to the right medial mid scapular trigger point. Petitioner testified that prior to this incident she
did not have any shoulder problems. Petitioner did testify to prior neck pain and carpal tunnel problems.

On 11/3/09, Petitioner returned to Dr. Luke who noted, “status post workers’ compensation injury.
Bilateral shoulder symptoms. Date of injury 2/13/09.” Dr. Luke further noted, “Patricia Bogacki is a 41
year old established patient seen in the office today with a new condition. Patient complains of bilateral
shoulder pain after an injury at work about 9 months ago. She was working at Sam’s club and felt pain in
both shoulders after pulling 2 shopping carts together. She had x-rays and MRI of the cervical spine and
an MRI of the right shoulder in April 2009 at Alexian Brothers. She was seen by her PCP, Dr. Demke,
and was given Tylenol 3 for the pain. The pain in her shoulder is worse with writing, lifting, pushing, and
driving. She denies clicking or popping in her shoulders. She has not had physical therapy or cortisone
injections to the shoulders. She has been working full duty since the initial injury.” RX 4. Dr. Luke
administered subacromial injections to both shoulders. He ordered physical therapy 2 to 3 times per week

for 4 to 6 weeks. He further limited Petitioner to no lifting over 10 pounds with either arm and no over
the shoulder activities.

Dr. Luke ultimately recommended right shoulder surgery under a diagnosis of shoulder impingement and
adhesive capsulitis of the shoulder. Petitioner was sent for a Section 12 exam with Dr. Romeo who
agreed with the need for right shoulder surgery. On 5/21/10, Dr. Luke performed a diagnostic
arthroscopy of the right shoulder, debridement of superior labral fraying, arthroscopic subacromial
decompression, and mini open biceps tenodesis. PX 3. After surgery, Petitioner returned to work with
restrictions against lifting over 5 pounds. Petitioner worked her normal schedule and job under this
restriction. Petitioner also attended physical therapy for her right and left arms post right arm surgery.
Based on continued complaints of left shoulder pain Dr. Luke administered injections to Petitioner’s left
arm along with medication and work restrictions. However, the left arm injections only helped
temporally and on 11/24/10 Petitioner underwent surgery for her left shoulder. Under a pre-op diagnosis
of chronic left shoulder pain secondary to biceps tendinitis and impingement syndrome, Dr. Luke
performed a diagnostic arthroscopy of the left shoulder, debridement of anterior and posterior labral
fraying, arthroscopic subacromial decompression, and min open biceps tenodesis. PX 3.

Petitioner followed up with Dr. Luke in January 2011. On 1/4/11, Dr. Luke noted that Petitioner was
attending post-surgical PT. He also noted that Petitioner reported a significant increase in bilateral
shoulder pain resulting from a domestic assault during which both arms were pulled. Petitioner testified
she had constant shoulder pain before the domestic violence but that her pain was spike by the incident
and then retumed to baseline constant shoulder pain thereafter. On 1/21/11, Dr. Luke noted increased
continued left shoulder pain and ordered an MRI. The MRI indicated worsening rotator cuff tendinosis
without tear and no evidence of biceps tear. PX 3. Petitioner was given more injections to the left
shoulder and continued on work restrictions. On 3/8/11, Dr. Luke referred Petitioner to Dr. Romeo for
further evaluation and treatment of the left shoulder. PX 3. In July 2011 Petitioner saw Dr. Romeo and
he recommended repeat left shoulder arthroscopy, subacromial decompression, distal clavicle resection,
evaluation of the rotator cuff and revision open biceps tenodesis. He also indicated that Petitioner could
live with her problems undergoing conservative treatment only to control the symptoms. However, on

7/26/11, Petitioner was sent for a Section 12 exam with Dr. Atluri who recommended no further trecatment
and returned Petitioner to full duty work.



15IWCC0162

Dr. Atluri testified that Petitioner presented a history of bilateral upper extremity pain following the
accident at work in February 2009. RX 1, p. 9. At the time he saw Petitioner she still had bilateral
shoulder pain complaints and could not lift her Ieft arm above her shoulder level and pain with rest and
range of motion. RX 1, p. 11. Petitioner also reported numbness and tingling in her hands beginning in
her mid-forearm. Petitioner also reported some tingling in her fingers and some neck pain before the
accident but that these symptoms became worse after the accident. RX 1, p. 11. Petitioner advised that

additional left shoulder surgery had been recommended following the failure of cortisone injections to
alleviate the pain.

Dr. Atluri examined Petitioner and noted positive cross arm test on the right, and positive Hawkins sign
on the right. RX 1, p. 14. Dr. Atluri reviewed the MRI film from the left shoulder MRI of 6/23/11 and
noted that it did not show any rotator cuff tears but showed only hardware at the humeral head. After the
examination and review of Petitioner’s treating records covering her right and left shoulders, Dr. Atluri’s
impression was bilateral shoulder pain and numbness and tingling in her bilateral upper extremities. He
was unable to determine the cause of her continued right shoulder symptoms but that the mechanism of
injury described could have caused pain in her right biceps. With regard to the left shoulder, Dr. Atlurt
was similarly unable to explain the cause of Petitioner’s left shoulder complaints. Dr. Atluri agreed that
Petitioner’s preoperative complaints could be attributed to the work accident but he could not attribute the
post-operative complaints, six months after surgery, to the accident. RX 1, p. 19. Rather, he opined that
Petitioner’s continued complaints 6 months post-surgery were not attributable to the accident. This
opinion is in part based on the record of 1/4/11 wherein Dr. Luke noted the domestic abuse incident and a
worsening of her shoulder pain after that incident. RX 1, p. 34-36. Dr. Atluri further opined that any pain
after 6 months post-surgery is not related to the work injury as the mechanical pain should have resolved
by that time. RX 1, p. 32,47. He opined that Petitioner’s pain had no organic basis.

He further opined that Petitioner did not need any additional treatment and could work without
restrictions. RX 1, p. 25.

Dr. Luke also testified via deposition. He testified that he first saw Petitioner in September 2009 for an
“unrelated issue.” His first visit with Petitioner for her “this injury” on 11/3/09. PX 11, p. 9. With regard
to the domestic violence incident noted on 1/4/11, Dr. Luke indicated that the incident caused tenderness
in both shoulders but “not unusual tenderness from the fact she had her surgery,... within a six or eight-
month period of time.” Dr. Luke opined that the event did not interrupt his opinion on causal connection
between Petitioner’s continued condition and the original accident. PX 11, p. 29,41. He further testified
that immediately after the 1/4/11 visit, he continued to treat Petitioner with previously ordered medical
management and that the incident did not result in the need for any additional treatment. PX 11, p. 29.

Petitioner continued to complain of left shoulder symptoms worse than right so he sent her back to Dr.
Romeo for evaluation of additional surgery on the left shoulder. Dr. Romeo agreed to the need for
additional left shoulder surgery. PX 11, p. 31. Dr. Romeo advised that Petitioner could live with her
condition and conservative management or undergo a revision surgery to the left shoulder. PX 11, p. 33.

Finally, Dr. Luke testified that he saw Petitioner in September 2009 for unrelated neck pain for which she
had trigger point areas of inflammation along her medial border of her scapula or posterior left shoulder
region. PX 11, p. 44. This reported pain started in August 2009. PX 11, p. 45. Dr. Luke summarized
that the anterolateral shoulder pain was related to a work injury and the posterior medial scapular pain



15IWCC0163

was a pre-existing trigger point problem, “not related to a workmen’s comp claim.” PX 11, p. 48,63. Dr.
Luke testified that the medial scapular pain is a “separate issue” from the shoulder joint. PX 11, p. 63.
Dr. Luke again testified on cross exam that any exacerbation of Petitioner’s symptoms after the January
2011 domestic violence incident was temporary. PX 11, p. 55. Finally, with regard to the prescribed
surgery, Dr. Luke testified “It would hopefully make her better. It’s not going to make all of her pain go
away. [ don’t think all her pain is going to go away no matter what is done. The goal is to help decrease
her pain and you know, that’s a decision she has to make if she wants to take that chance that she could
potentially be unchanged with surgery.” PX 11, p. 62. Dr. Luke also testified that if Petitioner does not
have surgery, pain management is an option. PX 11, p. 66.

Lastly, on the issue of causal connection, Dr. Luke testified, “She came to see me back in November of
2009 for what she claims is a work injury that occurred back in February of 2009. Prior to that, [ have no
other recollections of any other injuries so I go by what I was told and my documentation and records
state she came in for a work injury that occurred at Sam’s Club by pulling these two carts together. That
was again verified multiple times along the way independently by Dr. Anthony Romeo, by myself, by her
work comp carriers who approved surgery for that so I am not sure what the issue is.” PX 11, p. 66.

Following the Section 12 exam with Dr. Atluri, all benefits were denied. Petitioner has not been released
to full duty work at any time by her treating doctors. Petitioner’s last day working for Respondent was
11/11/11. Petitioner’s last visit to Dr. Luke was in 2012. At that time he again recommended surgery on
both shoulders to be performed Dr. Romeo. Petitioner testified that her option is to live with the pain if
tolerable or have the recommended surgery. Petitioner wants to undergo the recommended surgery.
Petitioner currently notices continued pain in both shoulders has difficulty sleeping. She requires help at
horme doing laundry and lifting groceries. Her inactivity has resulted in a weight gain. During pain flare
ups she takes Tramadol once per day and rests her arms to reduce the pain and swelling. Petitioner
testified that she continues to work her desk job at Harley.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner’s emplovment by
Respondent?

Based upon a preponderance of the credible evidence at trial, the Arbitrator finds that the record does not
support a finding that Petitioner sustained an accident arising out of and in the course of her employment
for Respondent on 2/13/09. In this case, Petitioner’s contemporaneous medical histories are not
consistent with her testimony at trial and fail to support allegations of a February 13, 2009 work accident.
In so finding, the Arbitrator initially notes that Petitioner repeatedly testified that her injury occurred at
work on 2/13/09. Ms. Romero testified that she recalls Petitioner’s report of shoulder pain while pulling
carts but that she did not recall the exact date of accident. Ms. Romero testified that she submitted the
accident information on the day she received the report of accident from Petitioner which is reflected on

RX 2 as 3/13/09. RX 2 appears to have been completed retrospectively as the notice date to Respondent
is listed as 7/25/09.

Petitioner continued to work full duty between 2/13/09 and 3/13/09. Pelitioner testified that she waited to
seek treatment for one month after 2/13/09 to see if her symptoms would subside. Petitioner’s first visit



for the alleged shoulder injury was on 3/14/09 when she appearl5 aw 1].'1'61@(1
written notes from that visit indicate chronic/inactive conditions 1ncludmg “shoulder blade pain x — y18."

The number of years is not discernable on the records. The date of onset is listed at 3/10/09. The written
history reads, “right ant shoulder pain upon awakening 5 d ago. Throbbing ant R shoulder pain with rad
to arm and hand, exac by movement, improved with ice, constant 2/10. Patient admits to heavy lifting at
work.” PX 1. Exam showed tendemess and impingement on the right shoulder and trapezius. Petitioner
was diagnosed with right shoulder sprain and prescribed a heating pad, massage and Tylenol. PX 1. No
work restrictions were provided. The Arbitrator notes that no mention of pain while moving carts at work
or of a specific work incident was made to Alexian Brothers.

Petitioner next saw Dr. Demke for her right shoulder complaints on 4/2/09. On 4/2/09, Dr. Demke’s
records note that Petitioner reported a sprain to her right shoulder 3 weeks earlier, which is again in
March 2009. Petitioner testified that she told Dr. Demke that she had shooting pain in her shoulders when
lifting. No mention of moving carts or of a specific work incident is made to Dr. Demke. Petitioner
testified that Dr. Demke prescribed pain medication and advised Petitioner that her right shoulder
complaints could heal with medication but that she should return to see him if she did not improve.
Petitioner testified that her pain did not improve so Dr. Demke referred her to Dr. Luke for further
treatment in September 2009. Petitioner did not seek treatment between April and September 2009 while
waiting for the pain to subside on its own. During this period, Petitioner worked full duty.

When Petitioner did resume treatment on 9/3/09, she saw Dr. Luke who noted “Patient complains of right
posterior shoulder pain along the medial border of her scapula since 12/2006 after seeping on a new
pillow. The pain radiates up her neck. About a month ago, the pain has started to radiate to the left
scapula. The pain is worse with turning her head, writing, and lifting her arms. She has seen an
orthopedic surgeon in 2006 for the above complaints. Ex-rays and MRI of the cervical spine reported no
abnormalities. She had a trial of physical therapy that gave some pain relief. ...” RX 4. Dr. Luke
testified emphatically that this visit was for an “unrelated” condition and not for Petitioner’s alleged
bilateral shoulder injury at work. The Arbitrator further notes that Petitioner did not even mention an
alleged work incident in connection with her “separate” shoulder complaints to Dr. Luke at this 9/3/09
visit. The Arbitrator would expect to see this mention given that Dr. Demke sent Petitioner to Dr. Luke
allegedly for her alleged work related right shoulder injury.

Finally, the Arbitrator notes that the first mention of any specific work related accident or injury
contained in the medical records is 10 months after the alleged accident date on 11/3/09. Petitioner
returned to Dr. Luke who noted, “status post workers’ compensation injury. Bilateral shoulder symptoms.
Date of injury 2/13/09.” Dr. Luke further noted, “Patricia Bogacki is a 41 year old established patient
seen in the office today with a new condition. Patient complains of bilateral shoulder pain after an injury
at work about 9 months ago. She was working at Sam’s club and felt pain in both shoulders afier pulling
2 shopping carts together.” The Arbitrator notes that this accident mention is made 10 months after the
alleged accident and after several medical visits for shoulder and/or scapular pain complaints where no
work accident is mentioned. As such, this single reference does not buttress Petitioner’s testimony on the

issue of accident and does not provide a sufficient basis for a finding of accident in this matter in light of
the record as a whole.

Based on the Arbitrator’s foregoing findings on the issue of accident, the Arbitrator needs not make
findings on the remaining issues.



12 WC 6426

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Affirm and adopt (no changes} I:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [[] Affirm with changes [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF COOK ) I:l Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
L] PTD/Fatal denied
& Modify fup) & None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JOSEPH WYSE,
Petitioner,
VS, NO: 12 WC 6426
GSI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,

Respondent, 15IWCC0163

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein

and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of temporary total
disability (TTD), penalties, and evidentiary rulings, and being advised of the facts and applicable
law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission
further remands this case to the Arbitrator for further proceedings for a determination of a further
amount of temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any,
pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission, 78 I1i.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill.Dec. 794
(1980).

So that the record is clear, and there is no mistake as to the intentions or actions of this
Commission, we have considered the record in its entirety. We have reviewed the facts of the
matter, both from a legal and a medical/legal perspective. We have considered all of the
testimony, exhibits, pleadings and arguments submitted by the Petitioner and the Respondent.
Based on the totality of the evidence, the Commission finds that the Petitioner is entitled to TTD
benefits from February 27, 2013 through August 28, 2013, and Section 19(l) penalties of
$1,020.00. All else is affirmed and adopted.




12V&;C6426 15IWCC0]_63

Page 2

The facts establish that Petitioner returned to work on February 25, 2013 and worked part
of the next day, February 26, 2013, before leaving due to pain. Petitioner presented to Dr.
Thomas McGivney on February 26, 2013 complaining of pain. Dr. McGivney provided Mr.
Wyse with restrictions of no lifting over 5 pounds, no repetitive or forceful grasping with the
right arm, and no reaching or pushing or pulling with the right arm. The February 26, 2013
restrictions were more restrictive than the previous restrictions outlined in the January 23, 2013
FCE.

On March 4, 2013, Kelli Franks sent Petitioner an e-mail indicating that GSI
Technologies could not accommodate the new restrictions. The Respondent obtained a Section
12 examination from Dr. Babak Lami on April 1, 2013. Dr. Lami found Petitioner to be at MMI
and gave him no work restrictions.

Petitioner was then seen by Dr. Gregory Milani of Rush Copley on April 11, 2013.
Petitioner was informed about the addictive/sedative nature of the medication and instructed not
to “drink/drive/work™ while taking medication. Petitioner reported that the pain interfered with
his work. It was noted that secondary gains included a workers’ compensation claim. Petitioner
was referred to pain management and physical therapy. Ms. Franks testified that the Respondent
never consulted a doctor to see if Petitioner could perform his job duties without pain
medication.

The Commission finds that the Respondent offered no plausible reason as to why TTD
benefits were not paid effective February 27, 2013. The Respondent admitted, in its e-mail dated
March 4, 2013, that they could not accommodate the new restrictions. They did not obtain a
medical opinion disputing the reasonableness of the February 26, 2013 restrictions until April 1,
2013. The Respondent’s subjective belief that the February 26, 2013 restrictions were
unreascnable is vexatious given the restrictions could not be accommodated and Respondent had
no medical opinion to the contrary.

The Commission further finds the opinions of Dr. McGivney’s more persuasive than the
opinion of Dr. Lami. Dr. McGivney’s opinion is supported by the opinions of all the other
doctors and the medical evidence. The doctors have recommended continued medical treatment
in an attempt to determine the cause of Petitioner’s ongoing symptoms including a cervical MRI
to determine whether a non-union of the fusion exists.

The Commission, therefore, awards Petitioner TTD benefits from February 27, 2013
through August 28, 2013.

The Commission finds the non-payment of TTD benefits between February 27, 2013 and
April 1, 2013 was unreasonable and vexatious. While the Respondent may have not agreed with
the February 26, 2013 restrictions, they did not obtain a medical opinion disputing the
reasonableness of the restrictions until April 1, 2013 despite acknowledging on March 4, 2013
that they could not accommodate the restrictions. Therefore, the Commission awards Petitioner



12 WC 6426 151 wCCUﬁhﬁs
Page 3

Section 19(1) penalties of $1,020.00 for the non-payment of TTD benefits between February 27,
2013 and April 1, 2013. The Commission declines to award penalties pursuant to Section 19(k)
and Section 16.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed April 29, 2014, is hereby modified as stated above, and otherwise affirmed and
adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay to
the Petitioner the sum of $567.51 per week for a period of 101-1/7 weeks, December 7, 2011
through December 16, 2011, April 25, 2011 through February 24, 2013, February 27, 2013
through August 28, 2013, and August 28, 2013 through March 28, 2013, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b), and that as provided in §19(b) of the Act, this
award in no instance shall be a bar to a further hearing and determination of a further amount of
temporary total compensation or of compensation for permanent disability, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $8,070.53 for medical expenses under §8(a) of the Act and subject to the medical fee
schedule.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent authorize and
pay for the prospective MRI and CT scans of the cervical spine pursuant to Section 8(a) and 8.2
of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
additional compensation of $1,020.00 as provided in Section 19(]) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



12 WC 6426

et 15IWCC0163

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $38,900.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

Michael J. Brennan

DATED: MAR 9 - 2015
MJB/tdm

ot/
Ko t

Kevin W. Lambhm




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

WYSE, JOSEPH Case# 12WC006426

Employee/Petitioner

GSI TECHNOLOGIES LLC 1 5 I W CC 0 1 6 3

Employer/Respondent

On 4/29/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.45% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2986 PALIL A COGHLAN & ASSOC PC
15 SPINNING WHEEL RD

SUITE 100

HINSDALE, IL 60521

2284 LAW OFFICES OF COZZI & GOGGIN-WARD
KATRINA ROBINSON

27201 BELLA VISTA PKWY #410
WARRENVILLE, IL 60555



15IWCC0103

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ ] injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
COUNTY OF Cook ) [ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

& None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Joseph Wyse Case # 12 WC 6426
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
GS| Technologies LLC
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Joshua Luskin, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on March 10, 2014 and March 24, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the

Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this
document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
C. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. I:l What was the date of the accident?
E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
B Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

G

H. D What was Petitioner’s age at the time of the accident?

L El What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
J.

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. |:| Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[(1TPD [] Maintenance TTD
M. IE Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [ Jother ____

TCArbDecl 916 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toli-free 866/352-3033  Web site: wiww.iwee.il gov
Downsiate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford §15/987.7292  Springfield 217/785-7084




15IWCCO0163

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 12/7/2011, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $44,265.60; the average weekly wage was $851.26.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 37 years of age, single with 0 dependent children.

Respondent &as not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $27,726.92 for TTD, $.00 for TPD, $.00 for maintenance, and $.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $27,726.92,

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

See attached decision.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if

an employee's appeal 1 in either ng ehange or a decgease in this award, interest shall not accrue.
%M 2S Al 2014
A

/yrﬂ(or Joshua Luskin Date

9,9 Mk

ICArbDec19(b)

PR




BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

JOSEPH K. WYSE, )
Petitioner, )
vs. ) Ne. 12WCO06426
GSI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, )
Respondent. ; 15IWCC 0163

ADDENDUM TO ARBITRATION DECISION

This matter was heard pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 19(b) of the Act.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The petitioner, 37 years old on the accident date of December 7, 2011, has been a
press operator since the age of 18. He worked for the respondent for approximately six
years before the date of loss. On December 7, 2011, he injured his neck while moving

dies and performing an inventory check. He reported the injury to his supervisor.
Accident and notice were not disputed.

On December 7, 2011, the petitioner presented to his family physician at Rush-
Copley Medical Center. He reported a history of a work accident a week prior to that
point with worsening pain since, which had become severe two days before with burning
into the right shoulder. X-rays were normal. He was prescribed muscie relaxants, no
heavy lifting and physical therapy. On December 16, 2011, he reported improved pain
and was diagnosed with a resolving trapezius and cervical strain. He was released to
work at his request. See PX3.

On January 24, 2012, he presented to Dr. McGiveny at Castle Orthopedics. He
described pain over the last two months following several days of moving boxes during
an inventory process. He reported pain radiating down the right arm into the hand. Dr.
McGiveny recommended an MRI and physical therapy. PX3.

On February 2, 2012, a cervical MRI demonstrated disk dessication and
spondylosis at C5-6 with an associated right-sided disk protrusion, and a small central
herniation at C4-5 without cord effacement or stenosis. See PX3.

On March 5, 2012, Dr. McGiveny reviewed the MRI and noted the C5-6 disk. He
noted some relief of symptoms and recommended pain injections; Dr. McGivney advised



Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426 1 5 I w CC 0 1 6 3

he did not think the petitioner was presently a surgical candidate. PX3, PX5.

On March 19, 2012, the petitioner was discharged from physical therapy with
instructions to follow up with Dr. McGiveny. PX5.

On March 27, 2012, the petitioner presented at Fox Valley Pain Management. He
received a cervical epidural steroidal injection that day. PX4.

On April 25, 2012, Dr. McGiveny saw the petitioner, who reported no relief from
the injection. Dr. McGiveny prescribed him off work for three weeks and renewed his
physical therapy prescription. Dr. McGiveny noted that if symptoms persisted he would
recommend fusion at C5-6. Dr. McGiveny renewed those recommendations on May 13,
2012. The petitioner began another course of physical therapy thereafier. See PX5.

On June 19, 2012, the petitioner saw Dr. McGiveny, who recommended four
additional weeks of physical therapy. Dr. McGiveny recommended fusion from C3

through C7 absent improvement in physical therapy; it is not clear why the additional
level was recommended at this time, PX5.

On August 1, 2012, the petitioner returned to Dr. McGiveny with persistent
complaints and Dr. McGivney recommended surgery. The petitioner reported that he
was scheduled to go to court and Dr. McGiveny noted there were some dates of service
that had been paid for by workers' comp and some dates paid by the petitioner's group
health provider. Dr. McGiveny maintained the claimant off work pending surgery. PX5.

On August 21, 2012, the petitioner presented for a pre-surgical appointment with
Dr. McGivney. He was noted to be scheduled for surgery at the C3-6 level only. PX5.

The petitioner underwent anterior C5-6 fusion surgery on August 29, 2012. No
complications were noted. On September 4, 2012, Dr. McGivney noted good placement
of the hardware and the petitioner was prescribed off work pending follow-up.

On September 25, 2012, Dr. McGivney noted the petitioner was "doing pretty
well” and prescribed physical therapy, which began that day. See PX5. On October 2,
2012, the petitioner contacted his physician requesting a crossbow permit form for

hunting purposes, which required a physician signature. PX5. The petitioner underwent
physical therapy thereafter. PXS5.

On October 23, 2012, the petitioner followed up with Dr. McGiveny. X-rays
showed the hardware in good position. Dr. McGiveny maintained him in physical
therapy. PX5. On November 20, 2012, the petitioner told Dr. McGiveny that he had
difficulty with weight and Dr. McGiveny opined "I think at this point it is time to push
him" and that "at 10 weeks, he is really exceeding the time frame that I had put on for
him." Dr. McGiveny recommended a work conditioning program and an FCE. PX5.

The petitioner entered a work conditioning program on November 26, 2012.



* Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426 1 5 1 W CC 0 1 63

PX5. On November 30, he called Dr. McGiveny complaining of more pain, now

radiating down the left arm rather than the right; Dr. McGiveny prescribed the petitioner
additional medication. PX5.

On December 18, 2012, Dr. McGiveny saw the petitioner, who complained of left
neck muscle cramps and additional pain in the right arm. Dr. McGiveny opined the left
neck "is unrelated to anything we were dealing with" and that the right hand symptoms
were "all non-physiological findings from a cervical disk" but noted the petitioner was
concerned of "another disk going bad." Dr. McGiveny opined he could not explain the
pain from a physiological standpoint as the x-rays looked solid with no pathology. He
prescribed a new MRI to ensure nothing was being missed in the neck. See PX5.

The MRI was performed on January 8, 2013. It demonstrated the C5-6 fusion.
C6 through T3 were normal. At C4-5 there was a "very small" central protrusion with no
canal or foraminal stenosis. A very small syrinx was noted which had decreased in
diameter compared to the presurgical MRI. PXS5, RX6. Dr. McGiveny reviewed the
MRI on January 11, 2013 and noted no new disk pathology, concluding that the
symptoms were muscular only. In his report of January 15, 2013, Dr. McGiveny noted
the MRI was normal and did not agree with the interpretation of the C4-5 bulge. Dr.
McGiveny opined he did not have any objective evidence to correlate the petitioner's

subjective symptoms and referred him for a FCE, noting the petitioner would likely be
discharged thereafter. PX5, RX6.

The petitioner underwent the FCE on January 23 and 30, 2013. The petitioner -
ceased participation during the first day due to pain complaints, and the FCE was positive
for multiple Waddell's non-organic signs and symptom magnification. The petitioner
was rated at between light and medium physical work levels; however, the petitioner
subjectively rated his ability to work as "none.” See PX5, PX6, RX2. The petitioner
testified he was taking prescription pain medication when he underwent the FCE, and
therefore the FCE only revealed what he could do while on his pain medication, which is
why his restrictions were later reduced below the FCE level; however, the medical
records reveal that he was not taking pain medication at the time of the FCE. PXS5.

On February 7, 2013, Dr. McGiveny saw the petitioner and reviewed the FCE.
He opined the petitioner would not benefit from therapy and suggested possible job
retraining given the restrictions on the FCE (20 pounds overhead, 37 pounds floor to
waist, occasional carrying 20 to 50 pounds). He believed there was nothing left he could
recommend and placed the petitioner at MMI at that time. PX5, RX6. He later faxed the

FCE restrictions to the respondent on February 18, noting those would be the petitioner's
prescribed restrictions. PX5, RX6.

On February 26, 2013, the petitioner presented to Dr. McGiveny complaining of
increased pain after returning to work; Dr. McGiveny wrote a new work restriction note
for the petitioner, reducing him to five pounds lifting and no use of the right arm or hand.
He opined the petitioner might benefit from a pain specialist but physical therapy and
work conditioning would not be of benefit. PX5, RX6.



" Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426
, ' J
15LwCC0163
The petitioner returned to work for the respondent on February 25, 2013. He

underwent sedentary safety training that day. RX8. On February 26, 2013, he worked

for approximately two hours in the morning, then complained of pain and left. He has
not worked for the respondent since.

On April 1, 2013, the petitioner was seen for a Section 12 examination by Dr.
Lami, who had previously seen the petitioner on August 1, 2012, prior to the fusion
surgery. No sign of muscle atrophy was present and reflexes were symmetric. Following
examination, Dr. Lami noted the postoperative MRI was benign and the x-rays showed
no pathology. Dr. Lami noted signs of symptom magnification on the FCE and noted the
petitioner complained of pain in the right arm in a non-anatomic distribution which did
not correlate to any objective findings. He concluded the petitioner was at maximum
medical improvement and could work at his regular job. He did not believe further
medical care was required. See RX3.

On April 11, 2013, the petitioner presented to his primary care physician, Dr.
Milani at Rush-Copely, with persistent neck pain. Dr. Milani recommended a diagnostic
EMG test and referred the petitioner for a pain management consultation. PX3.

On May 13, 2013, the petitioner saw Dr. McGiveny again. Dr. McGiveny noted
he did not have the results from the EMG, but spoke to the physician who performed the
EMG, "who did not find much of anything.” RX6. Dr. McGiveny spoke with the patient
at length and noted "I think there are definitely secondary issues going on with Joe." He
opined the other disk was not causing the symptoms of which the petitioner complained,

that he did not feel any further surgery would be of benefit, and suggested the petitioner
seek another opinion. See RX6.

On June 5, 2013, the petitioner saw Dr. Ruban, a neurosurgeon, on referral from
his family physician. The petitioner asserted there had been no change in his symptoms
from before the surgery. Dr. Ruban reviewed the MRI, opined the instrumentation
appeared to be in good position, and noted that while there was a small bulging disk
above the fusion, it was not causing any stenosis. Dr. Ruban noted the EMG suggested a
mild C6 radiculopathy on the left side. Dr. Ruban opined that the pain asserted by the
petitioner was not coming from the cervical spine, that the MRI was unremarkable, and
recommended against further intervention for the neck. He suggested consideration of a
pain specialist or a rheumatologist for evaluation, as "I do not see any anatomic
explanation for {the pain] at least on the basis of his cervical MRL." RX6.

On August 22, 2013, the petitioner sought another neurosurgical assessment, with
Dr. Erickson. The petitioner reported bilateral hand paresthesias and pain in the forearm.
Dr. Erickson noted the fusion appeared solid on the MRI and opined the petitioner might
be suffering from RSD. He recommended against surgery as the C4-5 disk appeared
small and the C6-7 disk did not show any significant disruption. RX6.

The respondent terminated the petitioner on August 28, 2013. RX]10.

4



Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426

15IWCC0163

On October 31, 2013, the petitioner underwent a cervical spine MRI without
contrast. It noted mild disk degeneration at C4-5 without significant canal stenosis or
foraminal narrowing. The C6-7 level was assessed as benign. RX6.

On January 28, 2014, the petitioner saw Dr. Sheri Dewan, Dr. Erickson's
colleague. She reviewed the October 31, 2013 MRI and noted mild degeneration at C4-5
and C6-7 without stenosis, but with a possible syrinx at the C-6 level. She recommended
another cervical MRI, this time with contrast, and a CT of the cervical spine to evaluate
possible nonunion of the fusion. She prescribed the petitioner off work, instructed him to
cease hydrocodone, and told him to follow up after the imaging studies. See PX2.

The respondent had originally disputed the MRI and CT scans as not medically
necessary pursuant to a utilization review. See RX4, RX5. However, following appeal
of that finding, the utilization review reversed its position and the respondent agreed to
authorize the cervical MRI and CT scans. See PX10, RX14.

ANALYSIS

On February 26, 2013, the petitioner apparently worked with Eric Knack, and the
petitioner’s job duties that day were a matter of some dispute, as the petitioner asserted to
Dr. McGiveny that his restrictions had been exceeded. Mr. Knack did not testify; the
respondent introduced printouts of the petitioner's Facebook posts which show an Eric
Knack plays in a musical band with the petitioner away from work (see RX11, pp. 4, 12).
The Arbitrator concludes this is the same person.

The respondent's HR Manager, Kelli Frank, testified she had requested that the
petitioner bring in prescription medication so she could review what restrictions on his
activities might be needed based on it. The petitioner admitted he never gave it to her.

The petitioner's Facebook posts further show him to be capable of using his right
arm to lifting and holding in excess of five pounds without apparent difficulty. See
RX11, pp 3, 10. While he made assertions of inability to drive at trial, he acknowledged
driving to band practices during his testimony and admitted that no doctor prescribed him
unable to drive. The petitioner testified he lives with his parents in Wedron, lllinois. He
asserted that this is based in part on the financial and medical burdens from his case and
that the increased driving based on that caused him difficulty. However, documents
showed he actually moved in with his parents a year before the injury occurred. RXI12.
The petitioner then testified that moving had nothing to do with the work accident, but he
had remained there because of the litigation and post-surgical difficulties. The Arbitrator
finds his earlier testimony to be deliberately misleading.

The petitioner further testified that his symptoms never really abated following
surgery and that the first few weeks were especially hard. The Arbitrator finds this
testimony at the very least inconsistent with the petitioner's request for a hunling permit



" Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426 1 5 I w CC 0 1 6 3

on October 2, barely five weeks postoperatively. At worst, it is further evidence of a
deliberate attempt to exaggerate his disability or engage in deception. This is entirely in
line with Dr. McGiveny's assessment of the claimant's motives of secondary gain.

The respondent sent multiple documents to the petitioner, some of which were
overtures of light duty work availability, others were FMLA and insurance information,
and others of which were offers of job severance agreements. See PX1 1, RX10. The
Arbitrator has considered each of these letters as well as the respective counsels’
arguments towards how they should be interpreted. The petitioner did not act with any
motivation towards any of the possibilities of a return to work; he asserted that he did not
understand the offers. While the jobs were not well detailed, the petitioner did not act in
good faith to clarify them, such as by presenting to observe the potential duties. He
asserts that he wanted to go through his attorney, but did not actually attempt to take the
respondent up on potential offers of light duty work. The Arbitrator does not find the
respondent's actions deceptive or malicious, but rather due to understandable frustration.

The Arbitrator has fully considered the medical records as well as the substance
and manner of the petitioner's testimony. The petitioner has demonstrated a serious lack
of motivation towards a return to work and his own physicians have repeatedly noted a
lack of clinical or objective evidence to substantiate his complaints. The petitioner
asserted to Dr. Lami in 2013 that he could not hunt, but had sought a crossbow permit at
the beginning of bow hunting season following the surgery. The Arbitrator notes
multiple instances where the petitioner demonstrated a lack of forthrightness in his
testimony, such as his assertion of using pain medication at the time of the FCE and his
assertion of driving difficulties. The Arbitrator finds the petitioner has a serious
credibility deficit. This informs the Arbitrator as to all issues in dispute.

OPINION AND ORDER REGARDING DISPUTED ISSUES

Causal Connection to the Injury

A claimant has the burden of proving by the preponderance of credible evidence
all elements of the claim. See, e.g., Parro v. Industrial Commission, 260 I11.App.3d 551,
553 (1993). While the initial accident was not disputed, and there appears to be a general
consensus that the 2012 fusion surgery was causally related to the injury, the credibility
of any residual complaints is highly suspect. The claimant's own doctors have advised
that they cannot relate the extent of the ongoing description of symptoms to the observed
pathology. While the right to recover benefits cannot rest upon speculation or conjecture
(see County of Cook v. Industrial Commission, 63 111.2d 24 (1977)) a casual relationship
to the cervical spine and the original fusion surgery, at least, has been established.
Causation to any other condition does not appear to have been so established, but

requested additional benefits at this time based on the fusion surgery will be addressed in
each individual section, below.




. Joseph Wyse v. GSI Technologies, 12 WC 06426 151IW CCO1 6 3

Medical Benefits Pursuant To Section 8(a)

In accordance with the causal assessment above, and supported by the medical
records and reports, the petitioner has established that the medical bills contained in PX1
are reasonable and causally related to the injury. The majority of the medical costs have
already been satisfied. The respondent is directed to satisfy the remaining $6,897.22 in
outstanding medical bills and reimburse the claimant for $1,173.31 in out of pocket
expenses, all subject to the limits of Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act; the Arbitrator notes
the largest single outstanding expense is Castle Orthopedics, to whom substantial sums
were already paid by the WC provider, and may represent fees exceeding the fee
schedule, which should be eliminated. The respondent shall receive credit for any and all
amounts previously paid, but shall hold the petitioner harmless, pursuant to 8(j) of the
Act, for any group health carrier reimbursement requests for such payments.

Prospectively, the respondent shall authorize and pay for the prospective MRI and
CT scans of the cervical spine within the limits of Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Temporary Total Disability

The respondent submits the petitioner would be eligible for TTD only from April
25, 2012, through February 24, 2013. The petitioner submits for TTD eligibility for
various individual dates in 2011 and 2012, as well as April 24, 2012 through February 24,

2013, and requests TTD from February 26, 2013 through March 24, 2014 (trial). See
generally Arb.Ex.L

The petitioner has substantiated TTD eligibility from December 7 through 16,
2011, and the Arbitrator awards this period.

The various individual dates in March 2012 as well as April 14, 2012, do not
appear sufficiently corroborated by the credible medical records and are further
contradicted by the petitioner's earning statement (RX13). Those are denied.

The petitioner was prescribed off work by Dr. McGiveny on April 25, 2012, and
was released on February 24, 2013; this period is stipulated to and is awarded.

The petitioner worked the morning of February 26, 2013, and then returned to Dr.
McGiveny. At that time, the petitioner's restrictions were significantly tightened despite
no apparent change in his medical condition. Moreover, while Dr. McGiveny appears to
base these restrictions on the petitioner's subjective complaints, he himself noted there
was no objective evidence to substantiate those, and that the petitioner had motives of
secondary gain. The Arbitrator views these restrictions very skeptically and further
believes that the work offered at that time by the respondent was in good faith. The
petitioner never followed up with regard to the overtures, though nebulous, of further
employment as an evaluator which could have accommodated even more limited
restrictions than the FCE would have emplaced. Dr. Lami is likely correct in his



Joseph Wyse v. GS1 Technologies, 12wC 06426 | B T W CC 010 3

assessment that the petitioner, from a purely physically objective point of view, would
presently be capable of working his regular job, and that the current restrictions are more
probably due to the claimant's subjective limitations. However, the Arbitrator concurs
with Dr. Dewan that the objective evaluations to ensure that the fusion has solidified
would be required before making a conclusive determination. As such, the petitioner
cannot be reliably assessed at maximum medical improvement.

The respondent elected to terminate the claimant as of August 28, 2013. Despite
the possibility that the claimant requires no further invasive care or therapy, and further
despite the aforementioned lack of motivation and credibility of the claimant, he is not
yet at MML. As such, this case falls within the holding of Interstate Scaffolding, Inc. v.
llinois Workers' Compensation Commission, 266 111.2d 132, 923 N.E.2d 266 (2010).

The Arbitrator is left with no option but to award TTD from August 28, 2013, through the
date of hearing, March 24, 2014.

In sum, the petitioner is entitled to TTD for 525 days, or 75 weeks. At the
appropriate TTD rate of $567.51, a total liability of $42,563.25 results. Against this

amount the respondent shall have credit for $27,726.92 previously paid, resulting in
present liability of $14,836.33.

Penalties and Fees

The Illinois Supreme Court has long recognized the imposition of penalties is a
question to be considered in terms of reasonableness. Avon Products. Inc. v. Industrial
Commission, 82 111.2d 297 (1980); Smith v. Industrial Commission, 170 IIL.App.3d 626
(3rd Dist. 1988). In the Avon case, the Court looked to Larson on Workmen's
Compensation for guidance, noting that penalties for delayed payment are not intended to
inhibit contests of liability or appeals by employers who honestly believe an employee is
not entitled to compensation. 3 A. Larson, Workmen’s Compensation sec 83.40 (1980).
In addition, when the employer acts in reliance upon responsible medical opinion, or
where there are conflicting medical opinions, penalties are not ordinarily imposed. 3 A.
Larson, Workmen’s Compensation sec 83.40, at 15 - 636 (1980).

The respondent questioned a serious increase in the level of restricted activity
despite no objective rationale for it and immediately secured a Section 12 evaluation.
The Arbitrator believes the respondent's dispute was within the bounds of reasonableness
and was not vexatious in its character. Penalties and fees are denied.




09 WC 042380

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt || Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse I:l Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
PTD/Fatal denied
X Modify [X] None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
CHARLES CONNER,
Petitioner, 1 5 I w CC 0 l 6 4
vs. NO: 09 WC 042380
AT&T,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by Petitioner herein and notice given to all parties,
the Commission, after considering the issues of medical, temporary total disability and permanent partial
disability and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below
and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

The Commission finds the permanent disability experienced by Petitioner as a result of his
September 10, 2009, injury to be more severe than was found in the Decision of the Arbitrator. Petitioner,
while working for Respondent as an installation-repair technician on September 10, 2009, was assaulted
at gunpoint and was forced to surrender the money from his wallet. He reported the incident to both the
Chicago Police Department and his supervisor, Adam Howsey. No medical treatment was offered at that
time but such treatment began on September 17, 2009, when he sought treatment from his primary care
physician at Christian Community Health Center where he diagnosed as suffering from posttraumatic
stress disorder and was removed from work. Petitioner eventually came under the care of Dr, Daniel
Kelley, a psychologist, and, in conjunction with his treatment with Dr. Kelley, Dr. Joseph Beck.
Petitioner, at the suggestion of Dr. Kelley, was also seen by a neuropsychologist, Dr. Nancy Landre. It
was through his treatment with Dr. Landre that it was learned Petitioner began carrying weapons for
protection. The weapons are a handgun and a knife. Petitioner continues to carry these weapons.
Petitioner’s belief to needing to carry these weapons was seen by the vocational specialist from
Vocomative as an impediment to his successfully returning to the work force.

In addition to Petitioner’s continuing belief that he needs to carry weapons for protection, the
Commission also takes notice that Petitioner continues to treat his posttraumatic stress disorder through
medication taken on about a weekly basis.



09 WC 042380

Page 2 15IWCC0164

For trauma experienced by Petitioner on September 10, 2009, and the lingering aftereffects from

it, the Commission finds it appropriate to increase the permanent disability award to 30% loss of a man as
a whole.

The Commission finds, in the Decision of the Arbitrator, that the parties agreed that Respondent
had made temporary total disability payments to Petitioner in the amount of $140,902.35 for which
Respondent did not receive credit. Accordingly, the Commission modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator
further so that Respondent receives credit for these payments.

All other findings and orders contained within the Decision of the Arbitrator are affirmed and
adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner the
sum of $830.06 per week for a period of 59-3/7 weeks, that being the period of temporary total incapacity
for work under §8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner the
sum of $664.72 per week for a period of 150 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the Act, for the reason that
the injuries sustained caused the 30% loss of use of the person as a whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner for
medical expenses incurred for treatment with Drs. Fredrick and Moolayil.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner interest
under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum of
$75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

paTep:  MARG - 2013 . K«- WJ ﬁ/\/\;—_

KWL/mav Kevin W. Lambort¥ -
0: 01/06/15 o /
42 , =B e I /

i /v’j""?‘rb/’{’yf £/

Thomas J: Tyrrell

-

A )A?j{a’:,&?%-éb«bu

Michael J. Bi'en.nan v =




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

: NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION
CONNER, CHARLES Case# 09WC042380

Employee/Petitioner

— 15IWCC0164

Employer/Respondent

On 6/11/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1067 ANKIN LAW OFFICES LLC
DEREK S LAX

101 W GRAND AVE SUITE 1810
CHICAGO, IL 60654

2337 INMAN & FITZGIBBONS LTD
G STEVEN MURDOCK

33 N DEARBORN ST SUITE 1825
CHICAGO, IL 60602



D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))

I:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g)
Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Y S

COUNTY OF COOK

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
CHARLES CONNER Case #09 WC 42380
Employee/Petitioner
V.
ATST 15IWCC0164
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing
was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Williams,
arbitrator of the Workers’ Compensation Commission, in the city of Chicago, on May 29,
2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues, and attaches those findings to this document.

ISSUES:

A. |:| Was the respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers'
Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act?

B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. |:| Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's
employment by the respondent?

D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. I:I Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?

F. Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. D What were the petitioner's earnings?

H. |:| What was the petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

L I:I What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?




15IWCC0164

L. Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and

necessary?
K. <] What temporary benefits are due; [ ] TPD [X] Maintenance X TTD?
L. IX] What is the nature and extent of injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon the respondent?
N. |:| Is the respondent due any credit?
0. D Prospective medical care?

FINDINGS

+ On September 10. 2009, the respondent was operating under and subject to the
provisions of the Act.

« On this date, an employee-employer relationship existed between the petitioner and
respondent.

« On this date, the petitioner sustained injuries that arose out of and in the course of
employment.

« Timely notice of this accident was given to the respondent.

« In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned $64,799.68; the average weekly
wage was $1,245.09.

« At the time of injury, the petitioner was 56 years of age, married with no children under
18.

« The parties agreed that the respondent paid $140,902.35 in temporary total disability
benefits.

« The respondent agreed that the petitioner is entitled to temporary total disability
benefits for 29-6/7 weeks, from September 17, 2009, through April 13, 2010.

ORDER:

o The respondent shall pay the petitioner temporary total disability benefits of
$830.06/week for 59-3/7 weeks, from September 17, 2009, through November 6, 2010,
which is the period of temporary total disability for which compensation is payable.

« The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of $664.72/week for a further period of
100 weeks, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act, because the injuries sustained
caused the permanent partial disability to petitioner to the extent of 20% loss of use of
the man as a whole.



15IWCC0164

* The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensation that has accrued from September
10, 2009, through May 29, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in
weekly payments,

* The medical care rendered the petitioner for his psychological symptoms by Drs.
Fredricks and Moolayil were reasonable and necessary. The cost of the petitioner’s care
provided by Dr. Kelley and his referrals, including Drs. Beck and Landre, is denied.
The respondent shall pay the medical bills in accordance with the Act, the medical fee
schedule or any prior adjustments or negotiated rate. The respondent shall be given
credit for any amount it paid toward the medical biils, including any amount paid
within the provisions of Section 8(j) of the Act and shall hold the petitioner harmless
for all the medical bills paid by its group health insurance carrier,

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition Jor Review within 30 days
after receipt of this decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules,
then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the
rate set forth on the Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed
below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in
either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

WM June 11, 2014

Signature of Arbitrator Date

N1 12



FINDINGS OF FACTS: 1 5 I w C C @ 1 6 4

The petitioner, an instaflation and repair technician, was robbed at gunpoint on
September 10, 2009. The petitioner was afraid that he would be shot and complied with
the robber’s orders. He filed a report immediately afterward with the Chicago Police
Department. The petitioner did not seek any immediate medical attention. On September
17, 2009, the petitioner saw Dr. Earl Fredericks at Christian Community Health Center
for a three-month checkup and reported back pain and psychological trauma subsequent
to the robbery. Dr. Fredericks felt the petitioner had PTSD. The petitioner told his doctor
on October 1* that he felt he could no longer work for the respondent. The petitioner
received care for his psychological problem with Dr. Kumar Moolayil from October 21
through November 19" The doctor’s treatment notes are not clearly legible.

On October 31, 2009, Dr. Daniel Kelley, a clinical psychologist, evaluated the
petitioner and administered the Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory, the Trauma
Symptom Inventory, the Beck Depression Inventory and the Beck Anxiety Inventory
tests. Dr. Kelley’s diagnosis was depression and anxiety for which he recommended
cognitive-behavioral therapy to address the petitioner’s significant level of emotional
distress and to facilitate his coping skills and return to work. A psychiatric consultation
and no work activity were also recommended. On December 10" and 21%, Dr. Kelley
noted modest progress in the petitioner’s emotional and psychological functioning with
episodic exacerbations of symptoms. It was noted on February 5, 2010, that the petitioner
had progress in his emotional and psychological functioning and reported a significant
decrease in depressive symptoms. After consulting with Dr. Beck, Dr. Kelly prescribed

Xanax for the petitioner’s panic symptoms in loud, crowed public environments. On



15IWCC0164

November 6", Dr. Kelly noted that Dr. Nancy Landre opined that the petitioner may
never be able to resume his prior work duties. Dr. Kelly terminated his goal of returning
the petitioner to his previous work position and opined that he was at maximum
psychological improvement. Dr. Kelley reported on J uly 29, 2011, that the petitioner had
limited psychological progress due to continued anxiety symptoms and dysphoria.

An IME was started by Dr. Alexander Obolsky at Health & Law Resource on
April 13, 2010, and concluded on January 6, 2012. Dr. Obolsky reported on November
26, 2012, that the incident of September 10, 2009, resulted in a temporary exacerbation of
the petitioner’s pre-existing anxiety, that the petitioner had reached MMI as of April 13,
2010, and was capable of working full-duty and that there was no permanent mental
disability.

FINDING REGARDING WHETHER THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED TO PETITIONER
ARE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY:

The petitioner’s first choice of physicians was Dr. Fredericks at Christian
Community Health Center and his second choice of physician was Dr. Kumar Moolayil.
The medical care rendered the petitioner for his psychological condition by Drs.
Fredricks and Moolayil were reasonable and necessary and is awarded. Pursuant to
Section 8(a) of the Act, the petitioner’s treatment with Dr. Kelley and his referrals,
including Drs. Beck and Landre, were not within the two-physician choice allowed under
the Act and the cost of their care is denied.

FINDING REGARDING WHETHER THE PETITIONER’S PRESENT CONDITION OF ILL-BEING
IS CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY:

Based upon the testimony and the evidence submitted, the petitioner proved that

his current psychological condition of ill-being is causally related to the work injury,




15IWCC0164

FINDING REGARDING THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION DUE FOR TEMPORARY TOTAL
DISABILITY AND MAINTENANCE BENEFITS:

The petitioner did not seek treatment and was not advised to stop working until
September 17, 2009. Dr. Obolsky opined that the petitioner was fit to return to gainful
employment on April 13, 2010. Dr. Nancy Landre opined on October 8, 2010, that the
petitioner may never be able to resume his prior work duties. On November 6, 2010, Dr.
Kelly opined that he was at maximum psychological improvement.

The respondent shall pay the petitioner temporary total disability benefits of
$830.06/week for 59-3/7 weeks, from September 17, 2009, through November 6, 2010,
as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused the disabling
condition of the petitioner.

The petitioner failed to prove that he is entitled to maintenance benefits after
November 6, 2010. The petitioner did not look for any employment after November 6,
2010, or since the robbery on September 10, 2009. All claims for maintenance benefits
are denied.

FINDING REGARDING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY:

The petitioner failed to prove that he is obviously incapable of employment or
that he cannot perform any services except those which are so limited in quantity,
dependability or quality that there is no reasonably stable labor market for them. The
petitioner can perform some form of employment without seriously endangering his
health or life.

Although he did not conduct any type o'f job search, due to the robbery, the
petitioner is unwilling and unable to retum to his former employment duties of an

installation and repair technician. The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of



15IWCC0164

$664.72/week for a further period of 100 weeks, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act,
because the injuries sustained caused the permanent partial disability to petitioner to the

extent of 20% loss of use of the man as a whole.



12 WC 11499

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt || Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. | [] Affirm with changes [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Reverse [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
[ ] pTD/Fatal denied
. N
& Modify M None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
JUAN CARLOS HERNANDEZ,
Petitioner, 1 5 I ?J C C @ 1 6 5
VS, NO: 12 WC 11499

DAVIS STAFFING,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, benefit rate, medical
expenses, temporary total disability, and nature and extent of disability, and being advised of the
facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and
adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Based upon a review of the record, the Commission modifies the Decision of the
Arbitrator, finding that Petitioner failed to prove his current cervical and left shoulder conditions
of ill-being are causally related to his March 12, 2012 work-related injury, based upon the
numerous initial treating medical records documenting symptoms and complaints confined to the
left upper mid back, Petitioner’s admission the onset of neck complaints occurred on
approximately May 07, 2014, and the more persuasive opinion of Dr. Zelby on the issue of
causal connection.

Petitioner sought initial medical care on March 12, 2012, at which time he was seen at
Advocate South Suburban Hospital and reported left upper back pain from heavy lifting at work.
Petitioner examination was negative for neck spinal tenderness, reproducible tenderness to
palpation of the back, subscapular bursitis, or musculoskeletal abnormalities. The Advocate
South Suburban Hospital records contain no reference to shoulder or cervical complaints He was



12 WC 11499

e 15IWCCO0165

diagnosed with back pain without radiation. (PX1). On March 14, 2012, Petitioner sought
treatment with Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute. He completed a Patient Questionnaire,
reporting sharp pain in his left upper back as a result of turning to his left and feeding cartons in
to a machine. The pain diagram Petitioner completed at that time reflected pain in the left mid-
thoracic region. At the time of that initial office visit to Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute,
Petitioner was examined by Dr. Jain. Dr. Jain recorded complaints of sharp pain in the left side
of his upper back, and a denial of any complaints of numbness or tingling. Petitioner’s
examination indicated tenderness to palpation along the left parascapular area, left sided upper
back pain, and he was diagnosed with a thoracic strain/sprain. Dr. Jain recommended physical
therapy, an MRI of the thoracic spine, and that Petitioner remain off work. On March 19, 2012,
Petitioner completed an additional pain diagram during his follow-up office visit with Dr. Jain,
again reporting only pain on the left side of his back, mid-line vertically. Dr. Jain documented
continued complaints of left sided thoracic paraspinal pain, and his records contain no reference
to shoulder or cervical complaints. He recommended physical therapy, and discussed possible
left-sided thoracic facet injections should Petitioner continue to have pain. On April 16, 2012,
Petitioner sought follow-up treatment at Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute, at which time he
was seen by Dr. Morgan. Petitioner continued to complain of left-sided mid to upper back pain,
and completed a pain diagram which reflected complaints of pain in the left mid to upper back
and parascapular pain. Dr. Morgan diagnosed thoracic strain/sprain and thoracic facet syndrome,
and recommended continued physical therapy. (PX2).

Petitioner began a course of physical therapy at Chicago Pain Center on March 20, 2012,
at which time he complained of upper left back pain. The pain diagram completed on that date
reflected symptoms of stabbing and aching in his left upper back. His cervical exam was noted
to be within normal limits, and his compression test was noted as negative. His examination was
significant for muscle spasm and tenderness in left upper trapezius and mid trapezius and he was
diagnosed with a thoracic sprain/strain. Petitioner underwent approximately ten sessions of
physical therapy, from March 20, 2012 through April 11, 2012, during which time treatment was
directed to his left upper/mid thoracic complaints. The physical therapy records from April 19,
2012 reflect that Petitioner was performing light car repair, replacing a battery, and had left
arm/shoulder weakness with increased pain. Petitioner underwent continued physical therapy
then through May 01, 2012. On May 01, 2012, Petitioner reported that for the prior two days he
had felt increased neck and left upper back pain. Petitioner reported that with reaching, pushing
or pulling the left arm he felt increased muscle cramping in the mid left scapular region and in
the left side of the neck. Petitioner further reported that when he performed certain therapy
exercise to his left upper trapezius he had a feeling of pain radiating down his left arm. (PX3).
Although Petitioner reported his symptoms started two days prior to May 01, 2012, a review of
the physical therapy notes reflects no visits in the four days prior to that May 01, 2012 physical
therapy visit. Furthermore, the May 01, 2012 physical therapy note contains no history of
Petitioner injuring his left shoulder or neck while performing a pulley exercise in physical
therapy. On May 02, 2012, the physical therapist recorded a history of complaints of continued
muscle soreness in neck and left mid scapular region. Although the therapist noted “continued”
complains of muscle soreness in Petitioner’s neck, a review of Petitioner’s physical therapy
records fails to indicate any documented cervical complaints or significant cervical findings prior
to Petitioner’s May 01, 2012 visit. (PX3).




12 WC 11499

e 15IWCCO165

On May 14, 2012, Petitioner was seen in follow up with Dr. Jain. At that time, Dr. Jain
noted that Petitioner “complains of new onset of left neck and shoulder pain which started
approximately 1 week ago. He complains of crepitus in the left shoulder when his arm is raised
overhead and he is doing pulley exercises in physical therapy.” Petitioner further complained of
occasional numbness in his left hand fingers. Petitioner reported his left thoracic pain had
improved, with pain rated at 3 on a scale of 1 to 10. On examination, Dr. Jain documented left
shoulder pain with forward flexion, abduction, and adduction. He also noted full cervical ROM,
with complaints of left paracervical and trapezius pain with rotation to contralateral side and with
cervical extension. Dr. Jain repeated his diagnosis of thoracic facet syndrome, but further made
new diagnoses of cervicalgia and a left shoulder strain. He recommended continued physical
therapy, and MRI studies of the cervical spine and left shoulder. Petitioner questionnaire reflects
he “started getting pain on my left shoulder & neck,” and his pain diagram for that office visit
reflects only pain in the left side of the neck and left shoulder. (PX2).

From the date of accident until May 14, 2012, the Petitioner’s symptoms and pain
complaints recorded in the records and reports of Advocate Hospital, Dr. Jain, and Dr. Morgan
appear to be limited to the left shoulder blade and left upper back, without mention of any left
shoulder or cervical complaints. After May 14, 2012, Petitioner’s complaints thereafter were
confined to his cervical spine and his left shoulder, with indication his original thoracic
complaints had resolved.

The Commission finds the Arbitrator improperly concluded on page three of the Decision
that the May 14, 2012 office visit note of Dr. Jain indicates that “his left shoulder and left side of
his neck had begun hurting while performing pulley exercises in physical therapy.” Instead the
doctor stated that Petitioner “complains of new onset of left neck and shoulder pain which started
approximately 1 week ago. He complains of crepitus in the left shoulder when his arm is raised
overhead and he is doing pulley exercises in physical therapy.” The Commission also notes that
Petitioner testified on direct examination that while performing physical therapy pulley
exercises, he felt pain “in the same place, on my back, on my upper left quarter back.” Petitioner
offered no testimony this pulley exercise brought on his neck or left shoulder symptoms. (T46-
47). Furthermore, Petitioner admitted on cross examination that this was a new complaint of
neck pain on May 14, 2012, which had started about a week prior, on May 7, 2012, (T40-41).

The Commission further finds the causal connection opinion of Dr. Zelby most
persuasive with regard to Petitioner’s cervical and left shoulder conditions of ill-being. Dr.
Zelby conducted a Section 12 examination of Petitioner on August 10, 2012, reviewed treating
records, and diagnosed a thoracic strain as a result of Petitioner’s March 12, 2012 work-related
injury. Dr. Zelby testified Petitioner provided a history that a week after his March 12, 2012 left
posterolateral thoracic work injury he developed a sharp pain along the left side of his neck, and
then a while after that he had some pain in his left shoulder. (T10-12). Dr. Zelby testified that
the May 14, 2012 office visit note of Dr. Jain reflected Petitioner made a complaint of a new
onset of left neck and shoulder pain that started a week earlier, at which time Dr. Jain added the
diagnosis of neck pain, and referred Petitioner for MRI studies of his cervical spine and left
shoulder. Dr. Zelby opined based upon his review of the treating medical records, Petitioner’s
cervical and shoulder complaints began two months after his work-related injury, and that those
cervical and shoulder complaints and the modest degenerative changes seen on his cervical MR1



12 WC 11499

P 4 15IWCCO0165

study were not caused, aggravated, exacerbated, or made symptomatic as a consequence of his
reported work injury. (T18-19).

Based upon the above, the Commission finds Petitioner failed to prove his current
condition of ill-being with respect to his cervical spine and left shoulder are causally connected
to his March 12, 2012 work-related injury.

With regard to the issue of medical expenses, the Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s
award of medical expenses related to Petitioner’s cervical and left shoulder conditions of ill-
being, those medical services rendered after May 14, 2012, through June 18, 2012. The
Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s award of the following medical expenses:
Metro Milwaukee Anesthesia Associates, D.O.S. 06/12/12, $1,400.85; Accredited Ambulatory
Care, D.O.S. 06/12/12, $14,105.10; Dr. Ernesto Padron, D.O.S. from 05/21/12 through 06/20/12,
$3,590.80; Archer Open MRI, D.O.S. 05/18/12, $3,600.00; Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute,
D.0O.S. 05/14/12 through 07/16/12, $2,169.28. In so finding, the Commission affirms the
Arbitrator’s award of the following medical expenses: Oaklawn Radiology Imaging Consultants,
D.O.S. 03/13/12, $43.00; Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute, D.O.S. 03/14/12 through
05/14/12, $493.92; Archer Open MRI, D.0O.S. 03/15/12, $1,800.00; and, Dr. Ernesto Padron,
D.O.S. from 03/21/12 through 05/11/12, $7,332.00.

Based upon the Commission’s finding that Petitioner failed to prove a causal connection
between his March 12, 2012 work-related injury and his current condition of ill-being with
regard to his cervical spine and left shoulder, the Commission vacates the Arbitrator’s award of
temporary total disability benefits from May 14, 2012 through June 18, 2012. In so doing, the
Commission finds that as of May 14, 2012, Petitioner’s medical treatment and off work status
was solely related to his cervical and left shoulder conditions of ill-being.

The Commission further modifies the temporary total disability rate from $319.00 per
week to $312.67 per week, based upon Section 8(b)1 of the Act. Under Section 8(b)1, the
compensation rate for temporary total disability shall not exceed 100% of the state minimum
wage calculation, nor the Petitioner’s average weekly wage, whichever is less. A review of the
record indicates the parties stipulated to an average weekly wage of $312.67 at the time of
hearing, as evidenced by the Request for Hearing (ARB EX1), and based upon the parties failure
to raise the issue of average weekly wage at the time of hearing. (T7-8). Petitioner alleged he
had three dependents under age of 18 at the time of his March 12, 2012 date of accident.
Although the statutory minimum temporary total disability rate for accidents on March 12, 2012
is $319.00, based upon three dependents, the temporary total disability rate may not exceed
100% of the statutory minimum temporary total disability rate, nor the Petitioner’s average
weekly wage, whichever is less. Based upon Petitioner’s average wage of $312.67, the
Commission modifies the temporary total disability rate from $319.00 to $312.67 per week.

With regard to the issue of permanent partial disability rate, the Commission affirms the
Arbitrator’s award of 4% loss of use of the man as a whole under Section 8(d)2. However, the
Commission modifies the permanent partial disability rate from $319.00 per week to $312.67 per
week, pursuant to Section 8(b)2 of the Act. As stated above, the parties stipulated to an average
weekly wage 0f $312.67 at the time of hearing. Petitioner alleged he had three dependents under



12 WC 11499

Page 5 151WC00165

age of 18 on the March 12, 2012 date of accident. Although the statutory minimum permanent
partial disability rate for a date of accident of March 12, 2012 is $319.00, based upon three
dependents, under Section 8(b)2 of the Act, the permanent partial disability rate may not exceed
the lesser of statutory minimum permanent partial disability rate or Petitioner’s average weekly
wage. Based upon Petitioner’s average wage of $312.67, the Commission modifies the
permanent partial disability rate from $319.00 to $312.67 per week.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator's
June 23, 2014 Decision is modified for the reasons stated herein, and otherwise affirmed and
adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum 0f $312.67 per week for a period of 9 weeks, from March 12, 2012 through May 14,
2012, that being the period of temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s award of
temporary total disability benefits from May 14, 2012 through June 18, 2012 is hereby vacated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $312.67 per week for a period of 20 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained caused the permanent partial disability to the extent of 4% man
as a whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $9,668.92 for medical expenses under §8(a) and pursuant to §8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s award of
medical expenses in the amount of $24,866.03 is hereby vacated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



s 15IWCCO165

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
0f $17,600.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file
with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court,

DATED: MARé - 2015 | K”" bJ

KWL/kmt Kevin W. Lambo
01/06/15
42
i b }p ¢
///ﬁ '777/0’0
as J. Tyn'ell t

Lx

Michael lJ Brennan ’



’ : ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
" NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

/ 1{5IWCCO0165

HERNANDEZ, JUAN CARLOS Case# 12WC011499

Employee/Petitioner

DAVIS STAFFING
Employer/Respondent

On 6/23/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.07% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1315 DWORKIN & MACIARIELLO
DAVID VanOVERLOOP

134 N LASALLE ST SUITE 1515
CHICAGO, IL 60602

2965 KEEFE CAMPBELL BIERY & ASSOC LLC
MATTHEW IGNOFFQ

118 N CLINTON ST SUITE 300
CHICAGO, IL 606861



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ tnjured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)S$S. [_] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF Cook ) [ Second Injury Fund (s8(e)18)
None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATIONDECISIoN ] 5 TW CC 016 5

Juan Carlos Hernandez Case # 12 WC 11499
Employee/Petitioner

V. Consolidated cases:
Davis Staffing

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Deborah L. Simpson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the
city of Chicago, on August 6, 2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby

makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Hlinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

|:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
|:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. I__—I What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
CJTPD [] Maintenance X TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |:| Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. |:| Other

“rmoTMEUQAW

ICArbDec 2/10° 100 W. Randolph Stree: #8-200 Chicago, [L 60601 312/814-6611 Tollfree 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



15IWCC0165

FINDINGS

On March 12, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ili-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $ ; the average weekly wage was $312.67.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 28 years of age, single with 3 dependent children.
Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,250.68 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $0 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $1,250.68.

ORDER

Petitioner is found to have suffered a permanent injury pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the Act. For the
foregoing reasons, Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $319.00/week for 20
weeks, because the injuries sustained caused the 4% loss of use of man as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2
of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $319.00 / week for 14 weeks
commencing March 12, 2012 through June 18, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act as Petitioner was
Temporarily Totally Disabled from March 12, 2012 through the June 18, 2012.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical expenses with respect to the testing and
treatment that Petitioner received including:

Oaklawn Radiologogy Imaging Consultants $43.00
Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute $2,663.20
Archer Open MRI $5,400.00
Pain Center of Chicago $10,922.80
Accredited Ambulatory Care $14,105.10
Metro Milwaukee Anesthesia Associates $1,400.85

pursuant to the medical fee schedule or by prior agreement, whichever is less, as stated in the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.



15IWCC0165

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

@dawl ﬂﬂxﬁwd 19, 2014

Signature of Arbitrator ate

ICArbDec p.2 JUN 23 'Lmb‘



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Juan Carlos Hernandez, ; 1 5 I W CC @ 1 6 5
Petitioner, )
VS, ; No. 12 W(C 11499

Davis Staffing, ;
Respondent. i

FINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The parties agree that on March 12, 2012, the Petitioner and the Respondent were
operating under the Hlinois Worker’s Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act and that their
relationship was one of employee and employer. They agree that the Petitioner gave the
Respondent notice of the accident which is the subject matter of the dispute within the time
limits stated in the Act.

At issue in this hearing is as follows: (1) Did an accident occur that arose out of and in
the course of Petitioner’s employment with Respondent; (2) Is the Petitioner’s current condition
of ill-being causally connected to this injury or exposure; (3) Were the medical services that
were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary, Has Respondent paid all appropriate
charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services; (4) Is Petitioner entitled to TTD; (5 )Is
the Respondent due any credit; and (6) What is the nature and extent of the injury.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

It is undisputed Petitioner was employed by Respondent Davis Staffing on Monday,
March 12, 2012 and was placed at Accord Carton working as a machine operator on that date.
Petitioner testified that his job duties at this assignment were to feed cardboard boxes into a
machine. Petitioner was required to unload piles of flattened boxes from a pallet behind him
onto a table to his right, and then feed the boxes into a machine for further processing. Petitioner
testified that it was necessary to keep the cardboard boxes going into the machine, and that he
was urged to work rapidly to keep up with the feeder. Petitioner further testified that the entry
into the machine was at about chest level, the table where he staged the boxes was at about waist
level and that the stack of flattened boxes on the pallet would start around chest level, but work
down to almost the floor. Due to the setup, Petitioner was required to quickly and continuously
lift the stacks of flattened boxes up and to the left, either to go from the pallet to the table, or

Page 1 of 10



15IWCC0165

from the table up to the feeder in the machine. The machine would fold the boxes and apply
adhesive forming the boxes for certain food products. A picture of the boxes was submitted into
evidence as RX #6 and actual samples of the cardboard boxes were submitted into evidence as
RX #7. Petitioner testified such samples were the boxes he was working with.

Petitioner’s first day working this position was Wednesday, March 7, 2012. He worked
third shift starting at 9:00 p.m. March 7, 8, and 9, 2012. He was off on March 10 and 11, 2012.
Thirty minutes into his shift on March 12, 2012, at approximately 9:30 p.m., while he was
twisting and lifting the stacks of boxes he felt a sharp pain in his upper left back. Petitioner
stopped working and reported to third shift supervisor Rito Sandoval that he could not continue
to work due to pain. Upon advising his supervisor that he was experiencing pain, Petitioner was
directed to go to a hospital. Petitioner testified he transported himself to the emergency room at
Advocate South Suburban Hospital. At the hospital Petitioner reported pain in his left upper
back and left shoulder blade at a level of 3 out of a possible 10 at rest, and 10 out of a possible 10
with activity. X-rays taken came back negative, and Petitioner was diagnosed with back pain
without radiation. He was discharged from the hospital with instruction to take medications and
follow up with his primary care physician.

Petitioner testified he merely had pain at work. Petitioner did not testify that he reported
to Sandoval that the pain was due to his work.

On cross examination Petitioner testified it was up to the worker how large of a stack of
cardboard to feed into the machine. He further testified on re-direct examination the stacks
weighed between 3-5 pounds.

Mr. Sandoval testified for Respondent. Mr. Sandoval testified Petitioner merely reported
he had pain and that he did not report to Mr. Sandoval the pain was related to work. Mr.
Sandoval testified Petitioner was complaining of pain in his back prior to March 12, 2012. Mr.
Sandoval testified that during a break on Friday, March 9, 2012 Petitioner complained of back
pain. During this discussion Sandoval learned Petitioner performed car mechanic work.
Sandoval testified it was his impression, based on this conversation he had with Petitioner, that
Petitioner injured his back while performing car mechanic work.

On cross examination Mr. Sandoval admitted he was responsible for overseeing the entire
third shift, and that it was frequently staffed by staffing agencies. The temporary workers would
be there anywhere from a few weeks to a few months and had a fairly high turnover. However,
Mr. Sandoval claimed to have a specific independent recollection of Petitioner and this passing
conversation, despite Petitioner only having worked for him for four days over a year prior to the
date of hearing.

On March 13, 2012, Petitioner presented to Advocate South Suburban Hospital.
Petitioner complained of left upper back pain which began 10 hours previously while doing
hcavy lifting at work. PX #1 at 10f 20. The pain began in his left shoulder blade. Id.

On March 14, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Neeraj Jain at Chicago Pain and
Orthopedic Institute. Petitioner stated his job required lifting cardboard boxes weighing

Page 2 of 10



15IWCC0165

approximately 20-30 pounds. PX #2. Dr. Jain diagnosed a thoracic strain/sprain and ordered a
thoracic MRI. Id.

On March 19, 2012, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Jain. Id. He completed a pain
diagram on this date. Id. The pain diagram indicates the pain is on the lefi side in the very
middle of his back vertically. Id. On cross examination Petitioner confirmed he prepared this
diagram on March 19, 2012 and that it accurately reflected where his pain was on that date. Dr,
Jain noted minimal disc bulging at T12-L1 and an otherwise normal thoracic MRL. Dr. Jain
noted the possibility of performing left-sided thoracic facet injections. Id.

On April 16, 2012, Petitioner followed up at Chicago Pain with Dr. Christopher Morgan
noting decreased pain. Id. The diagnosis was thoracic strain/sprain and thoracic facet syndrome.
Id. There is no mention of the possible lefi-sided thoracic facet injections in this record. Id.

On May 14, 2012, Petitioner returned to Dr. Jain. This record indicates, “He complains of
new onset of left neck and shoulder pain which started approximately 1 week ago.” Id. It was
noted the thoracic pain had improved and Petitioner testified his thoracic pain had resolved by
this time. Petitioner informed Dr. Jain on this day that although his thoracic pain had improved,
his left shoulder and left side of his neck had begun hurting while performing pulley exercises in
physical therapy. He further reported occasional numbness in the fingers of his left hand. Dr.
Jain again diagnosed thoracic facet syndrome and added diagnoses of cervicalgia and left
shoulder strain. He recommended MRIs of his left shoulder and cervical spine, as well as again
opining that Petitioner may benefit from possible thoracic facet injections. Petitioner was to
continue physical therapy and remain off work. Cervical and left shoulder MRIs were ordered.
Id.

A pain diagram dated May 14, 2012 does not identify pain anywhere on the back. Id.
The pain diagram identifies pain on top of the left shoulder and the left side of the neck. Id.

On June 4, 2012, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Jain reporting left sided neck pain and
shoulder pain. Id. Thoracic pain is not noted in this record. Id. The recommendation regarding
injections changed from thoracic injections to cervical injections in this record. Id.

On June 12, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Jain who performed left C4-5, C5-6, and
C6-7 facet joint injections. Id. The diagnosis in this record is cervical facet syndrome, cervical
discogenic pain, and cervical radiculopathy. Id.

On June 15, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Steven Sclamberg at Chicago Pain. Id. This
record indicates a cervical spine and low back injury in April 2012. Id. On cross examination

Petitioner testified he was not aware of such an injury. This record indicates the shoulder pain
had resolved. Id.

On June 18, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Morgan noting complete relief of the neck
and left shoulder pain. Id. The pain diagram on this date indicates a zero pain level. Id.
Petitioner was released to full duty work and discharged from care. Id.

Page 3 of 10



151WCC0165

On July 16, 2012, Petitioner followed up with Dr. Jain. Id. He was not reporting any
pain, but occasional cramping in the left shoulder which would last for 5-10 seconds. Id.
Petitioner was again released to full duty work.

Petitioner presented for 42 physical therapy or chiropractic sessions at Chicago Pain
Center from March 20, 2012 through June 20, 2012, PX#3. On April 19, 2012, the therapy
record indicates Petitioner was performing light car repair. Id.

On August 10, 2012, Petitioner presented to Dr. Andrew Zelby for a Section 12
examination at Respondent’s request. Dr. Zelby’s evidence deposition was taken on March 4,
2013. RX #1. The August 10, 2012 report of Dr. Zelby is attached to the deposition transcript as
Zelby Exhibit #2.

Dr. Zelby opined Petitioner’s problem was a thoracic strain and nothing more. (RX #1 at
18, Zelby Report at 6). He indicated based on the onset of pain, symptoms, and an exam and
diagnostic finding, Petitioner’s treatment was prolonged and excessive for no medical reason.
(RX #1 at 19, Zelby Report at 6). Petitioner required no more than six chiropractic visits. Such
treatment would only warrant an additional twelve visits if there was objective functional
improvement. Id. Dr. Zelby pointed out how Petitioner’s cervical and shoulder complaints
began two months after the alleged work injury date. Id. These complaints and the modest
findings on the cervical MRI were not caused, aggravated, exacerbated, or even made
symptomatic as a consequence of the reported work injury. Id.

Regarding the cervical facet injections Dr. Zelby indicated they were not reasonable or
necessary irrespective of cause since Petitioner did not have any objective medical condition to
be treated with such injections. (RX #1 at 20, Zelby Report at 6).

According to Dr. Zelby based on the injury and diagnostic findings Petitioner would have
been qualified to return to modified duty within 0-4 days of incident, manual labor within 14-18
days of incident, and heavy physical labor within 42 days of incident, although the job at Accord
Carton was not a heavy manual job. (RX #1 at 21, Zelby Report at 6). Maximum medical
improvement would have been reached within 8-12 weeks of the incident at the most. Id.

Dr. Zelby provided an impairment rating based on the AMA Guides to the Evaluation of
Permanent Impairment 6 Edition. The final whole person impairment rating for Petitioner is
zero. (RX #1 at 22-23, Zelby Report at 6).

On cross-examination Dr. Zelby admitted that his examination of the Petitioner did not
take place until one month after he had been released full duty by his treating physicians.
Although diagnosing Petitioner solely with a thoracic strain, Dr. Zelby further admitted that the
type of accident described by Petitioner could cause a similar injury to the cervical spine.
Moreover, Dr. Zelby affirmed that neck pain could be clinical indication for facet injections.

On June 4, 2012, Gary Polizzotto, D.C. authored a utilization review report. Gary

Polizzotto’s evidence deposition was taken on March 21, 2013. (RX #2). The June 4, 2012
report of Gary Polizzotto is attached to the deposition transcript as Polizzotto Exhibit #2.

Page 4 of 10



15IVCC0165

Dr. Polizzotto reviewed the records of Chicago Pain and Orthopedic Institute and
Chicago Pain Center. (RX #1 at 12-15, Report at 1). He noted there were no periodic re-exams
to substantiate ongoing therapy beyond what would be appropriate for a simple soft tissue injury
of the sprain/strain type which is all the objective testing supported. (RX #1 at 17, Report at 2).
Dr. Polizzotto noted there are two levels of proof of medical necessity, reasonableness, and
appropriateness of care a provider must satisfy:

1. Services must result in significant progressive improvement in the patient’s functional
level relative to treatment goals, and

2. The clinical documentation must demonstrate this improvement for services, and the need
as well as goals for specific services, to be deemed necessary, reasonable and
reimbursable. As such, a provider typically should re-examine the patient every 10-12
visits or each 30 days of treatment, whichever comes first.

(RX #1 at 18-19, Report at 2.)

Dr. Polizotto noted the medical records did not support the medical necessity of 17
therapy sessions based on the lack of re-examinations as well as the orthopedic evaluations of
March 19, 2012 and April 16, 2012 which simply state the examination is unchanged. (RX #1 at
21, Report at 2-3). Based on Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) ten therapy sessions were all
that could be recommended and the cervical MRI was entirely premature as evidenced by the
normal findings. (RX #1 at 21-23, Report at 3). A patient should be allowed one month of
conservative care before an MRI is medically necessary. (RX #1 at 23, Report at 3).

On cross examination Dr. Polizzotto explained that there is no such thing as chiropractic
medicine, it is just chiropractics and that is what he is licensed to practice. (RX #2 at 28-29)
Although he is licensed to practice chiropractics in several states, his license to practice
chiropractics did not extend to Illinois. (RX #2 at 28-29) He works for Zurich, for the past
twelve years as an independent contractor, doing utilization reviews. Dr. Polizzotto also
admitted that he did not review the entirety of Petitioner’s medical records. Dr. Polizzotto
acknowledged that Petitioner was reporting subjective improvement with the physical therapy.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The burden is upon the party seeking an award to prove by a preponderance of the
credible evidence the elements of his claim. Peoria County Nursing Home v. Industrial
Comm'n, 115 111.2d 524, 505 N.E.2d 1026 (1987). This includes the nature and extent of the
petitioner’s injury.

In determining the level of permanent partial disability, for injuries that occur on or after
September 1, 2011, the Commission shall base its determination on the following factors: (i) the
reported level of impairment pursuant to subsection (a); (ii) the occupation of the injured
employee; (iii) the age of the employee at the time of the injury; (iv) the employee’s future
earning capacity; (v) evidence of disability corroborated by the treating medical records. No

Page 5 of 10




15IWCC0165

single enumerated factor shall be the sole determinant of disability. In determining the level of
disability, the relevance and weight of any factors used in addition to the level of impairment as
reported by the physician must be explained in a written order. (820 ILCS 305/8.1b)

An injury arises out of one’s employment if it has its’ origin in a risk that is connected to
or incidental to the employment so that there is a causal connection between the employment and
the accidental injury. Technical Tape Corp. vs IndustrialCommission,58 11l. 2d 226, 317 N.E.2d
515 (1974) “Arising out of” is primarily concerned with the causal connection to the
employment. The majority of cases look for facts that establish or demonstrate an increased risk
to which the employee is subjected to by the situation as compared to the risk that the general
public is exposed to.

Longstanding Illinois law mandates a claimant must show that the injury is due to a
cause connected to the employment to establish it arose out of employment. Elfiot v.
Industrial Commission, 153 Tll. App. 3d 238, 242 (1987). The burden of proofis on a
claimant to establish the elements of his right to compensation, and unless the evidence
considered in its entirety supports a finding that the injury resulted from a cause connected
with the employment, there is no right to recover. Board of Trustees v. Industrial
Commission, 44 111. 2d 214 (1969).

The burden of proving disablement and the right to temporary total disability benefits lies
with the Petitioner who must show this entitlement by a preponderance of the evidence. J M.
Jones Co. v. Industrial Commission,71 111.2d 368, 375 N.E.2d 1306 (1978)

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision with regard to whether Petitioner sustained
accidental injuries that arose out of and in the course and scope of her employment with

Respondent and the date of the accident, the Arbitrator makes the following conclusions of
law:

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner did sustain accidental injuries on March 12, 2012 that
arose out of and in the course of employment with Respondent. In doing so, the Arbitrator notes
Petitioner’s consistent history of the accident provided in his oral testimony and corroborated by
the records of his treating physicians, as well as the consistent history in the report of
Respondent’s own IME Dr. Zelby. Petitioner testified credibly that prior to beginning his shift
on March 12, 2012 he was in a stable, healthy condition. Throughout his oral testimony and as
recorded in the records of the treating and examining physicians, Petitioner consistently
described performing his job tasks involving twisting to the left and lifting stacks of cardboard
boxes when he began to feel pain in his left upper back.

The Arbitrator affords more weight to these consistent histories than the testimony of
Respondent’s witness Rito Sandoval. Mr. Sandoval admitted to supervising dozens of different
employees in the year since Petitioner’s four days of work, yet claimed to have a specific
independent recollection of a passing comment made during a break on Petitioner’s third day of
work. The Arbitrator finds Mr. Sandoval’s testimony that Petitioner came to him three days
before the date of accident and reported an injury occurring completely unrelated to his
employment with Mr. Sandoval to be not credible. As such, the Arbitrator finds Petitioner did

Page 6 of 10



151vcco165

sustain accidental injuries on March 12, 2012 arising out of and in the course of employment
with Respondent.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision with regard to whether Petitioner’s present
condition of ill-being is causally related to the injury, the Arbitrator makes the following
conclusions of law:

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being to be causally related to the
work accident of March 12, 2012. Petitioner testified credibly that although he was released to
full duty work, he continues to experience the effects of his work injury. Petitioner testified that
he can no longer play with his children like he could before the accident, and that he can no
longer perform the same house work that he used to perform.

While Petitioner’s treating physicians and Dr. Zelby both placed Petitioner at MMI in
2012, it is clear any complaints of aching or soreness Petitioner continues to have are related to
the March 12, 2012 work injury.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision with regard to whether the medical services
that were provided to Petitioner were reasonable and necessary and whether Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for reasonable and necessary medical treatment, the
Arbitrator makes the following conclusions of law:

At trial, Petitioner introduced the following unpaid medical bills:

Oaklawn Radiologogy Imaging Consultants $43.00
Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute $2,663.20
Archer Open MRI $5,400.00
Pain Center of Chicago $10,922.80
Accredited Ambulatory Care $14,105.10
Metro Milwaukee Anesthesia Associates $1,400.85

The Arbitrator finds the x-rays taken in the emergency room visit as well as the medical
treatment ordered and rendered by Drs. Jain and Morgan to be both reasonable and necessary,
and that Respondent has not paid all appropriate charges. In doing so, the Arbitrator notes the
consistent improvements documented in the contemporaneous treating records, as well as the
testimony of Petitioner that the treatment provided notable benefit; specifically, that he felt 100%
better and experienced lasting relief following the injections.

The Arbitrator further notes that Dr. Zelby agreed with treatment by way of physical
therapy, although he opined that Petitioner should not need more than 18 visits. It is not clear
whether he took into account the Petitioners statement that he injured his neck and shoulder
while participating in the physical therapy for his back. Also, Dr. Zelby did not examine

Page 7 of 10



15IWCCO0165

Petitioner during the course of his treatment, but after the treatment had successfully been
completed and Petitioner had been discharged by his physicians.

The Arbitrator finds the testimony and report of Dr. Polizzotto to not be credible. Dr.
Polizzotto never examined Petitioner and based his entire opinion off a review of incomplete
records. Furthermore, Dr. Polizzotto is not licensed to practice medicine, and even his
chiropractic license is not valid in Illinois.

To be compensable under the Act, the injury compiained of must be one “arising out of
and in the course of the employment”. 820 ILCS 305/2(West 1998). An injury “arises out of”
one’s employment if it originates from a risk connected with, or incidental to, the employment,
involving a causal connection between the employment and the accidental injury. Parro v.
Industrial Comm'n, (1995) 167 111, 2d 385,393, 212 Ill. Dec. 537, 657 N.E. 2d 882.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding whether Petitioner is entitled to
Temporary Total Disability Benefits, the Arbitrator concludes the following:

The Arbitrator finds Petitioner to have been Temporarily Totally Disabled from March
12, 2012 through the June 18, 2012 release to return to work, a period of 14 weeks. Again, the
Arbitrator notes the credible opinions of Petitioner’s treating physicians, as the records and
recovery show that the treatment Petitioner was receiving resulted in a near 100% recovery from
his injury.

Moreover, the Arbitrator notes that Dr. Zelby even agreed that a period of 6 weeks off of
work would be expected with an injury such as Petitioner sustained, and full duty would not be
anticipated until 8-12 weeks out. As before, the Arbitrator notes Dr. Zelby did not examine
Petitioner until after the successful completion of Petitioner’s treatment. As such, the Arbitrator
affords more weight to the contemporaneous records of Petitioner’s treating physicians and finds

Petitioner entitled to 14 weeks of Temporary Total Disability Benefits. Respondent is entitled to
a credit for any benefits paid.

In support of the Arbitrator’s decision regarding what is the nature and extent of
Petitioner’s injury, the Arbitrator concludes the following:

Petitioner testified at trial that although he was released full duty he continues to
experience the effects of his work injury even through to the date of hearing. He testified that he
has lingering difficulties with his current work, as well as with daily activities such as playing
with his children and performing household chores.

Respondent submitted the report and testimony of their IME Dr. Zelby, wherein Dr.
Zelby opined that in suffering a thoracic strain Petitioner warranted a 0% impairment rating.

However, impairment does not equate to permanency, and the Arbitrator must consider the other
factors of section 8.1(b).

Page 8 of 10



15IWCCO0165

Petitioner is currently working in a manual labor position. However, Petitioner noted that
in returning to manual labor he continues to feel the effects of the work injury with repeated use
of his arms and lifting overhead.

The Arbitrator notes Petitioner to have been of age 28 at the time of the injury, and finds
that being such a young age Petitioner will have to live and work with the permanent effects of
the injury for a long time.

As for the employee’s future eaming capacity, Petitioner was able to return to full-duty
employment with a new employer.

As for permanent effects corroborated by the treating records, the Arbitrator notes that at
the time of his release Petitioner claimed to be feeling almost 100% with occasional cramping.
This is consistent with Petitioner’s testimony that the treatment improved his condition, but that
he experiences pain and soreness on an occasional basis when playing with his children,
performing household tasks, and working at his new job. The Petitioner underwent a course of
physical therapy and injections. He had a virtually complete resolution of his symptoms, was
released to work full duty with no restrictions but suffers an occasional flare up while at work or
when playing with his children.

The Arbitrator finds the factors of Petitioner’s age, occupation and permanent effects to
carry more weight than the impairment rating and, when combined with years of precedent
established by the Commission, finds that Petitioner suffered thoracic and cervical strains
resulting in 4% loss of use of the person as a whole.

ORDER OF THE ARBITRATOR

Petitioner is found to have suffered a permanent injury pursuant to Section 8(d)2 of the
Act. For the foregoing reasons, Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability
benefits of $319.00/week for 20 weeks, because the injuries sustained caused the 4% loss of use
of man as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $319.00 / week for
14 weeks commencing March 12, 2012 through June 18, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the

Act as Petitioner was Temporarily Totally Disabled from March 12, 2012 through the June 18,
2012.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical expenses with respect to the
testing and treatment that Petitioner received including:

Oaklawn Radiologogy Imaging Consultants $43.00
Chicago Pain & Orthopedic Institute $2,663.20
Archer Open MRI $5,400.00
Pain Center of Chicago $10,922.80
Accredited Ambulatory Care $14,105.10

Page 9 of 10



15IWCC0165

Metro Milwaukee Anesthesia Associates $1,400.85

pursuant to the medical fee schedule or by prior agreement, whichever is less, as stated in the

Act.
@M dﬂ jJ/ﬂWn/ ;&M /9 o207 4
Signature of Arbitfatof 4 Date

Page 10 of 10



06 WC 45302

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’” Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:’ Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) I:’ Reverse I:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
|X| Modify D None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Michael Cioffi,
Petitioner,
V5. NO: 06 WC 45302
Personal Transportation Corp., 1 5 I W C C 0 1 6 6
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW
Timely Petition for Review having been filed by Respondent herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission afler considering the issues of medical expenses, temporary total
disability benefits, and permanent disability benefits, and being advised of the facts and law,
modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Procedural History

This case was initially tried before Arbitrator Hagan on May 4, 2010. In her decision,
dated June 22, 2010, Arbitrator Hagan found that Petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect
to Petitioner’s lumbar spine was not causally related 1o the August 20, 2006 work accident. On
April 12, 2011, the Commission affirmed and adopted the Arbitrator’s Decision.

The case was appealed to the Circuit Court and on March 15, 2012, the court affirmed the
Commission’s finding with respect to the L3 disc level, but found that the “finding of the
Arbitrator that the L5 disc herniation is not related to the Petitioner’s accident is against the
manifest weight of the evidence.” The Circuit Court reversed the decision and remanded the case
back “for further proceedings.”

As a result of the Circuit Court’s Order, on November 19, 2012, in a Decision and
Opinion on Remand, the Commission reversed the Arbitrator’s decision regarding Petitioner’s



06 WC 45302
Page 2

15IWCCO0166

lumbar disc herniation at L5, found that Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being regarding the
L5 is causally related to the August 20, 2006 work accident, and remanded the case back to the
Arbitrator for proceedings consistent its decision.

The case proceeded to trial, before Arbitrator O’Malley, on June 11, 2013, pursuant to the
aforementioned remand order. The Arbitrator found that Petitioner’s LS disc herniation was
causally related to the August 20, 2006 accident. Based upon this finding, the Arbitrator
awarded temporary total disability benefits from August 21, 2006 through May 4, 2010, medical
expenses, and permanent partial disability benefits.

Respondent filed a Petition for Review on October 29, 2013 and the Commission heard
arguments regarding the review on January 6, 2014.

Findings of Fact and Lenw:

After reviewing the facts of the matter, both from a legal and medical/legal perspective,
and considering all of the testimony, exhibits, pleadings, orders and arguments submitted by the
parties, the Commission finds that, based on the Circuit Court’s Order that Petitioner’s L5
condition is causally related to the August 20, 2005 accident, Petitioner is entitled to the payment
of medical expenses totaling $52,642.23 and to temporary total disability benefits from October
2, 2006 through May 4, 2010, the date of the original arbitration hearing.

Petitioner claimed entitlement to $57,382.29 in medical expenses. However, a complete
review of the bills shows that not all of the bills claimed are related to Petitioner’s L5 disc
herniation. The bills from August 28, 2006 and August 31, 2006 are for treatment of a hernia
(81,994.95 & 463.00). The bill from September 9, 2006 was for removal of a cyst ($1,357.20).
The bill from January 23, 2007 was for treatment of a sore throat ($287.36). Finally, the bill from
July 12, 2007 was for right arm treatment ($637.55).

The Commission finds that the rest of the medical bills presented deal specifically with
treating Petitioner’s ongoing low back pain. It is, as the Arbitrator explained, ‘“‘essentially
impossible to separate the above medical expenses based on whether they were incurred relative
to the L3 or the L5 herniations.” (Ard.Dec.5) Therefore, based on the medical bills presented and
the Circuit Court’s Order, the Commission awards medical expenses in the amount of
$52,642.23, the total of the remaining medical bills associated with the treatment of Petitioner’s
low back condition.

On the issue of temporary total disability benefits, the Commission notes that the first
indication in the medical records that a doctor actually kept Petitioner off work was on October
3, 2006, when Dr. Belen noted that Petitioner remained disabled from his employment “at the
present time.” (PX6) The Commission notes that there is nothing in the record to indicate that
Petitioner has been released to return to work. Therefore, based on the totality of the evidence
and, again, on the Circuit Court’s Order, the Commission finds that Petitioner is entitled to
temporary total disability benefits from October 3, 2006 through May 4, 2010, for a total of 187-
1/7 weeks.



06 WC 45302

Page 3 15IWCC()166

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $210.01 per week for a period of 187-1/7 weeks, from October 3, 2006

through May 4, 2010, that being the period of temporary total incapacity for work under Section
8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $199.32 per week for a period of 150 weeks, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act,
for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 30% loss of use of the person as a whole.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $52,642.23 for medical expenses under Section 8(a) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under Section 19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

LS

DATED: MAR 9- 2013 .. A
MJIB/ell Michae] J- Bre;
0-01/06/15 e
52




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

CIOFFI, MICHAEL Case# (06WC045302
Employee/Petitioner

PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION CORP

Employer/Respondent 1 5 I w CC 0 1 6 6

On 9/25/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0212 LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL D GERSTEIN
800 LEE ST

SUITE 3

DES PLAINES, IL 60016

2709 MICHAEL L SHEPHERD
155 N MICHIGAN AVE

SUITE 613

CHICAGO, il 60601

1120 BRADY CONNOLLY & MASUDA PC
MARK F VIZZA

ONE N LASALLE ST SUITE 1000
CHICAGO, IL 60602



wCcco166

SLEY (@A IR RS ) [ ] injured Waorkers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)5S, D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ second injury Fund (§8()18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

Michael Cioffi, Case # 068 WC 45302

Employee/Petitioner

v Consolidated cases: none

Professional Transportation Corp.,
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Peter M. O’'Malley, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on 6/11/13 & 7/15/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED 1SSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?

D What was the date of the accident?

|___| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were Petitioner's earnings?

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

[Z Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

What temporary benefits are in dispute?

[1TPD [] Maintenance TTD
L. [Z What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. |:, Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

“rEOmMmOOW

7~

JCArbDec 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Tollfree 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwcc.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084



Mic)zael Cioffi v. Professional Transportation Corp.. 06 WC 45302

151WCCo168

On 8/20/06., Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being with respect to L5 herniation is causally related 1o the accident.
In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $16,381.04; the average weekly wage was $315.02.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 44 years of age, married with no dependent children.

Petitioner /ias received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent kas not paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $15,295.50
for other benefits, for a total credit of $15,295.50.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $210.01 per week for 193-2/7 weeks,
commencing 8/21/06 through 5/4/10, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from 8/21/06 through
6/11/13, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for temporary total disability benefits that have been paid.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $57,382.29, as provided in Sections 8(a) and
8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $199.32 per week for 150 weeks,

because the injuries sustained caused the 30% loss of the person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the
Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commuission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

% 9/24/13

Signature of Arbitrator Date
ICAsbDec p. 2 i

QEP 25 3 2



Mz‘c}wel Cioffi v. Professional Transportation Corp., 06 WC 45302 1 5 I w C C 0 1 6 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS:

By way of procedural history, this matter was originally tried before Arbitrator Kathleen Hagan on May 4, 2010.
In a decision dated June 22, 2010, Arbitrator Hagan determined that Petitioner’s present condition of ill-being
with respect to his lumbar spine was not causally related to the accident on August 20, 2006, and compensation
was denied. The Commission eventually affirmed and adopted the arbitrator’s findings in a decision dated April
12, 2011. Thereafier, the matter was appealed to the circuit court. In an order dated March 15, 2012, Judge
Robert Lopez Cepero affirmed the Commission’s finding with respect to the L3 disc level but determined that
“[t]he finding of the Arbitrator that the L5 disc herniation is not related to the petitioner’s accident is against the
manifest weight of the evidence and reversed; this cause is remanded for further proceedings.” (Arb.Ex.#2).
Thereafter, in a Decision and Opinion on Remand dated November 19, 2012 (12IWCC1266), the Commission
on Review ordered that “[i]n accordance with and pursuant to the order from the Circuit Court, the Commission
reverses the Arbitrator’s decision regarding Petitioner’s lumbar disc herniation, finds that Petitioner’s current
lumbar condition of ill-being at L5 is causally related to the August 20, 2006 accident and remands the case
back to the Arbitrator for proceedings consistent with this decision.” (Arb.Ex.#3).

The matter was eventually assigned to Arbitrator Peter O’Malley and proceeded to trial pursuant to the
aforementioned remand order on June 11, 2013, with the close of proofs on July 15, 2013.

Petitioner testified that he was employed by Respondent from 2004 until he was injured on August 20, 2006.
His job was to move railroad employees from one location to another. On August 20, 2006, he was driving his
Astro-Van on the way to pick up a railroad crew. He was on the 1-94 expressway and traffic in front of him
stopped. When he was doing about 2 miles an hour, as he was stopping, the car behind him struck his rear end.
The impact was heavy. There was damage to the back bumper of the Astro-Van. Both drivers went to the

police and ultimately made out a report. He did not work the rest of that day but instead went back to Detroit.
(R.5-10).

On September 3, 2006, he was triaged at the Wyandotte Henry Ford Hospital Emergency Room. The
emergency room record shows his chief complaint of back pain. (PX1; RX3). The history obtained from the
patient was “Patient presents for the evaluation of bi-lateral, lower, back pain.” He did not describe any
mechanism of the injury and reported the symptoms as gradual, onset two days ago. His symptoms complaint
was persistent. He located the symptoms as the left side of his back and left thigh. He described the quality as

sharp, the describer wrote paresthesias of left leg. Numbness is present. At Wyandotte Henry Ford Hospital he
was prescribed pain medication.

His employer had him fill out a work related accident/injury report. (RX2). In that report he describes a motor
vehicle collision of August 20, 2006. He describes “torn, ligaments and cyst”; part of body affected “groin".

Junction Health Care Center records show that Petitioner was treated there on September 5, 2006 for a chief
complaint of back pain. (PX2). He followed up at the Clinic on September 6, 2006, September 15, 2006 when
he was sent for an MRI. He again followed up with treatment September 20, 2006 through November 2, 2006.

Petitioner was also seen at Oakwood Hospital and Medical Center Emergency Department on October 19, 2006
for back pain. He was prescribed Anaprox 550 mgs; Prednisone 20 mgs and Skelaxin 400 mgs. (PX4; RX5).

Petitioner testified that in the 1990°s he had also suffered a herniated disc. An MRI performed on March 21,

2004 at Harper-Hutzel Hospital described a herniated disc to the right at L3-L4 with bulging discs and mild
stenosis at multiple levels. (R.41; PX3).

AY



Mi&lmel Cioffi v. Professional Transportation Corp., 06 WC 45302

15IWCC0166

The medical records show that Petitioner underwent two MRIs after the August 20, 2006 motor vehicle
collision. The first MRI was performed on September 13, 2006 at MNA MRImaging Services and revealed a
large left L5 disc herniation with compression as well as a disk herniation on the right at L3. (R.41; PX3). A
repeat MRI on May 20, 2008 revealed that the L3-S level was the worst of the two herniations and that it had
increased in severity since the September 13, 2006 MRI. (Id).

The petitioner testified that he has an 8th grade education. (R.12).

On October 3, 2006, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Jack Belan at Spine Sports & Occupational Medicine, P.C. Dr.
Belan continued to treat him through April of 2010. At the time of this initial visit, the following history of
iliness was recorded: “The patient reports that his problem began while working in Chicago. He was the driver
of an Astro-Van while on his job on August 20, 2006 when he was rear ended by another vehicle. He was
shaken up severely. 8 days later, he went to Wyandotte Henry Ford Hospital Emergency Room where x-rays
were taken. He was told that there were no fractures. He was having groin pain and he was told he had a cyst
that came about as a result of the accident. This was cut and drained and has completely healed. He was treated
at Junction Clinic. The patient also was referred to a chiropractor, however, did not go through treatment. He
indicates that the Junction Clinic is sending him to see a physician on North Line Road who is a surgeon.”
Petitioner gave Dr. Belan a past medical history which included the herniated disc to which he previously
testified occurred in the 1990s. Following his examination and review of the records, Dr. Belan noted that “lit
is my opinion that the patient has developed a new disc herniation with radiculapathy on the left side as a result
of his MVA on August 20, 2006. The patient's progress is guarded at this time.” (R.44,48,56;PX6, PX10;RX7).

Dr. Belan described Petitioner’s condition as quite severe and to the point where he would have surgery if the
surgery would provide him good results. He also said Mr. Cioffi remains disabled from his employment at the
present time. He also said he requires assistance with household chores, (I1d).

Throughout the years, Petitioner continued regular treatment with doctors at Spine Sports & Occupational
Medicine, P.C. as well as doctors at Orthopedic Associates, P.C. (R.48; PX11). During that period, Petitioner
had continuing pain and the doctors gave him various injections in his low back. Dr. Belan has kept Petitioner
off work since the date he first saw him on October 3, 2006. Likewise, Dr. Michael Baghdoin, at Orthopedic
Associates, P.C., has continually kept Mr. Cioffi off work and has variously described Petitioner as being “fully
disabled.” (R.48; PX11). The records also reflect that as of March 31, 2010, Dr. Baghdoin noted that “[c]linical
presentation reveals lumbar pain and flattening of the lumbar spine, difficulty in walking. Truncated mobility
patterns. Peripheral vascularity is intact with bounding pulses for posterior tibial and dorsalis pedis.” In
addition, Dr. Baghdoin has recommended surgery, which he noted Mr. Cioffi does not want to have.

At the request of Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Scott T. Monson on March 19, 2009. Dr.
Monson agreed that Petitioner had a large herniated disc at L5-S1 and noted that Mr. Cioffi should follow up
with an orthopedic surgeon. In addition, Dr. Monson stated that a herniated disc could occur from trauma, but
was of the opinion that the MRI from 2004 suggested the disc herniation pre-dated the 2006 motor vehicle
accident. However, it does not appear that Dr. Monson acknowledged that the MRI of March 21, 2004 only
indicated a disc hemiation to the right at L3-L4. Dr. Monson also did not express an opinion regarding the large
compressive left posterolateral L5 disc hemiation found on the September 13, 2006 MRI.

Currently, Petitioner testified that he is in a great deal of pain and that he can barely move around as a result,
requiring him to stop for a minute to catch his breath. He noted that his wife and his grandkids help him get

dressed and that he is unable to make his own breakfast or do household chores such as cut the grass or take out
the trash.

4



15IWCC0166

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (F), IS THE PETITIONER'S PRESENT CONDITION OF ILL-BEING
CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY, THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

'Mié'hael Cioffi v. Professional Transportation Corp., 06 WC 45302

condition of ill-being with respect to his lumbar spine was not causally related to the accident on August 20,
2006. The Commission eventually affirmed and adopted the arbitrator’s decision in a decision dated April 12,
2011. Thereafter, the matter was appealed to the circuit court. In an order dated March 15, 2012, Judge Robert
Lopez Cepero affirmed the Commission’s finding with respect to the L3 disc level but determined that “{t]he
finding of the Arbitrator that the L5 disc herniation is not related to the petitioner’s accident is against the
manifest weight of the evidence and reversed; this cause is remanded for further proceedings.” (Arb.Ex.#2).
Thereafter, in a “Decision and Opinion on Remand” dated November 19, 2012, the Commission on Review
ordered that “{i]n accordance with and pursuant to the order from the Circuit Court, the Commission reverses
the Arbitrator’s decision regarding Petitioner’s lumbar disc hemiation, finds that Petitioner’s current lumbar
condition of ill-being at L5 is causally related to the August 20, 2006 accident and remands the case back to the
Arbitrator for proceedings consistent with this decision.” (Arb.Ex.#3).

As previously noted, Arbitrator Hagan determined, in a decision dated June 22, 2010, that Petitioner’s present

Based on the above remand order, and the clear language of said order, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s

current lumbar condition of ill-being with respect to the L5 disc herniation is causally related to the August 20,
2006 accident.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (J). WERE THE MEDICAL SERVICES THAT WERE PROVIDED TO
PETITIONER REASONABLE AND NECESSARY AND HAS RESPONDENT PAID AL

APPROPRIATE CHARGES FOR ALL REASONABLE AND NECESSARY MEDICAL SERVICES,
THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Petitioner submitted into evidence the following medical bills:

Medical Provider Service Date Amt. Billed
1) Henry Ford Wyandotte Hospital 08/28/06 to 07/12/07 $ 5,821.29
2) MNA MRImaging Service 09/13/06 to 09/13/06 $ 1,000.00
3) Orthopedic Associates 01/12/07 to 01/15/10 § 28,486.00
4) Spine Sports Occ. Medicine 10/03/06 to 10/28/09 $ 22.075.00

Total $57,382.29

The medical bills are supported by the medical records of the providers. (R.39-49; PX1-PX12). Respondent

offered no opinion into evidence which would call into question the reasonableness of the bills. Petitioner
testified he was provided the services while.

Therefore, based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, including the Commission’s remand order
finding that the L5 disc herniation is causally related to the accident, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is
entitled to reasonable and necessary medical expenses in the amount of $57,382.29 pursuant to §8(a) and the fee
schedule provisions of §8.2 of the Act. Along these lines, the Arbitrator notes that as a practical matter, it is
essentially impossible to separate the above medical expenses based on whether they were incurred relative to
the L3 or the L5 herniations. Accordingly, all of the claimed bills are awarded.



Michael Cioffi v. Professional Transportation Corp., 06 WC 45302

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (K). WHAT AMOUNT OF COMPEN;A’&HES‘QLQEG(O 1 6 6

TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY, THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

The record shows that Petitioner continued to be off work following the accident on August 20, 2006 through
the date of arbitration on May 4, 2010. Dr. Baghdoin continued to treat Petitioner for his injuries and to restrict
him from work through that date. Likewise, Respondent’s §12 examining physician, Dr. Monson, conceded that
“[a]t this time I would concur that he should not be doing any heavy lifting and bending. Iwould also consider

surgical intervention based upon the degree of complaints, the duration, and the failure of other conservative
treatments.”

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, and in light of the Commission’s finding to the effect that
Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being with respect to the L5 disc herniation is causally related to the
accident, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to temporary disability benefits from August 21, 2006
through May 4, 2010, for a period of 193-2/7 weeks. Once again, it being a practical impossibility to separate
any time off work due to the L3 versus the L5 herniation, the entire claimed period is awarded.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (1), WHAT IS THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE INJURY, THE
ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

An MRI performed on September 13, 2006 revealed an L5 disc herniation compressing on the L5 nerve root.
Petitioner’s treating physicians have said throughout his medical records that the herniated disc at L5 is large
and compressive. Petitioner’s condition was described as producing radiculapathy on the left side. Dr. Belan
also noted that surgery at one point was an option. However, Petitioner has not undergone any such surgical

procedure and testified that he has not seen any physician since Dr. Belen’s retirement and since he last testified
in May of 2010.

Currently, Petitioner testified that he is in a great deal of pain and that he can barely move around as a result,
requiring him to stop for a minute to catch his breath. He noted that his wife and his grandkids help him get

dressed and that he is unable to make his own breakfast or do household chores such as cut the grass or take out
the trash.

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner sustained permanent
partial disability to the extent of 30% person-as-a-whole pursuant to §8(d)2 of the Act.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (N), IS THE RESPONDENT DUE ANY CREDIT, THE ARBITRATOR
FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

The parties agreed that Respondent is entitled to a credit under §5(b) in the amount of $15,295.50 as a result of
the third party action. Said credit is hereby awarded.



11 WC 37451

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)8S. | [_] Affirm with changes [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF LASALLE ) I:I Reverse D Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ pTD/Fatal denied
I:l Modify K‘ None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
LAWRENCE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 11 WC 37451
ILLINOIS CEMENT COMPANY, ﬁ- 5 I W C C 0 1 6 7
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal
connection, notice, medical, temporary total disability, and permanent partial disability, and
being advised of the facts and applicable law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator,
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

So that the record 1s clear, and there is no mistake as to the intentions or actions of the
Commission, we have considered the record in its entirety. We have reviewed the facts of the
matter, both from a legal and a medical/legal perspective. The Commission has considered all of
the testimony, exhibits, pleadings and arguments submitted by the parties.

The Petitioner alleged two separate work-related incidents. The first incident occurred
July 29, 2010 (11 WC 37451) and the second on May 9, 2011 (11 WC 34038). The cases were
consolidated at hearing and a single decision was issued. The Arbitrator found the July 29, 2010
accident compensable and aiso found that Petitioner failed to prove a work-related accident
occurring on May 9, 2011.



11 WC 37451 151WC00167

Page 2

The Commission affirms and adopts the Arbitrator’s decision relating to case 11 WC
37451. The evidence establishes that the Petitioner developed left lateral epicondylitis as a result
of his injury. He underwent conservative treatment including a series of injections. He
subsequently returned to work full-duty and does not require any further medical treatment. The
Petitioner demonstrated no loss of earning capacity as a result of his injury. The Arbitrator’s
award of 10% loss of use of the left arm pursuant to Section 8(e) of the Act is therefore affirmed.

The Commission has issued a separate decision for case 11 WC 34038.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 2, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $661.54 per week for a period of 25.3 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained caused the loss of use of 10% of the left arm.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
all reasonable and necessary medical expenses related solely to the left epicondylitis under §8(a)
of the Act and subject to the medical fee schedule.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at

the sum of $16,800.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 9- 2013 g)‘s] A,,ﬂ%m,

Michael J.|Brennanl

MiB/tdm
0: 2-17-15 W p 74‘
052

Thomas J. Tyrrell l /

f W

Kevin W. Lambort?




. ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
g =% 2 NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

WILLIAMS, LAWRENCE Case# 11WC034038

Employee/Petitioner 11WC037451

ILLINOIS CEMENT COMPANY LLC

Employer/Respondent 1 5 I W CC 0 1 6 7

On 7/2/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1824 STRONG LAW OFFICES
TODD STRONG

3100 N KNOXVILLE AVE
PEORIA, IL 61603

1872 SPIEGEL & CAHILL PC
MILES P CAHILL

15 SPINNING WHEEL RD SUITE 107
HINSDALE, I 60521



o

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS.
COUNTY OF LaSalle )

D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(2))
[ second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the abave

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
Lawrence Williams Case # 11 WC 34038
Emplovee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases: 11 WG 37451

fings Copant Compmny 11 151WCCo167

An Applicarion for Adjusrment of Claim was filed in this matter. and a Nofice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada. Arbitrator of the Commission. in the city of
Ottawaz. on May 28, 2014, After reviewing 2!l of the evidence presented. the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below. and anaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Ilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?
D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
1 Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's emplovment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timelv notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
D What were Petitioner's earnings?
[ ] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
IZI Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
What temporary benefits are in dispute?
X TPD Maintenance BJ TTD
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. @ Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

~rmommUaw

7

ICArbDec 210 100 . Randolph Streer #8-200 Chicago. IL 60601 3128146611 ?oﬂ-free 866.352-3033  Web site; www.iwec.il.gov

Downsizie gfices; Callinoville £18 246-2450  Peoriz 309°471-3019  Rockfard 159877202 Springficld 217 "85-708%4



EINDINGS' 151W000167
On 7/29/10 & 5/9/11, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On 7/29/10. Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of emplovment.
On 5/9/11, Petitioner did nof sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is in part causally related to the 7/29/10 accident.

In the vear preceding the injury. Petitioner earned $57,333.86: the average weekly wage was $1,102.57.
On the date of accident. Petitioner was 67 years of age. married with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent has nof paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a cradit of $0 for TTD, $0 for TPD. $0 for maintenance. and $0 in nonoccupational
indemnity disability benefits, and $0 in other benefits, for a total credit of $0.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0 under Section 8(i) of the Act.

ORDER

Petitioner’s claim for TTD / Maintenance benefits is denied based on the Arbitrator’s finding of no accident on
5/9/11 and no causation with regard to the Petitioner’s cervical condition.

Fespondent shzll pay reesonable and necessary mediceal services limitad only to treatment of Petitionar's loft

L o2 =i

epicondylitis, as provided in Section 8(a) of the Act. Petitioner’s claim for medical expenses related to his
cervical condition is denied hased on the finding with regard to causation and accident.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $661.54/week for 25.3 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the 10% loss of the left arm . as provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

The Petition for Penalties and Attorneys Fees is denied based on the findings on the issues of accident and
causation.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision. and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award. interest at the rate set forth on the Norice

of Decision of Arbimrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however.
if an employes='s appeal results in either no change or a decreass in this award, interest shall not accrue,

p 277 e »

Signature of Arbitrator Date

Williams v. IL Cement Co., 11 WC 34038, 11 WC 37451 - ICArbDec p. 2 JUL 2~ ?'“\b'



iLawrence Williams v. IL Cement Co., LLC.
Case Nos. 11 WC 27451 & 11 WC 34038

?g:llﬁzm to Arbitration Decision 1 5 I w C C 0 1 6 7

FINDINGS OF FACT

Petitioner originally filed four Applications for Adjustment of Claim. which were consolidated at the time of
this arbitration hearing. On Petitioner’s motion. the Arbitrator dismissed the Application for Adjustment of
Claim on case number 11 WC 33849 and 11 WC 37475, The remaining claims are for 11 W 37431 regarding
a date of accident of May 9. 2011 and 11 WC 37451, which regards a date of accident of July 29. 2010. The
parties have also indicted to this Arbitrator that there are overlapping issues of causal connection between the
remaining two zllegad accident infurias, For purnoses of judicial economy 2nd becauss of the overlanping issue

of causation, there will be one arbitration decision issued for the two remaining ¢laims.

f Se2er kS A

causation. TTD/maintenance. medical expanses. credit, penalties/attorney fees, and permanency - the central
issue in dispute is whether or not the petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to his alleged cervical
injuri=s ara causally connacted to the allegad accident injuries he sustained on July 20, 2010 andfar the allagad

accident of May 9. 2011. or a combination of both.

Althouch the partiss indicated at the beginning of the arbitration hearing, that the issues in disput= are accident,

The parties have stipulated that the Petitioner sustained an accident on July 29, 2010, The Petitioner testified
that he slipped and fell while in the course of his employment on that day with an outstretched left army when he
tripped and fell on a concrete riser on the sidewalk leading into the employer’s administrative office.
Petitioner’s job duties at include driving 2 truck as well as manual labor at Respondent’s mining operation. He
does not perform over-the-road truck driving duties, but rather drives a truck in a quarry operation driving loads
of limestone back and forth between the quarry entrance and a processing plant. The Petitioner described his
job duties and specifically described the driving conditions that he is frequently asked to be expassd to up tc and
including large ruts in the gravel and limestone surfaces of the roadway as well as an extreme vibratory nature
of the truck in which he operates.

Following the incident on July 29, 2010. Petitioner reported to Illinois Valley Community Hospital
Occupational Health Clinic on September 7. 2010. His initial diagnosis was left elbow epicondylitis. Petitioner
continued to work without restrictions.

On February 15, 2011, Petitioner underwent an IME with Dr. John Fernandez, who confirmed the diagnosis of
Left elbow lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Fernandez opined that the condition was causally related to the event from
July 20, 3010, Dr, Fernandez indicated Petitioner could return to truck driving, but had restrictions of 10 to 20
pounds of force and restrictions from significant amounts of repetition or use of tools with his hands. Dr.
Fernandez further added that he believed there would be no permanent impairment due to the Petitioner’s

epicondylitis.

On March 1, 2011, Petitioner began treatment with Dr. Robert Mitchell. Dr. Mitchell confirmed the diagnosis
of lateral epicondylitis. Dr. Mitchell gave Petitioner a cortisone injection in the elbow and prescribed physical
therapy. On March 2, 2011, Petitioner was alse placed on light duty restrictions of lifting greater than 10
pounds. On March 29, 2011, Petitioner was released to return to regular work by Dr. Mitchell.

Petitioner testified that on May 9, 2011, he was using a shovel at work when his left elbow began to swell and
experienced pain in his neck, with pain radiating down to his fingers. Petitioner testified that he provided notice
to his co-workers regarding this incident. Petitioner continued to work. He testified that he then went on
vacation from May 31, 2011 through June 12, 2011. Petitioner then saw Dr. Mitchell on June 28, 2011, whose
records indicate the Petition complained of a heavy, burning sensation in his lateral epicondyle and pain with



Eawrence Williams v. IL Cement Co, LLC.
Case Nos. 11 WC 27451 & 11 WC 34038

Attachment te Arbitration Decision 1 5 I w CC 0 1 6 7

Page 2of 3

soreness and swelling. Dr. Mitchell’s records from June 28, 2011 indicate Petitioner had full active and passive
range of motion of his left shoulder with tendness over the lateral epicondyle with a small amount of swelling.
Dr. Mitchell gave Petitioner work restrictions of no lifting greater than 10 pounds and provided Petitioner with
another cortisone injection. On July 19. 2011, Dr. Mitchell notes continued pain in Petitioner’s left elbow with
numbness shooting down to his fingers. Dr. Mitchell continued Petitioner’s light duty work restrictions and
ordered an EMG. On August 11. 2011, Dr. Mitchell notes that the Petitioner’s EMG was positive for double
crush with C-7 radiculopathy. left carpal tunnel syndrome and mild loft cubite! tunnel syndrome. At this time.
Dr. Mitchell’s records indicate Petitioner was complaining of paraesthesias in his left upper extremity and
radiating pain from his shoulder and neck. At that time. Dr. Mitchell refers Petitioner to follow up with a spine
surgeon for an evaluation of Petitioner’s neck. Dr. Mitchell later testified via evideace deposition that the
Petitioner’s left arm epicondylitis was related to his alleged accidents, but that these conditions had resolved and
he had no permanent resirictions as a result of these conditions. Dr. Mitchell did not give any opinion regarding
Patiticner’s alleged neck condition and defarred to the spine spacialists on that matter,

Petitioner followed up his neck treaument with Dr. Richard Kube at the Prairie Spine and Pain Institute on
August 30. 2011. Dr. Kube's records indicate an assessment of cervicalgia, degenerative disc disease. spinal
stenosis and brachial neuritis. Dr. Kube noted that an MRI indicated an annular tear at C5-C6. Dr. Kube
ultimate]y recommended surgery for Petitioner’s cervical condition. According to Petitioner’s testimony. any
further treatment for his cervical condition was denied by Respondent. Dr. Kube testified via evidence
deposition thst he halisvad the incident from May, 2011 weg 2ither @ cavsative factor or 2n ageravation of
Petitioner’s underlying cervical condition.

On December 1. 2011, Dr. Kern Singh performed an IME at the request of Respondent. In his initial report. he
indicated that he believed the Petitioner sustained an aggravation of his underlying degenerative cervical
condition as the result of his alleged work injuries. On December 19. 2011, Dr. Singh prepared an addendum
report essentially retracting his oninion with regard to the issue of causation based on his review of the
Petitioner’s medical records. Dr. Singh subsequently testified via evidence deposition that his opinion on
causation changed because of the gap in the Petitioner’s complaints of neck pain, which began in July, 2011.

On February 16. 2012, Petition saw Dr. Mark Lorenz of Hinsdale Orthopaedics on referral from Dr. Kube. Dr.
Lorenz diagnosed a herniation at C3-C6. Dr. Lorenz uitimately performed surgery on March 20, 2012 involving
2 diskectomy and fusion at C3-Cé. Dr. Lorenz testified in his evidencs deposition thet he balieved the
Petitioner’s cervical condition was a result of his injury from July 29. 2010. Following Petitioner’s surgery, Dr.
Lorenz had Petitioner off work through July 9, 2012. On July 9. 2012, Dr. Lorenz released Petitioner to light

duty work and Petitioner worked light duty for Respondent from September 21, 2012 through November 28.
2012.

In November, 2012, Petitioner’s restrictions were increased to restrict him from quarry driving, no lifting more
than 30 pounds and no exposure to vibration. Petitioner testified that he has been unsuccessful in looking for
work within those restrictions. He underwent a vocational assessment by Bob Hammond — a vocational
counselor selected by Petitioner’s attomey. Mr. Hammond did not believe the Petitioner could find work given
his restrictions. Respondent retained Natalie Maurin as their vocational expert. Ms. Maurin believed that the
Petitioner was capable of finding work within his restrictions.

The medical records and Petitioner’s testimony during cross examination revealed that the Petitioner has been
working at the Cedar Creek Ranch, where he had been observed painting. Petitioner also testified that he has
ridden all terrain vehicles, and can load/unload, ride and operate a boat without problems to his neck.



Lase NOS. 11 WL /451 & 11 VWL J4Ud3
Attachment to Arbitration Decision

Page 3 o 3 18IWCCo167%

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has not met his burden of proof regarding the issue of whether he
sustained an accident on May 9, 2011. This finding is based primarily on the medical records on or around that
date. The parties stipulated that the Petitioner sustained an accident on July 29, 2010 involving his left elbow
and that is supported by the contemporaneous medical records. However, the Arbitrator notes that there are no
medical records contemporaneous with Petitioner’s alleged incident from May 9. 2011. In closely reviewing the
Petitioner’s treating medical records from Dr. Mitchell, the first time Petitioner complained of any neck
condition was after his MRI results were reviewed by Dr. Mitchell on August 11.2011. This is over 3 months
after the alleged incident from May, 9, 2011. The Arbitrator finds it highly incredible that the Petitioner injured
his neck on May 9. 2011. took a 12 day vacatien. continued to work. but had no neck complaints until 3 months
later. At most, the records support that the incident on May 9. 2011 was a continuation of the Petitioner’s
complaints from his July 29, 2010 incident involving his left arm. For these reasons. the Arbitrator finds that
the Petitioner did not sustain an accident on May 9, 2011,

2. With regard to the issue of causation, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has proven that he sustained a
left lateral epicondylitis injury. which is causally related to his July 29. 2010 accident. However, Petitioner has
not meet his burden of proof with regard te the issue of whether his cervical condition is cansally related to either
the alleged incident on July 29. 2010 or his alleged accident from May 9, 2011. In support of this finding, the
Arbitrator again refers to a close analysis of the Petitioner’s treating medical records, which do not document
eny complaints of neck pain until Avgust 11, 2011 — the date Dr. Mitchell reviewed Petitioner’s MRI results,
This notation of neck complaint is almost a year following the July 29, 2010 incident and 3 months following
the alleged May 9. 2011 incident. Given the notable gap in time with regard to the Petitioner’s neck complaints
and his alleged accident detes. the Arbitrator finds no causza! connection between the neck condition and the
Petitioner’s alleged accidents.

3. Basad on the Arbitrator °s findings on the issues of accident and causation. the Petiticner’s clzim for TTD
and maintenance benefits are denied. In support of this finding, the Arbitrator notes that the Petitioner was
talen off work due to his cervical condition, which is not causally related to his alleged accidents.

4. Based on the Arbitrator’s findings above, the Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s medical treatment limited
to his left epicondylitis was reasonable and necessary. Respondent shall pay for any medical expenses related to
treatment of the Petitioner’s left epicondylitis, subject to the fee schedule and in accordancs with Section 8 of
the Act. Petitioner’s request for payment of expenses related to the treatment of his cervical condition is denied.

3. With regard to the issue of permanency. the Arbitrator finds that as a result of his accident from July 29,
2010, the Petitioner sustained an injury to his left arm resulting in left laterally epicondylitis. Petitioner
underwent conservative treatment and a series of injections in his arm for this condition. Petitioner was able to
raturn to work full duty following his treatment for this condition. Accordingly, the Arbitrator awards the
Petitioner 10% loss of use of his left arm pursuant to the Act. Furthermore, the Arbitrator notes that the
Petitioner’s inability to return to work and his current physical restrictions are due to his unrelated cervical
condition.

6. Based on the findings above and the issues in dispute, the Petition for Penalties and Attorney Fees is denied.



R 15IWCC0167



10 WC 10042

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt (no changes) | || Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
}SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF DU PAGE ) X] Reverse [] Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
(] PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modity X None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TIMOTHY CAPUA,
Petitioner,
VS. NO: 10 WC 10042

LISLE-WOODRIDGE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT,
Respondent, 1 5 I w CC @ 1 6 8

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident, causal connection, medical
expenses, temporary total disability benefits and permanent partial disability benefits, and being
advised of the facts and law, reverses the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below.

The Arbitrator’s findings of fact as set forth in his September 24, 2013, Decision, are
attached hereto.

The Arbitrator found Petitioner failed to prove he suffered an accident arising out of and
in the course of his employment with Respondent and that his condition was not causally
connected to the alleged work injury. The Commission reverses the Arbitrator and finds
Petitioner proved he suffered a work related injury and his condition of ill being is causally
connected to his work injury. Additionally, we award medical expenses and permanent partial
disability benefits.



10 WC 10042 351‘¥CC@168

Page 2

The Workers’ Compensation Act provides Petitioner with a rebuttable presumption that
he suffered a work injury and that there is a causal connection. Section 6(f) states in relevant
part:

Any condition or impairment of health of an employee employed as a firefighter,
emergency medical technician (EMT), ... which results directly or indirectly from
any bloodborne pathogen, lung or respiratory disease or condition, heart or
vascular disease or condition, hypertension, tuberculosis, or cancer resulting in
any disability (temporary, permanent, total, or partial) to the employee shall be
rebuttably presumed to arise out of and in the course of the employee's
firefighting, EMT, or paramedic employment and, further, shall be rebuttably
presumed to be causally connected to the hazards or exposures of the
employment. This presumption shall also apply to any hernia or hearing loss
suffered by an employee employed as a firefighter, EMT, EMT-1, A-EMT, or
paramedic. ... The changes made to this subsection by Public Act 98-291 shall be
narrowly construed.

The Petitioner proved he suffered a work related injury on November 15, 2009. There is
no dispute that Petitioner was at the location and involved with fighting the fire. He testified that
he felt a pain in his abdomen after pulling the 35 foot ladder out of about 5 inches of mud. We
note that Petitioner had previously complained of some abdomen pain earlier that summer.
Petitioner testified credibly and carefully distinguish how he felt and what he noticed from the
summer of 2009 until November and then after the November 15, 2009, accident. Petitioner
explained his medical records contain a history of slight swelling in his abdomen in the summer
0f 2009 because he wanted to honestly tell his physicians about his complete history. Petitioner
then testified that it was only after the November 15, 2009, accident that he noticed much larger
swelling and sought medical treatment. While Petitioner did not immediately seek medical
treatment, he is not faulted for waiting a few weeks to see his physician as he already knew he
had the December 2, 2009, appointment scheduled with Dr. Link at the time of the accident. We
also do not fault Petitioner for not immediately connecting the hernia to the work incident.
Petitioner did not know what the swelling in his stomach was and testified that he did not want to
report an accident or tell his chief until he found out what it was and how it would be treated.

While Respondent presented some evidence, Respondent was not able to overcome the
statutory rebuttable presumption that Petitioner suffered a work injury.

Additionally, we find that Petitioner’s current condition of ill being is causally connected
to his work related injury. Again, there is a statutory rebuttable presumption that Petitioner’s
hernia is causally connected to his work accident. Dr. Link diagnosed Petitioner with a hernia on
December 2, 2009. Once Petitioner realized he had a hernia, he immediately sought further
medical treatment and then eventually underwent surgery. This is the first time in Petitioner’s
extensive medical history that he sought medical treatment specifically for a hernia and the first
time he underwent surgery for the condition. Petitioner submitted extensive medical records



10 WC 10042 15IWCC@168

Page 3

dating back to 2003. None of those records contain any history or indication that he had swelling
or any other issues with his abdomen.

Further, we find Dr. Gross, Petitioner’s Section 12 examiner, more credible than Dr.
Kale, Respondent’s Section 12 examiner. Dr. Kale opined there is no evidence Petitioner
sustained a hernia as a result of the November 15, 2009, work accident. At the same time, Dr.
Kale testified that it was possible that one hernia developed over the summer and one developed
in November 2009 and it was impossible to tell which hernia developed first or when. He also
said it was possible both occurred at the same time and evidence for any of the scenarios is
lacking. On the other hand, Dr. Gross opined there was a causal connection and Petitioner’s
history of moving a ladder that was stuck in mud could have led to either one of Petitioner’s
hernias. He pointed out that even though Petitioner did notice some swelling over the summer,
he continued to work and never sought medical attention for it. While Respondent was able to
present some evidence, it was not enough to rebut the presumption that Petitioner’s hernia is
causally connected to his work.

The Commission awards Petitioner his outstanding medical bills of $8,918.75 per the fee
schedule. Petitioner medical treatment was reasonable and necessary, and not excessive.

Finally, we award Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of 5% loss of the person
as a whole. Petitioner has suffered two hernias in the course of performing the strenuous job
duties of a firefighter/paramedic. He has since returned to his position full duty. Petitioner
testified he notices the mesh when his stomach rubs against something and it causes him some
discomfort. While Petitioner testified he experiences discomfort during almost every work shift,
he has fully returned to his heavy duty employment.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Arbitrator’s decision
is reversed as stated herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $664.72 per week for a period of 25 weeks, as provided in §8(d)(2) of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained caused the 5% loss of use of the person as a whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $8,918.75 for medical expenses per the medical fee schedule under §8(a) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.



151WCC0168

10 WC 10042
Page 4

The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

paTeD: MARO- 2015
TIT: kgeg

R: 1/6/15
51 f
: Thom%Tyrrell E i

Michael J. Brennan

K W A,

Kevin W. Lambonﬁ




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

CAPUA, TIMOTHY Case# J10WC010042

Employee/Petitioner

LISLE-WOODRIDGEF P D

Employer/Respondent | 1 5 I 'i; CC @ 1 6 8

On 9/24/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0728 LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS W DUDA
3125 N WILKE RD

SUITE A

ARLINGTON HTS, IL 60004

0507 RUSIN MACIOROWSKI! & FRIEDMAN LTD
MICHAEL £ RUSIN

10 S RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1520

CHICAGO, IL 60606



.
[

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)SS. [] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF DUFPAGE ) D Second Injury Fund (§(e)18)
m None of the above
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
Timothy Capua Case # 10 WC 10042
Employee/Petitioner
v Consolidated cases:

Lisle-Woodridge F.P.D.

Employer/Respondent 1 5 1% CC @ 1 6 8

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The
matter was heard by the Honorable Arbitrator Kurt Carlson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Wheaton, on
9/16/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues
checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A, D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational Diseases
Act?

|____] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
[E [s Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

[XI What were Petitioner's earnings?

T O0MmMmD 0w

D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

—

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent paid all
appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
D TPD D Maintenance DA TID
L. E\ What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [_]other

ICArbDec /10 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033 Web site: www.hweeil gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019% Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084
This form is a true and exact copy of the current IWCC form ICArbDec, as revised 2/10.



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TIMOTHY CAPUA,

Petitioner, E. 5 I E}T C C Q 1 6 8
V. No. 10 WC 10042

LISLE-WOODRIDGE FE.P.D.,

R e e e o

Respondent,

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Petitioner claims an accident date of November 15, 2009 resulting in a hernia.
The claim is disputed. Disputes involve the issues of accident, causal connection, wages,
medical, TTD and permanent partial disability.

Petitioner testified that he is employed as a firefighter/paramedic for Respondent.
He was hired September 11, 1989 as a firefighter/EMT. He was promoted to lieutenant
February 28, 2008 and was working in that position on November 15, 2009.

Petitioner testified that as a lieutenant he still did firefighting/EMT activities.
Petitioner testified the work is strenuous. It involves pulling dry hoses off of engines in
bundles. The dry hoses are pulled into structures then filled with water and carried.
Petitioner testified the hoses are heavier once filled with water, Petitioner testified that
he is required to wear full gear including pants, coat, hat, tools and an air tank. The gear
weighs approximately 80 pounds. Petitioner testified that while fighting fires, he will be
required to lift and carry ladders of varying weights from 80 pounds to a couple of
hundred pounds.

Petitioner testified that while working as an EMT he was required to carry heavy

gear including bags weighing about 40 pounds. He was also required to lift patients of



151%CC0168
varying weights. He testified that about 60% of his calls were for EMS and 40% for
fires.

Petitioner testified that he worked 24 hour shifts from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 a.m. He
would then be off for 48 hours.

Petitioner testified that prior to November 15, 2009 he had noticed soreness in his
lower abdomen. He never reported any type of injury and did not seek any medical
treatment. Petitioner testified that on November 15, 2009 he was working a regular shift.
During the early moming hours of November 15, 2009, he was called out to respond to a
fire at a single family residence at approximately 3:40 a.m. Petitioner testified that his
crew was the third engine on scene. He testified that other firemen were already fighting
the fire. His engine was assigned a support role as an RIT or Rapid Intervention Team.
He was required to collect tools and equipment. He was to assist in providing ingress and
egress to the house. Petitioner testified that his crew removed a 35 foot ladder from the
truck and positioned it on the roof. He testified that three people carried the ladder and
they positioned it on the roof. He testified the fire started burning through the roof and
they needed to reposition the ladder. Petitioner testified that the heel of the ladder had
sunk in the mud and he and a fellow firefighter lifted the l;ldder out of the mud. As
Petitioner lifted the ladder to move it, he felt a pull in his lower abdomen. He testified
that he repositioned the ladder and he finished the call.

Petitioner admitted that he did not report any accident or injury on November 15,
2009. However, he claims that he noticed a bulge in his abdomen near his belly button.

Petitioner admitted that he did not seek any medical treatment on or about November 15,



15IWCCo168

2009. Petitioner stated that he knew he had a department physical coming up December
2, 2009 and he did not seek any medical treatment prior to that department physical.

Petitioner admitted that he did not report any accident or injury to his employer
over the next two weeks. Petitioner testified that he continued to work his regular shifts.

On December 2, 2009, Petitioner attended an annual department physical at
Edward Corporate Health with Dr. Williamson-Link. Petitioner testified that he had
known Dr. Williamson-Link for over 20 years. Petitioner stated that he told Dr. Link that
he had something in his abdomen. He testified that he told Dr. Link that he first noticed
something in his abdomen over the summer. Petitioner testified that Dr. Link then found
that Petitioner had a hernia and suggested that he follow up with his family doctor, Dr.
Czepiel.

Petitioner testified that he saw Dr. Czepiel December 4, 2009 and Dr. Czepiel
diagnosed a hernia. Dr. Czepiel referred Petitioner to Dr. Ward, a surgeon.

Petitioner testified that he saw Deputy Chief Burke on December 35, 2009 and told
him “what happened.” Petitioner testified that he first submitted a written report claiming
a work injury on December 8, 2009. (Rx. 1).

Petitioner was examined by Dr. Ward on December 17, 2009 and diagnosed with
a hernia. Dr. Ward recommended surgery. Surgery was performed on February 8, 2010.
Petitioner admitted that from November 15, 2009 through February 8, 2010 he continued
to perform his regular work duties. After surgery, Petitioner was off work until March
23, 2010 when he was given a full duty release and returned to his regular work duties.

Petitioner testified that he saw Dr. Ward in follow up on February 16, 2010 and March

22,2010 at which time he received a full duty release.



151CCJ1638

Petitioner testified that while he was off work from February 8, 2010 to March 22,
2010 he received his regular, full salary under PEDA. Petitioner testified that since
returning to work March 23, 2010 he has not received any further medical treatment for
his hernia. He has performed all of his regular work duties for the past three and a half
years since March 23, 2010. Petitioner testified that he has received regular wage
increases pursuant to union contract over the past three and a half years.

Deputy Chief Keith Krestan testified that he was the officer in charge of the fire
call on November 15, 2009. He stated that Petitioner did not report any accident or injury
on or about November 15, 2009. He testified that Petitioner was in charge of his crew
and issued a report detailing the crew’s activities. Chief Krestan stated petitioner
completed a report for his crew’s activities and that no report was made of any injury
having been incurred by petitioner. (Rx. 7). Chief Krestan testified that he issued a
report on the fire and similarly that report showed no reported injuries. (Rx. 8).

Chief Krestan stated that the first he was aware that Petitioner was reporting any
type of injury was December 8, 2009 when petitioner completed an accident report. (Rx.
1). Chief Krestan stated that all firefighters are instructed to report any injuries
immediately. He testified that if injuries are reported, employees are immediately sent to
Corporate Health for evaluation.

MEDICAL RECORDS

Petitioner did not offer any medical records documenting any contemporaneous
medical treatment on or about November 15, 2009. Petitioner did not seek any ER
treatment. The first medical treatment record documents a physical examination on

December 2, 2009 at Edward Corporate Health. Petitioner saw Dr. Williamson-Link for



1511 CC0168

his annual executive history and physical examination. (Rx. 3). Petitioner reported
noticing some swelling around his bellybutton and thinking he had a hernia. A physical
examination showed a small umbilical hernia. Dr. Williamson-Link found it was
reducible and asymptomatic. Dr. Williamson-Link questioned Petitioner about his hernia
condition. Dr. Williamson-Link noted “He (petitioner) does not recall any specific injury
where he might have developed a hernia or had acute onset of abdominal pain and he just
noted it casually over the summer while going to the bathroom and noted a little bit of
swelling in that region.” (Rx. 3).

Dr. Czepiel examined Petitioner December 4, 2009. Dr. Czepiel notes that he
received a call from Dr. Williamson-Link concerning an umbilical hernia as well as
abnormal blood work. Dr. Czepiel found a left-sided umbilical wall hernia. He
diagnosed Petitioner with diabetes type II, uncontrolled, an umbilical hernia and obesity.
He referred Petitioner to Dr. Ward, a general surgeon, for an umbilical wall hernia repair.
There is nothing in the records of Dr. Czepiel which indicate that Petitioner suffered a
work injury or more specifically a work injury on November 15, 2009. (Rx. 2).

Petitioner next sought medical treatment with Dr. Gregory Ward on December 17,
2009. (Rx. 4). Petitioner complained of a hernia. Dr. Ward’s notes state “The onset of
the hernia has been gradual and has been occurring in a persistent pattern for months.
The course has been increasing.” (Rx. 4). The records of Dr. Ward do not document a
work injury and specifically do not document any type of work accident or injury on
November 15, 2009.

Petitioner had surgery at Edward Hospital on February 8, 2010. According to the

history and physical examination report of February 8, 2010, Petitioner presented a




1515CC0168
history of “Patient has had an umbilical hernia since summer 2009 per patient.” (Rx. 3,
Pg. 8).

The records of Dr. Ward document that after surgery Petitioner was last seen on
February 16, 2010. No records document any office visits after that date. As of that date,
Petitioner’s wound was healing well. He was given a release to return to work at full
duty effective March 23, 2010. (Px. 3).

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Scott Kale on January
18. 2011. Dr. Kale, after examination and medical record review, concluded there was
no causal relationship between Petitioner’s alleged accident of November 15, 2009 and
his umbilical hernia and surgery. (Rx. 5).

Subsequently, on August 10, 2011, Petitioner was examined at his attorney’s
request by Dr. Michael Gross. Dr. Gross concluded there was a causal relationship
between Petitioner’s hernia and his alleged accident of November 15, 2009. (Px. 5, 6).
Dr. Gross admitted in his deposition that the history Petitioner gave to Dr. Gross was not
consistent with the history of onset of symptoms documented in the medical records.

WAGES

Petitioner alleged an average weekly wage of $2,211.89. Respondent alleged an
average weekly wage of $1,549.21.

Petitioner did not testify as to wages. The only evidence offered as to wages were
payroll records by Respondent. (Rx. 6). Based on those wage records, Petitioner’s

average weekly wage for Respondent was $1,549.21. The Arbitrator therefore finds that

Petitioner’s average weekly wage is $1,549.21.



coxcusionsorag BT CCO1 68

After considering all of the testimony and medical records, the Arbitrator finds
that Petitioner failed to prove that he sustained an accident which arose out of and in the
course of his employment November 15, 2009. The Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed
to prove a causal relationship between his alleged accident of November 15, 2009 and his
condition of ill-being involving his umbilical hernia.

Although Petitioner testified that he sustained an accident on November 135, 2009,
Petitioner admitted that he did not report any accident or injury on that date. Deputy
Chief Krestan confirmed that no accident or injury was reported by Petitioner on or about
November 15, 2009. The documentary evidence also confirms that no accident or injury
was reported by Petitioner on or about November 15, 2009. Petitioner’s report of the fire
call does not document any injury and no injury is recorded in the Station’s daily log.

Contrary to Petitioner’s testimony, the contemporaneous medical records do not
document any accident or injury on or about November 15, 2009. The records from Dr.
Williamson-Link and Dr. Ward both contain histories which conflict with Petitioner’s
testimony and indicate Petitioner’s onset of symptoms was in the summer of 2009.
Further, the records of Petitioner’s family doctor, Dr. Czepiel, do not indicate any
accident at work as the cause of his condition.

The Arbitrator adopts the findings and conclusions of Dr. Scott Kale. Dr. Kale's
report is predicated on the contemporaneous medical records. Based on the above

analysis, the Arbitrator denies the claim for compensation. The claim for TTD, medical

bills and PPD is denied.

WADOCS\261810100101440003.DOC



12 WC 25076

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:’ Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
)8S. | [ ] Affiem with changes [ Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [] Reverse [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
[ PTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Zachariah Holoman, 1 5 IW CC 0 1 6 9

Petitioner,
Vs, NG: 12 WC 25076

Kraft Foods/ Mondelez International,

Respondent.
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner herein
and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of accident,
temporary total disability, causal connection, medical expenses, prospective medical expenses,
permanent partial disability, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the
Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed May 27, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

No bond is required for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent. The
party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the Commission
a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 9~ 2019 W_‘ﬁ f ] P‘éﬁbq

vid L. Gore
DLG/gaf
Q: 3/5/15 U_‘
45

St epl Y Mathis

Mario Basurto




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

CORRECTED
HOLOMAN, ZACHARIAH Case# 12WC025076
Employee/Petitioner . 1 5 I w C C 0 1 6 9
KRAFT FOODS/MONDELEZ
INTERNATIONAL
Employer/Respondent

On 5/27/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2553 LAW OFFICES OF JAMES P McHARGUE
BRENTON M SCHMITZ

123 W MADISCN ST SUITE 1000
CHICAGO, 1L 50602

0560 WIEDNER & McAULIFFE LTD
JESSICA R MILLER

ONE N FRANKLIN ST SUITE 1900
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d})
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

CORRECTED DECISION
19 §
4 15IWCCO169
Zachariah Holoman Case # 12 WC 25076
Employee/Petitioner
v. Consolidated cases:
Kraft Foods/Mondelez international
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Kurt Carlson, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Chicago, on March 21, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. [_] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. l:l Was'timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. |:l What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

I D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

¥

|E Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[JTPD [] Maintenance TTD
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. @ Other Nature & Extent

{CArbDeci9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: www.iwee. il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Roclford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




151WCCo0169

On the date of accident, 06-28-12, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

FINDINGS

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did not sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $41,892.76; the average weekly wage was $805.63.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 52 years of age, married with 1 dependent children.

Respondent has paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $N/A for TTD, $N/A for TPD, § N/A for maintenance, and $7,794.40 for
medical benefits, for a total credit of $7,794.40.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $1,695.50 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

No benefits awarded.

s The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has failed to prove an accident arising out of and in the course of
his employment.

e The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the
alleged work accident and that Petitioner is not entitled to medical or TTD benefits, prospective medical
care, or compensation for permanent partial disability.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shail be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

05 2314

Sighature of Arbitratqr Date

ICAsbDec1 9(b)

MAY 2 7 204



15TWCC0169

FINDINGS OF FACT

The petitioner, Mr. Zachariah Holoman, is a 53-year-old male employed with Kraft
Foods since July 28, 1997. The petitioner testified that he began his employment with Kraft
Foods as a line attendant, but has most recently worked in sanitation. (Tr. 9).

The petitioner reports a work accident involving a slip and fall on a bathroom floor,
resulting in injuries to his cervical and lumbar spine and the right shoulder. Different dates for
this accident have been provided by the petitioner. The petitioner’s Application for Adjustment
of Claim lists an accident date of June 27, 2012. At trial, the petitioner testified that the
accident occurred on June 28, 2012. (Tr. 10). To his doctors, the petitioner has described the
accident as occurring at different points at the end of June 2012.

The petitioner testified on direct examination that he slipped while going into a stall in
the restroom on June 28, 2012. He testified that he fell backwards, hitting his shoulder and the
side of his face, and falling to the ground. (Tr. 10). On cross examination, when questioned
about reporting to his doctors that he struck a urinal, the petitioner stated that he did not
reference a urinal, but rather said he hit a divider on the side of a urinal. (Tr. 38-41). The
petitioner testified on re-direct examination that when he fell, he struck the divider that would
be located to the left when facing the urinal. (Tr. 54). When questioned regarding the

positioning of the divider, the petitioner testified on re-cross examination that when facing the
urinal, the divider was on the right. (Tr. 57).

The petitioner testified that prior to the accident, he had not had any problems with his
right shoulder, neck, or his back beyond back spasms. (Tr. 23-24).

The petitioner’s prior medical history includes an August 22, 2008 visit to the his
primary care physician, Dr. Catherine McGinness, when the petitioner complained of tense pain
in the back of the head and neck areas, blurred vision, and an irritable left lower back. (RX2, p.
971). On January 26, 2009, the petitioner was seen at Anchor Qak Park Medical Office, where
he stated his back went out and he took a week off of work. He took an additional week off and
then called the doctor’s office in order for her to “change the date in his work statement as to
extending days.” (RX2 p.975) He also reported a stiff neck. (Id.) At trial, the petitioner
testified that he could not recall the visits of August 22, 2008 or January 26, 2009. (Tr. 31-32).
On February 27, 2009, the Petitioner was sent home from work last night. When offered to
come in for an appointment, the Petitioner’s wife stated that she wanted to take him to ER

because she knew he was dehydrated. (RX2 p.979) Petitioner spent more time off work in
March. (RX2 p.980)

On January 29, 2010, the Petitioner was admitted to Rush Oak Park Hospital for severe
right flank pain, nausea, and vomiting where it was noted that “he had a nearly decade-long
history of these events which have defied medical diagnosis. Some of the events were
associated with the consumption of alcohol, some were not. Some were associated with the use
of marijuana, some were not..... This could only be consoled with the use of morphine to
aftenuate the pain.” The physical exam, radiographic, laboratory, ultrasonographic and
endoscopic findings were all negative. The doctor finally wrote, “My suspicion, however, is that



15IWCC0168%

the endoscopy will not add significant information as the etiology of this pain, which looks to
be psychodynamic in origin as I can find no structural anatomic cause for this....” (PX2 p.1236)

On February 8, 2010, the Petitioner told his doctor that he gets pain in his neck “too
often.” (RX2 p.991) On February 16, 2010, x-rays of the lumbar spine were completed at Rush
Oak Park Hospital. The x-rays noted grade 1 retro-spondylolisthesis at L5-S1, moderate
degenerative disc disease at the two lower levels, greatest at L5-S1, and spondylotic changes of
the lower lumbar spine. (RX2, p. 1146).

The petitioner was seen on September 27, 2010 for left lower back pain. X-rays showed
mild degenerative change that appeared to be stable from February 16, 2010. (RX2, p. 1132).
Two days later, he received FMLA forms for lower back pain and abdominal pain. (RX2
p.1008) Dr. Carpenter of Rush Oak Park Physicians Group evaluated the petitioner for low back
pain on September 28, 2010 and recommended monitoring the issue. (RX2, p. 1008-1009).

The petitioner also saw Dr. Carpenter on October 5, 2010 with complaints of back and neck
pain. (RX2, p. 1011-1012).

On February 2, 2011, the Petitioner was admitted to Rush Oak Park Hospital for
abdominal pain, nausea and vomiting. The records state the following; “Of note, he is somewhat
abstract in his description of the time of events. This is not unusual for Mr. Holoman,...this is
very much a typical physical presentation for him....He rates it as a 10/10 and states that the
only thing that has given his relief is morphine. He received a small amount of this currently
though is significantly less than what he usually gets when he comes in....It should be noted
that Mr. Holoman has presented with similar symptoms in the past. In fact, he has had
approximately 1 admission or ER visit per month over the last 18 months or so. He has had
approximately 15 ER visits for this complaint since 2009. About half of these have resulted in
inpatient hospitalizations...He has had 9 CTs since he first began having these problems. None

of the CTs have shown any significant abnormalities.” The Petitioner’s exam that day was
(markedly benign.” (Id. p.1189)

The petitioner presented to Dr. McGinness on October 3, 2011 reporting a sore throat,
headaches, and back discomfort. (RX2, p. 47). The petitioner complained of low back pain at a
follow up visit on October 27, 2011. (RX2, p. 93).

At a visit with Dr. McGinness on January 31, 2012, the petitioner reported that his back
pain “comes and goes.” (RX2, p. 125). The petitioner was seen at the emergency room of Rush
Oak Park by Dr. Navtej Sandhu on March 8, 2012, complaining of left mid back/flank area pain
for two days. The petitioner stated that he had chronic low back pain, but said his current pain
was higher up and “feels different.” The petitioner stated that this pain was severe. He said he
had tried NSAIDS in the past for his symptoms with no relief. The doctor noted that the
etiology of the symptoms was likely musculoskeletal. He recommended treatment with
morphine and Valium. (RX2, p. 238-241). The petitioner also complained of back and neck
pain at a visit to Dr. McGinness at Rush Oak Park on March 21, 2012. (RX2, p. 287). The

petitioner testified on cross-examination that he could not recall the visits that occurred in
March 2012. (Tr. 33-34).



15I¥CC0169

On April 2, 2012, the petitioner was returned work after being off for gastritis of
unknown eticlogy. His prescription for norco and flexerile were refilled. The Petitioner’s group
disability claims department needed the diagnosis and treatment plan for the next day of
treatment. (RX2 p. 542) On June 14, 2012, the Petitioner was treating for left flank pain and
receiving flexerile and norco for neck and back pain. He was taken off work for a week.

The petitioner testified that on June 28, 2012, he was going from one job to the other
when he had to go to the restroom. He said when he went to go to the stall, he slipped, falling
backwards. The petitioner testified that he hit his shoulder and the side of his face, and fell to
the ground. He testified that the restroom had just been mopped, but there was no wet sign
down. (Tr. 10). After he fell, the petitioner testified that he noticed numbness in his shoulder
and face, along with dizziness. (Tr. 11). He testified that he remained on the floor for a few
minutes, then sat on a bench but was still woozy. The petitioner testified that he then went to
speak to a supervisor about the incident. (Tr. 11-12). The petitioner testified that he finished
out his shift, but still felt woozy and nauseated. (Tr. 13). He worked the following day, and
tried to finish his week out. (Tr. 13-14). The petitioner testified that he continued to feel
nauseous, and was having a problem with his stomach. The petitioner testified said his shoulder
was kind of numb and he had pain in the side of his jaw. (Tr. 14).

The petitioner testified that he had been in and out of the hospital for many years due to
gastritis. (Tr. 14). He was seen on several occasions for abdominal pain, including on June 14,

2012, when he was given a note off work for June 8, 2012 through June 18, 2012. (RX1, p.558-
561).

The petitioner testified that he did not go to work on July 31, 2012, as he was still sick.
(Tr. 15). On July 1, 2012, he was hospitalized with complaints of dry heaving that morning
with doubling over and abdominal cramping. (RX2, p. 582). The hospital recommended an x-
ray or CT scan of the abdomen to rule out acute pathology, but the petitioner refused, saying he
“had too many of them.” He was given some medication for relief. (RX2, p. 584).

While hospitalized, the petitioner reported to medical personnel that he slipped and fell
in a washroom at work the day prior and bruised the right jaw area. The petitioner reported
some headaches for the next 2 days. He stated there was no loss of consciousness or neck pain.
(RX2, p. 586). His head was atraumatic and he was negative for back pain. (Id. p.588) The
petitioner testified that this history was given to Dr. McGinness, who told him they would deal
with his nausea and vomiting first and that he should bring his other complaints to her attention
when he followed up. (Tr. 16). The petitioner testified that he did not return back to work at
any time after his stay at the hospital. (Tr. 16).

On July 13, 2012, the petitioner followed up with Dr. McGinness, reporting a sore
throat, left sided neck pain, and pain at the back of his head. He said his pain had been
continuous for two days. The petitioner reported that his abdominal pain was now better. At
this visit, the petitioner said he fell at work three weeks ago and hit is left neck and lower back.
(RX2, p. 857). On cross-examination, the petitioner testified that this medical record was
incorrect as to the statements he made to Dr. McGinness on July 13, 2012, (Tr. 36).



{5T¥CCO169

Dr. McGinness’s assessment on July 13, 2012 was back pain, neck pain, pharyngitis,
and hypokalemia. She ordered x-rays of the cervical and lumbar spine, a metabolic panel, and
recommended heat application and medication. (RX2, p. 859).

X-rays of the cervical spine showed mild osseous and disc degenerative changes,
particularly at C3-C4 and to a lesser degree at C4-C5, C5-C6, and C6-C7. There was no
evidence of fracture. (RX2, p. 893). X-rays of the lumbar spine showed mild osseous and
degenerative change at the L4-L5 and L5-S1 levels. The impression was no acute lumbar spine
abnormality with osseous and stable degenerative disc changes in the lower lumbar distribution

as compared to the September 27, 2010 study. (RX2, p. 910). The petitioner was advised to
follow up if he had any additional pain. (RX2, p. 925).

The petitioner was evaluated by Dr. Igor Russo of Advanced Physical Medicine on July
17, 2012 for an initial evaluation of complaints stemming from a work-related injury on june
27, 2012. (PX3, p. 16). The petitioner testified that he was referred to this clinic by a friend
(Tr. 18). The petitioner reported to Dr. Russo that he was “irying to use the washroom when he
slipped on the floor and hit the urinal with his lower jaw.” (PX3, p.16). At trial, the petitioner
denied referencing a urinal to Dr. Russo, stating that he referenced the divider. (Tr. 38).

The petitioner reported to Dr. Russo that a couple of days after his fall, he started feeling
headaches and neck pain. He also complained of symptoms with his jaw. (PX3, p. 16). In
addition to bilateral headaches, the petitioner reported to Dr. Russo aching, spasm, throbbing
and cramping pain in the neck and low back bilaterally. (PX3, p. 16). Dr. Russo assessed a
lumbosacral sprair/strain with accompanying vertebral subluxation. He recommended
ultrasound, massage therapy, spinal manipulation, and intersegmental traction. (PX3, p. 17).

The petitioner presented to Dr. Goldvekht at Advanced Physical Medicine on July 23,
2012. (PX3, p. 18). He reported that on June 27, 2012, he was working at his job when he
went to the washroom and slipped and fell, sliding under the urinal and hitting his low back on
the ground and his neck, right shoulder, and right side of his face on the urinal. (PX3, p. 18).
When this history was reviewed with the petitioner on cross-examination, he testified that he
did not say “urinal” to Dr. Goldvekht, but instead said “the divider.” (Tr. 40).

Dr. Goldvekht diagnosed a sprain/strain of the cervical and lumbar spines. He

recommended medication and a course of physical therapy. Dr. Goldvekht authorized the
petitioner off work. (PX3, p. 18).

The petitioner initiated a course of physical therapy for cervicalgia and lumbalgia at
Advanced Physical Medicine on July 25, 2012. (PX3, p. 24). On August 27, 2012, the
petitioner returned to Dr. Goldvekht stating that he was doing better, but still experiencing
severe pain in his neck and low back. He said his neck pain radiated into his right shoulder.
(PX3, p. 19). Dr. Goldvekht’s assessment at this visit was a sprain/strain of the cervical and
lumbar spine. He advised petitioner to continue with his medication and physical therapy. The

doctor also ordered a MRI of the cervical and lumbar spine. The petitioner was kept off work.
(PX3, p. 19).



15IWCC0189

A lumbar spine MRI was performed on August 28, 2012 and showed spondylotic
changes with disc desiccation of the lower lumbar spine. (PX2, p. 43). On August 31, 2012, a
cervical spine MRI showed spondylotic changes and changes of facet arthropathy. (PX2, p. 44).

On October 8, 2012, Dr. Goldvekht recommended continued therapy and a MRI of the
right shoulder due to complaints of neck pain radiating into the shoulder. (PX3. p.20). The
petitioner underwent a MRI of the right shoulder on October 9, 2012 for “right shoulder pain
status post work related injury of June 28, 2012.” The MRI showed a small focal interstitial
tear involving the supraspinatus tendon and Type II acromion. (PX2, p. 49). Based upon the

results of the MRI, the petitioner testified he was referred by Dr. Goldvekht to Dr. Ronald
Silver. (Tr. 20).

On February 1, 2013, the petitioner presented for an initial evaluation with Dr. Ronald
Silver of Orthopaedic Specialists of the North Shore. (PX2, p. 37). The petitioner reported to
Dr. Silver that was he was going into a restroom at work when he slipped on a recently washed
floor and crashed his right shoulder into the stall separators and injured his neck, back, and
other body parts. He reported that prior to the accident at work his shoulder was normal without
any treatment or symptoms in the past. (PX2, p. 37).

Dr. Silver noted that the MRI of the right shoulder demonstrated a partial thickness tear
of the rotator cuff. (PX2, p. 37). It was noted the petitioner had a severe reaction to a cortisone
injection in the past. Therefore, he deferred any further injections. Dr. Silver recommended
proceeding with arthroscopic surgery for the right shoulder. (PX2, p. 38).

The petitioner was evaluated by Dr. Ronald Michael of The Illinois Neural Spine
Institute on February 12, 2013. The petitioner reported a work-related injury of June 27, 2012.
He reported that he entered a restroom at work, stating that the floor had been mopped. The
petitioner said he slipped and fell forward into the divider between the two urinals and then fell
backward onto his lower and upper back areas, and the right shoulder. (PX5). At trial, when
this history was reviewed on cross-examination, the petitioner indicated that this was not the
description he provided to Dr. Michael. (Tr. 41).

As a result of the fall at work, the petitioner reported dizziness, low back pain, and jaw
numbness. He said that he also had neck pain. Dr. Michael’s assessment was herniated discs at
L4-L5 and L5-S1 and C3-C4 and C5-C6. For the lumbar spine, Dr. Michael recommended
physical therapy and a set of three lumbar steroid injections. The petitioner was not interested
in undergoing the recommended injections. Regarding the cervical spine, Dr, Michael said the
petitioner should continue physical therapy. Dr. Michael said he was discharging the petitioner
back to the care of Dr. Goldvekht as he had nothing further to offer him as he was not interested
in surgery or injections. (PX5).

The petitioner returned to Dr. Silver on March 6, April 3, May 17, June 26, and July 31,

2013. The recommendation continued for arthroscopic surgery, and the petitioner was kept off
work. (PX2, p. 29-36).



L5IWCCO169

At trial, the petitioner testified that he attended physical therapy at Advanced Physical
Medicine from July 2012 to July 2013. (Tr. 18). The petitioner’s treatment at Advanced
Physical Medicine was submitted to Utilization Review, with a report issued by Dr. Jay Roberts
on March 20, 2014. The services reviewed included 58 physical therapy visits for the neck and
back between July 25, 2012 and December 28, 2012, a functional capacity evaluation on
January 23, 2013, six office visits to a physiatrist between July 23, 2012 and January 28, 2013,
and 62 physical therapy visits for the neck, back, and right shoulder from January 2, 2013
through June 24, 2013. (RXS, p. 1). Pursuant to his review, Dr. Roberts certified 6 of the
physical therapy visits for the neck and back through August 8, 2012, 1 office visit with a
physiatrist on July 23, 2012, and 6 physical therapy visits for the right shoulder through January
14, 2013. (RXS5, p. 10). At trial, the petitioner acknowledged that the Utilization Review was
recently completed and indicated a waiver of any right to appeal the determination. (Tr. 70-71).

On July 11, 2013, the petitioner was evaluated at the respondent’s request by Dr. Peter
Hoepfner of the Illinois Bone and Joint Institute regarding the right shoulder. The petitioner
reported to Dr. Hoepfier that on June 28, 2012, he was on his way into the washroom at work
when he slipped on a wet floor. He said that he was on his way into a stall when both of his feet
went out from underneath hirn. He said he landed onto his back and buttocks. The petitioner

also said that his right shoulder and arm hit the dividers in the stall and that his right jaw and ear
hit the stall. (RX1, p. 1)

Dr. Hoepfhner reviewed the medical records from July 1, 2012 through April 3, 2013,
including Dr. Silver’s recent recommendation for a right shoulder arthroscopic surgery. (RX1,
p. 1-3). Dr. Hoepfner diagnosed a partial right rotator cuff tear with low grade impingement
syndrome. (RX1, p. 5). Dr. Hoepfner stated that the exam and objective findings as
documented by Dr. Silver were consistent with right shoulder impingement syndrome, which
Dr. Hoepfher felt to be a common condition in the middle aged, male population. (RX1, p. 6).

Dr. Hoepfner’s noted the petitioner first reported right shoulder pain when evaluated by
Dr. Goldvekht on July 23, 2012. At that time, however, Dr. Hoepfner noted that the focus was
on the petitioner’s low back and neck complaints. Dr. Hoepfher noted that visits with at least
three practitioners, including the petitioner’s primary care doctor, between July 1, 2012 and July
23, 2012, did not reflect any specific complaints related to the right shoulder. (RX1, p. 6).

Dr. Hoepfner stated that it was his opinion that the petitioner’s delay in reporting right
shoulder pain or injury was significant. He opined that the alleged incident at work when the
petitioner slipped and fell in a restroom was not a reliable cause for the pefitioner’s current right
shoulder condition, based on the records and history provided. Dr. Hoepfner opined that there
were too many inconsistencies with respect to the dates of the injury and the reported
mechanism of the injury to reliably state that the petitioner’s current right shoulder condition
was caused by that specific alleged incident at work. (RX1, p. 6).

Dr. Hoepfner said that there were examination findings consistent with symptom
magnification during the petitioner’s examination on July 11, 2013. Dr. Hoepfner said that
petitioner displayed a level of [eigned hand grip weakness with grip strength testing. 1le also
noted that the rapid exchange grips were specifically better than static grip strength. Dr.



15IWCC0169

Hoepfner’s said that considering all the information available in the case, he did not believe the
petitioner’s current right shoulder condition was causally related to the alleged work accident.
Dr. Hoepfner said that since the petitioner refused cortisone injections, arthroscopic surgery
would be a reasonable next step. (RX1, p. 6).

Regarding the petitioner’s work abilities, Dr. Hoepfner the petitioner was capable of
productive, although not unrestricted, work. He said that the petitioner would require work
restrictions including no over-the-shoulder work and a 10 pound lifting restriction. Dr.
Hoepfner stated that these restrictions were unrelated to the work incident of June 28, 2012.

®RX1, p. 7).

On August 28, 2013, Dr. Silver issued a letter to ESIS Insurance regarding the report of
Dr. Hoepfner. Dr. Silver stated that the report was ludicrous at best. Dr. Silver stated that the
petitioner reported pain in the right shoulder at the time of June 28, 2012 and stated that slowly
over the next few weeks the pain increased to where he sought medical attention. He said this
was obviously directly correlated, related and causally connected to the work injury of June 28,
2012. Regarding the absence of complaints for the right shoulder from July 1 to July 23, 2012,
Dr. Silver cited the petitioner’s pain medication for his severe gastritis. Dr. Silver noted they
were awaiting approval for right shoulder surgery stating that a delay in treatment would now
most likely cause permanent disability in the right shoulder. (PX2, p. 15-16).

On September 3, 2013, a letter was issued by Dr. Saul Haskell, also of Orthopaedic
Specialists of the North Shore to ESIS Insurance. Dr. Haskell indicated that he examined the
petitioner for the lumbar and cervical spine on September 3, 2013 after he underwent a number
of months of treatment with Advanced Physical Medicine and Dr. Aleksandr Goldvekht. Dr.
Haskell stated that according to the history obtained from the patient, he had no prior history of
cervical or lumbar pain until the injury of June 28, 2012 except for one episode of muscle
tightness in the low back which respondent spontaneously after one visit to his primary care
physician. Dr. Haskell stated he felt the petitioner had pre-existing degenerative disc problems
of the cervical and lumbar spine with very minimal arthritic changes which were asymptomatic
until flare-up and aggravation caused by the injury. Dr. Haskell stated he did not believe
epidural injections or surgery was indicated for this and said he believed physical therapy

should be resumed with attention centered on an appropriate home exercise program. (PX2, p.
25-26).

The petitioner was seen for a second time for low back pain by Dr. Haskell on
December 3, 2013, at which point Dr. Haskel recommended an updated lumbar MRI. (PX2, p.
10). The petitioner did not testify at trial that he was seeking any additional care or the cervical
or lumbar spine. (Tr. 7-25). He indicated that he was completing home exercises. (Tr. 44).

The petitioner was seen again by Dr. Silver for the right shoulder on November 6 and

December 11, 2013. Dr. Silver continued the recommendation for arthroscopic surgery. (PX2,
p. 8-11).

At trial, the petitioner testified that his right shoulder was still numb and in pain when he
lifts it past a certain point. (Tr. 22). He indicated he could lift his arm to about a 90 degree



151WCC0169

angle before feeling pain. (Tr. 23). He said he would sometimes have pain, tingling, and
numbness in his legs, and that his neck “pains sometimes.” At trial, the petitioner testified that
he wished to have the shoulder surgery recommended by Dr. Silver. (Tr. 24).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Arbitrator adopts the above findings of material facts in support of the following
conclusions of law:

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by
Respondent?

It is the burden of the claimant to prove by a preponderance of the credible evidence that
the injury arose out of and in the course of the employment. Jensen vs. Indus. Comm 'n, 305 ol
App. 3d 274, 277, 711 N.E.2d 1129, 1132 (st Dist. 1999). Compensation has been denied in
numerous instances where the claimant's credibility was suspect and the medical histories
conflicted with and/or failed to corroborate a claimant's testimony. Elliott v. Industrial

Comm 'n., 303 TIl. App. 3d 185, 707 N.E. 2d 228 (1999); McRae v. Indus. Comm 'n., 285 [Oi.
App. 3d 448, 674 N.E. 2d 512 (1996).

The only witness testifying to the accident in this case was the petitioner. While a
claimant’s testimony, standing alone, can be sufficient to establish an accident, the petitioner

has made numerous conflicting statements as to when and how his injuries occurred, both in the
treating medical records and at trial.

The medical records contain at least four different histories of how the petitioner was
injured at work. On July 1, 2012, the petitioner stated that he slipped and fell in a washroom at
work “the day prior” (or on June 30) and bruised the right jaw area. On July 13, 2012, the
petitioner told Dr. McGinness that he fell “three weeks ago™ (or on approximately June 22) and
hit his left neck and lower back. Four days later, on July 17, 2012, the petitioner reported to
Dr. Russo that on June 27, he slipped and fell on a washroom floor and “hit the urinal with his
lower jaw.” On July 23, 2012, the petitioner stated to Dr. Goldvekht that on June 27, he slipped
and fell in a restroom, sliding under the urinal and hitting his low back on the ground and his
neck, right shoulder and right side of his face on the urinal. When the petitioner was seen by
Dr. Michael on February 12, 2013, he said slipped and fell forward into the divider between the
two urinals and then fell backward onto his lower and upper back areas and the right shoulder.

At trial, the petitioner’s testified that the accident occurred on June 28, 2012. His initial
testimony was that he “slipped going into the stall” and “fell backwards™ hitting his shoulder
and the side of his face. (Tr. 10). He stated that when he fell, he hit the divider separating the
urinals, but later said that he never mentioned the word “urinal” to his doctors. (Tr. 47). The
petitioner testified on re-direct examination that when he fell, he struck the divider located to
the left when facing the urinal. (Tr. 54). However, when questioned regarding the positioning

of the divider on re-cross examination, the petitioner stated that when facing the urinal, the
divider was on the right. (Tr. 57).



15IVCC0169

When questioned about the inconstancies regarding the accident date and the mechanism
of injury, the petitioner denied the accuracy of the certified treating medical records and alleged
he could not recall making the statements to his doctors. The Arbitrator notes that it is assumed
that one seeking medical care will be truthful regarding the nature and cause of their condition
in order to receive the proper medical care. Chi. Messenger Serv. v. Indus. Comm'n, 356 Il
App. 3d 843, 848, 826 N.E. 2d 1037, 1041 (1st Dist. 2005)

The petitioner has presented multiple inconsistencies to his doctors and at trial as to
when and how his injuries occurred. As a result, his testimony is not credible. The Arbitrator

finds that the petitioner has failed to credibly establish an accident arising of and in the course
of his employment.

F. Is the petitioner’s present condition of ill-being causally related to the infury?

In addition to his failure to establish an accident arising out of and in the course of his
employment, the petitioner has failed to establish that his conditions of ill-being with respect to

the cervical and lumbar spine and the right shoulder are causally related to the alleged work
accident.

It is fundamental to every claim for an award under the Illinois Workers’ Compensation

Act that the claimant proves all elements of his ¢laim, including causal connection as it relates
to each alleged injury.

The petitioner has failed to prove by a preponderance of evidence that his condition of
ill-being with respect to the cervical and lumbar spine is causally related to the work accident.
In the event of a pre-existing condition, it is incumbent upon the claimant to prove an
aggravation or acceleration thereof. The petitioner has failed to establish that the alleged work

accident aggravated or accelerated his pre-existing degenerative conditions of the cervical and
lumbar spine.

In his September 3, 2013 note, Dr. Haskell commented on causation, stating that the
petitioner had pre-existing degenerative disc problems of the cervical and lumbar spine with
very minimal arthritic changes which were asymptomatic until flare-up and aggravation caused
by the injury. Dr. Haskell stated that according to the history obtained from the patient, he had
no prior history of cervical or lumbar pain until the injury of June 28, 2012 except for one
episode of muscle tightness in the low back which respondent spontaneously after one visit to
his primary care physician.

As reported to Dr. Haskell, at trial, the petitioner testified that he had no problems with
his neck before the accident. The Arbitrator notes that this history is inconsistent with the
certified medical records. When presented on cross-examination with notes of Dr. McGinness
from August 22, 2008 and January 26, 2009 with references of tense pain in the neck and neck
stiffness, the petitioner testified that he could not recall these visits. The petitioner also reported
neck pain and pressure on March 21, 2012, just four months prior to the alleged accident. He
testified at trial that he also could not recall this visit. The Arbitrator finds that the petitioner’s



\5IHCCO169

testimony regarding the absence of prior complaints relating to the cervical lumbar spine is
inconsistent with the certified medical records and lacks credibility.

Regarding the lumbar spine, the petitioner testified at trial that he had only back spasms
in the past. He reported to Dr. Haskell that he had no history of lumbar pain until the accident
except for one prior episode of low back pain that resolved after one visit to his primary care
physician. This history is also inconsistent with the certified medical records. The petitioner
reported low back pain to Dr. McGinness on August 22, 2008, and he was noted to have taken a
week off work prior to a visit of January 26, 2009 due to his back going out. He underwent two
sets of lumbar spine x-rays in 2010, and was seen twice in October 2011 with low back pain.
On March 8, 2012, the petitioner went to the emergency room with pain, stating that he had
chronic low back pain, but that his current pain was severe, higher up, and “felt different.” The
petitioner testified at trial that he could not recall the visits in 2008, 2009, 2010, or 2011 for
back pain, and he could not recall being seen twice just four months before the accident with
complaints of increased low back pain. The Arbitrator finds that the petitioner’s testimony

regarding the extent of his prior history of low back pain is inconsistent with the certified
medical records and lacks credibility.

The Arbitrator notes further that the mechanism of injury as described by the petitioner
to medical personnel on July 1, 2012 was that when he fell, he struck his jaw. The petitioner
specially denied neck pain at that time. As he went on to treat with the various doctors, the
injury described changed to include impact to the cervical and lumbar spine.

In light of the inconsistencies noted between the certified medical records and the
histories provided to his doctors following the alleged accident and at trial, the Arbitrator finds
that the petitioner has failed to prove by a preponderance of credible evidence that his

conditions of ill-being with respect to the cervical and lumbar spine were aggravated or
accelerated by the alleged accident.

The petitioner failed to establish that his current condition of ill-being for the right
shoulder is causally related to the accident of June 28, 2012. The Arbitrator finds that the
petitioner’s delay in right shoulder complaints is significant. As noted by Dr. Hoepfner, the
medical records following the accident reflect that the petitioner was seen on three separate
occasions without any complaints of right shoulder pain. The petitioner first reported shoulder
pain to Dr. Goldvekht on July 23, 2012, but at that point, the focus remained the neck and low
back complaints. It was not until October 2012 that a MRI was prescribed for the shoulder, and
the first evaluation specific to the right shoulder did not occur until February 2013.

In his report of August 28, 2013, Dr. Silver stated that the petitioner reported pain in the
right shoulder at the time of June 28, 2012 and stated that slowly over the next few weeks the

pain increased to where he sought medical attention. This description is inconsistent with the
certified medical records.

The petitioner did not report right shoulder pain when he described the accident during
the July 1, 2012 hospital admission. When he was seen two weeks later by Dr. McGinness, he
said he hit his left neck and lower back, and was seeking treatment for these areas. At his visit

10



15IWCC01689

to Dr. Russo on July 17, 2012, the petitioner voiced several complaints, including headaches,
neck, back, and jaw pain. There was no mention to Dr. Russo of any complaints relating to the
right shoulder. Regarding the absence of complaints for the right shoulder from July 1 to July
23, 2012, Dr. Silver cited the petitioner’s pain medication for his severe gastritis. This
reasoning fails account for the petitioner’s reports of various other areas of pain over that same
time period, with the exclusion of the right shoulder.

The Arbitrator takes note Dr. Hoepfner’s conclusion that the examination and objective
findings are consistent with right shoulder impingement, a common condition in the middle-
aged, male population. The Arbitrator agrees that the delay in right shoulder complaints is
significant and there are too many inconsistencies with respect to the histories provided by the

petitioner to conclude that the right shoulder condition is causally related to the alleged fall at
work.

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary?

Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services?

In light of the findings on issues (C) and (F) above, the petitioner’s claim for an award
of any amount of medical bills is hereby denied. As the Respondent is not liable for medical
bills, it is entitled to a credit for $7,794.40 in medical benefit payments. Respondent is also
entitled to a credit of $1,695.50 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

<]

K. Is Petitioner entitled to anv prospective medical care?

In light of the findings on issues (C) and (F) above, the Arbitrator finds that the
Petitioner is not entitled to prospective medical care.

L. What temporary benefits are in dispute?

In light of the findings on the issues of (C) and (F) above, the Arbitrator finds that the
Petitioner is not entitled to TTD benefits. -

O. Nature & Extent

In light of the findings on the issues of (C) and (F) above, the Arbitrator finds that the
Petitioner is not entitled to any compensation for permanent partial disability.

11



08 WC 06915

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes)
) SS. ‘:’ Affirm with changes
COUNTY OF KANE ) [ ] Reverse

[ Modiy

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

D Second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)

[} PTD/Fatal denied

None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Salvador Vazquez,

Petitioner, 1 5 I %T CC 0 1 '7 0

VS, NO: 08 WC 06915

Labor Temps,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of causal connection, temporary total
disability, medical expenses, prospective medical expenses, permanent partial disability, and
being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is

attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the

Arbitrator filed October 15, 2013 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to

Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




08 WC 06915

Free? 1517w CC0170

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $3,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for !R;,)iew in Circuit Court.

DATED:  MAR 9- 2015 é&.._ ow:g f : F%M

David L. Gore

DLG/gaf

O: 3/515
& T 22z
Stephen Mathis
il

Mario Basurto




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

VAZQUEZ, SALVADOR Case# 08WC006915

Employee/Petitioner

L ABOR TEMPS IEIWCCQIV?O
Employer/Respondent

On 10/15/2013, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the [llinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.06% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day

before the date of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

3149 LAW OFFICES OF NICHOLAS J STEIN PC
83 W MAIN ST

SUITE 200

LAKE ZURICH, IL 60047

0075 POWER & CRONIN LTD
BRIAN RUDD

900 COMMERCE DR SUITE 300
OAKBROOK, IL 50523



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS.
COUNTY OF Kane )

D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[[] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

None of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION 15IWCCO1 7O

Salvador Vazquez Case # 08 WC 06915
Employee/Petitioner

v. Consolidated cases: N/A
Labor Temps

Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gregory Dollison, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Geneva, lllinois, on 5/9/2013. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. |:| Was there an employee-employer relationship?
. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
. D What was the date of the accident?
D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?
Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were Petitioner's earnings?
. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?
|Z] Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. What temporary benefits are in dispute?
] TPD ] Maintenance X TTD
L. & What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. E Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. [_] Other

0O w

- mammy

ICArbDec 210 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-frec 866/352-3033  Web site: www.rwec.il gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3430 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084



" FINDINGS 151"?00017@

On 11/20/2007, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $16,987.88; the average weekly wage was $326.69.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 36 years of age, married with 3 dependent children.

Petitioner has received all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent fas paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $1,431.92 for TTD, $0 for TPD, $0 for maintenance, and $1,160.00 for
other benefits, for a total credit of $2,591.92,

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $6,179.50 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $300.00/week for 5-4/7 weeks,

commencing 1/4/2008 and 1/24/2008 through 2/4/2008 and 2/21/2008, as provided in Section 8(b) of the
Act.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services, pursuant to the medical fee schedule, to Tyler

Medical Services, but only for treatment with a date of service from 11/20/2007 through 2/21/2008, as provided
in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $6,179.50 for medical benefits that have been paid, and Respondent shall
hold petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for which Respondent is receiving
this credit, as provided in Section 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $300.00/week for 25 weeks, because
the injuries sustained caused the 5% loss of the person as a whole, as provided in Section 8(d)2 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,

and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of
the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [f the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice of
Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if
an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

il LA

0CT 15 2013




Attachment to Arbitrator Decision
(08 WC 6915)

FINDING OF FACTS: 151‘51 CC@E?@

It has been stipulated that Petitioner sustained an accident on November 20, 2007. At the time of the
accident Petitioner was placed at General Corporation, a warehouse that stocks automotive parts. Petitioner was
operating a forklift. The particular type of forklift that Petitioner was operating was a lift tuck that not only
raises material to higher levels but also carries the forklift operator with it. Petitioner testified that on
November 20, 2007, he was working to retrieve automotive parts on the fifth shelving level at the warehouse
and estimated this height to be approximately 30 feet above the floor. Petitioner was wearing a safety harness
and was tied up to the structure at the time of the accident. According to Petitioner’s testimony he was in the
process of carrying boxes when the floor of the shelving rack opened up causing him to fall towards the fourth
level. By the time Petitioner reached the fourth level the safety belt became tight and stopped Petitioner from
falling any further. Petitioner estimated that each level was approximately 5-6 feet apart.

Petitioner testified that although he did not strike the fourth level or any other portion of the structure,
he experienced pain in his lower back and legs. Petitioner did not seek immediate medical attention. The first
medical treatment did not occur until 25 days later when Petitioner sought treatment at Tyler Medical Services.
Medical records from Tyler Medical Services were submitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. The chart note from
December 14, 2007 indicates that Petitioner presented for an initial evaluation and a staff member by the name
of Esther acted as a Spanish interpreter during the history exam and discharge process. Petitioner claimed he
suffered an injury 13 days prior. Petitioner gave a history of standing on a platform loading boxes onto a forklift
when the platform broke and he began to fall. Petitioner provided that he was using a safety harness and that
the belt stopped his fall. Petitioner reported that he twisted his back in the process and that boxes weighing
between 30-40 pounds fell and struck him in the right lower back region. Petitioner informed the provider that
he decided to seek treatment due to persistent pain and the fact that he continued to work full duty with
overtime during this period. Petitioner specifically denied any prior injury to his back and that he had no history
of acute or chronic medical problems. X-rays were taken and deemed negative for acute osseous pathology.
Petitioner was diagnosed with thoracic and lumbar strain with spasm and bilateral leg pain and numbness.
Petitioner was prescribed Naproxen and Cyclobenzaprine. He was given a home exercise program, instructed to
apply moist heat to the area three times a day for 20 minutes and given work restrictions of no lifting over 30
pounds and to stoop and bend as tolerated.

Petitioner returned to Tyler Medical on December 20, 2007 and again denied any previous low back
injuries or any significant past medical history. Petitioner provided that his symptoms were worsening and rated
his pain at 6/10. Physical therapy began this date which Petitioner was instructed to continue for six sessions
before being reevaluated by the doctor. (PX 1)

A MRI of the lumbar spine was performed on December 21, 2007. The radiologist performing the MRI
concluded the findings were negative. (PX 1)

On December 24, 2007, Petitioner returned to Tyler Medical Services and complained of pain on a scale
of 8/10. Petitioner was noted to be in no acute distress during the physical examination. Dr. Pappas reviewed
the MRI with Petitioner noting same was negative. Physical examination on this date showed no erythema, no
edema, and no ecchymosis. Petitioner had full range of motion and was able to do deep knee bend and heel toe
wallk. Petitioner was able to ambulate with no limp or antalgic gait and straight leg raise tests were negative.
Strength was noted to be 5/5. Dr. Pappas instructed Petitioner to continue Hydrocodone at night time only and

3



15IWCC0170

was Started on a steroid Dosepak in lieu of Ibuprofen. Dr. Pappas also advised Petitioner to follow-up with his
- primary care physician regarding any other reason why he may have his back pain. Petitioner’s work

restrictions were 30 pounds lifting while the bending and stooping as tolerated restriction remained in place.
PX1)

Petitioner returned to Dr. Pappas on January 2, 2008 after completing six out of six physical therapy
visits and complained of pain ranging from 5/10 to 8/10 depending on activity. Dr. Pappas reviewed the
physical therapists notes and noted that Petitioner had not met any of the physical therapy goals. Dr. Pappas
noted that the-therapist commented that she did not feel he would benefit from any further physical therapy and
that he demonstrated self-limiting behavior due to pain during the physical therapy sessions. On this date
Petitioner began to question the results of his normal X-rays and normal MRI. Physical examination showed no
objective findings and the diagnosis given was persistent lumbar strain, Dr, Pappas discussed the issues with
Petitioner and noted that he was unable to attribute his pain symptoms to anything else due to the normal results
of the MRI and X-ray. Dr. Pappas recommended Petitioner follow-up with his primary care physician to assure
that there was no non-work related caused for the back pain. (PX 1)

On January 4, 2008 Petitioner presented to Tyler Medical Services for chiropractic evaluation. At that
time he rated his pain as 10/10. Dr. Ryan Brinka noted that he was unable to perform any lumbar orthopedic
testing due to pain. Petitioner’s medication and exercises were continued. Petitioner returned to Tyler Medical
Services on January 9, 2008 with pain complaints of 8/10. Petitioner saw Dr. Long at that visit. Dr. Long noted
that baseline x-rays and MRI of the lumbar spine revealed no obvious abnormalities. The doctor diagnosed
persistent lumbar back pain and strain. Again Petitioner was advised to follow-up with his primary care
physician for any non-work related etiologies contributing to his symptoms. Also noted was that Petitioner

wanted to proceed with the chiropractic therapy previously recommended. Petitioner was advised to remain off
work. (PX 1)

On January 28, 2008, Petitioner began a course of chiropractic treatment at the Neck and Back Clinic
under the direction of chiropractor, Dr. Gattas. PX 3 & 7)

Pursuant to Dr. Gattas’ referral Petitioner presented to Dr. John J. O’Keefe of Marian Orthopedics &
Rehabilitation on February 4, 2008. Petitioner provided a history that he had been performing warehouse work
for the last 10-12 years. He had no history of back pain, debility, sciatica or work restrictions during those
years. The notes indicate Petitioner provided that on November 20, 2007, he fell vertically 9 feet before being
stopped abruptly with a huge torgueing moment at the L5 junction by a safety belt. Dr. O’Keefe reviewed an x-
ray taken January 28, 2008 and determined same showed diminished disc height at L5-S1. Dr. O’Keefe’s
impression was “films indicative of spasm with loss of normal lordosis.” The doctor recommended an EMG and
prescribed medication including Norco, Ultram, Mobic, Neurontin and Soma. Petitioner was also prescribed
physical therapy and taken of work. (PX 4)

On February 8, 2008 an EMG was performed showing evidence of acute denervation of the left L5-S1

nerve root with no evidence of peripheral entrapment or polyneuropathy. There was also no evidence of acute
denervation of the right lumbosacral nerve. (PX 4)

On February 11, 2008, Dr. O’Keefe reported Petitioner was still having high levels of low back pain,
worse on the left than right. The doctor reported that the EMG revealed radiculopathy and the December 2007
MRI showed bulging disc injury. Neurontin, Soma and physical therapy were prescribed. (PX 4)



15TWCC0170

At Respondent’s request, Petitioner was seen by Dr. Kern Singh for an independent medical evaluation
- on February 21, 2008. Dr. Singh authored a report that was submitted into evidence as Deposition Exhibit 2.
Dr. Singh reported Petitioner complaining of 10/10 pain that radiated into both legs. Petitioner reported that
none of the physical therapy he had undergone provided any relief. The doctor reviewed the December 2007
MRI flms and provided same demonstrated normal lordosis, no evidence of disk herniation, no evidence of
spondylolisthesis and no evidence of fracture. Upon examination, the doctor noted Petitioner’s strength was 5/5
and his range of motion to be self-limited. Dr. Singh opined Petitioner showed positive Waddell’s signs and
extreme hyper-exaggeration of symptoms especially with pain during simulated axial loading, pain with
simulated percussion, pain with simulated axial rotation, and pain with simulated distracted straight leg raise.
Dr. Singh opined that Petitioner suffered a lumbar strain and that his current symptoms were not causally
related to the work injury. Dr. Singh opined he could return to work full duty with no restrictions. Additionally,
Dr. Singh opined the Petitioner required no further treatment.

Dr. Singh’s deposition was taken January 3, 2013. Dr. Singh was asked about the significance of pain
with axial compression and his answer was that Petitioner was having pain that could not be anatomically
objectified. Dr. Singh was asked about whether he had an opinion with regard to symptom magnification and
Dr. Singh answered that Petitioner demonstrated multiple signs of somatic complaints which were non-
physiologic in origin. Furthermore, Dr. Singh noted Petitioner did not present with any objective findings. Dr.
Singh was asked about what if any distress Petitioner was observed to be in prior to the examination and Dr.
Singh noted that he was in no distress. Ultimately, Dr. Singh found Petitioner presented with a normal exam
outside of the Waddell signs and that Petitioner himself was demonstrating self-limiting behavior during the
range of motion. Dr. Singh opined that Petitioner had no further casual connection between his complaints and
the work injury and required no further medical treatment.

Petitioner return to Dr. O’Keefe on February 25, 2008. The doctor noted Petitioner’s pain was not
controlled. The doctor increased Petitioner’s Norco and Neurontin. The doctor also recommended a lumbar
epidural injection if no improvement. On March 10, 2008, Dr. O’Keefe expressed disagreement with the
opinion of Dr. Singh. He felt that “obviously missed the evaluation of the discal injury with sciatica referring to
the February 2008 EMG. Dr. O’Keefe requested authorization to perform four (4) lumbar epidural injections
over a five (5) week period. (PX 4)

Also, on March 10, 2008, another lumbar MRI was performed. Same was read to demonstrate midline
disc herniation at L4-5 and bulging disc at L5-S1. (PX 4)

By April 16, 2008, it was noted Petitioner underwent 33 sessions of physical therapy with no
improvement and continued pain complaints of 10/10. (PX 3} On May 7, 2008, Dr. O’Keefe noted that
Petitioner had increased pain and leg weakness. Petitioner took 6-8 Norco 10s in a 24 hour period. Thereafier,
the pain subsided. The doctor recommended additional physical therapy and scheduled an epidural injection.
The doctor also discussed the possibility of a discal decompression. (PX 4)

Throughout May and June 2008 Dr. O’Keefe performed a series of four epidural steroid injections with
small improvement. On July 16, 2008, Dr. O’Keefe recommended a pain management assessment. (PX 4)

Petitioner saw Dr. Suada Spirtovic, of Marque Medicos, on July 24, 2008 for a pain management
consultation. The doctor’s impression was 1.) disc herniation at L4-5 and L5-S1; 2.) bilateral radiculopathy left
worse than right; 3.) bilateral S1 joint dysfunction; 4.) chronic low back pain with myofascial pain syndrome;
and 5.) depression. The doctor recommended bilateral L4-5 selective nerve root block, bilateral sacroiliac joint
steroid injection, Lyrica and Nortriptyline. (PX 3)



15IWCC0170

On September 2, 2008, a chart noted from Margue Medicos, Dr. Chunduri, show Petitioner went to the
emergency room and was given Xanax, Effexor, Ultram, and Norco. (PX 3) On September 5, 2008, Petitioner
presented to Rush Copley emergency room September 5, 2008 with a pain score of 10/10. (RX 3) On
September 13, 2008, another epidural steroid injection was performed. On September 16, 2008, Dr. Chunduri
noted that Petitioner was using six Norco tablets per day and was also taking Xanax and Effexor. (PX 3)

On September 18, 2008, Petitioner presented to Rush Copley emergency room with complaints of
nausea, vomiting, anxiety and poor pain control. His pain rating was 10/10. Petitioner was diagnosed with
anxiety, panic attack, chronic pain, nausea and vomiting. Petitioner was prescribed Norco and Zofran. (RX 3)

On September 18, 2008, Petitioner also had a therapy session at Neck and Back. The therapist noted
Petitioner unable to tolerate exercises, secondary to pain. The therapist noted similar documentation on
September 22, September 24, September 26, October 1 and October 22, 2008. (PX 3)

On October 6, 2008 and November 3, 2008 Petitioner underwent epidural steroid injections with Dr.
Chunduri. Petitioner continued in physical therapy. The therapist continued to note that Petitioner was unable to
tolerate exercises, secondary to pain. On November 25, 2008, P.A. Stacy Pond of Neck and Back
recommended a three-level discogram. Same was carried out on December 15, 2008 showing a positive finding
at L4-5. A post CT scan carried out showed no evidence of disc herniation. There was minimal bulging at L4-5
with no stenosis. (PX 7)

By December 27, 2008 Petitioner called the ambulance to be taken to Rush Copley Emergency Room
complaining of lower back pain 9/10. Petitioner was prescribed Zofran and Ibuprofen.

Pursuant to referral, Petitioner began treating with Dr. Daniel Ivankovich. Petitioner first presented to
Dr. Ivankovich on January 9, 2009. The doctor noted Petitioner presented for a low back injury secondary to a
fall from a forklift. It was noted that Petitioner had a negative past medical history and review of systems were
noncontributory. Dr. Ivankovich assessed lumbar back pain. (PX 8)

Dr. Ivankovich ordered a CT of the lumbar spine. The scan which when carried out on January 10, 2009
described a 3-4mm protrusion/herniation at L4-5 and L5-S1 without stenosis. (PX 7) On January 16, 2009, Dr.
Ivankovich ordered an EMG which when completed on January 16, 2008 was determined to show ongoing
denervation at L5-81 with some reinnervation of L5-S1 fibers. On February 27, 2009, Dr. Ivankovich
recommended a lumbar laminectomy and foraminotomy at L4-5 and L5-S1. Petitioner was to continue in
physical therapy and remain off work. (PX 7 and 8)

Therapy notes through March 2, 2009 show Petitioner had attended a total of 96 sessions. Therapy notes
show Petitioner was “...unable to progress in program at this time...” (PX 3)

On May 29, 2009, Petitioner was taken by ambulance to the emergency room. Petitioner noted that he
had run out of pain medication. On June 21, 2009, Petitioner presented to the Rush Copley Emergency Room
and again complained that he had run out of pain medication.

On June 8, 2009, Dr. Spirtovic authored a report indicating that the accident was a direct cause of
Petitioner’s current lumbar spine injury. The doctor noted that Petitioner “had been working in a warehouse for
about 10-12 years without any back pain or previous injury in this nature,” The doctor also stated,  ...the
patient denies any previous injury of this nature, prior to 11/20/07.” (PX 7)

6



1517 CCQO

On September 9, 2009, another Jumbar MRI was completed showing a 3-4 millimeter broa protrusnon
at L.4-5 without stenosis and at L5-S1 and 2-3 millimeter broad protrusion without stenosis. On September 15,

2009, Dr. Ivankovich performed a lumbar laminectomy and foraminotomy at L4-S1. (PX 9 and 10) Petitioner
commenced physical therapy thereafter.

On October 3, 2009, Dr. Ivankovich noted Petitioner had been on narcotic medications for two (2) years.
The doctor provided that he wanted “to start a weaning/maintenance protocol ASAP.”

By November 19, 2009, Petitioner returned to Rush Copley emergency room complaining of lower back
pain 10/10 and was given Vicodin, Ativan, and Ambien. On November 24, 2009, Dr. Chunduri referred
Petitioner to a methadone clinic. On December 3, 2009, Petitioner was taken to Rush Copley Emergency Room.

Petitioner was administered Fentanyl intravenously by the ambulance personnel. Petitioner’s pain description
was 10/10.

On December 8, 2009, Petitioner called the ambulance once again to be taken to Rush Copley. He was

given intravenous Fentanyl on the way to the hospital by paramedics and complained of 10/10 back pain again.
The emergency room prescribed Norco at the time of discharge.

On Decemeber 11, 2009, an EMG/NCV was completed that showed progressive reinnervation of L5-S1.

On December 20, 2009, Petitioner presented to Rush Copley Emergency Room complaining of 10/10
back pain after falling out of bed three times. (PX 6)

On December 25, 2009, Petitioner called the ambulance to be taken to Rush Copley Emergency Room
again. Here he was given intravenous Fentanyl by the paramedics. A CT of the lumbar spine was completed

that showed postoperative changes from the L5 laminectomy. There was severe stenosis at L4-5 and moderate
stenosis at L.2-3 and L3-4. (PX 6)

On January 15, 2010, Petitioner requested the ambulance once again and was given Fentanyl
intravenously by the ambulance paramedics. Here he reported twisting his back while getting out of bed.

On January 16, 2010, Petitioner called the ambulance to take him to Rush Copley Emergency Room and
was once again given Fentanyl by the paramedics. On January 18, 2010, Petitioner called the ambulance and
attempted to obtain Fentany! intravenously however the paramedics refused to administer the narcotics on this
occasion. The emergency room diagnosed Petitioner with lower back pain and narcotic dependence. The
foltowing day January 19, 2010, Petitioner attempted to obtain narcotics from the ambulance paramedics again
however they refused. The emergency room staff consulted the Illinois prescription monitoring program
website and noted that Petitioner obtain 180 tablets of Norco between January 5 and January 10. Records show
that when the staff questioned Petitioner regarding the number of pills, Petitioner responded that “he doesn’t
remember picking up all these scripts and he has no pain meds.” (PX 6)

Petitioner saw his orthopedic surgeon Dr. Ivankovich that same day January 19, 2010 and was
prescribed methadone. On February 2, 2010, Petitioner presented to Rush Copley Emergency Room for what

was diagnosed as chronic low back pain with right lower extremity. Petitioner was given a prescription for
Darvocet and Tylenol. (PX 6)



-]
| 15I18CC0170
On April 3, 2010, a myelogram and CT scan of the lumbar spine erformed and the repo

- indicated no disc herniation but found postoperative changes from a fusion from the L3 to the sacrum.

On July 8, 2010, Petitioner underwent a FCE conducted at Elite Physical Therapy. The results were

deemed valid with Petitioner demonstrating the physical capability to function at the sedentary physical demand
level. (PX 5)

On October 3, 2010, Petitioner returned to Rush Copley Emergency Room complaining of chronic pain
related to previous back surgery. Petitioner reported that he ran out of pain medication. A MRI was taken
showing mild central canal stenosis at L2-3, L.3-4 and L4-5; there was multilevel bilateral neural foraminal

narrowing, most severe at L4-5 and L5-S1; also indicated was asymemetric clumping of the nerve roots at L4-5
and L5-81. (PX 6)

With respect to Petitioner’s prior medical history, Respondent obtained medical records dating back to
April 23, 2001 when Petitioner presented to the Rush Copley Emergency Room after being involved in a motor
vehicle accident and complained of pain in his entire back. All X-rays were negative however Petitioner was
given Vicodin. (RX 3)

Petitioner presented to the Rush Copley Emergency Room once again on January 13, 2004 complaining
of pain with no objective findings; however, he was given Vicodin.

On August 28, 2004, the Rush Copley Emergency Room performed an MRI of the lumbar spine that
showed mild diffuse disc bulging at L4-5 and L5-S1.

On November 11, 2004, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy Center Occupational Health complaining
of back pain after being struck with a 100 pound box. Physical examination was negative and Petitioner was
given Toradol and Demerol. (RX 4)

On November 12, 2004, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy. The medical note refers to the 100
pound box incident as “allegedly” taking place. Petitioner was given Vicodin in addition to Robaxin.

On November 15, 2004, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy reporting 10/10 back pain and
demonstrated increased pain even to light touch. A medical note states that Petitioner demonstrated signs of
symptoms magnification and that the examination revealed no objective findings.

Two days later, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy Center on November 17, 2004 complaining of
10/10 back pain. Petitioner gave a history of a prior MRI showing a herniated disc. Petitioner related his pain
to work; however, the doctor noted in the chart that he did not agree and did not feel that the back pain was
work related. Petitioner was discharged from care on this date.

One week later, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy on November 24, 2004 and complained of 10/10
back pain. On this date Petitioner showed positive Waddell signs for symptoms magnification and a CT of the
head was noted to be normal. Petitioner was returned to work with no restrictions.

On November 30, 2004, Petitioner underwent an MRI of the lumbar spine that showed no disc
hemiation.




18IWCCO170

On January 26, 2005, Rush Copley performed an MRI of the Petitioner’s cervical spine that showed
. degenerative changes but no stenosis.

On April 29, 2005, Petitioner presented to Provena Mercy complaining of foot and knee pain in addition
to back pain that was noted at 8/10. Also noted was that he was not in no acute distress. Petitioner was
prescribed Darvon.

On May 3, 2005, Provena Mercy noted a history of pain at 7-8/10. Also noted was that Petitioner was in
no acute distress. Medication was continued.

On May 11, 2005, another MRI of the lumbar spine was performed that showed no evidence of
significant disc protrusion but there was some bulging at various levels with stenosis at L4-5 and L3-4.

On May 19, 2005 Petitioner complained of 10/10 back pain but was noted to be in no acute distress.
Vicodin was given.

On May 27, 2005, Provena Mercy noted a history of 10/10 back pain. There was no acute distress found.
Petitioner had no objective findings and significant nonorganic findings this date. The doctor opined that no

further treatment was necessary. It was noted that Petitioner became angry and refused to sign the discharge
papers.

On September 13, 2005, Petitioner presented to Rush Copley Emergency Room complaining that he fell
on 4-5 stairs at work and injured his low back. He reported chronic back pain since 2005. Petitioner claimed his
back pain was 10/10 and he was given Hydrocodone and Diazepam.

On October 10, 2005, Petitioner was being treated at the Anesthesia Pain Clinic at Hinsdale Hospital by
Dr. Goodman where he underwent a bilateral facet injection. On November 14, 2005, Dr. Goodman noted
Petitioner’s pain of 10/10. Duragesic was prescribed. (RX 4)

On December 6, 20035, Dr. Goodman again noted a history of 10/10 back pain. An increase in Duragesic

was prescribed to a new patch every 48 hours instead of one every 72 hours. Petitioner was also prescribed
Roxicodone and Zofran.

On January 24, 2006, Dr. Goodman again noted pain being 10/10 and that Petitioner was taking the

Duragesic (Fentanyl) also Skelaxin, Zofran, and Vicodin. An epidural steroid injection was administered this
date.

On May 4, 2006, an EMG showed no signs of nerve damage or degeneration with no denervation.

On December 13, 2006, Petitioner presented to Rush Copley Emergency Room and was given Vicodin
for abdominal pain.

At Respondent’s request Petitioner underwent a Section 12 examination with Dr. Jessie Butler on
December 10, 2010. The doctor was deposed on January 18, 2013. His report was submitted as Deposition
Exhibit No. 2. Dr. Butler described the medical history involving Petitioner’s low back between 2001 and when
he was examined in 2010. Specifically, Dr. Butler described the narcotic medication usage and the fact that the
prescriptions were larger than what he is used to seeing. Additionally, Petitioner told Dr. Butler that he
occasionally used alcohol and Dr. Butler noted that a mixing alcohol with the regiment of medications would be

9



15I1WCC0170

dangerous. With regard to a diagnosis, Dr. Butler opined Petitioner suffered a pseudoarthrosis of

» from the L4 to the sacrum. Petitioner had persistent spinal stenosis particularly at the L4-5 level. That level
had been reported to have been decompressed but the imaging studies confirmed that decompressing did not
exist though L4. The other impressions were severe narcotic dependency and drug seeking behavior.

With regard to casual connection Dr. Butler opined that Petitioner’s condition was a long-standing issue
that was unrelated to any work injury. Dr. Butler noted several instances whereby Petitioner denied any prior
back problems. With regard to the accident on November 20, 2007, Dr. Butler opined that Petitioner did suffer
a work accident but it was limited to a lumbar strain. With regard to maximum medical improvement Dr.
Butler opined Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement for the lumbar strain on February 21, 2008.

With regard to (F) is the Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury? The
Arbitrator finds the following:

Based on the evidence submitted, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is
not causally related to the injury. Petitioner began medical treatment several weeks after the accident with
Tyler Medical Services and specifically denied any prior back problems or chronic medical conditions. (The
Arbitrator notes that the December 14, 2007 chart note from Tyler Medical Services notes that a staff member
by the name of Esther acted as a Spanish interpreter during the entire office visit. Therefore any communication
difficulty has been reduced.) These statements are contradictory to the medical records submitted as

Respondent’s Exhibit 3, Respondent’s Exhibit 4, and the thorough history documented by Dr. Butler in
Respondent’s Exhibit 2.

The medical records taken as a whole demonstrate that Petitioner engaged in a pattern beginning in 2001
wherein Petitioner would complain of severe low back pain obtaining narcotic medication. Petitioner began
treatment with Rush Copley Emergency Room on April 23, 2001 complaining of pain throughout his entire
back and was given Vicodin. Petitioner returned to Rush Copley Emergency Room in 2004 once again
complaining of back pain; however, the treatment providers found no objective findings in support of
Petitioner’s complaints. The Arbitrator notes that frequently Petitioner was prescribed narcotic pain medication
to include Vicodin and Norco. By the end of 2004 Petitioner began treatment at Provena Mercy Center and
specifically claimed he suffered a herniated disc. However, the MRI performed August 28, 2004 show
Petitioner did not suffer from a disc herniation. Doctors at Provena Mercy Center on November 17, 2004
suspected Petitioner’s complaints were not related to any work accident.

Petitioner continued to treat with Provena Mercy Center, Rush Copley Emergency Room, and Dr.
Goodman at Hinsdale Hospital throughout 2004, 2005, and 2006. Petitioner continued to complain of back pain
at the level of 10/10; however, the medical providers did not note any objective findings and specifically stated
on numerous occasions that Petitioner was in no acute distress. The Arbitrator finds it to be incredible that
Petitioner demonstrated no signs of being in distress if he was in fact suffering from pain at the level of 10/10.
The Arbitrator also notes the medications prescribed to Petitioner throughout 2004, 2003, and 2006 increased in
strength as Petitioner sought further treatment. Dr. Goodman at Hinsdale Hospital prescribed a patch of
Duragesic with the active ingredient Fentanyl, an extremely strong pain medication. Petitioner continued to
complain of increased pain and Dr. Goodman increased the dosage from one patch every 72 hours to one patch
every 48 hours. '

By the time Petitioner began treatment with Tyler Medical for the work injury that is the subject matter
of this claim, Petitioner had an extensive medical background involving his lumbar spine between 2001 and

10



1WCcCc0170

2695. Despite this long history Petitioner denied that he had ever experience§;ny prior back problems. Based
- on the records submitted, it is obvious Petitioner was less than truthful.

Petitioner’s entire medical history, including the timeframe from the date of injury through 2010, shows
a pattern where Petitioner complained of extreme back pain with no objective findings in support of his pain.
Petitioner would present to various treatment providers complaining 10/10 pain but also being described as
being in no acute distress. Several providers document that Petitioner was demonstrating symptom
magnification sometimes to the level of being extreme. Dr. Singh, during his independent medical evaluation,
noted that Petitioner demonstrated several positive Waddell’s findings. Dr. Butler opined that Petitioner was
engaged in drug seeking behavior. The Arbitrator is persuaded by Dr. Butler. Petitioner obtained narcotic pain
medication from the emergency room on numerous occasions and had even convinced paramedics to administer
intravenous Fentanyl on several occasions.

Based upon Petitioner’s demonstrated symptom magnification, positive Waddell’s signs, and drug
seeking behavior the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s condition of ill-being after February 21, 2008 was no
longer related to the accident on November 20, 2007.

With regard to the issues of (J) where the medical services provided to the Petitioner reasonable and

necessary? Has Respondent paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical
services? The Arbitrator finds the following:

The Arbitrator finds that medical services provided to Petitioner were no longer reasonable, necessary,
or related to the work accident after February 21, 2008. Respondent has paid $6,179.50 toward medical
services. Petitioner submitted a total charged amount of $505,851.98. This amount when reduced pursuant to
the fee schedule is $340,911.02. The Arbitrator finds that Respondent is responsible and shall pay for any
unpaid medical expenses with the date of service between November 20, 2007 and February 21, 2008. Said
bills are to be paid pursuant to the medical fee schedule.

With regard to (K) what temporary benefits are in dispute TTD? The Arbitrator finds the following:

Based on the Arbitrator’s finding in Issue F., Petitioner is entitled to TTD benefits from January 4, 2008
through January 24, 2008 and also from February 4, 2008 through February 21, 2008, or period of 5-4/7 weeks.

With regard to issue (L) what is the nature and extent of the injury? The Arbitrator finds the following:
Based upon the above and in addition to the testimony given at trial and the exhibits submitted into

evidence the Arbitrator finds Petitioner suffered a lumbar strain on November 20, 2007. Based upon these
findings the Arbitrator awards 5% loss of use of the person as a whole.

With regard to issue (M) should penalties or fees be imposed on the Respondent or upon the Respondent?
The Arbitrator finds the following:

Based upon the Arbitrator’s findings in Issues, F., J. and K., Petitioner’s request penalties and fees are
denied.

11



STATE OF ILLINOIS ) || Affirm and adopt (no changes) | |_] Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))

)8S.  |[_] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) [ ] Reverse [] Second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)

[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
[ ] Modify N CHeleGiheabeTe

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Julita Hart,
Petitioner,

No:; 04 WC 04782
Vs, No: 04 WC 04923

Walgreens Distribution Center, 1 5 I w C C @ 1 7 1

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION PURSUANT TQ SECTION 8(a)

This matter comes before the Commission on Petitioner’s Motion Pursuant to
Section 8(a) for Medical Benefits and for Penalties and Attorney’s Fees, filed on June 24, 2013,
The underlying claim, numbered 04 WC 004923, arises out of an acute trauma to Petitioner’s
lumbar spine suffered on October 28, 2003, while Petitioner was lifting a tote at work. The
Commission notes that the 04 WC 004923 claim was consolidated with claim number 04 WC
004782, which also alleged injury to Petitioner’s lumbar spine, with an injury date of December
3, 2003. Prior to the Arbitration Hearing, Petitioner elected not to proceed on the 04 WC 004782
claim. The cases remained consolidated and were tried before Arbitrator Tobin in Mount
Vernon, Illinois on September 22, 2006 on the sole issue of the nature and extent of Petitioner’s
permanent disability. By Decision issued on October 9, 2006, Arbitrator Tobin found Petitioner
permanently and totally disabled under the “odd lot” theory as a result of her October 28, 2003
work injury. No appeal was taken from that decision.

On or about June 24, 2013, Petitioner filed her Motion Pursuant to Section 8(a) for
Medical Benefits and for Penalties and Attorney’s Fees, requesting that the Commission order
Respondent to comply with Arbitrator Tobin’s Decision requiring payment for medical care and
medication expenses. Petitioner also sought penalties and attorney’s fees under Sections 19(k),
19(1) and 16 of the Act for Respondent’s failure to provide payment for these medical expenses.

The parties proceeded to hearing before Commissioner Donohoo on August 18, 2014 in
Collinsville, Illinois. Prior to the hearing, Petitioner stipulated that she was not moving forward
with her claim for penalties and fees and was not seeking additional permanency under Section



gig\iug 04782, 04 WC 04923 15IWCC 0171

19(h) of the Act. The parties also stipulated that Respondent would authorize and pay for three
medications that were not in dispute and are marked by asterisks on Petitioner’s Exhibit 5.
Respondent disputed its liability for the four other medications.

After considering the entire record, including the transcripts of the original September 22,
2006 arbitration hearing, the August 18, 2014 review hearing, the parties’ briefs, and oral
arguments presented on January 28, 2015, the Commission finds that Petitioner’s post-arbitration
treatment and medications listed in Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 are causally connected to her October
28, 2003 work injury and grants her Section 8(a) petition for additional medical expenses. No
penaities, atiorney fees, or additional permanency are ordered.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commission finds:

1. On October 28, 2003, Petitioner, a 35 year old split case picker for Respondent, was lifting a
tote at work when she developed low back pain.

S8 )

Petitioner immediately reported the injury and was seen the following day in the Emergency
Room of Good Samaritan Hospital for back pain radiating into her leg. The hospital doctor
diagnosed her with acute myofascial strain.

3. Petitioner was evaluated in the work center at Respondent’s plant, performed physical
therapy, and remained on light duty in November and December 2003. A January 7, 2004
MRI showed degenerative changes and narrowing at L4-5.

4. Dr. George Schoedinger examined Petitioner on January 16, 2004 for pain radiating into both
buttocks and referred her to Dr. Kumar for pain management.

5. A February 10, 2004 myelogram revealed disc bulges at L4-5 and L5-S1 without stenosis,
and a discogram performed the following day revealed that Petitioner’s low back and hip
pain reproduced at L5-S1. Petitioner agreed to epidurals and surgery, and Dr. Schoedinger
performed an anterior discectomy and instrumented inner body fusion at L5-S1 with a post-
operative diagnosis of herniated disc at L5-S1 on April 23, 2004, Dr. Schoedinger noted a
retroperitoneal hematoma as a post-operative complication.

6. Dr. Schoedinger referred Petitioner to Dr. Douglas Dripps, an internist, for evaluation and
treatment of her high blood pressure, which Dr. Schoedinger believed was associated with
her work injury. Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement on November 2, 2004,
and a January 4, 2005 FCE found her capable of working at the sedentary duty level.

7. At the September 22, 2006 arbitration hearing, Petitioner testified that she still had daily
pain radiating down her leg, problems with lifting, bending and stooping, tingling in her left
foot, and pain down both legs. She testified that she had performed 500-700 job searches
without success.



.04wco47sz, 04 WC 04923 1 5 IWCC @ 1 7 1

Page 3

8. Petitioner’s native language is Visiya, a Philippine dialect, and Petitioner received language
instruction in English. However, the Arbitrator concluded that Petitioner was unable to
secure employment and was permanently and totally disabled under the “odd lot” theory.

9. At the Section 8(a) hearing before Commissioner Donohoo, Petitioner offered the transcript
of Dr. Dripps’ deposition. Dr. Dripps testified that each of the disputed medications is
causally related to Petitioner’s work injury.

a. Pantoprazole/Protonix: for prevention of gastrointestinal uicers and gastric
stress. Dr. Dripps testified that Petitioner’s gastroesophageal reflux was related to
stress, which she didn’t have prior to her injury.

b. Rosuvastatin/Crestor: to help lower cholesterol. Dr. Dripps testified by
deposition that Petitioner was a slender woman of Asian descent. Without
provocation, it is unlikely she would suffer from high cholesterol.

c. Toprol/Metoprolol: to help keep blood pressure down, control heart rate.
Chronic pain can affect blood pressure.

d. Avapre: for high blood pressure. Petitioner takes both Toprol and Avapro to help
control her blood pressure.

e. *Oxazepam/Serax: anti-anxiety. Respondent did not dispute that this medication
was causally related to Petitioner’s work injury.

f. *Ultracet: pain medication. Respondent did not dispute that this medication was
causally related to Petitioner’s work injury.

g *Zolpidem/Ambien: to help with insomnia due to ongoing stress. Respondent
did not dispute that this medication was causally related to Petitioner’s work

injury.

10. Dr. Russell Cantrell performed a Section 12 exam of Petitioner on August 7, 2013 and
testified by way of deposition on November 6, 2013. Dr. Cantrell testified that Petitioner’s
use of Zolpidem, Oxazepam and Tramadol was appropriate, reasonable, and necessary for
treatment of her work injury. However, he did not believe that Petitioner’s use of Avapro and
Toprol for high blood pressure or Crestor for cholesterol control was work-related. Although
he agreed that pain can cause an acute increase in blood pressure, he opined that chronic pain
and chronic high blood pressure were not causally related. The doctor noted that Petitioner’s
sedentary work restrictions did not prevent her from walking or exercising, and she had
gained no weight since her injury. Dr. Cantrell agreed that a weight gain might have affected
Petitioner’s blood pressure and cholesterol. He further agreed that a number of medications,
including somne of those taken by Petitioner for treatment of her work injury, could have
caused gastric distress and that Petitioner’s inactivity could have exacerbated a pre-existing
cholesterol problem.



IO4 WC 04782, 04 WC 04923 1 5 I YHI C C 0 1 7 1

Page 4

Petitioner stipulated prior to the review hearing before Commissioner Donohoo that she
was not seeking additional permanent partial disability or penalties and fees. The sole remaining
issue is whether Petitioner’s prescription costs and doctor visits are causally related to her 2003
work injury. Dr. Dripps testified by deposition that Petitioner’s petite size (4°9”) and Asian
descent would not predispose her to the development of high blood pressure or high cholesterol.
Dr. Dripps attributed those conditions to Petitioner’s forced inactivity and stress, both the results
of her work accident and the ongoing battles with Respondent to obtain treatment and
medications.

Respondent offered Dr. Cantrell’s contrary medical testimony as to causation. Dr.
Cantrell noted that Petitioner had evidenced some pre-existing gastric complaints. Prior to her
accident, Petitioner did suffer from gastric reflux and, according to the Emergency Room
records, was treating for that condition with medication at the time of her accident. However, Dr.
Cantrell admitted that some of the medications that were required to treat Petitioner’s work
injury might have increased her pre-existing gastric problems. There was no evidence that
Petitioner suffered from pre-existing high blood pressure, and she testified that the pain and
stress caused her hypertension. There was no other possible cause mentioned at trial.

Petitioner suffered a low back injury at work. The credible medical opinion in evidence
found the medications that she took to treat that condition could have caused increased her
gastric or intestinal problems. Further, the stress and inactivity that could have resulted in higher
cholesterol counts and hypertension stemmed from her pain and the aggravation of fighting for
additional treatment and medications. Based upon these causal connections, the Commission
concludes that Respondent is liable for the treatment and medications required for treatment of
Petitioner’s gastric problems, hypertension, and raised cholesterol counts. Petitioner’s Motion
for Section 8(a) relief is granted.

The Commission, after considering the entire record, inciuding the transcripts of the
Arbitration Hearing on September 22, 2006 and the Review Hearing before Commissioner
Donohoo on August 18, 2014, finds Petitioner has proved she is entitled to medical expenses
pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act for the reasons set forth above.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Petitioner’s Petition for
Prospective Medical Pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act is granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the reasonable and necessary medical expenses related to the treatment of her lumbar condition,
pursuant to Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, as found in Petitioner’s Exhibit 5.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.



.04 WC 04782, 04 WC 04923 E- 5 I W CC @ 1 7 1

Page 5

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $6,500.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 10 2015 /{,{f,}éj/f /‘,,//(/(;/,.

0-01/28/15
jdl/dak Charles J. DeVriendt
68

Ruth W. White

SPECIAL CONCURRING OPINION

This case was scheduled for Oral Arguments on 1/28/2015 before a three member panel
of the Commission including members Dan Donohoo, Charles DeVriendt and Ruth White, at
which time Oral Arguments were heard. Subsequent to Oral Arguments and prior to the
departure of member Dan Donohoo on 2/23/2015, a majority of the panel members had reached
agreement as to the results set forth in this decision and opinion, as evidenced by the internal
Decision worksheet initialed by the entire three member panel, but no formal written decision
was signed and issued while former member Dan Donohoo still held his appointment.

Although I was not a member of the panel in question at the time Oral Arguments were
heard, and 1 did not participate in the agreement reached by the majority in this case, I have
reviewed the Decision worksheet showing how the departing member voted in this case, as well
as the provisions of the Supreme Court in Zeigler v. Industrial Commission, 51 I11.2d 342, 281
N.E.2d 342 (1972), which authorizes signature of a Decision by a member of the Commission
who did not participate in the Decision. Accordingly, I am signing this Decision in order that it

may issue,

Joshua D. Luskin




13 WC 19068

Page |

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. [:l Affirm with changes I:l Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

COUNTY OF SANGAMON ) l:l Reverse I:I Second Injury Fund (§8(e}18)

] pTD/Fatal denied
D Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Dawn Bergman,
Petitioner,

Vs, NO: 13 WC 19068
Addus Healthcare, 1 5 I w C C 0 1 7 2
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review under §19(b) having been filed by the Petitioner and Respondent
herein and notice given to all parties, the Commission, after considering Petitioner’s issues of penalties
and attorneys' fees and Respondent’s issues of accident, medical expenses and prospective medical
expenses and being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator,
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof..

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the Arbitrator
filed June 24, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all
amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of expiration of
the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired without the filing of
such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial proceedings, if such a written
request has been filed.



e 15IWCC0172

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum
of $100.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the
Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR10 2015 e

oshua D. Luskin

e () Pt
£

68

Charles J. DeVriendt

Lot st 1001

Ruth W. White




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR

BERGMAN, DAWN Case# 13WC019068
Employee/Petitioner

ADDUS HEALTHCARE 1 5 I w CC 0 1 7 2
Employer/Respondent "

On 6/24/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

1539 DRUMMOND LAW OFFICE
PETE DRUMMOND

PO BOX 130

LITCHFIELD, IL 62056

2904 HENNESSY & ROACH PC
STEPHEN J KLYCZEK

2501 CHATHAM RD SUITE 220
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

D Injured Workers® Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))

[ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)

None of the above

TLLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)
Dawn Bergman Case # 13 WC 19068
Employee/Petitioner
V.

Consolidated cases: n/a
Bmpioyen Respondent 15IWCCQ172

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of

Springfield, on May 15, 2014. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. [:I Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

215 |:| Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

L D What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

J.

@ Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L

' EI What temporary benefits are in dispute?
J TPD [C] Maintenance [ ]TTD
M. Should penaltics or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N. D Is Respondent due any credit?

0. [ ] Other

ICArbDecl9(b) 2/1G 100 W. Randolph Sireet #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611 Toll-free 866/352-3033 Web site: www.iwee.il.gov
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/785-7084




151WCC@172

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, January 3, 2013, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent,

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner’s current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $13,065.00; the average weekly wage was $251.25.

On the date of accident, Petitioner was 41 years of age, single with 2 dependent child(ren).

Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $0.00 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and $0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $0.00.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 as provided
in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act subject to the fee schedule.

Respondent shall authorize and make payment prospective medical treatment including, but not limited to, the right
knee arthroscopic surgery as recommended by Dr. Brett Wolters.

Petitioner’s petition for Section 19(k) and Section 19(1) penalties and Section 16 attorneys’ fees is denied.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS  Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE  If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the
Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment;
however, if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

sy f .

William R. Gallagher, Arbitrator J Date
ICArbDec19(b)

N 2 A MA



15IWCC0172

Findings of Fact

Petitioner filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim which alleged she sustained an
accidental injury arising out of and in the course of her employment for Respondent on January
3, 2013. According to the Application, Petitioner fell and sustained an injury to her right knee.
Respondent disputed liability on the basis of accident and causal relationship. This case was tried
in a 19(b) proceeding and Petitioner sought an order for payment of medical bills and

prospective medical treatment. Petitioner also filed a petition for Section 19(k) and Section 19(1)
penalties and Section 16 attorneys' fees.

Petitioner worked for Respondent as a home caregiver and her job required her to go to the
homes of the Respondent's clients and provide home health care to them. Petitioner's job duties
included such things as bathing them, doing laundry, housework, preparing meals, giving them
medication, etc. Petitioner would drive her own vehicle to the homes of the various clients.

On January 3, 2013, Petitioner went to the home of one of Respondent's clients, Cindy Ginnis,
and parked her car in front of the house. Petitioner testified that it was extremely cold that day
and there was packed snow on the ground. None of the areas adjacent to the residence including
the driveway, walkway and sidewalk had been shoveled. Petitioner stated that she worked at the
residence for approximately five hours and, as she was in the process of walking to her vehicle,
she slipped and fell on the packed snow and sustained an injury to her right knee. Petitioner
contacted her supervisor that same day and reported the accident.

At trial evidence was presented by counsel for both Petitioner and Respondent regarding the
location of where Petitioner sustained the fall. Petitioner introduced into evidence four
photographs which showed the location of the client's residence, a dead end street in Irving,
Tlinois (Petitioner's Exhibit 5, 6, 7 and 8). One of the exhibits was of the Petitioner standing a
short distance from her car (Petitioner's Exhibit 8). Petitioner testified that this was the
approximate location of where she fell, but that she could not be certain of the precise location
because of the fact that the entire area was covered with snow on the day of the accident.

At trial, Carl Nail, a land surveyor, testified on behalf of the Respondent. Nail was hired by
Respondent to conduct a survey of the property lines of the Respondent's client, Cindy Ginnis.
Nail identified the plat of the survey he conducted which showed the property lines of the Ginnis
residence (Respondent's Exhibit 3). He reviewed the photograph of Petitioner standing in the
approximate area where she sustained the fall (Petitioner's Exhibit 8) and testified that Petitioner

fell on public property approximately seven feet from the property line of Respondent's client,
Cindy Ginnis.

The following day, Petitioner was seen by Virginia Behrhorst, a nurse practitioner. Her record
noted that Petitioner fell yesterday afternoon while leaving work on a patch of snow/ice and that
Petitioner twisted her leg and fell backwards. The assessment was knee joint pain, an x-ray was

ordered and Petitioner was directed to take ibuprofen (Respondent's Exhibit 1; Deposition
Exhibit 4).

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 1



15IWCC0172

Petitioner subsequently sought medical treatment from Dr. Brian Cady, her family physician. Dr.
Cady's records for this treatment immediately following the accident were not tendered into
evidence; however, Dr. Cady apparently ordered an x-ray of the right knee which was taken on
January 4, 2013, at Hillsboro Area Hospital. According to the radiologist's report, the x-ray
revealed no acute bony abnormality and mild osteoarthritis. It also made reference to a
comparison film of the right knee taken on January 4, 2012 (Petitioner's Exhibit 1).

A Doppler evaluation of Petitioner's right lower extremity was performed at Hillsboro Area
Hospital on January 25, 2013. The test was negative for DVT. According to the radiologist's
report, the procedure was ordered by Dr. Cady (Petitioner's Exhibit 1).

On February 22, 2013, Petitioner was seen in the ER of Hillsboro Area Hospital where she was
seen by Dr. J. Peterson. The record prepared by Dr. Peterson noted that Petitioner initially
injured her right knee on January 3, 2013, when she slipped on ice and kicked her knee upwards.
The record stated that the mechanism of the injury occurred during twisting and a slip on the ice.
The symptoms were thought to be "arthritic" and that Petitioner had a similar problem in the
past. Dr. Peterson ordered an x-ray and CT scan of the right knee. The x-ray was negative for
any fractures and the CT scan revealed degenerative changes in the patellofemoral compartment.
Report also noted that the menisci were "inadequately evaluated.” (Petitioner's Exhibit 1).

An MRI scan was performed on Petitioner's right knee on April 17, 2013, at Hillsboro Area
Hospital, at the direction of Dr. Cady. According to the radiologist, the MRI revealed tears of

both the medial and lateral meniscus as well as patellofemoral osteoarthritis (Petitioner's Exhibit
1).

Petitioner testified that Dr. Cady referred her to Dr. Matthew Gardner who subsequently referred
her to Dr. Brett Wolters, an orthopedic surgeon. Dr. Gartner saw Petitioner on May 10, 2013, and
his record of that date noted that Petitioner had sustained an injury to her right knee on January
3, 2013, while walking to her car when she slipped on some packed snow. Dr. Gartner examined
Petitioner and noted tenderness and a decreased range of motion. He reviewed the x-rays, CT
and MRI scans and opined that Petitioner had an OCD lesion in the right knee. He recommended
physical therapy and referred Petitioner to Dr. Brett Wolters (Petitioner's Exhibit 2).

Dr. Wolters saw Petitioner on May 21, 2013, and his record of that date also contained the
history of the accident of January 3, 2013. On clinical examination, Dr. Wolters noted pain and
patellar crepitus. He reviewed the x-rays and CT and MRI scans. Dr. Wolters opined that
Petitioner had patellofemoral osteoarthritis versus OCD lesion and a possible medial meniscus

tear. He recommended Petitioner have physical therapy but if did not relieve her pain, that she
should have an arthroscopy (Petitioner's Exhibit 2).

Petitioner received physical therapy at Hillsboro Area Hospital from May 30, 2013, through July
3, 2013. Those records also contained the history of Petitioner injuring her right knee on January

3, 2013. The record also noted that Petitioner discontinued physical therapy because of limited
visits being authorized by insurance (Petitioner's Exhibit 1).

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 2




T 15IWCCO1%72

Petitioner was again seen by Dr. Wolters on July 16, 2013, Petitioner still had right knee
complaints and Dr. Wolters noted that she was injured at work approximately six months prior.
Dr. Wolters opined that Petitioner had a patellofemoral OCD lesion and a possible torn medial
meniscus, noting that it was difficult to say due to the quality of the MRI scan. Dr. Wolters noted
that Petitioner had completed physical therapy, used over-the-counter medication and had
continued to wear her knee brace. He observed that Petitioner's symptoms had remained constant
and that he had nothing else to offer her except a right knee arthroscopic medial meniscectomy
and chondroplasty. In regard to the OCD lesion, he stated that sometimes a cartilage replacement
procedure is performed; however, a diagnostic arthroscopy needed to be performed to determine
if that condition existed and if there was a need for that procedure (Petitioner's Exhibit 3).

At the direction of Respondent, Petitioner was examined by Dr. Michael Nogalski, an orthopedic
surgeon, on September 10, 2013. Petitioner informed Dr. Nogalski that she had right knee pain
but had continued to work full time using a knee brace for support. She also advised that she had
no prior right knee problems but that she had sustained a severe left knee injury approximately
20 years prior. Dr. Nogalski examined Petitioner and reviewed medical records and the
diagnostic studies that were provided to him by Respondent. Dr. Nogalski's findings on clinical
examination were benign. He opined that Petitioner's right knee complaints were not causally
related to the work injury of January 3, 2013, and his diagnosis was osteoarthritis versus
osteochondritis dissecans lateral trochlea without findings of either patellofemoral dislocation or
medial meniscus tear (Respondent's Exhibit 1; Deposition Exhibit 3).

Dr. Nogalski was deposed on February 10, 2014, and his deposition testimony was received into
evidence at trial. Dr. Nogalski's testimony was consistent with his medical report of September
10, 2013, and he reaffirmed his opinion that Petitioner's right knee condition was not related to
the accident of January 3, 2013, and that his diagnosis was osteoarthritis versus osteochondritis
dissecans. He explained that either of these conditions would be compatible with Petitioner's
complaints and the imaging findings. He further opined that Petitioner's right knee condition was

not aggravated, accelerated or exacerbated by the accident of January 3, 2013 (Respondent's
Exhibit 1; pp 13-15).

On cross-examination, Dr. Nogalski was asked whether Petitioner's twisting of her knee was a
traumatic event which could have exacerbated or aggravated an underlying condition. Dr.
Nogalski did not respond to the question stating that it was "compound” and "complex." This
was followed by an exchange between Petitioner's counsel and Dr. Nogalski in which Dr.
Nogalski did not give a specific answer but simply commented that the questions were "long" or
needed additional specifics. Dr. Nogalski seemed to be focusing on differences in the histories
contained in the medical records and the history provided to him by Petitioner. Dr. Nogalski did
reaffirm his opinion that the findings on clinical examination and the MRI scan did not reveal
any meniscal pathology (Respondent's Exhibit 1; pp 16-19, 21-29).

On cross-examination, Dr. Nogalski reviewed Dr. Wolters' medical record of July 16, 2013,
when Dr. Wolters recommended that Petitioner undergo arthroscopic surgery. When questioned
about whether he agreed or disagreed with Dr. Wolters' proposed course of treatment, Dr.
Nogalski stated "From a diagnostic standpoint, if someone complains long enough, it's
reasonable to perform a diagnostic arthroscopy, so in that sense, I have no argument with Dr.

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 3



'151w000172

Walters [Wolters’] position." In the next answer given by Dr. Nogalski, he then stated "I'm not
convinced that she has an issue that would be clearly amenable to arthroscopic treatment.”
(Respondent's Exhibit 1; pp 31; Deposition — Petitioner's 3).

At trial Petitioner testified that she had no prior knee injuries or symptoms. Petitioner
complained of pain and swelling in the knee primarily on the right side of the middle of the knee
cap. She testified that she has not lost any time from work; however, she has continued to wear
her knee brace that was prescribed for her by Dr. Cady. Petitioner testified that she wants to
proceed with the treatment as recommended by Dr. Wolters and wants to have her knee "fixed."”

Conclusions of Law
In regard to disputed issue (C) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the
course of her employment for Respondent on January 3, 2013.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner's testimony that she sustained a slip and fall on ice/snow on January 3, 2013, was
unrebutted.

It was undisputed that Petitioner's job duties required her to travel to the homes of Respondent's
clients so that she could provide home health care to them. Generally, when an employee is
required by the employer to travel, an injury that occurs during this time is within the course of
employment. Bradford Supply Co. v, Industrial Commission, 277 N.E. 2d 854 (Il 1971). In the
case of Mlvnarczyk v. Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, 999 N.E. 2d 711 (I1. App.
3" Dist 2013) Petitioner work for the employer as a janitor and she was required to travel to
various clients of the employer that included homes, churches and offices. Petitioner sustained a
slip/fall on snow on a public sidewalk that was adjacent to the driveway of her residence while
she was walking to a vehicle used to transport her to the employer's clients. The Court held that
this accident was compensable because Petitioner was a "traveling employee" and that the

employee was subject to the hazards of the street to a greater degree than the general public.
Mlynarczvk at 718.

In regard to disputed issue (F) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the
accident of January 3, 2013.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

Petitioner's testimony that she injured her right knee when she sustained the fall on January 3,
2013, and that she had no prior right knee symptoms was unrebutted. In spite of the fact that the
record from Hillsboro Area Hospital of January 4, 2013, made reference to a comparison X-ray
film of the right knee being taken on January 4, 2012, and when seen at Hillsboro Area Hospital

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 4




15IWCCO0172

by Dr. Peterson on February 22, 2013, there was a reference that Petitioner had a similar problem

in the past; however, no medical records of any prior right knee symptoms were tendered into
evidence at trial.

Dr. Wolters, an orthopedic surgeon, noted that Petitioner has had right knee complaints since the
accident, has examined Petitioner, reviewed the MRI scan and has recommended arthroscopic

surgery. Further, the history of the accident of January 3, 2013, is noted by the other treating
medical providers.

The Arbitrator is not persuaded by the opinion of Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr.
Nogalski. When cross-examined about the etiology of Petitioner's right knee condition and
whether it could be aggravated or exacerbated by the accident, Dr. Nogalski was evasive and

non-responsive. Accordingly, the Arbitrator gives little weight to his opinion regarding causal
relationship.

In regard to disputed issue (J) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes that the medical treatment provided to Petitioner was reasonable and
necessary and that Respondent is liable for payment of the medical bills incurred therewith.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services as identified in Petitioner's
Exhibit 4 as provided in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act, subject to the fee schedule.

In regard to disputed issue (K) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is entitled to prospective medical treatment including, but
not limited to, right knee arthroscopic surgery recommended by Dr. Wolters.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:
Dr. Wolters has opined that arthroscopic surgery is indicated.
When deposed, Respondent's Section 12 examiner, Dr. Nogalski, initially stated that it was

reasonable to perform diagnostic arthroscopy but then, in his next answer, attempted to change

his opinion. The Arbitrator finds Dr. Nogalski's testimony to be inconsistent and is not persuaded
by same.

In regard to disputed issue (M) the Arbitrator makes the following conclusion of law:

The Arbitrator concludes Petitioner is not entitled to Section 19(k) and Section 19(!) penalties or
Section 16 attorneys' fees.

In support of this conclusion the Arbitrator notes the following:

While it is clear that Petitioner sustained an accidental injury arising out of and in the course of
her employment for Respondent, the Arbitrator does note that Respondent had a medical opinion

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 5



'

15IWCCO1w2

that there was not a causal relationship between the Petitioner's condition and the accident. As
stated herein, the Arbitrator was not persuaded by Dr. Nogalski's opinions; however, the
Arbitrator does not find that Respondent's reliance on Dr. Nogalski's opinion in denying liability
in this case was either vexatious or in bad faith.

Y

William R. Gallagher, Arbm'ator

Dawn Bergman v. Addus HealthCare 13 WC 19068
Page 6



12 WC 12841

Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) D Affirm and adopt (no changes) D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) | IX) Affirm with changes [ 1 Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
SS.
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse I:’ Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
|__—| Modify None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Cuahtemoc Betancourt,

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 12 WC 12841
SR 15IWCC0173

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issues of temporary disability, medical
expenses, and penalties and fees, and being advised of the facts and law, affirms, adopts, and
provides additional reasoning in support of the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached
hereto and made a part hereof. The Commission further remands this case to the Arbitrator for
further proceedings for a determination of a further amount of temporary total compensation or
of compensation for permanent disability, if any, pursuant to Thomas v. Industrial Commission,
78 111.2d 327, 399 N.E.2d 1322, 35 Ill. Dec. 794 (1980).

After considering the entire record, including video surveillance, the Commission affirms
the Arbitrator’s finding that Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course
of employment on March 26, 2012 and that his current condition of ill-being with regard to the
left foot is causally related to the accident, but Petitioner’s alleged CRPS and lumbar spine/hip
conditions are not causally related to the accident.

In addition to the findings of the Arbitrator in his March 18, 2014 Decision, the
Commission makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

No question exists as to whether Petitioner suffered a contusion and laceration to his left
ankle that arose out of and in the course of employment on March 26, 2012 when a circular piece
of metal fell and struck him near the Achilles tendon. However, the parties dispute whether
Petitioner suffers from CRPS, and, if so, whether that condition is causally related to the March
26, 2012 work accident. The parties also dispute whether Petitioner suffered a low back injury
that is casually related to the March 26, 2012 work accident. The arbitrator outlined in great
detail the evidence as contained in the record and his interpretation of that evidence as it related



12 WC 12841 15IWCC()173

Page 2

to credibility of Petitioner and the opinions of the medical experts. The Commission affirms and
adopts the opinions of the Arbitrator and adds additional findings.

Several medical experts provided opinions regarding Petitioner’s condition of ill-being.
Dr. Kane, a podiatrist, noted on July 10, 2012 that Petitioner presented with antalgic gait, as well
as excessive weakness in the left lower extremity and, given those symptoms, Petitioner should
be evaluated by a neurologist in order to determine if he were suffering from CRPS. Petitioner
was referred to Dr. Thurston, a chiropractic neurologist, who examined Petitioner on July 16,
2012 after review of an EMG/NCV the same date. Dr. Thurston opined there was evidence, both
clinically and electrodiagnostically, to support possible CRPS (emphasis added). Petitioner also
saw Dr. Kelikian, an orthopedic foot specialist, on one occasion, October 22, 2012. After that
visit, Dr. Kelikian noted Petitioner’s symptoms of pain and numbness in his left foot, reviewed
MRI results, and opined Petitioner should present to a pain clinic for evaluation of CRPS.
Petitioner then presented to Dr. Dasgupta, a specialist in pain medicine, on January 29, 2013. Dr.
Dasgupta noted Petitioner presented with burning and tingling pain in the left foot, weakness in
the left lower extremity, and pain that was worsened by weight bearing activities, including
walking and standing. Dr. Dasgupta opined it was possible that Petitioner was suffering from
early stage CRPS (emphasis added). Dr. Dasgupta authored a note on May 28, 2013 that stated
he agreed that Petitioner did not meet the objective criteria for CRPS, but he still felt Petitioner
was most likely suffering from CRPS Type I, based on his subjective complaints.

The Respondent entered two surveillance videos into evidence as RX3 and RX4. The
videos depicted Petitioner performing various activities on March 3, 2013, March 7, 2013,
March 26, 2013, August 17, 2013 and August 18, 2013. On March 3, 2013, Petitioner is
repeatedly filmed walking without a cane or limp with no outward signs of pain or discomfort
and also seen bending at the waist and loading various items into a car without any signs of
discomfort or favoring of his left leg. Petitioner was also filmed on March 7, 2013, the same day
as a Section 12 examination with Dr. Holmes, a board certified foot and ankle surgeon. Petitioner
was seen using a cane and limping as he entered and exited Dr. Holmes office. At that visit,
Petitioner complained of constant pain with increased symptoms with walking and standing.
However, he was filmed later that same day walking through a parking lot carrying a cable box
without a limp or the assistance of cane and without any outward signs of pain or discomfort. Dr.
Holmes, after examination of Petitioner and review of relevant medical records, rendered an
opinion report on March 7, 2013 that Petitioner did have subjective complaints of pair, but there
was no objective data to support his complaints. He further opined Petitioner did not suffer from
CRPS and did not require pain management.

Petitioner then met with Dr. Konowitz, a board certified internist, anesthesiologist, and
pain management physician, for a Section 12 examination on March 26, 2013. On that date,
surveillance footage of Petitioner was obtained both before and after the examination. Petitioner
is filmed prior to arriving at Dr. Konowitz’s office using a cane and relying on the hand railings
when entering the building. At the appointment, Petitioner presented with a limp and complained
of decreased strength in the lower extremities but did not meet the diagnostic criteria for CRPS.
After leaving Dr. Konowitz’s office, surveillance of Petitioner continued and he was filmed
getting out of his vehicle without the use of a cane and walking without any outward signs of
pain or discomfort. He placed items in to the back of his vehicle and entered and exited the car
without the need to brace himself. He also transferred his weight to the left foot.




12 WC 12841

Page 3 15IWCCO0173

Additional surveillance was obtained of Petitioner in August of 2013. On August 17,
2013, Petitioner was filmed walking at a brisk pace with his wife without a cane or limp. For
approximately 30 minutes, Petitioner was filmed walking on sidewalks, crossing streets and
walking through a field. Later that day, Petitioner was filmed entering a Wal-Mart and emerging
approximately an hour later with a shopping cart full of groceries. He was viewed placing a large
case of beer in his car trunk without any visible distress. After placing items in his car, he was
seen pushing his cart to the parking lot corral, and pushing other carts into the corral as well,
without any signs of pain. Surveillance was again obtained on August 18, 2013, and Petitioner
was filmed walking without a cane or outward signs of distress through a park.

The Commission resolves the difference of expert opinion regarding the diagnosis of
CRPS and treatment recommendations with its determination regarding the persuasiveness of
each doctor’s opinions when coupled with its determination regarding Petitioner’s credibility.
The Commission finds Petitioner incredible regarding his subjective complaints, based in part on
the surveillance footage in evidence. The Commission affirms the Arbitrator’s finding that the
opinions of Dr. Holmes, a board certified foot and ankle surgeon, and Dr. Konowitz, a board
certified internist, anesthesiologist and pain management physician, are more persuasive then
those of Dr. Kane, a podiatrist, Dr. Thurston, a chiropractic neurclogist, Dr. Kelikian, an
orthopedist, and Dr. Dasgupta, a pain management physician.

The Commission, after review of the record as a whole, including surveillance evidence
contained in RX3 and RX4, finds Petitioner proved by a preponderance of the credible evidence
that he sustained a contusion and laceration to the left foot and/or ankle as a result of the March
26, 2012 accident, and that he failed to prove that he currently suffers from CRPS as a result of
the accident. Petitioner reached maximum medical improvement regarding the foot contusion as
of August 3, 2012. Furthermore, the Commission finds that Petitioner failed to prove that his
current condition relative to his lower back is causally related to the accident.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed March 18, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopted with additional reasoning.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay
Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $296.03 per week for 18 4/7 weeks, commencing
March 27, 2012 through August 3, 2012, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act. Respondent
shall be given a credit of $4,052.84 for TTD benefits paid.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall pay
reasonable and necessary medical services of $17,640.46, as provided in Section 8(a) and 8.2 of
the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that this case be remanded to the
Arbitrator for further proceedings consistent with this Decision, but only after the latter of
expiration of the time for filing a written request for Summons to the Circuit Court has expired
without the filing of such a written request, or after the time of completion of any judicial
proceedings, if such a written request has been filed.



12 WC 12841 151w000173

Page 4

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION Respondent shall pay to
Petitioner interest under Section 19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION Respondent shall have credit for
all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the

sum of $19,400.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED: MAR 10 201

0-01/13/15 / yyy / y
jdVadc / ,;Cf/ pgy/ /',,4/; ,{.‘f’,/ gt
£

68

Charles J. DeVriendt

Vot 2! 0k

Ruth W. White

SPECIAL CONCURRING OPINION

This case was scheduled for Oral Arguments on 1/13/2015 before a three member panel
of the Commission including members Dan Donohoo, Charles DeVriendt and Ruth White, at
which time Oral Arguments were heard. Subsequent to Oral Arguments and prior to the
departure of member Dan Donohoo on 2/23/2015, a majority of the panel members had reached
agreement as to the results set forth in this decision and opinion, as evidenced by the internal
Decision worksheet initialed by the entire three member panel, but no formal written decision
was signed and issued while former member Dan Donohoo still held his appointment.

Although I was not a member of the panel in question at the time Oral Arguments were
heard, and ! did not participate in the agreement reached by the majority in this case, 1 have
reviewed the Decision worksheet showing how the departing member voted in this case, as well
as the provisions of the Supreme Court in Zeigler v. Industrial Commission, 51 I11.2d 342, 281
N.E.2d 342 (1972), which authorizes signature of a Decision by a member of the Commission
who did not participate in the Decision. Accordingly, I am signing this Decision in order that it

may issue.

Joshua D. Luskin




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF 19(b) DECISION OF ARBITRATOR
8(a)

BETANCOURT, CUAUHTEMOC Case# 12WC012841

Employee/Petitioner

BALDWIN OXY-DRY CORPORATION 15IWCC01782

Empleyer/Respondent

On 3/18/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission in
Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day before the date

of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not
accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

0140 CORTI ALEKSY & CASTANEDA PC
RICHARD E ALEKSY

180 N LASALLE ST SUITE 2910
CHICAGO, IL 60601

0507 RUSIN MACIOROWSKI & FRIEDMAN LTD
JEFFREY T RUSIN

10 5 RIVERSIDE PLZ SUITE 1530
CHICAGO, IL 60606



STATE OF ILLINOIS }

)SS.
COUNTY OF DUPAGE }

[ ] 1njured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
[ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(z))

[ ] second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)

@ Nene of the above

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
19(b)/8(a)

Cuauhtemoc Betancourt, Case # 12 WC 12841
Employee/Petitioner

v Consolidated cases: none

i e 15TWCCQ1 73

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Peter M. O’Mailey, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Wheaton, on 11/18/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings
on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. |:| Was Respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

B. [ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. D Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
D. D What was the date of the accident?

E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to Respondent?

F. Is Petitioner's current condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

G. D What were Petitioner's earnings?

H. D What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

1. ] What was Petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

L.

Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?
K. & Is Petitioner entitled to any prospective medical care?
L. |Z What temporary benefits are in dispute?
[JTPD [} Maintenance X TTD
M. Should penalties or fees be imposed upon Respondent?

N. D Is Respondent due any credit?
0. D Other

JCArbDecl9(b) 2/10 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicago, IL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web sute: www.nwee il gov
Downstaie affices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019 Rockford 815/987-7292 Springfield 217/783-7084




h Cz;.;m.hremoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxyv-Dry Corp., 12 WC 128411 5 I w C C 0 1 7 3

FINDINGS

On the date of accident, 3/26/12, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.
On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.

Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being relative to his left foot/ankle is causally related to the accident, but that
Petitioner’s alleged CRPS and lumbar spine/hip conditions are not causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury, Petitioner earned $$23,090.08; the average weekly wage was $444.04.
On the date of accident, Petitioner was 50 years of age, married with no dependent children.
Respondent has not paid all reasonable and necessary charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $4,052.81 for TTD, $0.00 for TPD, $0.00 for maintenance, and
$2,250.80 for other benefits (advance), for a total credit of $6,303.64.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of $0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.

ORDER

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $296.03 per week for 18-4/7 weeks,
commencing 3/27/12 through 8/3/12, as provided in Section 8(b) of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner the temporary total disability benefits that have accrued from 3/27/12 through
11/18/13, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $4,052.84 for temporary total disability benefits that have been paid.

Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary medical services of $17,640.46, as provided in Sections 8(a) and
8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay to Petitioner penalties of $0.00, as provided in Section 16 of the Act; $0.00, as provided in
Section 19(k) of the Act; and, as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act.

In no instance shall this award be a bar to subsequent hearing and determination of an additional amount of
medical benefits or compensation for a temporary or permanent disability, if any.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this

decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the
decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
if an employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

%/&W}S 3/6/14

Signature of Arbitrator
1CArbDecl9(b)

MAR 18 2014 2



Cuauhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Drv Corp., 12 WC 12841

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 1 5 I w C C O 1 7 3

Petitioner, a 50 year old blender operator, testified that he had worked for the Respondent for 9 years leading up
to the date of the accident. He indicated that his duties involved operating a machine called a blender which
mixes between 5,000 and 7,000 pounds of food. He noted that he empties boxes and bags of material into the
mixer and pushes buttons to operate the machine. He stated that the boxes/bags weighed from 50 to 80 pounds

each and that they would do 7 runs per day using about 50 boxes/bags per run. He indicated that he had a helper
while performing this job.

Petitioner testified that on March 26, 2012 he was washing the blender when a circular piece of metal, which a
helper had placed on one of the mixers, fell and hit him on his leg. He indicated that he told his boss and was
sent to Concentra on the date of the incident. Petitioner testified that he had never hurt his left leg before the

accident in question. He did acknowledge, however, that he had previously suffered an injury involving the
upper middle back.

Concentra Medical Center records dated March 26, 2012 contain he following history: “[t]he patient states that
20 Ib piece of metal fell on his posterior left ankle injuring the Achilles tendon and left heel. The pain began
immediately. The pain is located on the left heel and and [sic] left Achilles tendon area. The pain is described
as mild, moderate, sharp and intermittent. The pain did not radiate. The symptoms are exacerbated by pressure,
walking or standing. He is able to bear weight and wear shoes. He currently is unable to stand for an extended
length of time. Associated bruising and limited movement. Denies sensory loss and paresthesias of the left
foot. He feels the pattern of symptoms is stable...” (PX1). A 1.5 cm superficial laceration of the posterior
aspect of the left ankle was treated, and x-rays of the ankie revealed no fracture or dislocation. (PX1). Petitioner
was diagnosed with an ankle laceration and contusion and prescribed an aluminum cane. (PX1). He was
released to modified activity with instructions to avoid prolonged standing/walking longer than tolerated, to sit
80 percent of the time and to refrain from the climbing of stairs or ladders. (PX1).

Petitioner testified that Respondent did not have a job for him within his restrictions, so he did not work at that

time. He also testified that he used the cane for some time after the accident, and that he stopped using it a few
months prior to his testimony.

Petitioner testified that he continued to treat at Concentra and to attend therapy thereafter. Petitioner noted that
Concentra continued to send copies of his restrictions to his boss but that Respondent refused to provide him

with a light/sedentary duty job. Instead, he indicated that they placed him in an area where he would be
standing all day.

In a Concentra office note dated April 2, 2012 it was recorded that Petitioner ... feels the pattern of symptoms
is improving. The patient has been working within the duty restrictions. Patient has been taking prescribed
medications as needed. His pain is located on left heel, left Achilles tendon and medial ligaments. The pain is
described as mild, moderate, sharp and intermittent. The symptoms are exacerbated by pressure, standing,
walking up stairs or walking down stairs. Associated limited movement. Denies swelling, popping, sensory
loss and paresthesias of the left foot.” (PX1). Petitioner was diagnosed with an ankle contusion and instructed
to undergo therapy three times a week for one to two weeks. (PX1). Once again, Petitioner was released to

modified activity involving no prolonged standing/walking fonger than tolerated and no climbing of stairs or
ladders with instructions to sit 80 percent of the time. (PX1).

Concentra records show that Petitioner was initially evaluated in physical therapy on April 3, 2012 and that he
attended five (5) sessions through April 12, 2012, (PX1). In a progress note dated April 9, 2012 it was noted

3



Cz;au.htemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Qxy-Drv Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I W C C 0 1 7 3

that Petitioner “... feels the pattern of symptoms is improving. The patient states that on April 5 {2012] while at
work he did a lot of lifting up to ‘50 Ib” and felt more pain to his left ankle. Today he feels the pain is less. The
patient has been working within the duty restrictions...” (PX1). Petitioner was diagnosed with an ankle
contusion and sprain and released to modified activity with instructions to the effect that he should be sitting 80

percent of time and that he should not lifi over 10 lbs., push/pull over 10 1bs of force or climb stairs or ladders.
(PX1).

Petitioner testified that his condition was getting worse so he eventually sought treatment on his own at New
Life Medical Center on April 12, 2012. In an “Initial Exam Report™ on that date, chiropractor Dr. Aldrin
Carrion recorded a history of injury on March 26, 2012 when a piece of metal weighing approximately 35
pounds fell and struck the posterior portion of Petitioner’s left ankle, causing severe pain and bleeding. (PX2).
Following his examination, Dr. Carrion diagnosed Petitioner with 1) an ankle contusion, 2) ankle pain, 3) ankle
sprain and 4) difficulty walking. (PX2). Petitioner was taken off work at that time. (PX2). He continued to treat

at New Life Medical Center, receiving various modalities to both his left ankle and lumbar spine, through
February 9, 2013. (PX2).

Petitioner underwent an MR of the left ankle on April 20, 2012 which was interpreted as evidencing a small
joint effusion in the tibiotalar and subtalar articulations, but was otherwise unremarkable. (PX2).

In a *Physician’s Report/Employee Work Status” form filled out by Dr. Carrion on May 22, 2012, it was noted
that Petitioner could return to restricted work on that date, with no lifting/carrying over 10 pounds, no

pushing/pulling and no squatting/kneeling/stooping. (PX2). Dr. Carrion specifically noted that sedentary or
clerical work was “OK.” (PX2).

Petitioner testified that he was subsequently referred to a specialist, podiatrist Dr. John F. Kane, whom he saw
on May 4, 2012. In an “Initial Consultation” report on that date, Dr. Kane recorded a history of a heavy ring
weighing approximately 50 pounds falling from a shelf onto the posterior aspect of Petitioner’s left calf and
Achilles tendon. (PX3). Following his examination, Dr. Kane diagnosed 1) a contusion on the posterior aspect
of the left foot and ankle at the insertion of the Achilles tendon with associated laceration that is healing, and 2)
erythematous change along the posterior aspect of the left Achilles tendon and muscle body in watershed area
which may be an impending infection. (PX3). Dr. Kane recommended continued physical therapy and the use
of a fracture boot in addition to a one-prong cane. (PX3). Finally, Dr. Kane opined that “... this patient's
clinical findings and radiographic results on a recent MRI of his lefi ankle are consistent with the work injury
described on March 24, 2012, and are directly related to that injurv. Furthermore, the mechanism of action this
action appeared to be directly related to the patient’s symptoms and clinical findings. Moreover, with
appropriate physical therapy and immobilization and oral medications the patient should resolve these
symptoms soon.” (Emphasis added) (PX3).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Kane on May 10, 2012 at which time it was noted that use of the fracture boot had
“helped significantly in decreasing the symptoms in the area of the posterior aspect of his calf and ankle.”
(PX3). Upon examination, Dr. Kane noted continued swelling along the area of the laceration as well as “some
erythematous changes along the posterior aspect of the ankle representing typical contusion type changes.”
(PX3). Dr. Kane’s diagnosis was 1) contusion on the posterior aspect of the left foot and ankle and 2) rule out
infection along the posterior aspect of the left foot and ankle near the Achilles tendon, (PX3). Dr. Kane
recommended continued physical therapy and use of the fracture boot and prescribed antibiotics. (PX3).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Kane on May 17, 2012 at which time it was noted that Petitioner presented with
significant improvement in swelling and erythematous changes. (PX3). Dr. Kane also indicated that the




@htemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I W C C 0 1 7 3

infection along the posterior aspect of the left ankle appeared to be resolved with no open lesion noted. (PX3).
In addition, Dr. Kane stated that Petitioner’s range of motion had also improved and that a recommendation to
upgrade to a surgical shoe had been made on that date. (PX3). Once again, Dr. Kane’s diagnosis was contusion
and infection of the posterior aspect of the left ankle. (PX3). Finally, with respect to work status, Dr. Kane

noted that “[i]t is likely this patient is capable of returning to sedentary work duties, but that should be
determined by Dr. Carrion.” (PX3).

In a progress note dated May 31, 2012, Dr. Kane indicated that removal of the fracture boot revealed an
erythematous area along the posterior aspect of the left calf similar to the previous erythema, but not quite as
advanced. (PX3). Dr. Kane opined that the apparent cause may be the boot and that Petitioner was taken out of
the boot and given an AFO device for support. (PX3). Besides some swelling of the posterior aspect of the calf,
Dr. Kane noted that his symptoms appeared to be improving slightly. (PX3). Petitioner was instructed to
continue with physical therapy and use a 4-pronged cane in conjunction with the AFO support. (PX3). He was
also asked to call the office if his erythematous changes within the next few days. (PX3).

At the request of the Respondent’s insurance carrier, Petitioner visited Dr. George Holmes on June 5, 2012 for
purposes of a §12 examination. Dr. Holmes’ report from this visit as well as three (3) additional reports were
referenced during the course of Dr. Konowitz’s deposition and attached thereto. (RX1, Exhibit 3-6). The
Arbitrator notes that while it does not appear that any of these reports were officially offered into evidence at the

time of Dr. Konowitz’s deposition (RX1), the following conversation took place when the deposition was
offered into evidence at the time of trial (T.67).

Respondent’s attorney: Respondent's first exhibit is the deposition transcript of Dr. Howard Konowitz
taken on August 30, 2013. I will add a caveat, attached to it are exhibits that were submitted at the
deposition and I request that all exhibits attached to the deposition be admitted at trial here today.

Petitioner’s attorney: Your Honor, during the course of the deposition counsel did refer the doctor to
various medical records that he had used. I made comments and objections on the record, and I would
just assume you would rule on those individually as they appear in the transcript.

The Arbitrator notes that he has ruled on any and all objections made during the course of Dr. Konowitz’s
deposition, and that at no time was any objection raised as to the reports of Dr. Holmes. Accordingly, the
reports attached to Dr. Konowitz’s deposition were likewise admitted into evidence.

In his report dated June 5, 2012, Dr. Holmes noted upon physical examination that the circumference
measurements of the calf, ankle and foot were all .5 cm greater on the left than the right. (RX1, Exhibit 3). Dr.
Holmes also related multiple levels of pain including pain over the dorsal aspect of the foot and an area of
hotness over the posterolateral aspect of the foot. (RX1, Exhibit 3). In addition, Petitioner complained of
burning fire at the posterior aspect of the calf radiating from the ankle upwards into the calf, leg and further.
(RX1, Exhibit 3). He also noted some posterior heel pain with no pain over the medial aspect of the foot. (RX1,
Exhibit 3). Following his examination and review of left ankle x-rays, Dr. Holmes’ diagnosis was “... sprain or
contusion of the ankle with no real evidence of any significant injury as a result of the reported injury on
03/26/2012. There does appear to be a cause relationship with the accident and the onset of discomfort. 1do
not see any evidence of any prior injuries to the ankle in the records review today.” (RX1, Exhibit 3). Dr.
Holmes went on to state that he had “... no data as to if there is any neurologic cause of his current
symptomatology as it relates to the radiating pain to the calf and into the knee and hip.” (RX1, Exhibit 3). In
addition, Dr. Holmes indicated that “[i]n light of the fact that his measurements are relatively symmetrical, it is
my opinion that he does not require any active ongoing treatment at this time. It may actually be helpful to get

5



Cu.auhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 73

an FCE to get some more objective data with regard to his capabilities. From a structural standpoint, his ankle
should be capable of returning to his usual position as a machine operator. It appears that the neurologic
complaints are the main impediment to his return to work. At this point, I am unable to causally connect the
neurologic complaints with the injury itself. This issue or question may be resolved with the EMG nerve
conduction velocity study.” (RX1, Exhibit 3). Dr. Holmes felt that in the interim Petitioner could perform light
duty and/or medium duty work with restrictions of refraining from walking on uneven surfaces, lifting greater
than 30 pounds and working from heights or from ladders. (RX1, Exhibit 3).

In a progress note dated June 12, 2012 Dr. Kane indicated that both the erythematous changes and swelling had
resolved, but that Petitioner continued to have pain in the posterior aspect of his left calf and the lower part of
his ankle. (PX3). The diagnosis was 1) contusion left foot and ankle, and 2) local infection left foot and ankle

subsequent to the contusion. (PX3). An Unna wrap was applied, and it was noted that Petitioner’s work status
was to be determined by Dr. Carrion. (PX3).

In a New Life Medical Center work status report dated June 12, 2012 it was noted that Petitioner was able to do
clerical or sedentary work but that “[p]atient [was] not working because he was not allow[ed] to go back with
restrictions.” (PX2). The same release and explanation as to why he was not working can be found in similar
status reports dated July 3, 2012, July 24, 2012, August 22, 2012, September 12, 2012 and October 3, 2012.
(PX2). He was also released to sedentary work in New Life Medical Center status reports dated December 15,

2012, January 19, 2013 and February 9, 2013. (PX2). Petitioner testified that his employment with Respondent
was eventually terminated in a letter effective May 20, 2013.

Petitioner returned to Dr. Kane on June 26, 2012 at which time it was noted that Mr. Betancourt had been
participating in physical therapy and wearing his AFO on a regular basis whenever walking or standing. (PX3).
Dr. Kane noted some mild-to-moderate erythema with some irritation upon examination of the posterior aspect

of the Achilles tendon, but indicated that it had improved significantly since the last visit and was no longer
taking antibiotics. (PX3).

In a progress note dated July 10, 2012, Dr. Kane indicated that “[tJhe patient had suffered a contusion of the left
foot and has had excessive symptoms which have been prolonged and appeared to be plateauing in regard to
recovery with his physical therapy and conservative treatments.” (PX3). Dr. Kane also reported that Petitioner
now complained of “burning sharp shooting pain along the lateral aspect of the ankle” and that “[p]alpation of
the lateral dorsal cutaneous nerve also reveals a sharp shooting pain, which the patient states is present when
walking and standing.” (PX3). In addition, Petitioner presented with an antalgic gait as well as excessive
weakness of the affected limb. (PX3). Given that these symptoms appeared excessive for the type of injuries
involved, Dr. Kane recommended that Petitioner be evaluated by a neurologist in order to determine if Mr.
Betancourt was suffering from early stages of complex regional pain syndrome (“CRPS™). (PX3). Dr. Kane also

recommended an EMG study, and “[d]epending on results from the EMG study, an FCE would be a good
option.” (PX3).

Petitioner subsequently visited chiropractic neurclogist Dr. Gregory D. Thurston who examined him and
performed an EMG/NCV on July 16, 2012. (PX2). Following his examination and testing, Dr. Thurston’s
impression was as follows: “Clinical findings as well as lower extremity NCV studies showed sensory/motor
changes that suggest mild-moderate L5, S1 neuropathy. Additionally, there is also sensory and particularly,
motor evidence to suggest nerve conduction block type neuropathy involving the left sural nerve and the left
posterior tibial/plantar nerve associated with left ankle trauma. Clinicallv and electrodiagnostically. there is
evidence supporting a possible complex regional pain syndrome (CRPS) as a result of the work comp injury
trauma in addition to a previous chronic low back injury producing a lumbar disc disorder with lumbar




Culauhlemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxv-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 7 3

neuropathy. Patient’s low back and left hip symptoms were likely aggravated at the time of the injury and have
progressed because of the patient’s altered gait as a result of his ankle injury. EMG study was negative.”

(Emphasis added) (PX2). Dr. Thurston recommended a lumbar MRI to rule out possible soft tissue or osseous
pathology. (PX2).

Petitioner testified that he began feeling pain traveling up to his back and was sent for an MRI on July 26, 2012.
He noted that he was still using a cane at that time. The results of that lumbar MRI were interpreted as
revealing subligamentous posterior disk bulges measuring approximately 2-3 mm at L4-L5 and L5-81 without
spinal stenosis or significant neuroforaminal narrowing. (PX2).

In a supplemental report dated August 3, 2012, Dr. Holmes noted that the overall impression of the EMG
Petitioner underwent on July 16, 2012 was “... moderate left sural nerve and posterior tibial nerve neuropathy as
a result of the work injury trauma to the Achilles calcaneal junction of the left ankle. CRPS in the left ankle
peripheral nerves is a likely diagnosis. Mild-to-moderate left L3-S1 neuropathy. This report was interpreted by
a chiropractic neurologist, Gregory Thurston, DC.” (RX1, Exhibit 4). Dr. Holmes went on to state that “[t]he
findings of the EMG nerve conduction velocity study do not appear to be consistent with the area of this
gentleman s pain. The chiropractor indicated on the EMG that there was a posterior tibial nerve neuropathy and
plantar nerve neuropathy. These areas did not correspond with this gentleman’s area of pain as reported and
photographed in the office. There could be some overlap with a sural nerve neuropathy. However, the
mechanism of the injury is unlikely to cause the area of pain that is noted in this gentleman s examination.”
(Emphasis added) (RX1, Exhibit 4). Dr. Holmes went on to add that “... on his examination, there was ng
evidence of anv asvmmetry or atrophv indicating that both lower extremities are being used equally which
would also be inconsistent with a profound neuropathy involving ail the nerves that were listed in the report.
Additionally, the distribution of pain would also be inconsistent with anv underlying CRPS. Therefore, mv final
diagnosis would be that this gentleman has suffered a contusion.” (Emphasis added) (RX1, Exhibit 4). Dr.
Holmes recommended use of a Lidoderm patch and possible repeat EMG, this time by a university neurologist
or physiatrist. (RX1, Exhibit 4). Finaily, Dr. Holmes indicated thal “[t]here is no structural impairment at this
point that would restrict him from full duty work, but at a minimum, he still should be able to perform at least a
medium duty level of work at this time without any restrictions or limitations within that medium duty level.
From a structural standpoint, this gentleman appears to be MMI. This is based upon the lack of any swelling or
atrophy in comparing the right and left lower extremities.” (RX1, Exhibit 4).

In a progress note dated August 7, 2012, Dr. Kane recorded “mild-to-moderate swelling with moderate degree
of skin temperature difference between the left and right limb. The patient noted a significant difference in the
temperature of his left foot as it is sometimes colder or sometimes warmer than the opposite side. The patient
states that the foot can also [feel] clammy and at night appears to be increasingly swollen and red.” (PX3). The
diagnosis was 1) left foot and ankle contusion and 2) rule out CRPS. (PX3). Petitioner was instructed to
continue with physical therapy and see a pain specialist for evaluation and treatment. (PX3). Finally, Dr. Kane
indicated that he was of the opinion that “... this patient’s clinical findings and radiographic results have a
direct relationship to the work injury that occurred on March 26, 2012. Furthermore, after recent neurological
studies it is becoming more apparent that the patient's symptoms are related to complex regional pain
syndrome. Moreover, these symptoms should be treated by a pain control specialist for relief of those symptoms
to help the patient recover from his injuries.” (Emphasis added) (PX3).

Petitioner noted that he continued to treat with Dr. Kane and at New Life Medical, and that he was eventually
sent to Dr. Krishna C. Chunduri at Metro Pain Management on August 21, 2012. In a consultation report on
that date, Dr. Chunduri noted a history of work related injury on March 28 [sic], 2012 when something dropped
on his left foot. (PX4). Dr. Chunduri noted that Petitioner presently complained of pain in the left side of his

7



M@MHWCHSM 151“000 1 73

back radiating down his left lower extremity to his foot. (PX4). Following her examination and review of the
lumbar MRI results, Dr. Chunduri diagnosed Petitioner with L4-5, L5-S1 disk bulge with left radiculitis and
lumbago. (PX4). Dr. Chunduri opined that “Mr. Betancourt was injured on 03/28/2012 [sic] at work directly
resulting in his current symptoms and diagnosis.” (Emphasis added) (PX4). Dr. Chunduri went on to state that
since Petitioner’s condition had failed to improve in spite of a significant amount of conservative treatment and
time, “... it is my opinion based on a reasonable degree of medical certainty that we advance his care to include
epidural steroid injections.” (PX4). Petitioner subsequently underwent a left L4 and L5 transforaminal epidural
steroid injection under fluoroscopic guidance on September 5, 2012. (PX4).

Petitioner indicated that he then returned to Dr. Kane before seeing Dr. Chunduri a second time. In addition, he

continued to undergo physical therapy at New Life Medical Center, including chiropractic manipulation of the
lumbar spine. (PX2).

Petitioner returned to Dr. Kane on September 25, 2012, (PX3). In an office note on that date, Dr. Kane
indicated that Petitioner continued to present with symptoms similar to and consistent with CRPS. (PX3). Dr.
Kane also noted that he disagreed with Dr. Holmes’ opinion that Petitioner was capable of full duty work.
(PX3). Instead, Dr. Kane felt that Mr. Betancourt was not at MMI and “continues to suffer significant swelling
and pain in the area of his left foot and ankle.” (PX3). Dr. Kane continued to diagnose Petitioner with a
contusion of the left foot and ankle and CRPS. (PX3). Dr. Kane recommended the continued use of the Unna
wrap for the next two to three days as well as the continued use of the ankle support, physical therapy and the

services of a pain control specialist. (PX3). Dr. Kane also noted that Petitioner was capable of sedentary work
duties only. (PX3).

In a report dated October 9, 2012, Dr. Holmes indicated that he reviewed the additional records forwarded to
him by defense counse! and that “[fJrom an orthopedic standpoint, this patient does not require additional
orthopedic input in terms of physical therapy, operative intervention, braces, or other orthopedic supports.”
(RX1, Exhibit 5). Dr. Holmes was of the opinion that Petitioner could return to full duty work, and if he was
unable or unwilling to do so, then he “... should be capable of returning to work according to a medium to light
duty level of work; however, the imposition of such potential restrictions would not have an underlying
structural or orthopedic basis.” {(RX1, Exhibit 5). As a result, Dr. Holmes felt that Petitioner had reached MMI,

and that any “... ongoing pain may be accounted for by the lumbosacral spine issues more so than any localized
issue in the foot or ankle.” (RX1, Exhibit 3).

Petitioner testified that Dr. Kane referred him to Dr. Matthew Ross for consultation with respect to his back.

Dr. Ross examined Petitioner on October 10, 2012. On that date Dr. Ross recorded that Petitioner presented
with a history of left back, leg and foot pain of approximately 6-1/2 months duration. (PX5). He noted that
Petitioner was injured when a heavy metal piece fell off a blender onto the back of his left foot on March 26,
2012. (PX5). Dr. Ross related that Petitioner had had extensive therapy and reported that his foot pain was
feeling better. (PX5). However, he noted that Petitioner was still experiencing pain up to his left lower back and
buttock area, and that he notices a feeling of numbness over his lateral thigh. (PX5). Dr. Ross also noted that
Petitioner had suffered a back injury at work 2 to 3 years earlier but that that injury had resolved with physical
therapy and he had been able to resume his heavy physical demand job. (PX5). Following his examination and
review of both the lumbar MRI as well as the EMG/NCYV study, Dr. Ross stated that “Mr. Betancourt appears to
have sustained a primary injury to his left foot and ankle. He may have developed some secondary plantar
fasciitis. The pain higher in his leg and left buttock area is most likely muscular due to the altered gait
mechanics. He may be developing a little trochanteric bursitis. [ do not detect any injury to the lumbar spine as
a consequence of the work accident of March 26, 2012. 1 have recommended that the patient obtain an opinion
regarding his foot and ankle from a premier orthopedic foot ankle specialist, such as Dr. Armen Kelikian at

8



Qauhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Drv Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 7 3

Northwestern University Medical Center. The patient will not require any type of surgical intervention for his
low back.” (Emphasis added) (PX5).

Petitioner visited Dr. Kelikian on October 22, 2012. In a report on that date, Dr. Kelikian noted that Petitioner
was a machine operator and that he had “sprained his ankle at work.” (PX6). Dr. Kelikian indicated that Dr.
Cann [sic] had sent the patient to therapy and that “[h]e has pain going up and down his leg at this point.”
(PX6). Upon evaluation, Dr. Kelikian noted that the patient “... has stocking glove numbness throughout the
left foot. CMS intact. No ankle instability. Sensory, motor intact. Full range of motion.” (PX6). Dr. Kelikian
then recorded that “[o]utside MRI, no report was available, but did not see any abnormalities.” (PX6). Based on
this, Dr. Kelikian opined that “I think he has a complex regional pain syndrome at this point, and he should
basically go to a pain clinic at this point.” (PX6). In a separate letter, addressed to no one and dated November
7, 2012, Dr. Kelikian indicated that “I have recommended that Cuauhtémoc Betancourt be seen by a pain clinic

for complex pain syndrome. I had recommended Dr. Ira Goodman but patient can attend consultation near his
home or as covered within his workman’s comp claim.” (PX6).

Petitioner indicated he saw both Dr. Ross and Dr. Kelikian on only one occasion. All the while, Petitioner

continued to receive physical therapy at New Life Medical Center. On cross examination, Petitioner testified
that the therapy was only making it worse.

Petitioner testified that following the recommendation of Dr. Kelikian he began treating with Dr. Sunavo
Dasgupta at Premier Pain Specialists on January 29, 2013. On that date, Dr. Dasgupta recorded a history of
chronic left foot pain following a work related injury on March 26, 2012 wherein a heavy steel disc weighing
approximately 35 pounds fell and ended up hitting him on the back of the foot near the heel area as well as the
lateral and medial aspects of the left foot. (PX7). Dr. Dasgupta noted that Petitioner was diagnosed with an
ankle contusion and underwent physical therapy before eventually developing low back and left hip pain in
addition to left ankle pain and being diagnosed with probable CRPS of the left foot. (PX7). On that date, Dr.
Dasgupta recorded that Petitioner presented with complaints of significant left foot pain that he rated as
approximately 8/10 and which he described as a constant, burning, tingling type of pain located all around the
left foot and extending upwards to about the mid tibial point. (PX7). Petitioner described the pain as being
worsened by weight-bearing activities, including walking and standing, and noted numbness in the foot as well
as weakness in the left lower extremity. (Emphasis added) (PX7). In addition, Petitioner complained of left-
sided back pain with some radiation into the left buttock region which he described as an intermittent, sharp and
shooting type of pain. (PX7). Following examination and review of the left ankle and lumbar spine MRIs, as
well as the EMG, Dr. Dasgupta noted that Petitioner “... does exhibit objective findings of sensory changes,
vasomotor changes as well as motor changes in terms of weakness. He also endorses some pseudomotor
changes in terms of increased sweatiness of the foot at times as well. Objectively. he meets criteria for CRPS.
Subjectively, he also complains of all of these sensory vasomotor, pseudomotor, and more changes. At this
point, I will leave it as entirely possible that he is suffering from early stages of CRPS...” (Emphasis added)
(PX7). Dr. Dasgupta went on to recommend medication as well as left lumbar sympathetic blocks, noting that if
there was no change thereafter Petitioner would be a candidate for a trial of spinal cord stimulation. (PX7).

In a progress report dated February 9, 2013, Dr. Carrion noted that Petitioner’s condition “has improved nearly
50-55% since his first evaluation ... Jt is my professional opinion that the patient has reached MMI and will
continue care with pain management specialist.” (Emphasis added) (PX2).

In a progress note dated March 5, 2013, Dr. Dasgupta noted that Petitioner responded well to Lyrica but that he
had been experiencing some abdominal pain that his primary care physician would need to evaluate. (PX7). In
the interim, until he was cleared with respect to the Lyrica, Petitioner was to continue with the Lidoderm patch.

9



Cual:rhremoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Drv Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I E¥ C C 0 1 7 3

(PX7). Dr. Dasgupta also recommended the aforementioned lumbar sympathetic block and possible trial spinal
cord stimulator if his symptoms do not improve. (PX7). Finally, Dr. Dasgupta noted that he would “continue
his previous work restrictions,” indicating in a separate fax that Petitioner was restricted from lifiing greater
than 10 pounds, and should not stand for more than one hour or engage in any bending, carrying, squatting,
climbing, pushing, pulling twisting, kneeling or overhead reaching. (PX7).

Respondent submitted surveillance video footage taken on March 3, 2013 during a period extending from
approximately 10:11 am through a little before 5:00 pm. (RX3). During this period Petitioner is repeatedly seen
walking without the use of a cane and without a limp, and evidencing no outward signs or manifestations of
pain or discomfort, while walking through parking lots and pushing a shopping cart. (RX3). Petitioner is also
seen bending at the waist and loading various items into a car and getting into the passenger seat of said vehicle

with no outward signs of pain or discomfort, or even the need to compensate or favor one foot/leg/hip over the
other. (RX3).

Petitioner saw Dr. Holmes for a second time on March 7, 2013. In his report on that date, Dr. Holmes recorded
that Mr. Betancourt presented with continued pain in his left leg which shoots up from the lefi lateral aspect of
the foot, ankle through the lower leg to the hip and buttocks and sometimes crossing to the right buttocks. (RX1,
Exhibit 6). In addition, Dr. Holmes noted complaints of stinging pain with tingling and increased sensitivity
near the foot. (RX1, Exhibit 6). Dr. Holmes recorded that Petitioner “... states his pain is constant in nature...”
and that “[h]e currently has increased symptoms with walking, standing activities... He does use a cane on
occasional basis and he currently is not working.” (Emphasis added) (RX1, Exhibit 6). Dr. Holmes® physical
examination revealed circumference measurements of the ankle and foot that were 1 cm greater on the left
compared to the right. (RX1, Exhibit 6). Dr. Holmes also noted that the ankle was grossly stable to anterior
drawer testing and that the color and turgor were normal. (RX1, Exhibit 6). In addition, Dr. Holmes recorded
that Petitioner had increased sensitivity to light touch over the lateral aspect of the ankle, dorsum of the foot and
plantar aspect of the foot, and that patient reported that the pain radiated proximally into the knee, past the knee
proximally into the hip and lower back. (RX1, Exhibit 6). Dr. Holmes diagnosed Petitioner as having sustained
a contusion of the lower extremity, noting that “[ilt is my impression from my review of the records and his
examination that he does not have a CRPS. This does not deny that he has subjective complaints but I do not
believe that there is any validation of these subjective complaints or secondary to CRPS....” (Emphasis added)
(RX1, Exhibit 6). Dr. Holmes also noted that he found “... no objective data to indicate this gentleman would
not be able to return to his full duties without limitations or restrictions.” (RX1, Exhibit 6). Finally, Dr. Holmes
opined that Petitioner “... has reached maximal medical improvement for the aforementioned injuries. It is my
opinion that he does not require pain management at this point as well.” (RX1, Exhibit 6).

Respondent submitted surveillance video footage taken on March 7, 2013, or the date of the above examination
by Dr. Holmes, showing Petitioner limping and using a cane as he enters and later leaves an office building.
(RX3). Later that day, Petitioner is seen walking through a parking lot while carrying what appears to be a cable
box. The Arbitrator notes that Petitioner is seen walking at that time without a limp, and without the assistance

of a cane, and showing no outward signs or manifestations of pain or discomfort before he getting into the
passenger side of a vehicle. (RX3).

At the request of Respondent, Petitioner visited Dr. Howard Konowitz on March 26, 2013 for purposes of a §12
examination. Dr. Konowitz testified by way of evidence deposition on August 30, 2013. (RX1). He indicated
that he is board certified in internal medicine, anesthesiology and pain management. (RX1, p.5). Dr. Konowitz
noted that Petitioner presented with a limp or antalgic gait — which he later described as a “multifactorial gait
abnormality” -- as well as significant musculoskeletal overlay. (RX1, p.11). He noted decreased strength in the
right lower extremity, decreased sensation and vibratory sense in the right and left extremities as well as

10



C;lauhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I W C C 0 1 7 3

decreased light touch in the right and left lower extremities. (RX1, p.11). In addition, he indicated that reflexes
were decreased but symmetric, that the patient had a negative Babinski’s with toes downgoing and no long tract
signs. (RX1, p.11). He also noted that Mr. Betancourt was consistent with response to behavioral stimulation
and that pulses were normal throughout the upper and lower extremities. (RX1, p.11). Furthermore, Dr.
Konowitz noted that “[s]pecific exams looking for allodvnia, temperature asymmetry, skin color changes.
edema. sweating changes, specific non-motor or tremor related weakness or trophic changes of the hair and
nails were not present.” (Emphasis added) (RX1, p.11). Dr. Konowitz testified that based upon his
examination, as well as a review of the medical records — including the reports of Dr. Holmes as well as the
records of Dr. Kane, New Life Medical Center, Concentra, Dr. Ross, Dr. Kelikian, Dr. Chunduri and Dr.
Dasgupta — he was of the opinion that Petitioner “... did not meet the clinical diagnostic criteria for complex
regional pain syndrome or suffer from it.”(Emphasis added) (RX1, pp.18-19). Furthermore, while Dr.
Konowitz believed that Petitioner’s ankle-related complaints were related to the March 26, 2012, and that he
was presently unable to return to full duty work, he was unable to comment on any current restrictions given the
confluence of what he described as Mr. Betancourt’s work and non-work related issues. (RX1, p.19-20).
Finally, Dr. Konowitz opined that Petitioner had reached MMI with respect to the ankle trauma, although he
indicated that he would not have an issue with Dr. Dasgupta’s recommendation for the use of Lyrica, or its
equivalent, as well as a diagnostic lumbar sympathetic block and repeat EMG. (RX1, pp.21-23). He indicated,
however, that relief as the result of such a block would not confirm a diagnosis of CRPS. (RX1, p.23).

On cross examination, when questioned about the lumbar MRI finding of small joint effusion in conjunction
with Petitioner’s complaints of intermittent pain in his butt, Dr. Konowitz testified that he ... interpreted those
complaints as his piriformis was so irritable and his gluteus muscles were so irritable on the chiropractor’s
exam, I could see some residual of that when I examined him that I suspect we had a functional irritation from
piriformis syndrome causing leg discomfort.” (RX1, p.26). With respect tb the antalgic gait, Dr. Konowitz
noted that “... the gait abnormality can relate to some of his myofascial pain complaints that were documented
in the chart. I suspect a significant proportion of his peripheral complaints relate to the pelvic musculature...
But from a gait abnormality, you don’t want to jump that that’s the only cause of his pain complaints. It
sometimes is, but you need to work it up.” (RX1, pp.44-45). When asked directly whether this piriformis
problem could have been caused by the event on March 22 [sic], 2012, Dr. Konowitz indicated that he “...
would need to work up the pelvis as a secondary problem ... But from an ankle standpoint, the ankle is
healed...” (RX1, p.54). On re-direct, Dr. Konowitz indicated that Petitioner “... clearly had gait abnormalities
and extremity pain that would preclude putting him in the work environment at the time I saw him. Again, I
don’t have a workup of a cause for that part.” (RX1, p.56). Finally, Dr. Konowitz noted that he did not agree
with the EMG report’s finding of CRPS given that “[t]here is no EMG criteria for complex regional pain
syndrome that have been developed to date.” (RX1, p.58).

Respondent submitted surveillance video footage taken on March 26, 2013, or the morning of his visit to Dr.
Konowitz, wherein Petitioner is seen at approximately 10:30 am walking without the use of a cane and
exhibiting no outward signs or manifestations of pain or discomfort. (RX3). Petitioner is also seen placing an
item in the back seat of a car at that time, then getting into the passenger side of said vehicle, even transferring
his weight to his left foot as he gets in, all without any apparent difficulty or need to brace himself. (RX3).
Later that same day, at approximately 12:18 pm, Petitioner is seen using a cane as he walks towards and
eventually enters an office building, presumably Dr. Konowitz’s. (RX3). Petitioner is likewise seen using a
cane and holding onto a railing as he exits the same office building at approximately 3:10 pm. (RX3).

Interestingly enough, Petitioner is then seen at 4:06 pm getting out of the passenger side of his vehicle and
walking without the use of a cane. (RX3).

11



C;xlg:_‘thtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Qxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C O 1 i?@

In a progress note dated May 28, 2013, Dr. Dasgupta noted that Petitioner’s continued left foot pain “

most likely secondary to CRPS tvpe I as subjectivelv his pain complaints are congsistent with CRPS. Although i
agree he does not meet many objective criteria at this time as {sic] could represent verv earlv CRPS. Atrophic
changes[,] muscle wasting[,] etc. do not appear until the disease is well progressed into its end-stage. It is
unlikely that he would exhibit such symptoms at this point.” (Emphasis added) (PX7).

In a progress note dated July 22, 2013, Dr. Dasgupta noted that over the past few visits Petitioner has started to
complain of more proximal pain in the left lower extremity and that there appeared to be some worsening in the
distribution of his pain. (PX7). Dr. Dasgupta indicated that “[t]his could possibly represent worsening of the
symptomatology if it is truly related to underlying CRPS.” (PX7). Dr. Dasgupta once again recommended a
left-sided sympathetic block, noting that if the benefits of such a shot were profound, even if merely transient,
“... then it would probably support a diagnosis of CRPS for this patient.” (Emphasis added) (PX7). Dr.
Dasgupta also noted that he had discussed the case with the patient’s attorney on that date. (PX7).

Dr. Dasgupta subsequently administered three left-sided sympathetic blocks to Petitioner on August 6, 2013,
September 17, 2013 and October 14, 2013. Petitioner testified on cross examination that these injections have

not done anything for him. However, on re-direct he indicated that he gets some relief from these injections, but
that it only lasts for a few days.

Respondent submitted surveillance video footage taken on August 17, 2013 wherein Petitioner is seen walking
without the assistance of a cane and without a limp, and at a relatively brisk pace, with a woman presumably his
wife. (RX4). During a period encompassing approximately 30 minutes, from about 10:35 am through 11:07 am,
Petitioner is seen walking down the sidewalk, crossing streets and even walking through a field. (RX4). Later
that same say, Petitioner is seen walking through the parking lot of 2 Wal-Mart, emerging more than an hour
later pushing a shopping cart and showing no signs of pain or discomfort as he rearranges items in the trunk of
his car and places various purchases in the vehicle, including what appears to be a large case of beer. (RX4).
After he finishes loading his trunk, Petitioner is seen returning his shopping cart to the designated drop off area
in the parking lot, even going so far as to insert his cart in the line of carts and pushing the lot of them (probably
10-15 carts in all) forward in the pen. (RX4). Once again, Petitioner exhibits absolutely no outward sign or
manifestation of pain or discomfort while doing so, and returns to his car without any sign of a limp. (RX4).

Finally, Petitioner is seen on August 18, 2013 once again walking without the aid of a cane and without a limp
or outward sign of pain or discomfort. (RX4). Indeed, Petitioner is seen at one point holding his wife’s hand as
they walk through what appears to be a park and smiling and waving to someone as he walks towards his car.

(RX4).

Petitioner last visited Dr. Dasgupta on November 5, 2013. (PX7). On that date, Dr. Dasgupta noted that
Petitioner “... reported improvement after LSB x2 but reports no improvement after his third LSB. Continues
with numbness in allodynia of the left lower extremity. The most relief he has gotten since onset of symptoms
has been the [snc] with the LSB’s.” (PX7). Dr. Dasgupta recommended a spinal cord stimulator trial, stating
that Petitioner “... notes improvement with lumbar sympathetic block but unfortunately benefit is transient.

Likely for more durab]e pain control he will require spinal cord stimulation to help address his lower extremity
neuropathic pain.” (PX7).

Petitioner indicated that he would like to go ahead with the treatment recommended by Dr. Dasgupta. Petitioner

also testified that since he began treatment at New Life Medical Center no doctor had released him to return to
full duty work.

12



C;tauhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 73

Petitioner was shown the bills submitted at PX8. He indicated that some of these bills had been paid but that
some had not. The parties subsequently prepared an agreed stipulation setting forth the amount of medical
expenses that would be due and owing in the event this matter is found compensable. (Arb.Ex.#2). Petitioner

also testified that he had paid $166 in out-of-pocket expenses and that to date he had not been reimbursed for
same. .

Petitioner testified that currently his condition is “very bad” and that he has been depressed. He noted that his
wife has had a hard time dealing with him and that his hair is falling out. He testified that he has intense pain in
his left leg, where he cannot feel his entire leg, and that parts of his back and forehead hurt. Specifically, he
claimed that his forehead feels numb and *falls asleep.” He noted that the injections do not help his back and
leg complaints; hence the recommendation for a new form of treatment. All in all, he stated that he is always
feeling bad. On cross examination, Petitioner indicated that he is not able to perform activities of daily living
activities and that he cannot go grocery shopping or perform similar chores. In fact, he testified that he spends
the entire time in his house, other than those times he goes with his wife to visit his mother-in-law. He also
indicated that he can only walk less than a mile, given that the pain starts right away. On redirect, Petitioner
agreed that he sometimes goes with his wife to the store for short periods of time, and that he has tried to do
things around the house. He indicated that the treatment provided very little relief and within one to two days
he would feel the same. He presently takes medication prescribed by Dr. Dasgupta. He noted that he continues

to have significant pain in his left leg and that he cannot stand for a long time. He also indicated that he was
having trouble sitting at the time of his testimony.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (F). IS THE PETITIONER’S PRESENT CONDITION OF ILL-
BEING CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJURY, THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

The question here is two-fold — whether Petitioner suffers from CRPS and if so whether his current
condition of ill-being with respect to said condition, including his claimed inability to work and need for
ongoing medical treatment, is causally related to the accident on March 26, 2012.

By its very nature, CRPS is a complicated disease process that is oftentimes as difficult to diagnose as it
is to treat. It is a condition that is more or less a diagnosis of exclusion, one that is characterized by a
seemingly random constellation of symptoms that may emanate, as in this case, from a relatively minor
trauma, and then progress to other parts of the body. The symptoms themselves may seem overly
subjective, drawing criticism from those who prefer a more empirical and quantifiable approach to

medicine. And yet the condition exists, recognized by medical science, and all too real for the many
sufferers who deal with the disease day in and day out. >

Over the years, the medical community has attempted to define the condition, to develop diagnostic tools
and a uniform set of criteria to help us better understand and treat the disease. Even then, arriving at such
a diagnosis seems almost as much an art as science. Open to interpretation and debate. Practitioners

piecing together pieces of the puzzle, and arriving at their best estimate of what truly is going on with a
particular individual.

Such is the case here. One set of chiropractors and physicians saying Petitioner is suffering from what his
current pain management doctor refers to as “very early CRPS”, while Respondent counters with two §12
examining physicians who question the diagnosis, given what they view as a lack of correlation between
his symptoms and the criteria used to diagnose CRPS.

13



C;earlxhremoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 7 3

The evidence is not so clear cut. Petitioner was injured when a circular piece of metal, weighing
somewhere between 20 to 50 pounds, based on the various histories, fell and struck his left ankle, near
the Achilles tendon and heel. A rather minor incident, by all accounts. He goes to the company clinic
and is diagnosed with a contusion and laceration. He’s given a cane and released to modified duty. He
receives physical therapy and eventually seeks treatment on his own at New Life Medical Center where
he comes under the care of chiropractor Dr. Carrion on April 12, 2012. The diagnosis remains ankle
contusion and ankle pain. He continues to treat conservatively at New Life Medical Center, receiving
various chiropractic and other modalities, through February 9, 2013. During that period, New Life
records note that his condition is improving and that he is capable of working with restrictions.

In any event, Petitioner continues to have symptoms. He is then referred to Dr. Kane, presumably a
podiatrist, whom he sees for the first time on May 4, 2012. Dr. Kane diagnoses a contusion on the left
foot/ankle. He also notes an erythematous area on the foot, and later another, which he blames on the
fracture boot Petitioner had been wearing, and which eventually resolves. Dr. Kane likewise notes
improvement in Petitioner’s condition during the course of his treatment.

Then, on July 10, 2012, or almost four (4) post accident, Dr. Kane notes that Petitioner was complaining
of a burning sharp pain along the lateral aspect of the ankie as well as a sharp shooting pain along the
lateral dorsal cutaneous nerve upon palpation. Dr. Kane also notes an antalgic gait and excessive
weakness in the affected limb. Since these symptoms appeared excessive, Dr. Kane decided to send
Petitioner to a neurologist to determine if he was suffering from the early stages of CRPS.

Petitioner then sees chiropractic neurologist Dr. Thurston who notes that “[c]linically and
electrodiagnostically, there is evidence supporting a possible complex regional pain syndrome (CRPS) as
a result of the work comp injury trauma in addition to a previous chronic low back injurv producing a
lumbar disc disorder with lumbar neuropathy. Patient's low back and left hip symptoms were likely
aggravated at the time of the injurv and have progressed because of the patient’s altered gait as a result
of his ankle injurv. EMG study was negative.” (Emphasis added) (PX2). Dr. Thurston recommends a
lumbar MRI which eventually reveals subligamentous posterior disk bulges measuring approximately 2-3
mm at L4-L5 and L5-S1 without spinal stenosis or significant neuroforaminal narrowing. (PX2).

Thereafter, Dr. Kane opines that ... this patient's clinical findings and radiographic results have a
direct relationship to the work injury that accurred on March 26. 2012. Furthermore. afier recent
neurological studies it is becoming more apparent that the patient's symptoms are related to complex
regional pain syndrome...” (Emphasis added) (PX3).

Petitioner is subsequently sent to Dr. Chunduri at Metro Pain Management on August 21, 2012. Dr.
Chunduri notes Petitioner’s complaints of pain in the left side of his back radiating down his left lower
extremity to his foot. Dr. Chunduri opines that “Mr. Betancourt was injured on 03/28/2012 [sic] at work
directly resulting in his current symptoms and diagnosis.” (Emphasis added) (PX4).

Dr. Kane eventually refers Petitioner to Dr. Ross for his back complaints. In a report dated October 10,
2012, Dr. Ross noted that “Mr. Betancourt appears to have sustained a primary injury to his left foot and
ankle. He may have developed some secondary plantar fasciitis. The pain higher in his leg and left
buttock area is most likely muscular due to the altered gait mechanics. He may be developing a little
trochanteric bursitis. [ do not detect any injury to the lumbar spine as a consequence of the work

accident of March 26, 2012.” (Emphasis added) (PX5). Dr. Ross then refers Petitioner to a foot and
ankle specialist, namely Dr. Kelikian.

14



Memoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I w C C 0 1 7 3

Petitioner visits Dr. Kelikian on October 22, 2012. Dr. Kelikian issues a report that is noticeably lacking
in exam findings. Specifically, Dr. Kelikian notes that Petitioner “...has pain going up and down his leg
at this point” and that upon evaluation he exhibited ... stocking glove numbness throughout the left foot.
CMS intact. No ankle instability. Sensory, motor intact. Full range of motion.” (PX6). Dr. Kelikian
then notes “[o]utside MRI, no report was available, but did not see any abnormalities.” (PX6). Based on
this rather limited set of facts, Dr. Kelikian opines that ] think he has a complex regional pain syndrome
at this point, and he should basically go to a pain clinic at this point.” (Emphasis added) (PX6).

Petitioner then begins treating with a pain management specialist, Dr. Dasgupta, on January 29, 2013. At
that time, Dr. Dasgupta notes that Petitioner “... does exhibit objective findings of sensorv changes.
vasomotor changes as well as motor changes in terms of weakness. _He also endorses some pseudomotor
changes in terms of increased sweatiness of the foot at times as well. Objectively, he meeis criteria for
CRPS. Subjectively, he also complains of all of these sensorv vasomotor, pseudomotor. and more

changes. At this point, I will leave it as entirely possible that he is suffering from early stages of
CRPS...” (Emphasis added) (PX7).

In a subsequent office note dated May 28, 2013, Dr. Dasgupta noted that Petitioner’s continued left foot
pain ... was most likelv secondarv to CRPS tvpe I as subjectively his pain complaints are consistent with
CRPS. Although I agree he does not meet many objective criteria at this time as [sic] could represent
very earlv CRPS. Atrophic changes(,] muscle wasting[,] etc. do not appear until the disease is well

progressed into its end-stage. It is unlikely that he would exhibit such symptoms at this point.”
(Emphasis added) (PX7). :

At this point, it is sounding like there is probably enough to find that Petitioner is suffering from the early
stages of CRPS, based on the opinions of Drs. Kane, Thurston, Kelikian and Dasgupta.

But then there are the opinions of Drs. Holmes and Konowitz, Respondent’s §12 examining physicians.
Along these lines, Dr. Holmes opines, in his report dated August 3, 2012, that “/t]he findings of the EMG
nerve conduction velocitv studv do not appear to be consistent with the area of this gentleman's pain...”
and that “... the distribution of pain would also be inconsistent with any underiving CRPS. Therefore,
myv final diagnosis would be that this gentleman has suffered a contusion.” (Emphasis added) (RX1,
Exhibit 4). In his final report, dated March 7, 2013, Dr. Holmes notes that “[i]t is nv impression from my
review of the records and his examination that he does not have a CRPS. This does not deny that he has
subjective complaints but I do not believe that there is any validation of these subjective complaints or
secondary to CRPS....” (Emphasis added) (RX1, Exhibit 6).

For his part, Dr. Konowitz points out that “{s/pecific exams looking for allodvnia, temperature
asvmmetry. skin color changes, edema_sweating changes. specific non-motor or tremor related weakness
or trophic changes of the hair and nails were not present.” (Emphasis added) (RX1, p.11). Dr. Konowitz
goes on to opine that based upon his examination, as well as a review of the medical records, that

Petitioner “... did not meet the clinical diagnostic criteria for complex regional pain syndrome or suffer
from it.”(Emphasis added) (RX1, pp.18-19).

Thus, there would appear to be a difference of opinion as to whether the findings were sufficient to
warrant a diagnosis of CRPS. Obviously, Petitioner has made certain complaints and exhibited certain

signs that are commonly associated with CRPS, even though he apparently does not presently meet many
of the objective criteria for the condition.

15



Q;*auhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxy-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I W C C 0 1 7 3

Which brings us to the surveillance tapes. Given that the diagnosis of CRPS in this case would appear to
be based to a large extent on Petitioner’s subjective complaints, its stands to reason that the accuracy of
that diagnosis will be greatly dependent upon the credibility of the patient along these lines. And where
those subjective complaints are brought into question by evidence such as the surveillance footage in this
case ~ which shows Petitioner walking without any noticeable limp or outward signs of pain or
discomfort, and without the assistance of a cane, unless he happens to be going to an examination set up
by the insurance company -- one cannot help but question the soundness of the CRPS diagnosis itself.
The Arbitrator notes that none of the physicians who opined that Petitioner is suffering from CRPS were
shown the videos in question or otherwise asked to reconcile what is depicted in those videos with
Petitioner’s ongoing complaints of constant, debilitating pain. Without sufficient objective findings, and
without reconciling what is plainly apparent in the videos, a diagnosis of CRPS at this stage would seem
to amount to little more than a well-intentioned attempt on the part of his treaters to but a label on Mr.
Betancourt’s growing list of complaints. And with nothing more, the Arbitrator is not willing to make
such an assumption, particularly in light of surveillance tapes that appear to show Petitioner limping and
needing a cane only when he is visiting the insurance company’s §12 examining physicians.

Accordingly, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner suffered a contusion and laceration of his left foot and/or ankle
as a result of the accident on March 26, 2012, and that he failed to prove that he currently suffers from CRPS as

a result of said accident. Along these lines, the Arbitrator finds the opinions of Drs. Holmes and Konowitz to be
more persuasive than those offered by Drs. Kane, Thurston, Kelikian and Dasgupta.

Furthermore, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove that his current condition relative to his lower
back is causally related to the accident on March 26, 2012. In support of this finding, the Arbitrator relies on the
opinion of Dr. Ross who noted that he did not detect any injury to the lumbar spine as a consequence of the
work accident of March 26, 2012 and that Petitioner would not require any type of surgical intervention for his
low back. (PX5). Furthermore, the Arbitrator notes that the video surveillance footage fails to show any sign of
a limp or antalgic gait, other than on those occasions that Petitioner is seen visiting Respondent’s §12 examining

physicians. As a result, the Arbitrator once again questions Petitioner’s credibility as to his alleged altered gait
and any relation it may have to his hip or low back complaints.

Finally, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s condition of ill-being with respect to his left foot and/or ankle
reached maximum medical improvement as August 3, 2012, or the date Dr. Holmes opined that Petitioner was

not suffering from CRPS, was capable of returning to full duty, or at a minimum medium duty, and from a
structural standpoint was at MML. (RX1, Exhibit 4).

-

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (J), WERE THE MEDICAL SERVICES THAT WERE PROVIDED
TO PETITIONER REASONABLE AND NECESSARY AND HAS RESPONDENT PAID ALL
APPROPRIATE CHARGES FOR ALL REASONABLE AND NECESSARY MEDICAL
SERVICES. THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

The parties submitted into evidence an agreed stipulation setting forth the amount of medical expenses
that would be due and owing pursuant to the fee schedule in the event this matter was found to be

compensable, with Respondent maintaining any objection to liability as well as reasonableness and
necessity. (Arb.Ex.#2).

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, and in light of the Arbitrator’s determination as to
causation (issue “F”, supra), the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner is entitled to reasonable and necessary
medical expenses incurred through August 3, 2012, or the date Dr. Holmes opined that Petitioner did

16



3

o f
N

Cuauhtemoc Betancourt v. Baldwin Oxv-Dry Corp., 12 WC 12841 1 5 I W C C 0 1 73

have suffer from CRPS and had reached MM], said expenses totaling $17,640.46 pursuant to §8(a) and
the fee schedule provisions of §8.2 of the Act, and as set forth in Arb.Ex.#2.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (K). IS PETITIONER ENTITLED TO ANY PROSPECTIVE
MEDICAL CARE. THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Petitioner is requesting prospective medical treatment recommended by Dr. Dasgupta, including a trial
spinal cord stimulator, based on her diagnosis of early stage CRPS.

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, and in light of the Arbitrator’s determination as to
causation (issue “F”, supra), the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner failed to prove his entitlement to

prospective care and treatment relative to his alleged condition of CRPS. Accordingly, Petitioner’s claim
for same is hereby denied.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (L), WHAT AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION IS DUE FOR
TEMPORARY TOTAL DISABILITY, THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Petitioner testified that following his release by Concentra to return to work with light or sedentary restrictions,
Respondent attempted to have him return to work in a position that was outside his restrictions. Thus, he
indicated that he did not work. New Life Medical Center work status reports likewise reflect the fact that
Petitioner had not been allowed to return to work by his employer. (PX2).

On April 12, 2012, Dr. Carrion took Petitioner off work completely. Dr. Carrion eventually indicated, in work
status note dated May 22, 2012, that Petitioner could return to sedentary or clerical work involving no
lifting/carrying over 10 pounds, no pushing/pulling and no squatting/kneeling/stooping. (PX2). Petitioner
testified that Respondent did not provide work within his restrictions throughout this period.

In a report dated August 3, 2012, §12 examining physician Dr. Holmes opined that Petitioner did not suffer
from CRPS and that “[t]here is no structural impairment at this point that would restrict him from full duty
work, but at a minimum, he still should be able to perform at least a medium duty level of work at this time
without any restrictions or limitations within that medium duty level. From a structural standpoint, this

gentleman appears to be MMI. This is based upon the lack of any swelling or atrophy in comparing the right
and left lower extremities.” (RX1, Exhibit 4).

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, and in light of the Arbitrator’s determination as to
causation (issue “F”, supra), the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner was temporarily totally disabled from March 27,
2012 through August 3, 2012, for a period of 18-4/7 weeks.

WITH RESPECT TO ISSUE (M), SHOULD PENALTIES BE IMPOSED UPON THE
RESPONDENT., THE ARBITRATOR FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the above, and the record taken as a whole, and in light of the Arbitrator’s determination as to
causation (issue “F”, supra), the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner’s conduct in the defense of this claim was
neither unreasonable nor vexatious so as to warrant the imposition of penalties. Therefore, Petitioner’s

request for additional compensation pursuant to §19(1) and §19(k) and attorneys’ fees pursuant to §16 of
the Act is hereby denied.

17



12 WC 06370

Page 1 of 3
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Affirm and adopt (no changes) I:l Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund
(§4(d))
}SS. | [] Affirm with changes [ ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) I:’ Reverse |:| Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
(] PTD/Fatal denied
E Modify [down] @ None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Betty Yandell,
Petitioner,

VS. No. 12 WC 06370

State of llinois, 1 5 I W CC @ 1 74

Shawnee Ceorrectional Center
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Petition for Review having been timely filed by Respondent herein and notice given to all
parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of medical expenses and permanent
disability, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the March 17, 2014 decision of
Arbitrator Zanotti, as stated below, and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the
Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

On July 15, 2011, Petitioner was 52 years old and employed as an administrative specialist
for Respondent. On that date, the parties stipulate she sustained an accident that arose out of and
in the course of her employment when she slipped on a wet floor and fell on her left shoulder and
arm.

Section 12 examiner, Dr. Johnson, opined Petitioner suffered a left shoulder strain,
impingement syndrome, bursitis and biceps tenosynovitis. The medical records in evidence show
Petitioner sustained a contusion to the anterior aspect of the left shoulder, and an MRI on July 28,
2011 revealed medial subluxation of the biceps out of the bicipital groove, likely from lesion, as
well as tendinitis and a likely bursal sided rotator cuff tear. An MRI of the left elbow on



15IWCC0174

12 WC 06370
Page 2 of 3

December 22, 2011 revealed mild edema involving the common flexor tendon, medial collateral
ligament and flexor carpi ulnaris muscle. Petitioner underwent a course of physical therapy and
corticosteroid injection in the left AC joint, and the medical records show a recommendation for
subacromial decompression, distal clavicle excision and rotator cuff repair and biceps tenodesis,
but Petitioner opted to undergo only conservative treatment for her complaints. Petitioner was
found by her treating physician, Dr. Kern, to be at maximum medical improvement on May 29,
2012.

Petitioner testified at arbitration regarding her current complaints in her left shoulder and
arm. She testified she is right hand dominant and continues to experience episodic tingling in her
left arm and hand, as well as tinges of pain and weakness when reaching overhead to perform
tasks of daily living. She further testified her ability to work on her family cattle farm has been
adversely affected, as she experiences pain when driving her four-wheeler with her arms
outstretched. Petitioner testified she does not take any regular medication for her complaints, but
occasionally takes Tylenol, as needed.

With regard to permanent partial disability, the Arbitrator found Petitioner sustained a
7.5% loss of use of the person as a whole, referable to the left shoulder, and 7.5% loss of use of
the left arm, referable to the elbow, due to the injuries sustained in the July 15, 2011 accident. The
Commission affirms the Arbitrator’s award of 7.5% loss of use of the body as a whole, but views
the evidence differently regarding left arm permanent partial disability. The Commission finds
that Petitioner sustained a 5% loss of use of the left arm pursuant to Section 8(e) of the Act.

All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the March 17, 2014
Decision of the Arbitrator is hereby modified.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the reasonable and necessary medical expenses as outlined in Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, as provided
in Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $695.78 per week for a period of 37.5 weeks, as provided in §8(d)2 of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained to the left shoulder caused the 7.5% loss of use to the person as a
whole.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $695.78 per week for a period of 12.65 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained to the left elbow caused the 5% loss of use to the arm.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION Respondent shall have credit for
all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injuries.



Page 30f3 15IWCC0174

Pursuant to Section 19(f)(1) of the Act, in this case, where the Respondent is the State of
Illinois, the decision of the Commission shall not be subject to judicial review.

. R10 2015 / ;
DATED: - / ’:{"f‘bé // /;-//4 /érrwf;:? '

it

Charles J. DeVriendt
0-01/27/15

s fluct 2 10t

Ruth W. White

SPECIAL CONCURRING OPINION

This case was scheduled for Oral Arguments on 01/27/2015 before a three member panel
of the Commission including members Dan Donohoo, Charles DeVriendt and Ruth White, at
which time Oral Arg